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GENERAL NOTES 

1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST ADOPTED EDITIONS OF ALL
APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES, THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, 
AS WELL AS ALL OTHER LOCAL GOVERNING CODES AND ORDINANCES. 

2. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE 
ALL EXISTING UTILITIES, WHETHER SHOWN HEREIN OR NOT, AND TO 
PROTECT THEM FROM DAMAGE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ALL 
EXPENSE FOR THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF UTILITIES AND/OR 
OTHER PROPERTY DAMAGED BY OPERATIONS IN CONJUNCTION WITH 
THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK. 

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE SITE IN A CLEAN ANO ORDERLY 
MANNER. ALL DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM PREMISES, AND ALL
AREAS SHALL BE LEFT IN A BROOM-CLEAN CONDITION AT ALL TIMES. 
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND MAINTAIN A TRASH BIN AT THE 
SITE. SUCH BIN SHALL BE OF ADEQUATE DIMENSION TO KEEP THE SITE
CLEAN AT ALL TIMES. THE BIN SHALL BE REMOVED AND EMPTIED AS 
REQUIRED. DUST RES UL TING FROM SALVAGE, DEMOLITION AND 
REMOVAL WORK SHALL BE CONTROLLED TO PREVENT THE IMPOSITION
OF A NUISANCE OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION TO THE ADJOINING 
PORTION OF THE PROJECT. THE USE OF WATER WILL NOT BE 
PERMITTED WHEN SUCH USE WOULD RESULT IN HAZARDOUS OR 
OBJECTIONABLE CONDITIONS. 

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO ENSURE
THE SAFETY OF THE OCCUPANTS AND WORKERS AT ALL TIMES. FIRE 
EXTINGUISHERS {OTHER THAN THOSE TO BE INSTALLED UNDER THE 
GENERAL CONTRACT) SHALL BE PROVIDED ON SITE AT ALL TIMES. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED PROTECTION. 
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SHORING, BRACING, AND ALL 
SUPPORTS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN OVERALL STRUCTURAL 
INTEGRITY OF THE BUILDING. ALL DEMOLITION AND CUTTING SHALL BE
PERFORMED IN A MANNER & BY METHODS WHICH ENSURE AGAINST 
DAMAGE TO EXISTING WORK. 

5. NO STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE CUT TO ACCEPT PIPES, VENTS,
DUCTS, ETC., EXCEPT AS DETAILED OR SPECIFIED HEREIN. 

7. ALL ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, AND PLUMBING WORK SHALL CONFORM
TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF LEGALLY CONSTITUTED AUTHORITIES 
HAVING JURISDICTION. 

8. All GLASS AND GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING 
CODES AS WELL AS THE U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,
SAFETY STANDARDS FOR ARCHITECTURAL GLAZING MATERIALS (47 FR, 
13516 TITLE #16, CHAPTER 11, PART 1201). 

9. PROVIDE ATTIC DRAFT STOPS AND VENTILATION IN CONFORMANCE
WITH ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES. 

10. EXTERIOR OPENINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL SECURITY 
REQUIREMENTS AS OUTLINED IN ALL LOCAL BUILDING CODES AND/OR
ORDINANCES. 

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSIST OWNER IN OBTAINING "CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY" OR "OCCUPANCY PERMIT" AS NECESSARY. 

12. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SEAL ALL GAPS, HOLES, AND CRACKS IN
THE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED TO CONTROL 
INFILTRATION OF INSECTS AND RODENTS. 

13. THE ARCHITECT SHALL HAVE NO CONTROL OR CHARGE OF, AND SHALL
NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, 
TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES; SAFETY PRECAUTIONS IN 
CONNECTION WITH THE PROJECT; CONTRACTOR□S SCHEDULES OR 
FAILURE TO CARRY OUT THE PROJECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS; ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF THE CLIENT, 
CONTRACTORS, SUB-CONTRACTORS, OR THEIR AGENTS OR EMPLOYEES 
PROVIDING SERVICES OR PERFORMING WORK ON THE PROJECT. 

14. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING ALL DRAWINGS AND
NOTJFYING THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEERS, AND CONSULT ANTS OF ANY 
CONFLICT IN THE DRAWINGS AND REQUESTING CLARIFICATION OR 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS NEEDED. 

15. THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS TO ANY STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM IS
PROHIBITED. NO SOLID WASTE, PETROLEUM BY-PRODUCTS, SOIL 
PARTICULATE CONSTRUCTION WASTE MATERIALS, OR WASTEWATER 
GENERATED ON CONSTRUCTION SITES BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES 
SHALL BE PLACED, CONVEYED OR DISCHARGED INTO THE STREET, 

E Qt:i O R Y T "'"l,· �����������-
16. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS WILL BE INSTALLED PER SECTION 906
17. NON-OSHPD-3 PROJECT

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS 

SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS 
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE REGISTERED DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE, WHO SHALL 
REVIEW THEM AND FORWARD THEM TO THE BUILDING 
OFFICIAL WITH A NOTATION INDICATING THAT THE 
DEFERRED DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THAT 
THEY HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE 
WITH THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING. THE DEFERRED 
SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR 
DESIGN AND SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN 
APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL (PER CBC 2019 SEC. 
107.3.4.1). 

LIST OF DEFERRED SUBMITTALS; 
1. NIA

EL CENTRO BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CLINIC 
120 N. 8TH STREET, EL CENTRO, CA 92243 
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SHEET NUMBER 

ELEVATION REFERENCE 

SECTION REFERENCE 

DOOR REFERENCE 

WINDOW REFERENCE 

ROOM REFERENCE 

NOTE REFERENCE 
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ELEVATION NUMBER 

SHEET NUMBER 

SECTION NUMBER 

SHEET NUMBER 

DOOR NUMBER 

WINDOW NUMBER 

ROOM NUMBER 

REFERENCE NOTE 

SEE COLOR FINISH NOTES 
OR SCHEDULE SHEET 

REVISION NUMBER 

RESTROOM ACCESSORY 
NUMBER 

FIRE PROTECTION 
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BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS 

PROJECT DATA 

A NON-OSHPD-3 PROJECT 

ZONING: 
CC - CIVIC CENTER 

LEGAL DATA: 

APN #: 053-095-002 

OCCUPANCY: 

B S-1 

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE VB, NON-SPRINKLERED 

NO. OF STORIES: ONE- STORY 

BLDG. HEIGHT: 12· 

SCOPE OF WORK: 

PARTIAL DEMO & REMODEL OF THE El CENTRO BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 
CLINIC, LOCATED ON 120 N. 8TH STREET. 

LOT COVERAGE: 

NET LOT AREA 33,600 
BUILDING FOOTPRINT= 9,975 SF 
LOT COVERAGE = 9,975 / 33,600 = .3% 

FLOOR AREA: 

AREA FACTOR INCREASE= .27% (SEE SHEET Xl .0 FOR CALCS,) 
ALLOWABLE AREA WITH INCREASE FACTOR= 11,430 S.F. 
OFFICES= 8,300 S.F. 
COVERED WALKS = 1,950 S.F. 
TOTAL= 10,250 S.F. 
AREA OF REMODEL= 10,250 S.F. 

OCCUPANT LOAD: 11, 

PROJECT TEAM 

PROPERTY OWNER: 

EL CENTRO BEHAVIORAL 
HEALTH CLINIC; 
CITY OF EL CENTRO 
120 N. 8TH STREET, 
EL CENTRO, CA 92243 
TEL: 

ARCHITECT: VENNY NG 

YENNY NG ARCHITECTS 
1524 BROOKHOLLOW DR., 
STE. 6 
SANT A ANA, CA 92705 
TEL; (714) 426 2920 

M.E.P,; ANTHONY WINSTON 111
WINSTON ENGINEERING INC
8605 SANTA MONICA BLVD
STE 63454
WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA 90069
TEL: (951) 902-6600
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

BUILDING SETBACKS: 

SETBACK FROM STREETS 
FRONT 
REAR (ABBUTING NON-RES.) 

SIDE YARD SETBACKS; 
SIDE (INTERIOR SIDE) 
SIDE (EXTERIOR SIDE) 

MAX LOT; 
[E.] LOT COVERAGE; 

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 
MAX. FAR; 

PARKING SPACES REQUIRED/ PROVIDED: 

EXISTING PARKING STALLS TO REMAIN. 
TWO TO BE CONVERTED INTO A.D.A. 

CURRENT CODES 

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH; 
A. CBC 2019 EDITION
B. CEC 2019 EDITION
C. CPC 2019 EDITION
D. CMC 2019 EDITION
E. CA ENERGY CODE 2019 EDITION
F. CA FIRE CODE 2019 EDITION

0 FT 
OFT 

0 FT 
OFT 

NO REQ. 
.31% 

65 FT 
.50 

G. CA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE 2019 EDITION

VICINITY MAP 

El,Centro Ace Hard 
-

I 
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INDEX OF DRAWINGS 

ARCHITECTURAL SET: 
AO.O COVER SHEET 
GN.1-3 GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE 
X1.0 DIAGRAMMATIC SITE PLAN (FRONTAGE INCREASE) 
X2.1 EXISTING FLOOR PLAN 
X3.1 EXISTING ROOF PLAN 
X4.1 EXISTING ELEVATIONS 
X4.2 EXISTING ELEVATIONS 
X5.1 DEMOLITION PLAN 
A1.0 SITE PLAN/ PATH OF TRAVEL 
A1.1 TRUNCATED DOMES & ADA PARKING
A1.2 MEANS OF EGRESS 
A1.3 OCCUPANCY 
A2 .1 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN 
A2.2 ENLARGED PARTIAL PLAN A+ C 
A2.3 ENLARGED PARTIAL PLAN B 
A2.4 PROPOSED REFLECTIVE CEILING PLAN 
A3.1 PROPOSED ROOF PLAN 
A4.1 PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
A4.2 PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
A4.3 PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
A5.1 PROPOSED SECTION 
AS. f' DOOR + WINDOW SCHEDULE 
A6.2 FINISHES PLAN & SCHEDULE
AD.1-2 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS 
AD.3 A.D.A. DETAILS 
AD.4 A.D.A. DETAILS & GEN. NOTES
AD.5 A.D.A. GENERAL NOTES

STRUCTURAL SET; 
S-100 GENERAL NOTES & INFO
S-110 DETAILS
S-200 FOUNDATION PLAN
S-201 ROOF FRAMING PLAN

MECHANICAL SET: 
M0.1 MECHANICAL NOTES & LEGEND
M0.2 MECHANICAL SCHEDULE 
M1.0 MECHANICAL FLOOR PLANS 
M1.1 MECHANICAL FLOOR PLANS 
M2.0 MECHANICAL DETAILS 
M2.1 MECHANICAL DETAILS 
M2.2 MECHANICAL DETAILS 
M3.0 MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
M3, 1 MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
M4.0 ENERGY COMPLIANCE 
M4.1 ENERGY COMPLIANCE 

ELECTRICAL SET: 
E1 .0 GENERAL NOTES 
E2.0 LIGHTING 
E2.1 LIGHTING CONTROLS & DETAILS
E2.2 T-24 LIGHTING CONT./ CONT. RECEPTACLE PLAN
E2.3 EXT. PHOTOMETRICS 
E2.4 EXT. PHOTOMETRICS 
E2.5 EXT PHOTOMETRICS 
E2.6 EXT. PHOTOMETRICS DETAILS 
E2.7 EMERGENCY PHOTOMETRICS 
E2.8 EMERGENCY PHOTOMETRICS 
E2.9 EMERGENCY PHOTOMETRIC DETAILS 
E3.0 POWER PLAN 
E4.0 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM 
E5.1 TITLE 24 FORMS 
E5.2 TITLE 24 FORMS 
E6.0 ELECTRICAL DETAILS 

PLUMBING SET: 
P0.1 PLUMBING NOTES & LEGEND
P0.2 PLUMING SCHEDULE 
P1.0 PLUMBING FLOOR PLANS 
P1 .1 PLUMBING FLOOR PLANS 
P1.2 PLUMBING FLOOR PLANS 
P1.3 PLUMBING FLOOR PLANS 
P2.0 PLUMBING DETAILS 
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.



AIA 201 9 CALIFORNIA GREEN BU ILDING STANDARDS CODE
Cal ifornia NON RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 1 (January 2020, Includes August 201 9 Supplement)

' • �-
•• • NOT APPLICABLE 

RESPON. PARTY • RESPONSiBLE PARTY (io, ARCHITECT, ENGINES<, 
OWNER. CONTRACTOR. INSPSCTOl'I ETC.) 

' •• RESl'ON. ' •• RESPON. ' •• RESPON. ' •• RESl'ON. 

PARTY PARTY PARTY PARTY 

CHAPTER 3 □ □ 5.106.2 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION FOR PROJECTS THAT DISTURB ONE OR MORE ACRES OF □ □ 
□ □ 5.106.12 SHADE TREES [DSA-5S]. Shade Trees shall be planted to comply with Sections 5.106.1 2.1, 5.106.12.2, 

LAND. Comply with all lawfully enacted stormwater discharge regulaMns for projects that (1) disturti one acre or 1 .  V\r'here there is insufficient electrical supply. and 5.106.12.3. Percentages shown shall be measured at noon on the summer solstice. Landscape irrigation GREEN BUILDING more of land, or (2) disturb less than one acre of land but are part of a larger common plan of development sale. 2. Where there is evidence suitable to the local enforcing agency substantiating that necessary to establish and maintain trae health shall comply with Section 5.304.6. 

SECTION 301 GENERAL Note: Projects that (1) disturb one acre or more of land, or (2) disturb less than one acre of land but are part of the 
additional local utility infrastructure design requirements, directly related to the 
implementation of Section S.1 06.S.3, may adversely impact the construction cost of the 5.106.12.1 Surface parking areas. Shade tree plantings, minimum #10 container size or equal, shall be installed 

301 .1 SCOPE. 
larger common plan of development or sale must comply wrth the post-construction requirements detailed in the project. to provide shade over 50 parcant of the parking area within 15 years. 

Buildings shall be designed to include the green building measures specified as mandatory in applicable National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System {NPDES) General permit for Stormwater Discharges 
the application checklists contained in this code. Voluntary green building measures are also included in the Associatad with Construction and Land Disturbance Activities issued by the State Water Resources Control Board or 

TABLE 5.1 06.5.3.3 Exceptions: The surface parking area covered by solar photovoltaic shade structures, or shade 
application checklists and may be included in the design and construction of structures covered by this code, the Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board (for projects in the Lake Tahoe Hydro logic Unit). structures, with roofing materials that comply with Table AS.106.1 1 .2.2 in Appendix AS, are not 
but are not required unless adopted by a city, county, or city and county as specified in Secljon 101.7. 

TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES NUMBER OF REQUIRED SPACES included in the total area calculations. 
The NPDES permits require postconstruction runoff (post-project hydrology) to match the preconstruction runoff 

301 .3 NONRESIDENTIAL ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS. [SSC.CG] The provisions (pre-project hydrology) with the installation of postconslruction stormwatar management measures. The NPDES 
0-9 0 5.106.12.2 Landscape areas. Shade tress plantings, minimum #10 container size or equal shall be installed to 

of individual sections of Chapter 5 apply to newly constructed buildings, building additions ol 1,000 square permits emphasize runoff reduction through on-site stormwater use, interception, evapotranspiration, and infiltration provide shade of 20% of the landscape area within 15 years. 
feet or greater, and/or building alterations with a permit valuation of $200,000 or above (for occupancies within through nonstructural controls, such as Low Impact Development (LID) practices, and conversation design measures. 1 0-25 1 
the authority of California Building Standards Commission). Code sections relevant to additions and Stormwater volume that cannot ba addressed using nonstructural practices is required to be captured in structural Exceptions: Playfields for organized sport activity are not included in the total area calculation. 
alterations shall only apply to the portions of the building being added or aHered within the scope of the practices and be approved by the enforcing agency. 26-50 2 

permitted work. 
51•75 4 5.106.12.3. Hardacape areas. Shade tree plantings, minimum #10 container size or equal shall be installed to 

Refer to the current applicable permits on the State Water Resources Control Board website at: provide shade over 20 percent of the hardscape area wrthin 1 5  years. 
A code section will be designated by a banner to indicate where Iha coda section only applies to newly www.waterboards.ca.gov/constructionstormwater. Consideration to the stormwater runoff management measures 76-100 5 
constructed buildings [N] or to additions and/or alterations [A). When the code section applies to both, no should be given during the initial design process for appropriate integration into site development. Exceptions: Walks, hardscape areas covered by solar photovoltaic shade structures, and hardscape 
banner will be used. 101-150 7 areas covered by shade structures with roofing materials that comply with Table A5. 1 06. 1 1 .2.2 in 

301.3.1 Nonresidential additions and a Iterations that cause updates to plumbing fixtures only: 151-200 10  
Appendix AS, are not included in the total area calculation. 

□ □ 5.106.4 BICYCLE PARKING. For buildings within the authority of California Building Standards Commission as 

Note: On and after January 1 ,  2014, certain commercial real property, as defined in Civil Code Section 
specified in Section 103, comply with Section 5.106.4. 1 .  For buildings within the authority of the Division of the State 201 AND OVER 6% of total' 

1101 .3, shall have rts noncompliant plumbing fixtures replaced with appropriate water-conserving 
ArcMect pursuant to Section 1 05, comply with Saction 5.106.4.2 DIVISION 5.2 ENERGY EFFICIENCY 1 Calculation for spaces shall be rounded up to the nearest whole number. plumbing fixtures under specific circumstances. See Civil Code Section 1 1 01.1 et seq. for definitions, 5.106.4.1 Blcycle parking. [BSC-CG] Comply with Sections 5.1 06.4.1 .  1 and 5.1 06.4.1.2; or meet the 

types of commercial raal property affected, effective dates, circumstances necessitating applicable local ordinance, whichever is stricter. 5.106.5.3.4 (N] Identification. Tha service panel or subpanel(s) circuit directory shall identify the SECTION 5.201 GENERAL 
replacement of noncompliant plumbing fixtures, and duties and responsibilities for 5.201.1 Scope [BSC-CG]. California Energy Code [DSA-SS]. For the purposes of mandatory energy efficiency 
ensuring compliance. 5.106.4.1.1 Short-tenn bicycle parking. II the new project or an addition or a�eration is anticipated 

reserved overcurrent protective device space(s) for Mure EV charging as "EV CAPABLE". The raceway standards in this code, the California Energy Commission will continua lo adopt mandatory building standards. termination location shall be permanently and visibly marked as "EV CAPABLE". 
301 .3.2 Waste Diversion. Toe requirements of Section 5.408 shall be required for additions and 

to generate visitor traffic, provide permanently anchored bicycle racks within 200 feet of the visitors' 
DIVISION 5.3 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION entrance, readily visible to passers-by, for 5% of new visijor motorized vehicle parking spaces being 5.106.5.3.5 [N] Future charging spaces qualify as designated parking as described in Section S.1 06.5.2 alterations whenever a permit is required for work. added, with a minimum of one two-bike capacity rack. 

Exception: Additions or alterations which add nine or less visitor vehicular parking spaces. 
Designated parking for clean air vehicles. SECTION 5.301 GENERAL 

301.4 PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND COMMUNITY COL.l..EGES. (see GBSC) 5.301.1 Scope. The provisions of this chapter shall establish the means of conserving water use indoors, outdoors 
301 .5 HEAL TH FACILITIES. (see GBSC) 6.106.4.1.2 Long-term bicycle parking. For new buildings with tenant spaces that have 1 0  or more and in wastewater conveyance. 

□ □ 5.106.8 LIGHT POLLUTION REDUCTION. (NJ.I Outdoor lighting systems shall be designed and installed lo comply 
SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS tenant-occupants, provide secure bicycle parking for 5 percent of Iha tenant-occupant vehicular parking 

with the following: SECTION 5.302 DEFINITIONS spaces with a minimum of one bicycle parking facility. 5.302.1 Definitions. The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are Included here for reference) 
302.1 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS. In mixed occupancy buildings, each portion ot a building 5.106.4. 1 .3 For additions or alterations that add 10  or more tenant-occupant vehicular parking spaces, 1 .  The minimum requirements in the California Energy Coda for Lighting Zones 0-4 as defined in  Chapter 10, 

shall comply with the specific green building measures applicable to each specffic occupancy. provide secure blcycla parking for 5 percent of the tenant vehicular parking spaces being added, w�h a Section 10-1 14 of the California Administrative Code; and EVAPOTRANSPIRATION ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (ETAF) [OSA-SS]. An adjustment factor when applied to 
2 Backlight (B) ratings as defined in IES TM-1 5-11 (shown in Table A-1 in Chapter 8); reference evapotranspiration that adjusts for plant factors and irrigation efficiency, which ae two major influences on minimum of one bicycle parking facility 
3. Uplight and Glare ratings as defined in California Energy Coda (shown in Tables 130.2-A and 130.2-B in the amount of water that needs to be applied to the landscape. 

SECTION 303 PHASED PROJECTS 6.106.4.1.4 For new shall buildings in phased projects provide secure bicycle parking for 5 percent of the Chapter 8) and

anticipated tenant-occupant vehicular parking spaces with a minimum of one bicycle parking facility. 4. Allowable BUG ratings not exceeding those shown in Table 5.1 06.8, [N] or Compty with a local ordinance FOOTPRINT AREA [DSA-SSJ. The total area of the furthest exterior wall of Iha structure projected to natural grade, 
303.1 PHASED PROJECTS. For shell buildings and others constructed for future tenant improvements, lawfully enacted pursuant to Section 101_7, whichever is more stringent. not including exterior areas such as stairs, covered walkways, patios and decks. 

only those coda measures relevant to the building components and systems considered to be new 6.106.4.1.5 Acceptable bicycle parking facility for Sections 5.106.4.1.2, 5.1 06.4.1.3, and 5.106.4.1.4 shall construction (or newly constructed) shall apply. be convenient from the street and shall meet one of the following: Exceptions: [NJ METERING FAUCET. A self-closing faucet that dispenses a specific volume of water for each actuation cycle. Tho 
volume or cycle duration can be fixed or adjustable. 

303.1.1 Initial Tenant improvements. The provisions of this code shall apply only to the initial tenant 
1 .  Covered, lockable enclosures with permanently anchored racks for bicycles; 1 Luminaires that qualify as exceptions in Section 140.7 of the California Energy Code. 

improvements to a project. Subsequent tenant improvements shall comply wrth the scoping provisions in 2. Emergency lighting. GRAYWATER. Pursuant to HeaHh and Safety Code Section 17922.12, "graywater'' means untreated wastewater that 
Section 301.3 non-residential additions and alterations. 2. Lockable bicycle rooms with permanently anchored racks; or

3. Building facade meeting the requirements in Table 140.7-B of the California Energy Code, Part 6. has not been contaminated by any toilet discharge, has not been affected by infectious, contaminated, or unhealthy 3. Lockable, permanently anchored bicycle lockers.
4. Custom lighting features as allowed by the local enforcing agency, as permitted by Section 101.8 bodily wastes, and does not present a threat from contamination by unhealthful processing, manufacturing. or 

ABBREVIATION DEFINITIONS: Note: Additional information on recommended bicycle accommodations may be obtained from Alternate materials, designs and methods of construction. operating wastes. "Graywater" includes, but is not limtted to wastewater from bathtubs, showers. bathroom 
HCD Department of Housing and Community Development Sacramento Area Bicycle Advocates. washbasins, clothes washing machines and laundry tubs, but does not include waste water from kitchen sinks or 
6SC California Building Standards Commission Note: (NJ dishwashers. 
DSA-SS Division of the State Architect, Structural Safety 5.106.4.2 Bicycle parking. [DSA-SS] For public schools and community colleges, comply with Sections 1. See also California Building Code, Chapter 12, Section 1205.6 for college campus lighting
OSHPD Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development requirements for parking facilities and walkways. MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO). The California ordinance regulating landscape 
LR Low Rise 5.106.4.2.1 and 5.106.4.2.2 

2. Refer to Chapter 8 (Compliance Forms, Worksheets and Reference Malarial) for IES TM-15-11 Table design, installation and maintenance practices that will ensure commercial, multilamity and other developer installed 
HR High Risa 5.106.4.2.1 Student bicycle parking. Provide permanently anchored bicycle racks conveniently A-1 . California Energy Code Tables 130.2-A and 1 30.2-B. landscapes greater than 2500 square feet meet an irrigation water budget developed based on landscaped area and 

Additions and Alterations accessed wtth a minimum of four two-bike capacity racks per new building. 3. Rater to the California Building Code for requirements for additions and alterations. climatological parameters. 
N New 5.106.4.2.2 Staff bicycle parking. Provide permanent, secure bicycle parking conveniently accessed MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO). [HCD] The Cal ifornia  model ordinance 
CHAPTER 5 

with a minimum of two staff bicycle parking spaces per new building. Acceptable bicycle parking facilities (California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 2, Chapter 2.7), regulating landscape design. installation and shall be convenient from the street or staff parking area and shall meat one of the following: TABLE 5 . 106.8 [NJ MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BACKLIGHT. UPLIGHT 
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES 

maintenance practices. Local agencies are required lo adopt the updated MWELO. or adopt a local ordinance at least 

1. Covered, lockable enclosures with permanently anchored racks for bicycles; AND GLARE (BUG) RATINGS ,., as effective as the MWELO. 

2. Lockable bicycle rooms with permanently anchored racks; or LIGHTING POTABLE WATER. Water that is drinkable and meets the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Drinking 
DIVISION 5.1 PLANNING AND DESIGN 3. Lockable, permanently anchored bicycle lockers.

ALLOWABLE RATING ZONE 
LIGHTING LIGHTING LIGHTING LIGHTING Water Standards. See definition in the California Plumbing Code, Part 5 ZONE LZ1 ZONE LZ2 ZONE LZ3 ZONE LZ4 

SECTION 5.101 GENERAL □ □ 5.106,5.2 DESIGNATED PARKING FOR CLEAN AIR VEHICLES. In new projects or additions or alterations LZO 

5.101.1 SCOPE that add 10 or more vehicular parking spaces, provide designated parking for any combination of low-emitting, MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE 
POTABLE WATER. [HCD] Water that is satisfactory for drinking, culinary, and domestic puroses, and meets the U.S_ 

The provisions of this chapter ou!Jine planning, design and development methods that include environmentally fuel-efficient and carpool/van pool vehicles as follows: BACK.LIGHT RATING , 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Drinking Water Standards and the requirements of the Health Authority 
Having Jurisdiction. 

responsible site selection, building design, building siting and development to protect. restore an-d enhance the 
Luminaire greater than 2 environmental quality of the site and respect the integrity of adjacent properties 

TABLE 5.1 06.5.2 - PARKING mounting heights (MH) from NIA No Lim� No Limrt No Limit No Limit RECYCLED WATER. Water which, as a result of treatment of waste, is suitable for a direct beneficial use or a 

property tine controlled use that would not otherwise occur [Waler Code Section 13050 (n}]. Simply put, recycled water is water 
SECTION 5.102 DEFINITIONS TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES NUMBER OF REQUIRED SPACES treated to remove waste matter attaining a quality that is suitable to use the water again. 
5.102.1 DEFINITIONS Luminaire back hemisphere is 
The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference) 0-9 0 1-2 MH from property line NIA 62 63 64 64 SUBMETER. A meter installed subordinate to a site meter. Usually used to measure water intended for one purpose, 

such as landscape irrigation. For the purposes of CAL Green, a dedicated mater may be considered a submeter. 
CUTOFF LUMINAIRES. Luminaires whose light distribution is such that the candela per 1000 lamp lumens does not 10-25 1 Luminaire back hemisphere is 

NIA 61 62 83 63 numerically exceed 25 (2.S percent) at an angle of 90 degrees above nadir, and 100 (10 percent) al a vertical angle of 25-50 3 0.5-1 MH from property line WATER BUDGET. Is the estimated total landscape irrigation water use which shall not exceed the maximum applied 
80 degrees above nadir. This applies to all lateral angles around the luminaire. water allowance calculated in accordance with the Department of Water Resources Model Efficient Landscape 

51-75 6 Luminaire back hemisphere is Ordinance (MVIIELO). 
LOW-EMITTING ANO FUEL EFFICIENT VEHICLES. less than 0.5 MH from property NIA 60 BO 81 82 

SECTION 5.303 INDOOR WATER USE Eligible vehicles are limited to the following: 76-100 B line 
□ □ 5.303.1 METERS. Separate submeters or metering devices shall be installed for Iha uses described in Sections 

1 Zero emission vehicle (ZEV), including neighborhood alactric vehicles (NEV), partial zero emission 101-150 1 1  MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE 503. 1.1  and 503.1 .2.
vehicle (PZEV), advanced technology PZEV (AT ZEV} or CNG fueled (original equipment manufacturer 151-200 1 6  UPLIGHT RATING (U) 
only) regulated under Health and Safety Code section 43800 and CCR, Title 13, Sections 1961 and 1962. 6.303.1 .1 Buildings in excess of 50,000 square feet. Separate submaters shall be installed as follows:

2 High-efficiency vehicles, regulated by U.S. EPA, bearing High-Occupancy Vehicle {HOV) car pool lane 201 AND OVER AT LEAST 8% OF TOTAL For area lighting , NIA uo uo uo uo 

stickers issued by the Department of Motor Vehicles. For all other outdoor 
1 .  For each individual leased, rented or other tenant space within the building projected to consume 

more than 100 gaVday (380 Uday), including, but not limrtad to, spaces used for laundry or cleaners, 
lighting.including decorative NIA U1 U2 U3 UR restaurant or food service, medical or dental office, laboratory, or beauty salon or barber shop. NEIGHBORHOOD ELECTRIC VEHICLE {NEV). A motor vehicle that meets the definition of "low-speed vehicle" 5.106.5.2.1 - Parking stall marking. Paint, in the paint used for stall striping, the following luminaires 

either in Section 385.5 of the Vehicle Code or in 49CFRS71 .500 (as it existed on July 1, 2000), and is certified to characters such that the lower edge of the last word aligns with the and of the stall striping and is 2. Where separate submeters for individual building tenants are unfeasible, for water supplied to the
zero-emission vehicle standards. visible beneath a parked vehicle: CLEAN AIR I VAN POOL / EV MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE following subsystems:

GLARE RATING , (G) ' Makeup water for cooling towers where flow through is greater than 500 gpm (30 Us). 
TENANT-OCCUPANTS. Building occupants who inhabit a building during its normal hours of operation as permanent Note: Vehicles baa ring Clean Air Vehicle stickers from expired HOV lane programs may be 

b. Makeup water for evaporative coolers greater than 6 gpm (0.04 Us).
occupants. such as employees, as distinguished from customers and other transient visitors. Luminaire greater than 2 MH 

NIA G1 G2 G3 G4 
C. Steam and hot water boilers with energy input more than 500,000 Btu/h (147 kW). 

considered eligible for designated parking spaces. from property line 
VAN POOL VEHICLE. Eligible vehicles are limited to any motor vehicle, other than a motortruck or truck tractor, Luminaire front hemisphere is 

5.303.1.2 Excess consumption. A separate submeter or metering device shall be provided for any tenant 
designed for carrying more than 10 but not more than 15 parsons including the driver. which is maintained and used □ □ 5.106.5.3 Electric vehicle (EV) charging. (NJ Construction shall comply with Section S.106.5.3.1 NIA GO G1 G1 G2 within a new building or w�hin an addition that is projected to consume more than 1 ,000 gaVday. 
primarily for the nonprofrt work-related transportation of adults for the purpose of ridesharing. or Section S.106.5.3-2 to facilitate future installation of electric vehicle supply equipment {EVSE) . 1-2 MH from property line

VI/hen EVSE(s) is/are installed. ii shall ba in accordance w�h the Ca/ifom/a Building Code, the Luminaire front hemisphere is 
NIA GO GO G1 G1 

□ □ 5.303.3 WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES ANO FITTINGS. Plumbing fixtures {water closets and 
Note: Source: Vehicle Code, Division 1 ,  Section 668 California Electrical Code and as follows: 0.5-1 MH from property line urinals) and fittings (faucets and showerheads) shall comply with the following: 

ZEV. My vehicle certified to zero-emission standards. 5.106.5.3.1 Single charging space requirements. [NJ When only a single charging space is Luminalre back hemisphere is 5.303.3.1 Water Closets. The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per 
required per Table 5.106.5.3.3, a raceway is required to be installed at the lime of construction less than 0.5 MH from property NIA GO GO GO G1 flush. Tank-type water closets shall be certified to Iha performance criteria of the U.S. EPA WaterSense 

SECTION 5.106 SITE DEVELOPMENT and shall ba installed in accordance with the California Electrical Code. Construction plans and line Specification for Tank-Type toilets. 
□ □ 5.106.1 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION FOR PROJECTS THAT DISTURB LESS THAN ONE ACRE specifications shall include, but are not lim�ed to, the following: 1 .  IESNA Lighting Zones O and 5 are not applicable; refer to Lighting Zones as defined in the 

OF LAND. Newly constructed projects and additions which disturb less than one acre of land, and are not part of a California Energy Code and Chapter 10  of the Ca/lifomia Administrative Code. Note: The effective flush volume of dual flush toilets is defined as the composite, average flush volume of 
larger common plan of development or sale, shall prevent Iha pollution of storm water runoff from the construction 

1 .  Tha type and location oftha EVSE. two reduced flushes and one full flush. 
activities through one or more of the following measures: 

2. A listed raceway capable of accommodating a 2081240 -volt dedicated branch circuit. 2. For property lines that abut public walkways. bikeways, plazas and parking lots, the property
line may be considered to be 5 feet beyond the actual property line for purpose of determining 5.303.3.2 Urinals. 

5.106.1.1 Local ordinance. Comply with a lawfully enacted storm water management and/or erosion control 3. The raceway shall not be less than trade size 1".
compliance with this section. For property lines that abut public roadways and public transit 5.303.3.2.1 Wall-mounted Urinals. The effective flush volume of wall-mounted urinals shall not exceed 

ordinance. 4. The raceway shall originate at a service panel or a sub panel serving the area, and shall 0.125 gallons per flush. 
terminate in close proximity to the proposed location of the charging equipment and listed corridors, the property line may be considered to be Iha centerline of the public roadway or public

5.106.1.2 Beat Management Practices (BMPs). Prevent the loss of soil through wind or water erosion by suitable cabinet. box, enclosure or equivalent. transit corridor for the purpose of determining compliance with this section. 5.303.3.2.2 Floor-mounted Urinals. The effective flush volume of floor-mounted or other urinals shall 
implementing an effecti�e combination of erosion and sediment control and good housekeeping BMPs. 5. The service panel or subpanel shall have sufficient capacity to accommodate a minimum 3. Jf the nearest property line is less than or equal to two mounting heights from the back not exceed 0.5 gallons per flush. 

40-ampere dedicated branch circurt for the futtJre installation oftha EVSE. hemisphere of the luminaire distribution, the applicable reduced Backlighl rating shall ba met.
1 .  Soil loss BMPs that should be considered for implementation as appropriate for each project include, 5.303.3.3 Showerhaads. [BSC-CG] 

but are not limited to, the following: 5.106.5.3.2 Multiple charging space requirements. (NJ \/\/hen multiple charging spaces are 4. General lighting luminalres in areas such as outdoor parking, sales or storage lots shall meet 5.303.3.3.1 Sing le showerhaad. Showerheads shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1 .8 
• Scheduling construction activity during dry weather, when possible. raquirad per Table 5.106.5.3.3 raceway(s} is/are required to be installed at the time of construction these reduced ratings. Decorative !uminaires located In these areas shall meet U-value lim�s for gallons per minute at 80 psi. Showerheads shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA 
b. Preservation of natural features, vegetation, soil. and buffers around surface waters. and shall ba installed in accordance w�h Iha California Electrical Code. Construction plans and "all other outdoor lighting". WaterSense Specification for Showerheads. 
C. Drainage swales or lined ditches to control stormwater flow. specifications shall include, but are not limfted to, Iha following: 
d. Mulching or hydroseeding to stabilize disturbed soils. 5. If the nearest property line is less than or equal to two mounting heights from the front 5.303.3.3.2 Multiple ahowarhaads serving one shower. VI/hen a shower is served by more than one 
•• Erosion control to protect slopes .

1 .  The type and location of the EVSE. 
hemisphere of the luminaire distribution, the applicable reduced Glare rating shall be met. showerhead, the combined flow rate of all the showerhaads and/or other shower outlets controlled by a 

f. Protection of storm drain inlets (gravel bags or catch basin inserts). single valve shall not exceed 1 .8 gallons par minute at 80 psi, or the shower shall be designed to 
9. Perimeter sediment control (perimeter silt fence. fiber rolls). 2. The raceway(s} shall originate at a service panel or a subpanel(s) serving the area, and allow only one shower outJet to be in operation at a time. 
h. Sediment trap or sediment basin to retain sediment on site. shall terminate in close proximity to the proposed location of the charging equipment and Note: A hand-held shower shall be considered a showerhaad. 
L Stabilized construction 8}(i!s. into listed suitable cabinet(s), box(es), enclosure(s} or equivalent.
j. Wind erosion control. 3. Plan design shall be based upon 40-ampere minimum branch circuits.

□ □ 5.106.10 GRADING AND PAVING. Construction plans shall indicate how site grading or a drainage system will k. Other soil loss BMPs acceptable to the enforcing agency. 4. Electrical calculations shall substantiate the design of the electrical system, to include Iha
2. Good housekeeping BMPs to manage construction equipment, materials, non-stormwater discharges rating of equipment and any on-site distribution transformers an-d have sufficient capacity

manage all surface water flows to keep water from entering buildings. Examples of methods to manage surface water 

and wastes that shoukl be considered for implementation as appropriate for each project include, but to simultaneousty charge all required EVs at its full rated amperage.
inciude, but are not limited to, Iha following: 

are not limited to, the following: 5 The service panel or subpanel(s) shall have sufficient capacity to accommodate the 1 .  Swales. •• Dewatering activities . required number of dedicated branch circuit(s) for the future installation of the EVSE. 2 Water collection and disposal systems. b. Material handling and waste management.
C. Building materials stockpile management. 3. French drains.

d. Management of washout areas (concrata, paints, stucco, etc.). 5.106.5.3.3 EV charging space calculations. (NJ Table 5.106.5.3.3 shall be used to determine if 4. Water retention gardens.

•• Control of vehicle/equipment fueling to contractors staging area . single or multiple charging space requirements apply for the future installation of EVSE. 5. Other water measures which keep surface water away from buildings and aid in groundwater .
f. Vehicle and equipment cleaning performed off site. recharge

9 Spill prevention and control. Exceptions: On a case-by-case basis where the local enforcing agency has determined EV Exception: Additions and attarations not a Hering the drainage patli. 

h. Other housekeeping BMPs acceptable to the enforcing agency. charging and infrastructure is not feasible based upon one or more of the following conditions: 

D/SCLA/MER:THIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE USED AS A MEANS TO INDICATE AREAS OF COMPUANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CAL GREEN) CODE. DUE TO THE VARIABLES BETWEEN BUILDING DEPARTMENT JURISDICTIONS, THIS CHECKLJST IS TO BE USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL PROJECT BASIS AND MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE END USER TO MEET THOSE INDIVIDUAL NEEDS. THE ENO USER ASSUMES AU RESPONSIBILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING VERIFICATION WITH THE FULL CODE. 
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5.303.3.4 faucets and fountains.

5.303.3.4.1 Nonresidential Lavatory faucets. Lavatoiy faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of not
more than 0.5 gallons per minute at 60 psi.

5.303.3.4.2 Kitchen faucets. K�chen faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1 .8 
gallons par minute at 60 psi. Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase the flow above the maximum rate, 
but not to exceed 2.2 gallons per minute at 60 psl, and must default lo a maximum flow rate of 1 .8 gallons
per minute at 60 psi.

5.303.3.4.3 Wash fountains. Wash fountains shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than1.8
gallons per minute/20 [rim space {inches) at 60 psi].

5.303.3.4.4 Metering faucets. Metering faucets shall not deliver more than 0.20 gallons per cycle.

5.303.3.4.5 Metering faucets for wash fountains. Metering faucets for wash fountains shall have a
maximum flow rate of not more than 0.20 gallons per minule/20 [rim space (inches) at 60 psi].

Note: wtiere complying faucets are unavailable. aerators or other means may be used to achieve
reduction.

5.303.4 COMMERCIAL KITCHEN EQUIPMENT.

5.303.4.1 Food Waste Disposers. Disposers shall either modulate the use of water to no more than 1 gpm 
when the disposer is not in use (not actively grinding food waste/no-load) or shall automatically shut off after no
more than 10 minutes of lnactlvity. Disposers shall use no more than 8 gpm of water. 
Note: This code section does not affect local jurisdiction authority to prohibit or require disposer
installation.

5.303.5 AREAS OF ADDITION OR ALTERATION. For those occupancies Within the authority of the California 
Building Standards Commission as specified in Section 103, the provisions of Section 5.303.3 and 5.303.4 shall apply
to new fixtures in additions or areas of alteration to the building.

5.303.6 STANDARDS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plumbing fixtures and fittings shall be installed 
in accordance wnh the California Plumbing Code, and shall meet the applicable standards referenced in Table 1701.1
of the Ca/ifomia Plumbing Code and in Chapter 6 of this code.

SECTION 5.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE 
5.304.1 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE I N  LANDSCAPE AREAS. Nonresidential developments shall comply 
with a local water efficient landscape ordinance or the current California Department of Water Resources' Model Water
Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO), whichever is more stringent

Notes: 
1 . The Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO) is located in the California Code of Regulations,

Ti�e 23, Chapter 2.7, Division 2. 
2. MWELO and supporting documents, Including a water budget calculator, are available at:

https:/lwww.water.ca.gov/.

5.304.6 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. For public schools and community colleges,
landscape projects as described in Sections 5.304.6.1 and 5.304.6.2 shall comply with tl1e California Department of 
Water Resources Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO) commencing with Section 490 of Chapter 
2.7, Division 2, T�le 23, California Code of Regulations, except that the evapotranspiration adjustment factor (ETAF)
shall be 0.65 witt, an additional water allowance for special landscape areas (SLA) of 0.35.

Exception: Any project w�h an aggregate landscape area of 2,500 square feet or less may comply with the
prescriptive measures contained in Appendix D of the MWELO.

5.304.6.1 Newly constructed landscapes. New construction projects with an aggregate landscape
area equal to or greater than 500 square feet.

5.304.6.2 Rehabllitat9d landscapes. Rehabilitated landscape projects with an aggregate
landscape area equal to or greater than 1 ,200 square feet.

DIVISION 5.4 
EFFICIENCY 

MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE 

SECTION 5.401 GENERAL 
5.4()1 .1 SCOPE. The provisions of this cl1apter shall outline means of achieving material conservation and resource
efficiency through protectlon of buildings from exterior moisture, construction waste diversion, employment of 
techniques to reduce pollution through recycling of materiars, and building commissioning or testing and adjus�ng.

SECTION 5.402 DEFINITIONS 
5.402.1 DEFINITIONS. The folloWing terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included hero for reference)

ADJUST. To regulate fluid flow rate and a Tr patterns at the terminal equipment. such as to reduce fan speed or adjust
a damper.

BALANCE. To proportion flows within the distribution system, including sub-mains, branches and terminals.
according to design quantities.

BUILDING COMMISSIONING. A systematic quality assurance process that spans the entire design and construction
process, including verifying and documenting that building systems and components are planned, designed, Installed,
tested, operated and maintained to meet the owner's project requirements.

ORGANIC WASTE. Food waste, green waste, landscape and pruning wste, nonhazardous wood waste, and food
soiled paper waste that is mixed in w�h food waste.

TEST. A procedure to determine quant�ative performance of a system or equipment
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SECTION 5.407 WATER RESISTANCE AND MOISTURE MANAGEMENT 
5.4()7.1 WEATHER PROTECTION. Provide a weather-resistant exterior wall and foundation envelope as required by
California Building Code Section 1402.2 {Weather Protection), manufacture�s Installation instructions or local
ordinance, whichever is more stringent.

5.407.2 MOISTURE CONTROL. Employ moisture control measures by the following methods.

5,407.2.1 Sprlnklers, Design and maintain landscape irrigation systems to prevent spray on structures.

5.407.2.2 Entries and openings. Design exterior entries and/or openings subject to foot traffic or wind-driven
rain to prevent water intrusion into buildings as follows:

5.407.2.2.1 Exterior door protection. Primary exterior entries shall De covered to prevent water 
intrusion by using nonabsorbent fioor and wall finishes within at least 2 feet around and perpendicular to
such openings plus at least one of the following:

1 .  An installed awning al least 4 feet in depth. 
2. The door Is protected by a roof overhang at least 4 feet in depth.
3. The door is recessed at least 4 feel. 
4. Other methods which provide equivalent protection.

5.407.2.2.2 Flashlng. Install flashings integrated with a drainage plane.

SECTION 5.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND 

RECYCLING 
6.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT, Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a minimum of 65% of the 
non-hazardous construction and demolition waste in accordance wrth Section 5.408. 1.1 ,  5.408.1.2 or 5.408.1.3; or
meet a local construction and demolition waste management ordinance, whichever is more stringent.

5.408.1.1 Construction waste management plan. VVhere a local jurisdiction does not have a construction and
demolition waste management ordinance, submit a construction waste management plan that:

1 .  Identifies the construction and demol�lon waste materials to be diverted from disposal by efficient
usage, recycling, reuse on the project or salvage for future use or sale. 

2. Determines if construction and demolition waste materials will be sorted on-site (source-separated) or 
bulk mixed (s!ngle stream). 

3. ldB11tifies diversion facilities where construction and demolition waste material collected will be taken 
4. Specifies that the amount of construction and dernomion waste materials diverted shall be calculated

by weight or volume, but not by both.

5.4()8.1.2 Waste Management Company. Utilize a waste management company that can provide verifiable
documentaton that the percentage of construction and demolition waste material diverted from the landfill
complies with this section.

Note: The owner or contractor shall make the determination if the construction and demolition waste material
will be diverted by a waste management company.

Exceptions to Sections 5.408.1.1 and 5.408.1.2:

1 . Excavated soil and land-clearing debris. 
2. Alternate waste reduction methods developed by working with local agencies if diversion or recycle

facilrties capable of compliance with this item do not exist. 
3. Demolition waste meeting local ordinance or calculated in consideration of local recycling facilities

and markets

5.408.1.3 Waste stream reduction alternative. The combined weight of new construction disposal that does 
not exceed two pounds per square foot of building area may be deemed to meet the 65% minimum requirement
as approved by the enforcing agency.

5.408.1.4 Documentation. DocumentaUon shall be provided to the enforcing agency which demonstrates
compliance with Sections 5.408. 1 .1 ,  through 5.408.1 .3. The waste management plan shall be updated as
necessary and shall be accessible durlng construction for examination by the enforcing agency.

Notes:

1 . Sample forms found in "A Guide to the California Green Building standards Code (Nonresiden�al)" 
located at www.bsc.ca.gov/Home/CALGreen.aspx may be used to assist in documenting compliance
with the waste management plan. 

2. Mixed construction and demolition debris processors can be located at the California Department of 
Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle).

5.408.2 UNIVERSAL WASTE. [AJ Additions and alterations to a building or tenant space that meet the scoping 
provisions in Section 301.3 for nonresidential add�ions and alterations, shall require verification ttiat Universal Waste 
�ems such as fiuorescent lamps and ballast and mercury containing thermostats as well as other California prohibited 
Universal Waste materials are disposed of properiy and are diverted from landfills. A list of prohibited Universal Waste
materials shall be included in the construction documents.

Note: Refer to the Universal Waste Rule link at: 
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/LawsRegsPolicies/Regs/upload/OEAR-A_REGS _UWR _FinarText.pdf

5.408.3 EXCAVATED SOIL AND LAND CLEARING DEBRIS. 100 percent of trees, stumps, rocks and associated
vegetation and soils resulting primarily from land clearing shall be reused or recycled. For a phased project, such
material may be stockpiled on sije until the storage sne is developed.

Exception: Reuse, either on or off-site, of vegetation or soil contaminated by disease or pest infestation.

Notes:

1 . If contamination by disease or pest infestation is suspected, contact the County Agricultural
Commissioner and follow its direction for recycling or disposal ofl!ie material. 

2. For a map of know pest and/or disease quarantine zones, consult with the California Department of 
Food and Agriculture. (www.cdfa.ca.gov)

SECTION 5.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS 
5.410.1 RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS. Provide readily accessible areas that serve the entire building and are 
identified for the depositing, storage and collection of non-hazardous materials for recycling, including (at a minimum)
paper, com.Jgated cardboard, glass. plastics, organic waste, and metals or meet a lawfully enacted local recycling
ordinance, if more restrictive.

Exception: Rural Jurisdictions that meet and apply for the exemption in Public Resources 
Code 42649.82 (a}(2)(A) et seq. shall also be exempt from the organic waste portion of this section.

5.410.1.1 Additions. All additions conducted within a 12-month period under single or multiple permits,
resulting in an increase of 30% or more in floor area, sl1all provide recycling areas on site.

Exception: Additions within a tenant space resulting in less than a 30% increase In the tenant space
floor area.

5.410.1.2 Sample ordinance. Space allocation for recycling areas shall comply with Chapter 18, Part 3,
Division 30 of the Public Resources Code. Chapter 18 is known as the Cal;fornia Solid Waste Reuse and
Recycling Access Act of 1991 (Act).

Note: A sample ordinance for use by local agencies may be four><:! in Appendix A of the document at the
CalRecycle's web site.
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5.410.2 COMMISSIONING. [NJ New bulldlngs 10,000 square feet and over. For new buildings 10,000 square feet 
and over, building commissioning shall be included in the design and construction processes of the building project to
verify that the building systems and components meet the owner's or owner representative's project requirements. 
Commissioning shall be performed in accordance with this section by trained personnel with experience on projects of

comparable size and complexity. For I-occupancies that are not regulated by OSHPD or for I-occupancies and 
L-occupancies that are not regulated y the California Energy Code Section 100.0 Scope, all requirements in Sections
5.410.2 through 5.410.2.6 shall apply.

Note: For energy-related systems under the scope (Section 100) of the Cal ifornia Energy Code. including heating,
ventilation, air conditioning (HVAC) systems and controls, indoor lighting systems and controls, as well as water
heating systems and controls, refer to California Energy Code Section 120.8 for commissioning requirements

Commissioning requirements shall include:

1 . Owner's or Owner representative's project requirements.
2. Basis of design. 
3. Commissioning measures shown in the construction documents.
4 Commissioning plan 
5. Functional performance testing,
6. Documentation and training.
7 Commissioning report.

Exceptions:

1 .  Unconditioned warehouses of any size. 
2. Areas less than 10,000 square feet used for offices or other conditioned accessory spaces within

unconditioned warehouses. 
3. Tenant improvements less tt,an 10,000 square feet as described in Section 303.1.1. 
4. Open parking garages of any size, or open parking garage areas, of any size, within a structure.

Note: For the purposes of this section, unconditioned shall mean a building, area, or room which does not
provide heating and or air conditioning.

Informational Notes:

1. IAS AC 476 is an accred�ation criteria for organizations providing training and/or certification of 

commissioning personnel. AC 476 is available to the Authority Having Jurisdiction as a reference for 
qualifications of commissioning personnel. AC 476 des not certify individuals to conduct functional
performance tests or to adjust and balance systems.

2. Functional performance testing for heating, ventilation, air conditioning systems and lighting controls
must be performed in compliance with the California Energy Code.

5.410.2.1 Owner's or Owner Representative's Project Requirements (OPR). [NJ The expectations and
requirements of the building appropriate to ns phase shall be documented before the design phase of the
project begins. This documentation shall include the following:

1 .  Environmental and sustainability goals.
2. Building sustainable goals. 
3. Indoor environmental quality requirements. 
4. Project program, including facility functions and hours of operation, and need for after hours

operation. 
5. Equipment and systems expectations. 
6. Building occupant and operation and maintenance (O&M) personnel expectations.

5.410.2.2 Basis of Design (BOD). [NJ A written explanation of how the design of the building systems meets
the OPR shall be completed at the design phase of the building project. The Basis of Design document shall
cover the following systems:

1. Renewable energy systems. 
2. Landscape irrigation systems.
3. Water reuse system.

5.410.2.3 Commissioning plan. [NJ Prior to permit issuance a commissioning plan shall be completed to
document how the project will be commissioned. The commissioning plan shall Include the following:

1 . General project information.
2. Commissioning goals. 
3. Systems to be commissioned. Plans to test systems and components shall include:

a. An explanation of the original design intent. 
b. Equipment and systems to be tested, lnciuding the extent of tests.
c. Functions to be tested. 
d. Conditions under which ttie test shall be performed.
e. Measurable criteria for acceptable performance.

4. Commissioning team information. 
5. Commissioning process activities, schedules and responsibilrties. Plans for tt,e completion of 

commissioning shall be included.

5.410.2.4 Functlonal performance testing. [N] Functional performance tests shall demonstrate the correct
installation and operation of each component. system and system-to-system interface in accordance with the 
approved plans and specifications. Functional performance testing reports shall contain information addressing 
each of the building components tested, the testing methods utilized, and include any readings and adjustments
made.

5.410.2.5 Documentation and training. (NJ A Systems Manual and Systems Operations Training are required,
including Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA) requirements in California Code of Regulations (CCR),
Tltle 8. Section 5142, and other related regulations.

5.410.2.5.1 Systems manual. [N] Documenta�on of the operational aspects of the building shall be
completed within the systems manual and delivered to the building owner or representative. The
systems manual shall include the following:

1. Site information, including facillty description, history aJ'ld current requirements.
2. Site contact information. 
3. Basic operations and maintenance, including general site operating procedures, basic

troubleshooting, recommended maintB11ance requirements, site events log.
4. Major systems. 
5. S�e equipment inventory and maintenance notes. 
6. A copy of verifications required by the enforcing agency or this code.
7. Other resources and documentation, if applicable.

5.410.2.5.2 Systems operations training. [NJ A program for training of the appropriate maintenance 
staff for each equipment type and/or system shall be developed and documented in the commissioning
report and shall include the following: 

1. System/equipment overview (what it is, what It does and w�h what other systems and/or
equipment it interfaces). 

2 Review and demonstration of servicing/preventive maintenance.
3. Rev� of the information in the Systems Manual. 
4. Review of the record drawings on the system/equipment.

5.410.2.6 Commissioning report. [N) A report of commissioning process activ�ies undertaken through the
design and construction phases of the building project shall be completed and provided to the owner or 
representative.

5.410.4 TESTING AND ADJUSTING. New buildings less than 10,000 square feet. Testing and adjusting of 
systems shall be required for new buildings less than 10,000 square feet or new systems to serve an addition or
alteration subject to Section 303. 1 .

5.410.4.2 (Reserved)

Note: For energy-related systems under the scope (Section 100) of the California Energy Code, including 
heating, ventilation. air conditioning (HVAC) systems and controls, indoor Hghtil'\Q system and controls, as well
as water heating systems and controls, refer to California Energy Code Section 120.8 for commissioning 
requirements and Sections 120.5, 120.6, 130.4, and 140.9(b)3 for additional testing requirements of specific
systems

5.410.4.2 Systems. Develop a written plan of procedures for testing and adjusMg systems. Systems to be
included for testing and adjusting shall include at a minimum, as applicable to the project

1 .  Renewable energy systems 
2. Landscape Irrigation systems.
3. Water reuse systems.

5.410.4.3 Procedures. Perform testing and adjusting procedures in accordance with manufacturer"s
specifications and applicable standards on each system.

5.410.4.3.1 HVAC balanclng. In addition to testing and adjusting, before a new space-conditioning
system serving a building or space is operated for normal use, the system shall be balanced in 
accordance with the procedures defined by the Testing Adjusting and Balancing Bureau National 
Standards; the National Environmental Balancing Bureau Procedural Standards; Associated Air Balance
Council National Standards or as approved by the enforcing agency.

V NI RESPON. 
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5.410.4.4 Reporting. After completion of testing, adjusting and balancing, provide a final report of testing
signed by the individual responsible for performing these services.

5.410.4.5 Operation and maintenance (0 & M) manual. Provide the building owner or representative with 
detailed operating and maintenance instructions and copies of guaranties/warranties for each system. 0 & M
instructions shall be consistent with OSHA requirements in CCR, Title 8, Section 5142, and other related
regulations.

5.410.4.5.1 I nspections and reports. Include a copy of all inspection verifications and reports required
by the enforcing agency.

DIVISION 5.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
SECTION 5.501 GENERAL 
5,501.1 SCOPE. The provisions of this chapter shall outline means of reducing the quantity of air contaminants that 
are odorous, irritating, and/or harmful to the comfort and well-being of a building's installers, occupants and neighbors.

SECTION 5.502 DEFINITIONS 
5.502.1 DEFINITIONS. The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference)

ARTERIAL HIGHWAY. A general term denoting a highway primarily for through traffic usually on a continuous route.

A-WEIGHTED SOUND LEVEL (dBA). The sound pressure level in decibels as measured on a sound level meter 
using the internationally standardized A-weighting filter or as computed from sound spectral data to which A -weighting
adjustments have been made.

1 BTU/HOUR. British thermal units per hour. also referred to as Btu. The amount of heat required to raise one pound 
of water one degree Fahrenhen per hour, a common measure of heat transfer rate. A ton of refrigeration is 12,000 Btu,
the amount of heat required to mek a ton (2,000 pounds) of ice at 32" Fahrenhe�.

COMMUNITY NOISE EQUIVALENT LEVEL {CNELJ. A metric similar to the day-night average sound level (Ldn), 
except that a 5 decibel adjustment is added to the equivalent continuous sound exposure level for evening hours (7pm
to 10pm) in addITion to the 10  d8 nighttime adjustment used in the Ldn.

COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS. Composite wood products include hardWood plywood, particleboard and medium
density fiberboard. "Composite wood products· does not include hardboard, structural pfywood, structural panels, 
structural composite lumber, oriented strand board, glued laminated timber. timber, prefabricated wood I-joists or
finger-jointed lumber, all as specified in California Code of Regulabons (CCR), Title 17, Section 93120.1 (a).

Note: See CCR, Tltle 17, Section 93120.1.

DAY-NIGHT AVERAGE SOUND LEVEL (Ldn). The A-weighted equivalent continuous sound exposure level for a
24--hour period with a 10 dB adjustment added to sound ievels occurring during nighttime hours (1 0p.m. to 7 a.m.}.

DECIBEL (db). A measure on a logarithmic scale of the magnitude of a particular quantity {such as sound pressure,
sound power, sound intensity) with respect to a reference quantity.

ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV). An automotive-type vehicle for on-road use, such as passenger automobiles, buses, 
trucks, vans. neighborhood electric vehicles, electric motorcycles, and the like, primarily powered by an electric motor 
that draws current from a rechargeable storage battery, fuel cell, photovoltaic array, or other source of electric current. 
Plug-in hybrid electric �ehicles (PHEV) are considered electric vehicles. For purposes of the Ca/ifom/a Electrical Code,
off-road, self•propoelled electric vehicles, such as industrial trucks. hoists, lifts, transports, golf carts, airline ground
support equipment, tractors, boats, and the like, are not included.

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION(S) (EVCSJ). One or more spaces inter>ded for charging electric vehicles.

ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT (EVSE). The conductors, including the ungrounded, grounded, and 
equipment grounding conductors and the electric vehicle connectors, attachment plugs, and all other fittings, devices,
power outlets, or apparatus installed specifically for the purpose of transferring energy between the premises wiring
and the electric vehicle.

ENERGY EQUIVALENT (NOISE) LEVEL (Leq). The level of a steady noise which would have the same energy as 
the fluctuating noise level integrated over the time of period of interest.

EXPRESSWAY. An arterial highway for through traffic which may have partial control of access, but which may or may
not be divided or have grade separations at intersections.

FREEWAY. A divided arterial highway with lull -control of access and with grade separations at intersections.

GLOBAL WARMING POTENTIAL (GWP). The radiative forcing impact of one mass-based unit of a given greenhouse
gas relative to an equivalent unit of carbon dioxide over a given period of time. Carbon dioxide is the reference
compound wrth a GWP of one.

GLOBAL WARMING POTENTIAL VALUE (GWP VALUE). A 100-year GWP value published by the 
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC} in either Its Second Assessment Report (SAR) (IPCC. 1995): or
its Fourth Assessment A-3 Report (AR4) {IPCC, 2007). The SAR GWP values are found in column "SAR ( 100-yr)" of 
Table 2.14.; the AR4 GWP values are found in column "100 yr" of Table 2.14

HIGH-GWP REFRIGERANT. A compound used as a heat transfer fiuid or gas that is: (a) a chlorofluorocarbon, a 
hdrochlorofluorocarbon, a hydroftuorocarbon, a perfluorocarbon, or any compound or blend of compounds, with a 
GWP value equal to or greater than 150, or (8) any ozone depleting substance as defined in Title 40 of the Code of
Federal Regulations, Part 82, sec.82.3 (as amended March 10, 2009).

LONG RADIUS ELBOW. Pipe fitting installed between two lengths of pipe or tubing to allow a change of direction,
with a radius 1.5 times the pipe diameter.

LOW-GWP REFRIGERANT. A compound used as a heat transfer fluid or gas that: (A) has a GWP value less than 
150, and (B) is not an ozone depleting substance as defined in Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 82,
sec.82.3 (as amended March 10, 2009).

MERV. Filter minimum efficiency reporting value. based on ASHRAE 52.2-1999.

MAXIMUM INCREMENTAL REACTIVITY {MIR). The maximum change in weight of ozone formed by adding a
compound to the "Base RE active Organic Gas {ROG) Mixture" per weight of compound added, expressed to
hundreths of a gram (g 03/g ROG).

PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR). The sum of all weighted-MIR for all ingredients in a product subject to ttiis
article. The P\r\lMIR is the total product reactivity expressed to hundredths of a gram of ozone formed per gram of

product (excluding container and packaging).

PSIG. Pounds per square inch, QU!l{Je.

REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROC). Any compound that has the potential, once emitted, to contribute to
ozone formation in the troposphere.

SCHRADER ACCESS VALVES. Access fittings With a valve core installed.

SHORT RADIUS ELBOW. Pipe fitting installed between two lengths of pipe or tubing to allow a change of direction,
with a radius 1 .0 limes the pipe diameter.

SUPERMARKET. For the purposes of Section 5.508.2, a supermarket is any retail food facility with 8,000 square feet
or more conditioned area, and that utilizes either refrigerated display cases, or walk-in coolers or freezers connected
to remote compressor units or condensing units.

VOC. A volatile organic compound broadly defined as a chemical compound based on carbon chains or rings with
vapor pressures greater than 0.1 millimeters of mercury at room temperature. These compounds typically contain
hydrogen and may contain oxygen, nitrogen and other elements. See CCR Titfe 17, Section 94508(a)

Note: Where specific regulations are cited from different agencies such as SCAQMD, ARB, etc., the VOC definition
included in that specific regulaUon is the one that prevails for the specific measure in question.

SECTION 5.503 FIREPLACES 
5.503,1 FIREPLACES. Install only a direct-vent sealed-combustion gas or sealed wood-burning fireplace, or a sealed
woodstove or pellet stove, and refer to residential requirements in the California Energy Code, Tme 24, Part 6, 
Subchapter 7, Section 150. Woodstoves. pellet stoves and fireplaces shall comply with applicable local ordinances.

5.503.1.1 Woodstoves. Woodstoves and pellet stoves shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance
Standards (NSPS) emission limits as applicabfe, and shall have a permanent label indicating they are certified
to meet the emission limits.

SECTION 5.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL 
5.504.1 TEMPORARY VENTILATION. The permanent HVAC system shall only be used during construction if 
necessary to condition the buifding or areas of addition or alteration within the required temperature range for 
material and equipment installation. If the HVAC system is used during construction, use return air filters with a
Minimum Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of B, based on ASHRAE 52.2-1999, or an average efficiency of 
30% based on ASH RAE 52.1-1 992 Replace all filters immediately prior to occupancy, or, if the building is 
occupied during aHeration, at the conclusion of construction.

5.504.3 Covering of duct openings and protection of mechanlcal equipment during construction. At the lime of 
rough installation and during storage on the construction site until final startup of the heating, cooling and ventilation
equipment. all duct and other related air distributlon component openings shall be covered with tape, plastic, 
sheetrnetal or ottier mell1ods acceptable to tile enforcing agency to reduce the amount of dust, water and debris which
may enter the system.
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.



AJA 201 9 CALIFORN IA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE 
Cal iforn ia  NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 3 (January 2020, Includes August 201 9 Supplement)
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OWNER, CONTRACTOR. INSPECTOR ETC.) 
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0 0  5.504.4 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finish materials shall comply w�h Sections 5 504.4.1 through 0 0 
TABLE 5.504.4.3 - voe CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL

0 0 D D 5.508.2.1 Refrigerant piping. Piping compliant with the CaHfomia Mechanical Code shall be installed to be 
5.504.4.6, TABLE 5.504.4.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIM ITS, accessible for leak protection and repairs. Piping runs using threaded pipe, copper tubing with an outside 

COATINGS2.a 
MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION 

diameter (OD) less than 114 inch, flared tubing connections and short radius elbows shall not be used in 
5.504.4.1 Adhesives, sealants and caulks. Adhesives, sealants, and caulks used on the project shall meet refrigerant systems except as noted below. GRAMS OF voe PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER & LESS EXEMPT COMPOUNDS the requirements of the following standards: PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT 5.508.2.1.1 Threaded pipe. Threaded connections are permitted at the compressor rack. 1 . Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers and caulks shall COATING CATEGORY CURRENT voe LIMIT 

comply with local or regional air pollution control or air quality management district rules where HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 0.05 
applicable, or SCAQMD Rule 1 168 VOC limlts, as shown In Tables 5.504.4.1 and 5.504.4.2. Sucil FLAT COATINGS 50 5.508.2.1.2 Copper pipe. Copper tubing with an OD less than 1/4 inch may be used in systems w�h a 
products also shall compty with the Rule 1 1 68 prohibition on the use of certain toxic compounds HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE CORE 0.05 refrigerant charge of 5 pounds or less. 
{chloroform. ethylene dichloride, methylene chloride, perchloroethylene and trichloroethylene), except for NONFLAT COATINGS 1 00 

PARTICLE BOARD 0.09 5.508.2.1.2.1 Anchorage. One-fouth-lnch OD tubing shall be securety clamped to a rigld base to aerosol products as specified in subsection 2, below. NONFLAT HIGH GLOSS COATINGS 150 keep vibra�on levels below 8 mils. MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD 0.1 12. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking compounds (in SPECIALTY COATINGS 
units of product, less packaging, which do not weigh more than one pound and do not consist of more THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD, 0.13 5.508.2.1.3 Flared tubing connection$. Double-flared tubing connections may be used for pressure 
than 16 fluid ounces) shall comply with statewide VOC standards and other requirements, including ALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS 400 

VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOAAO, 
controls, valve pilot lines and oil. 

prohibmons on use of certain toxic compounds, of California Code of Regulations, Title 17, commencing ' 
with Section 94507. BASEMENT SPECIAL TY COATINGS 400 AIR TOXICS CONTROL MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 1333. FOR Exception: Single-flared Ill bing connections may be used with a multiring seal coated with ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, Tlll.E 17. SECTIONS 93120 THROUGH industrial sealant suitable for use with refrigerants and tightened in accordance with manufacturers BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS 50 93120.12. recommendations. 

BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIMERS 350 2. THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD HAS A MAXIMUM THICKNESS OF 5116 INCHES (8 MM).

TABLE 5.504.4. 1  * ADHESIVE voe LIM IT,.,
5.508.2.1.4 Elbows. Short radius elbows are only permitted where space limitations prohibit use of 

BOND BREAKERS 350 5.504.4.6 Reslliant flooring systems. For 80 perce!1t of floor area receiving resilient flooring, installed long radius elbows. 
Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter CONCRETE CURING COMPOUNDS 350 resilient flooring shall meet at least one of the following:

5.508.2.2 Valves. Valves ValVes and frttings shall comply with me California Me,:;hanical Code and as 
ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS CURRENT voe LIMIT CONCRETE/MASONRY SEALERS 100 1 . Certified urn:ler the Resilient Floor Covering Institute (RFCI) FloorScore program: follows. 

2. Compliant with the VOC-emission llm�s and testing requirements specified in the California
INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 50 DRIVEWAY SEALERS 50 Department of Public Health's 2010 Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation Chambers, 5.508.2.2.1 Pressure relief valves. For vessels containing high--GV\IP refrigerant, a rupture disc shall 

Version 1 . 1 ,  February 2010; be installed between the outlet of the vessel and the inlet of the pressure relief valve. 
CARPET PAD ADHESIVES 50 DRY FOG COATINGS 1 50 3. Compliant with the Collaborative for High Performance Schools California (2014 CA-CH PS) Criteria
OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150 FAUX FINISHING COATINGS 350 and listed in the CHPS High Performance Pro-duct Database; or 6.508.2.2.1.1 Pressure detection. A pressure gauge. pressure transducer or other device shall 

4. Products certified under UL GREENGUARD Gold (former1y the Greenguard Children's & Schools be installed in the space betwean the rupture disc and the relief valVe inlet to indicate a disc 
WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES 100 FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS 350 Program). rupture or discharge of the relief valve. 

RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES 60 FLOOR COATINGS 100 5.504.4.6.1 Verification of compliance. Documentation shall be provided verifying that resilient flooring 5.508.2.2.2 AcceH valves. Only Schrader ac.:ess valves with a brass or steel body are 

50 materials meet the pollutant emission limlts. permitted for use 
SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES FORM-RELEASE COMPOUNDS 250 

CERAMIC TILE ADHESIVES 65 GRAPHIC ARTS COATINGS {SIGN PAINTS) 500 5.504.5.3 FIiters. In  mechanically ventilated buildings. provide regularly oc.;upied areas of the building with air 5.508.2.2.2.1 Valve caps. For systems with a refrigerant charge of 5 pounds or more, valve caps 
filtration media for outside and return air that provides at least a Minimum Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of shall be brass or steel and not plastic. 

VCT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES 50 HIGH-TEMPERATURE COATINGS 420 13. MERV 13 filters shall be installed prior to occupancy, and recommendations for maintenance with filters of

DRYWALL & PANEL ADHESIVES 50 INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE COATINGS 250 
the same value shall be included in the operation and maintenance manual. 5.508.2.2.2.2 Seal caps. If designed for it, the cap shall have a neoprene 0-ring in place. 

50 Exceptions: Existing mechanical equipment. 5.508.2.2.2.2.1 Chain tethers. Chain tethers to fit ovr the stem are required for valves COVE BASE ADHESIVES LOW SOLIDS COATINGS, 120 designed to have seal caps. 
MUL T!PURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVES 70 MAGNESITE CEMENT COATINGS 450 5.504.5.3.1 Labeling, Installed fillers shall be clearly labeled by the manufacturer indicating the MERV 

Exception: Valves with seal caps that are not removed from Iha valVe during stem rating. 
STRUCTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES 100 MASTIC TEXTURE COATINGS 1 00 operation. 

250 0 D 5.504.7 ENVIRONMENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE (ETS) CONTROL. VVhere outdoor areas are provided for smoking, 
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES METALLIC PIGMENTED COATINGS 500 prohibit smoking within 25 feet of buikling entries, outdoor air intakes and operable windows and within the buflding as 5.508.2.3 Refrigerated service cases. Refrigerated service cases holding food products containing vinegar and 
OTHER ADHESIVES NOT SPECIFICALLY LISTED 50 MULTICOLOR COATINGS 250 already prohibited by other laws or regulations: or as enforced by ordinances, regulations or policies of any city, salt shall have evaporator coils of corrosion-resistant material, such as stainless steel: or be coated lo prevent 

county, city and county, California Community College, campus of the California State University, or campus of the corrosion from these substances. 
SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS PRETREATMENT WASH PR!MERS 420 University of California, whichever are more stringent. When ordinances, regulations or policies are not in place, post 

5.508.2.3.1 Coll coating. Consideralkln shall be given to the heat transfer efficiency of coil coating to sign age to inform building oc.:upants of the prohibmons. 
PVC WELDING 510 PRIMERS, SEALERS, & UNDERCOATERS 100 maximize energy efficiency. 

CPVC WELDING 490 REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 350 5.508.2.4 Refrigerant receivers. Refrigerant receivers with capacities greater lhan 200 pounds shall be fitted 
ABS WELDING 325 RECYCLED COATINGS 250 SECTION 5.505 INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL with a device Iha indicates the level of refrigerant in the receiver. 

D O  5.505.1 INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL. Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of California Building Code, 5.508.2.6 Pressure testing. The system shall be pressure tested during installation prior to evacuation and PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 250 ROOF COATINGS 50 CCR, Title 24, Part 2, Sections 1202 (Ventilation} and Chapter 14 (Exterior Walls). For additional measures, see charging. 
ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 550 RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 250 Section 5.407.2 of this code. 

80 SECTION 5.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY 
5.508.2.5.1 Minimum pressure. The system shall be charged wijh regulated dry nitrogen and 

CONTACT ADHESIVE SHELLACS: appropriate tracer gas to bring system pressure up to 300 psig minimum. 
250 0 D 5.506.1 OUTSIDE AIR DELIVERY. For mechanically or naturally ventilated spaces in buildings, meet the minimum SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE CLEAR 730 requirements of Section 120.1 {Requirements For Ventilation) of the California Energy Code, or the applicable local 5.508.2.5.2 Leaks. Check the system for leaks, repair any leaks, and retest for pressure using the same 

STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 140 OPAQUE 550 coda, whichever is more stringent, and DIVision 1 ,  Chapter 4 of CCR, T�le 8. gauge. 

TOP & TRIM ADHESIVE 250 SPECIAL TY PRIMERS, SEALERS & UNDERCOATERS 100 D D  5.506.2 CARBON DIOXIDE (CO2) MONITORING. For buildings or additions equipped with demand control 5.508.2.5.3 Allowable pressure change. The system shall stand. unaltered, for 24 hours with no more 
ventilation, CO2 sensors and venWation controls shall be specified and Installed in accordance with the requirements than a +/- one pound pressure change from 300 psig, measured with !he same gauge. SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS of the Caltfomia Energy Code, Section 120(c}(4) 

STAINS 250 5.508.2.6 Evacuation. The system shall be evacuated after pressure testing and prior to charging. METAL TO METAL 30 
SECTION 5.507 ENVIRONMENT AL COMFORT STONE CONSOLIDANTS 450 

PLASTIC FOAMS 50 0 0  5.507.4 ACOUSTICAL CONTROL. Employ building assemblies and components with Sound Transmission Class 5.508.2.6.1 First vacuum. Pull a system vacuum down to at least 1000 microns {+/- 50 microns), and 
SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 340 (STC) values determined in accordance with ASTM E 90 and ASTM E 413, or Outdoor-Indoor Sound Transmission hold for 30 minutes. 

POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOD) 50 Class (OITC) detennined in ac.:ordance wrth ASTM E 1332, using e�her the prescriptive or performance method in 
TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS ,00 Section 5.507.4.1 or 5.507.4.2. 5.508.2.6.2 Second vacuum. Pull a second system vacuum to a minimum of 500 microns and hold for 30 WOOD 30 

" 

minutes. TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS 420 Exception: Buildings with few or no occupants or where occupants are not likety to be affected by exterior FIBERGLASS 80 
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANES 250 noise, as determined by the enforcement authority. such as factories, stadiums. storage, enclosed parking 5.508.2.6.3 Third vacuum. Pull a third vacuum down to a minimum of 300 microns, and hold for 24 hours 

structures and utility buildings. wilh a maximum drift of 100 microns over a 24-hour period. 
WOOD COATINGS 275 

1 .  IF AN ADHESIVE IS USED TO BOND DISSIMILAR SUBSTRATES TOGETHER,
WOOD PRESERVATIVES 

Exception: (DSA-SS] For public schools and community colleges, the requirements of this section and all 
THE ADHESIVE WITH THE HIGHEST voe CONTENT SHALL BE ALLOVVE.D. 350 subsections apply only lo new construction. 

• 

2. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE
ZINC-RICH PRIMERS 340 5.507.4.1 Exterior noise transmission, prescriptive method. Wall and roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to 

THE voe CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THIS TABLE, SEE SOUTH COAST ATR 1 . GRAMS OF voe PER LITER OF COATING, INCLUDING WATER & EXEMPT COMPOUNDS the noise source making up the building or addition envelope or altered envelope shall meet a composite STC CHAPTER 7 
QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1 1 68, 2. THE SPECIFIED LIMITS REMAIN IN EFFECT UNLESS REVISEO LIMITS ARE LISTED IN SUBSEQUENT COLUMNS IN rating of at least 50 or a composite OITC rating of no less than 40, with exterior windows of a minimum STC of 

INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS www.arb.ca.gov/DRDB/SC/CURHTMLJR 1 1 68.PDF THE TABLE. 40 or OITC of 30 in the following locations: 

3. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD. 1. Within Iha 65 CNEL noise contour of an airport. 702 QUALIFICATIONS ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, FEB. 1,  2008. MORE INFORMATION IS AVAJLABLE
FROM THE AIR RESOURCES BOARD. Exceptions: 702.1 INSTALLER TRAINING. HVAC system installers shall be trained and certified in the proper 

installation of HVAC systems including ducts and equipment by a nationally or regionally recognized training or 
TABLE 5.504.4.2 * SEALANT voe LIMIT

5.504.4.3.2 Verification. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided at the request of 1 . La, or CNEL for military airports shall be determined by the facility Air Installation Compatible certification program. Uncertified persons may perform HVAC installations when under the direct supervision and 
Land Use Zone (AICUZ) plan. responsibility of a person trained and certified to install HVAC systems or contractor licensed to install HVAC systems. 

Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter the enforcing agency. Documentation may include, but is not limited to. the following: 2. La" or CNEL for other airporls and heliports for which a land use plan has not been developed Examples of acceptable HVAC training and certification programs include but are not limited to the following: 
1 . Manufacturer's product specification shall be determined by the local general plan noise elementSEALANTS CURRENT voe LIMIT 2. Field verification of on-site product containers ' State certified apprenticeship programs.

ARCHITECTURAL 250 2. \Mthin the 65 CNEL or La" noise contour of a freeway or expressway, railroad, industrial source or 2. Public utility training programs. 5.504.4.4 Carpet Systems. All carpet installed in the building interior shall meat at least one of the testing and fixed-guideway source as determined by the Noise Element of the General Plan. 3. Training programs sponsored by trade, labor or statewide energy consulting or verification organizations.
MARINE DECK 760 product requirements: 4. Programs sponsored by manufacturing organizations.

5.507,4,1, 1 ,  Noisa exposure where noise contours are not readily available. Buildings exposed to a 5. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.
NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300 1 . Carpet and Rug lnstltute's Green Label Plus Program.

2. Compliant with the VOC--emission limits and testing requirements specified in the California noise level of 65 dB L..i - 1--hr during any hour of operation shall have building, addition or alteration 
702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]. VI.hen required by the enforcing agency. the owner or the ROADWAY 250 Department of Public Health Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic exterior wall and roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to the noise source meeting a composite STC rating of 

at least 45 (or OITC 35), with exterior windows of a minimum STC of 40 (or OITC 30). responsible entity acting as the owner's agent shall employ ona or more special inspectors to provide inspection or 
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE 450 Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers, Version 1 . 1 ,  February other duties necessary to substantiate compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence 2010 (also known as CDPH Standard Method V1 .1 or Specification 01350). 5.507.4.2 Performance Method. For buildings located as defined in Section 5.507.4.1 or 5.507.4 .1 . 1 .  wall and to the satisfaction of the enforcing agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition to 
OTHER 420 3. NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gokf level or higher: roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to the noise source making up Iha building or addiijon envelope or altered other certifications or qualifications acceptable lo the enforcing agency, the following certifications or education may be 4. Scientific Certifications Systems Sustainable Choice; or envelope shall be constructed to provide an interior noise environment attributable to exterior sources that does considered by the enforcing agency when evaluating the qualifications of a special inspector: SEALANT PRIMERS 5. Compliant with the Collaborative for Hfgh Performance Schools California (2014 CA-CHPS) Crrteria

listed in the CHPS High Performance Product Database. not exceed an hourly equivalent noise level (Leq-1 Hr} of 50 dBA in occupied areas during any hour of operation. 
Cerlification by a national or regional green building program or standard publisher. ARCHITECTURAL 

5.507.4.2.1 Site Features. Exterior features such as sound walls or earth berms may be utilized as 2. Cerlification by a statewide energy consulting or verification organization, such as HERS raters, building
NONPOROUS 250 5.504.4.4.1 Carpet cushion. All carpet cushion installed In the buikling interior shall meet the appropriate to the building, addition or alteration project to mitigate sound migration to the interior. performance contractors, and home energy auditors. 

requirements of the Carpet and Rug Institute Green Label program. 3. Successful completion of a third party apprentice training program in the appropriate trade.
POROUS 775 5.507.4.2.2 Documentation of Compliance. An acoustical analysis documenting complying interior 4. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.

MODIFIED BITUMINOUS 500 5.504.4.4.2 Carpet adhesive. All carpet adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 5.504.4. 1 . sound levels shall be prepared by personnel approved by the architect or engineer of record. 
Notes:

MARINE DECK 760 5.504.4.5 Composite wood products. Hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard 5.507.4.3 Interior sound transmission. Wall and floor-ceiling assemblies separating tenant spaces and tenant 
Special Inspectors shall be independent entrties with no financial interest in the materials or the composite wood products used on the interior or exterior of the buildings shall meet the requirements for spaces and public places shall have an STC of at least 40. ' 

OTHER 750 formaldehyde as specified in AR B's Air Toxics Control Measure (ATCM) for Composite Wood (17 CCR 93120 et project they are inspecting for compliance with this code. 
seq.). Those materials not exempted under the ATCM must meet the specified emission limits, as shown in Note: Examples of assemblies and their various STC ratings may be found at the California Office of 2. HERS raters are special inspectors certified by the California Energy Commission (CEC) to rate

NOTE: FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO Table 5.504.4.5. Noise Control: www.toolbase.org/PDF/CaseStudies/stc_ic.; _ratings.pd!. homes in California according to the Home Energy Rating System (HERS).
MEASURE THE voe CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THESE TABLES, SEE SOUTH 
COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1 1 68. 5.504.4.5.3 Documentation. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided as SECTION 5.508 OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY [BSC-CG] 'Mlen required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the responsible entity acting as the owner's agent 

requested by the enforcing agency. Documentation shall include at least one of the following: O D  5.508.1 Ozone depletion and greenhouse gas reductions. Installations of HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or other duties necessary to substantiate 
equipment shall compty with Sections 5.508.1.1 and 5.508.1 .2 compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence to the satisfaction of the enforcing 

5.504.4.3 Paints and coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of 1 . Product certifications and specifications. agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addmon, the special inspector shall have a 
the ARB Architectural Coatings Suggested Control Measure, as shown in Table 5.504.4.3, unless more 2 Chain of custody cerlifications. 5.508.1.1 Chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs). Install HVAC. refrigeration and fire suppression equipment that do not certification from a recognized state, national or international association, as determined by the local agency. The 
stringent local limits apply. The VOC content limit for coatings that do not meat the definitions for the speclafty 3 Product labeled and invoiced as meeting the Composite Wood Products regulation {see contain CFCs. area of certification shall be closely related to the primary job function, as determined by the local agency. 
coa�ngs categories listed in Table 5.504.4.3 shall be determined by classifying the coating as a Flat, Nonflat CCR, Ti�e 17, Section 93120, et seq.} 
or Nonflat-High Gloss coating, based on its gloss, as defined in Subsections 4.21, 4.36 and 4.37 of the 2007 4. Exterior grade products marked as meeting the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the 5.508.1.2 Ha Ions. Install KVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression equipment that do not contain Halons. Note: Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the 
California Air Resources Board Suggested Control Measure, and the corresponding Flat, Nonflal or Engineered Wood Association, the Australian AS/NZS 2269 or European 636 3S project they are inspecting for compliance with this code. 
Nonflat- High Gloss VOC limit in Table 5.504.4.3 shall apply. standards. D O  5.508.2 S upermarket refrigerant leak reduction. New commercial refrigeration systems shall comply with the 

5. Other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency. provisions of this section when installed in retail food stores 8,000 5<1uare feet or more conditioned area, and that 703 VERIFICATIONS 
utilize either refrigerated display casas, or walk-in coolers or freezers connected to remote compressor units or 
condensing units. The leak reduction measures apply to refrigeration systems containing high-global-warming potential 703.1 DOCUMENTATION. Documentation used to show compliance with this code shall include but is not limited to, 
(high-GV\IP) refrigerants with a GV\IP of 150 or greater. New refrigeration systems include both new facilities and the construction documents, plans, specifications, builder or installer certification, inspection reports, or other methods 
replacement of existing refrigeration systems in existing facilrnes. acceptable to the enforcing agency whicil demonstrate substantial conformance. VI.hen specific documentation or 

special inspection is necessary to verify compliance, that method of compliance will be specified in the appropriate 
Exception: Refrigeration systems containing low-global warming potential (low--GV\IP) refrigerant with a GWP section or identified applicable cileckJist 
value less than 150 are not subject to this section. Low-GWP refrigerants are nonozone-clepleting refrigerants 
that include ammonia, carbon dioxide (CCi), and potentially other refrigerants. 

D/SCLAJMER:THIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE USED AS A MEANS TO INDICATE AREAS OF COMPLIANCE Wl1H THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CAL GREEN) CODE. DUE TO 1HE VARIABLES BETWEEN BUILDING DEPARTMENT JURISDICTIONS, THIS CHECKLIST IS TO BE USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL PROJECT BASIS AND MAYBE MODIFIED BY 1HE END USER TO MEET THOSE INDIVIDUAL NEEDS. 1HE END USER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY ASSOCIATED WITH 1HE USE OF 1HIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING VERIFICATION W11H THE FUU. CODE. 
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5.504.4.3.1 Aerosol Paints and coatings. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the PWMIR Limits for 
ROG in Section 94522(a) (3) and other requirements, including prohibitions on use of cerlain toxic 
compounds and ozone depleting substances, in Sections 94522(c)(2) and (d)(2) of California Code of 
Regulations, TIiie 17, commencing with Section 94520; and in areas under the jurisdiction of the 
Bay Area Air Quality Management District addrnonalty comply with the percent VOC by weight of product 
limits of Regulation 8 Rule 49. 

ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.



AREA JUSTIFICATION 

506.1 THE FLOOR AREA OF A BUILDING SHALL BE DETERMINED BASED 
ON THE TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION, OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION, 
WHETHER THERE IS AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED 
THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING AND THE AMOUNT OF BUILDING FRONTAGE 
ON PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE. 

PER TABLE 506.2- ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR (TYPE V-8 CONSTRUCTION, 
NON SPRINKLERED): 
B 9,000 SF 
S-1 9,000 SF 

506.2 ALLOWABLE ARE DETERMINATlON. THE ALLOWABLE AREA OF A 
BUILDING SHALL BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
APPLICABLE PAOVIS!ONS OF SECTION 506.2.1 THROUGH 505.2.4 AND 
SECTION .3. 

506.2.1 SINGLE OCCUPANCY, ONE-STORY BUILDINGS. THE 
ALLOWABLE AREA OF A SINGLE-OCCUPANCY BUILDING WITH NO MORE 
THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE SHALL BE DETERMINED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH EQUATION 5-1 

Aa = Al +(NS X If) 
WHERE: 
Aa = ALLOWABLE AREA (SQUARE FEET). 
Al= TABULAR ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR (NS,S1,S13R OR S13D 

VALUE IS APPLICABLE) PER TABLE 506.2. 
NS= TABULAR ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR PER TABLE 506.2 FOR 

NONSPRINKLERED BLDG 
IF= AREA FACTOR INCREASE DUE TO FRONTAGE (PERCENT) PER 

SECTION 506.3. 

506.3 FRONTAGE INCREASE. EVERY BUILDING SHALL ADJOIN OR HAVE 
ACCESS TO A PUBLIC WAY TO RECEIVE AN AREA FACTOR INCREASE 
BASED ON FRONTAGE. AREA FACTOR INCREASE SHALL BE DETERMINED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 506.3.1- 506.3.3. 

506.3.1 MINIMUM PERCENTAGE OF PERIMETER. TO QUALIFY FOR AN 
AREA FACTOR INCREASE BASED ON FRONTAGE, A BUILDING SHALL 
HAVE NOT LESS THAN 25 PERCENT OF ITS PERIMETER ON A PUBLIC WAY 
OR OPEN SPACE. SUCH OPEN SPACE SHALL BE EITHER ON THE SAME 
LOT OR DEDICATED FOR PUBLIC USE AND SHALL BE ACCESSED FROM A 
STREET OR APPROVED FIRE LANE. 

506.3.2 MINIMUM FRONTAGE DISTANCE. TO QUALIFY FOR AN AREA 
FACTOR INCREASE BASED ON FRONTAGE, THE PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN 
SPACE ADJACENT TO THE BUILDING PERIMETER SHALL HAVE A 
MINIMUM DISTANCE (W) OF 20 FEET MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES FROM 

THE BUILDING FACE TO ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: 

1 -THE CLOSEST INTERIOR LOT LINE. 

2-THE ENTIRE WIDTH OF A STREET, ALLEY OR PUBLIC WAY.

3-THE EXTERIOR FACE OF AN ADJACENT BUILDING ON THE
SAME PROPERTY. 

WHERE THE VALUE OF W IS GREATER THAN 30 FEET, A VALUEO 30 
FEET SHALL BEUSE□ !N CALCULATING THE BUILDING AREA 
INCREASE BASED ON FRONTAGE, REGARDLESS OF THE ACTUAL 
WIDTH OF THE PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE. 

506.3.3 AMOUNT OF INCREASE. THE AREA FACTOR INCREASE BASED ON 
FRONTAGE SHALL BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH EQUATION 
5-5:

IF= [F/P - 0.25]W/30 (EQUATION 5-5) 

WHERE: 

IF= AREA FACTOR INCREASE DUE TO FRONTAGE. 

F = BLDG. PERIMETER (FT) FRONTS ON A PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE 
HAVING MIN. DISTANCE OF 20 FT. 

P = PERIMETER OF ENTIRE BUILDING (FEET). 

W = WIDTH OF PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE {FEET) IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SEC. 506.3.2. 

ALLOWABLE AREA CALCULATIONS: 

PEREMETER = 675' 

FRONTAGE= 394' 

W = (128X20 + 130X20 + 110X30 + 26X30) 1394 
W = (2,560 + 2,600 + 3,300 + 780) I 394 
W = 9,240 I 392 = 23.45 

W=23.45 

1
1 

= [FIP • .25] W/30 

1
1 

= [ffl • .25] 23.45 I 30 

1
1 

= .34 X 23.45130 

1,
= .27 

A.= A, + (NS X 1
1
) 

Aa = 9,000 + (9,000 X .27) 

ALLOWABLE: 11,430 S.F. 

, 

ALL KNOWN PROPERTY LINES, EASEMENTS & BUILDINGS, EXISTING & PROPOSED, ARE INDICATED ON THIS DIAGRAMMATIC SITE PLAN. 
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.
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LEGEND 
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DESCRIPTION 

EXIT SIGN ISEIS KEY NOTES) 

NEW EXIT DOOR 

DOORS DISTANCES 

IEI TOH= 04"•11" r,>1AGONAL NEW AIIEA SERVED) j•l7'-0" I 
I"' TO ES= 10.·-,·1101AGONAL. NEW ""EA SERVED)1,,,.._,. I 

{ PRIN�LER 9'-'LD1,jtj TO EI.• 110'-toj (o,ASON>J. NEW AREA SSHVEOj =11•·-,· 1 
PRO'OSEO DISTANCES BETWEEN DOORS AAE GREATER THAN MINIMUM REO'-'RCD. 

MAIN TRAVEL DISTANCES 

IIA!..L TRAVEi. DISTANCES ARE SHORTER TflAN lSO") 

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES 
STANDARI) ILL'-'11NATED SIGN SHOWING "IIEST EXIT TO THE LEFT" 

$TAN04RO ILLUHll<llTED SIGN SHOWING "BEST EXIT TO THE LEFT' 

EGRESS WITH PATH LEGEND 

® EGRESS, 3a + 2(1') = 74• 

® ACCESSIBIUTY 44" 

© EGRESSc30+1s■os• 

@ ACCESSj8'LITY: "6" 

INTERNATIO- ACCESSIBILITY SY>!SOI. AT ALL ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCcS. 
fflE SIGN SliAI.L BE LOCATEa ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR. WIIERE THERE 1$ NO WALL SPACE ON THE LATCH SIDE, INCLWING 
AT DOUBLE LEAi' DOORS. SIGHS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NEAReST ADJACENT WAU. , PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT. 

TACTILE SIGN: CHARACTER TYPE. 
CHARACTEflS ON SIGNS Sl-!Al.l !IE RAJSED 1/32�NCH (0.79-1 MM) MINIMUM SHALL BE SANS SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE 2 
BRAlll.E COMPLYING WITH 1H<-703.1 AND 118-703.2 

THE LENGTH OF TRAVEL AL.ONG THE AISLE ACCfSSWAY SOR TAil£S ANO SEATING SHALL NOT EXCEED lO' FROl1 ANY SEAT TO TIE eOINT W>tfRE A PERSON HAS A CHOICE OF 
TWO 00 HORE eATHS OF EGRESS TRAVEL 
THE M.U. EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE FOR GROUP A·2 oND GROU, B REST""-"AITTS SHA!..L Bf 200 FT tN BUILDINGS \\llTHO\IT F,RE SPRINKLER SYSTEM ANO 250 n WITH F>Rf 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM, 
REOUJREO EXIT DOORS AAE TO BE SEPARATED BY DPSTANCE EOu.llL OR GRioATER THAN F/2 Bll1L01NG OIAOON>J., 
RAL$E0 CHARACTER "-"D BRAILLE Ex,t SIGNS. TACTlCE EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE REQU,RfD AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS· 
I. EACH GRAOE LEVEL EXTERIOR HIT DOOR THAT lS REQUIRED TO COMPlY WtTH SOCTION IOlU, SHALL BE IDENTlflED BY A TACTILE ESIT SIGN WITH THE WORD" olllT," 
2. EACH E><IT Dorn TllAT IS REQUIRED TO COHPL Y WITH SECTION IOII. I ANO THAT LEADS DIOEcn Y TO A GRADE LEVEL EXTERIOR HIT SY HE ... s OF A STAIRWAY OR RAMP 
SHALL EE IDENTIFIED av A TACTILE EXIT SJGN wrrn THE FOLLOWING WOIIDS AS .oJ'PROPRIATE, 
2.1 "EXIT STA'!' OOW,,-
1.2 "EXIT RAl1i' DOW,,-
Z.J 'c�IT STAIR UP' 
Z.A "EXIT R ..... IA'" 

IEXITI INTERW. TIO""'- ACCESSIBILITY SYMBOL AT ALL ACCOSSl6LE ENTRANCU, 

WHER!c A TACTtLE SIGN IS PROV<OED AT A DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED >J.ONGS•DCE THE (){)QR AT THf LATCH SIDE. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE 
oooos WITH ONE ACTIVf LfAF. TflE SIGN SflALL BE LOCATfD ON THE ,,,,.n,vE LEAF. WHERE A TACT"-E SIGN IS PROVIDED AT OOOBtE DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAFS, Tflf 
SIGN SHALI_ af LOCATED TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT HAND MOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WOLL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR Of! AT THE RIGHT SIDE OF DOUEcE 
OOOl!S, $IONS SHA!..L BE LOCATED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL. SIGNS CONTAINING TACTILE CHARACTERS SH>J.L BE LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 1a IN 
HIN SY 1• rN M[N, CENTERED ON THE TACTILE CHARACTERS. IS PROVIOEO BEYOND THE ARC OF ANY DOOR SWING EETW!afl< THE CLOSED POSITfON ANO 4� DESREE OPEN PosrTrnN, 
GRAJ'HICS. EVERY EXITS SIGN ANO OIRECTrONAL rnTS SIGN SHAI.L HAVE PL.Ar"'-y LEGIBLE LETToRS NOT LESS THAN �IN. H1GH WITH THE PRINCIP>J. smoKES OF LETTERS NOT 
LESS T ... N '14 IN. WIDe, THE WORD "E"T" SHAI..L ftAVE LETTERS HAVlNG A WJDTH NOT LESS THAN !IN, WIDe, EXCEPT THE LETTER 'I," ANO THE MIN SPACING BETWEEN LETTE 
SHOLL NOT BE LESS Tl<AN 5/IIN. SIGN LARGER TIIAN THE MiN. EST"llLISHEO IN THIS SECTION SHALL. HAVE LETTER WIOTHS. STROKES ANO SfACING IN PROPOl!TION TO H!.frl< 
HEIGHT. 
THE Cl.EAR WIOTH FOR AISLES SHALL EE Jo" HJN. If SERVING ELEMENTS ON OOLY ONE SJDE, Af/0 """ HJN. IF SERVl"6 ELEMENTS ON BOTH SJP,ES, 
EXIT SrGNS TO BE fOGfLIT GUSS OR ACRYLIC WITH ENGINEERING GRIWE ALUHINUH EXTRl-"'EO HOUSING 

INTERHATIOW.L 
ACCESSIOILffY 
SYMBOi. 

1111 
SYMBOi. 
PROPORTIONS

DJSl'L�Y 
CONDITIONS 

<='-!rlJ-25 
ACCESSIBtE ROUTE CHANGES <N LEVEL 

[� _J ".1'
1· C,: "'l cenleredon
� laetlle'"diireeters 

\1e rriln ., 
FIGURE 118-703.-4.2 

LOCATION OF TACTILE SIGNS AT DOORS 

EGRESS DOORS SHALJ_ SE REMllLY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS s,oe WITHOUT TH< \rSE OF A KEY"" Sl'fCIAL KNOW"DGE °" EFSORT. 
QJTHE EXTERIOR LANDING AT DOOR Will_ NOT HAVE A SLOF'la NOT EXCEEOJNG ONE UNIT VERT<C>J. IN 40 UNIT$ HOOIZONT>J. 

WH�N A lANDING SERVE• AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF so OR HOl!E, ODORS IN ANY eos,TION SHALL NOT REOIXE HIE LANDING TO LESS THAN OOE-HALS ITS REQUIRED WIDTH. 
LANDING$ $HALI_ HAVE A LENGTH H!,ASURED IN THE Dll!ECTION OF TRAVEL OF NOT LESS TH.,. 44 IN 
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.
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OCCUPANCY LOAD 

ii 

NORTH 

SCALE: 3/16" ,_ 1'-0" 1 

ROOM 

® s 
(/1 00) 

n MAINTENANCE 

JANITOR 

DOCTOR I OFFICE 325 SF 

,, INTERVIEW ROOM 144SF 

MEDICAL RECORDS 78 SF 

CLINICAL OFFICE 258 SF 

RESTROOMS 

" RESTROOMS 

Moe �" 
DOCTOR I NURSE 257 SF 

NURSE 177 SF 

SUPERVISOR 150 SF 

CLINICIAN 155 SF 

CLINICIAN 150 SF 

RECEPTION 132 SF 

LOBBY 

TELEMEDICINE 370 SF 

COVER WALKWAY 

CLINICiAN 294 SF 

CASE MANAGER OFFICE 487 SF 

INTERVIEW ROOM 175 SF 

STORAGE 

RESTROOMS 

RESTROOMS 

CHIOLDREN CONFERENCE ROOM 

MAINTENANCE 

GROUP ROOM 220SF 

PROGRAM MANAGER 325SF 

ANALYST OFFICE 228 SF 

MANAGER OFFICE 208 SF 

SUPERVlSOR 215SF 

BREAKROOM 

CLERICAL 259SF 

RESTROOMS 

RESTROOMS 

BREAKROOM-KITCHEN 

AREA 
' ' 

(115 NET) 'FD<ed Seats 

17SEATS 

317 SF 

4J6 SF 

s 
(/300) 

289SF"" 

68 SF 

463SF 

' "" OBS. 
(1200) 

ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS 

58 SF 

64 SF 

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 

FIXED SEA TES 

1,943SF MEANS OF EGRESS CIRCULATION 

"" 
"" 

UNCONCENTRATED ( TABLES & CHAIRS) 

UNCONCENTRATED 'TABLES & CHAIRS ) 

"" 
58SF 

157 SF 

TOTAL 4,661 SF 753 SF 903 SF 157 SF 2,307 SF 

lYP£0F 
occ-

A◄ AJsembly occ:upancy 
(indoor activities or spott­
ing evems with specter,,r 
seating)- twimmlng.�ls, 
lkadng rinks. arenas. and 
gymnasilllDll 

A-5 Assembly occupancy
(outdoof activities or
lpOrting events),, amggc.
men, parks, grandstJ.005
and stadium s

47 P 50 P 17 P 4P 1 p 

MINIMUM PLUMBING FACILITIES 
(PERTABLE 422.12019CPC) 

WATER ClOSETS 
(Rl<IUAUPEAPEAS<Jfl)' 

Male 
I: 1-100 

2: 101-200 
3: 201-400 

Female 
I: 1-25 

2: 26-50 
3: 51-100 

4: 101-200 
6: 201 -300 
8: 301-400 

-...... 
(FIJ<TURU 

PER 
-)· 

Mak 
I: 1-100 

2: 101-200 
3: 201-400 
4: 401-600 

Over 400, add I fis.ture for Over 600•

elleh additional 500 males add I fi�w-e
and1Iixnmforeach for_�h 

addi lional 125 fem.ales. ;::i:. 

Male 
I: 1-100 

2: 101-200

3: 201-400 

Female 
I: 1-25 

2: 26-50 
3: Sl-100 

4: 101-200 
6: 2.01-300 
8: 301-400 

Over 400, add I fb:turc 
for each additional 500

males and I fix!W'C for 
cad! additional 125 

females. 

MalC 
I: 1-100 

2: 101-200 
3:201-400 
4: 401-600 

0-600, 
add I fiittuR: 

foreacb 
nddiliooal 
300 m ales. 

LAVATORIES 
(FIX1URES P£II PERSOHf,• 

M'ale 
I: 1-200 

2:201-400 
3:401-750 

Fomalc 
1, 1-100 

2: 101-200 
4: 201-300 
5: )01-500 
6: 501-750 

OvCT 750. add I fixture 
for each lldditiorull 2SO 
males and I fixture fbr 

eachadditioool200 
females. 

Male 

I: 1-200 
2: 201-400 
3: 401-750 

Female 
I: 1-100 

2: 101-200 
4: 201-300 
5: 301-500 
6: 501-750 

Over 1.so., add ·1 rlXturc 
ro.-cach add itional 2.SO 
males and I 6xun for 

each additional 200 
l>males. 

B Business occupaooy 

I 

Female Male Female
(offi�,professional.or Mole I: I-IS Male I: 1_75 .J: 1-50
..,..,.1ypc........,ttons)-

\-
l
"c
: "'l-,,SO

c...,1 
2:16-30 1:1-100 j 2:Sl-100 I

bank,, vetdinic.,. hospi- �2:�5�1-�IOO=,,-.c3�:�3�1-�S0._,1 
2: IOI-ZOO l: J6-l50 3: 101-r50� 3: 151-200 1>1s.,arwaslt, banks, 3: 101-200 4: Sl-1.00 3: 201-400 4, ZOl-30() 4: 151-200

beauty salon s, ambulat<,ty 4: 201-400 8: 101-200 4:401-600 S: 301-400 S: 201-300
h ealth care facili� bun- 11: 201-400 6: 301--400 
dnt.'i and dry cleaning. I--- -....Jc.CC=:.:...cc..;..1----+----LCC.:.:.:..C:.:..1 

edUC'Jftiooal institutiom Ovcr-400. add I fixture O\ler 600, Over 400, add I fixture 
(above high school)J DI" for tfl(:b addit,ional 500 add l fixture for each additions! 250 
tnllll.Dg taeililies not ma1C$ and I fixture for for each ma les and I fixture for 
located wilhin school� post each additional 15.0 add iti onal ea.ch additional 200 
offices and printing shops females. JOO males. females. 

MINIMUM PLUMBING FACILITIES 
( PER TABLE 422.1 2019 CPC) 
OCC. LOAD= 146 P ( 73 M + 73F) 

FIXTURE MALE FEMALE 
WIG 2 4 
URINALS 1 
LAVATORIES 1 2 

DRINKING FOUNTAIN 1 
SERVICE SINK 1 

TOTAL 119 PEOPLE 

unnun 

0A ._. .. 
(FllCT\JAES 
.... 

·-

• 

UM.ICING 

-...,,_,,,.. 
(Rl[JVRU 

-

I: 1-250 

2: 251-500 
3:SDl-750 

Over1SO, 
add I fixnn 

!Ol'eacb
additional 

SOOpcnon,. 

OIHEN 

l service
1ink or IIWl­

d,y bay 

1: 1-250 
2: 251-500 
3: SOl-1SO lfffl'ice 

sink.or 
1-----llaund,y nay 

Ovcr75.0, 

add 1 fixttn 
fo.-cach 

additional 
500 

I 150 

I service 
sink or 

laUJldry tray 
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.
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GROUP 
ROOM 
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JANITOR 
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DOCTOR/ 
NURSE 

DOCTOR/ 
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�PLACE EXISTING COVERE JWAL 
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SUPER. CLINICIAN 
rnrn CLINICIAN
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AIN FINISH 
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PROGRAM 
MANAGER 

NEW FOOTIN6S (TYPICAL) 
SEE STRlJ::::,T EN0 DRAWIN0S 
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AREA TO REMAIN 

SEAL DOuR 0PENIN0 

□ 

NEW DOOR 0PENIN0 

ANALYST 
OFFICE 

CLERICAL 

□ □ 0 □ □ 

REPLACE EXISTING COVERED WALKWAY 
WITH NEW CONCRETE WALKWAY STAIN FINISH 

® 

)(MANAGER~ 0 
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FILE CABINETS AND COPIER 
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SEAL DOuR.

CPENIN0 

□ 

EXISTING' C,HAIN LINK FENC::,E --
S4'-I" T, 

WRCUSHT 
F < 

FENC..IN0 TO MAT C::,H EXISTIN0 

7-0'

LO BY 

7 -6"

OVERALL FLOOR PLAN 

RUBBERMAID F67Bl5BBLPLAT 
VERTIC::,f'L !:>ABY 
CHAN01N6 STATION 
( wl ?" x d54" x hA") 

REPLA(.-E EXiSTINS CONU RAMP 
AFf'R{)X 9-...CPE.: ?.?% 

NOTE VERIFY 
DIMENSIONS 
ON SITE 

NORTH 

SCALE: 3/16" � 1'-0" 1 

LEGEND 

NOTES 

MEAN5 Of EGRE:55, 

EXISTINE, STU> WAU. TO REMAIN 

NEW NfERlvR 5flP WIU - i"X4" "'"'"' 
W/ 1/i" ew.w vN INTERl&K Sli::E 

'.olEEPIN0 ROvMS <:;t·l,',U_ ttA\IE AT LEAST � uffRAl';lf 
EMERffNC-Y Est--APE At,J) RE%-\.E Cf'ENIN0: 
A MINIMUvl t-ET a.EAR Cf'ENIN0 uf ?.7 "of'. 

(5 'or FGR 0RADE. FL.OCR Cf'ENIN0S) 
r,. MINIM.M NEI a.EAR ttEl61if {,f' U".

(... MINIMLM !'-ET a.EAR Cf'ENIN0 WIDTH uf W INU1ES 
D. SILL HE1011T uf" NOf MCiRE T HAN 44" Aw.E TME FLOc.:R
E. sti/\U. Cf'EN DIRU-TLY INTO A A.Jf;Lit, WAY, c.:R TO A
YARP TiiAT Cf'ENS TO A A.Jf;LIC. WAY. YARP c.:R U\RT
MUST UMPL Y Wln-t TttE DEFINITIC/N "AN Cf'EN SPAC,E,
lJ'.10!'>5TRIJ:,TED fRvl\.1 THE 0R&lND TO THE SKY."
Tl1EREfuR.E, l�SS/f6RESS Cf'ENIN0S, WHl(..11 Cf'EN vNTO
PUKS, ROCiFS, c.:R INTO A U7vERED PATIO ARE Nor
KC<Pf"'-E
F. WIIVON U'NTRul Cf'ENIN0 vEVl(..E SHAU... Nor Rfflt,E
THE �IRED NET a£JIR Cf'ENINS ARE/\ CiF Tl1E WINDON.
5AFETY GlAZING, 
SAFETY 61...AZINEJ GR TEMfERED E:LASS IS REQUIRED IN 
11AZA!WCUS LO&ATlvNS PER R¼'B 

IN PATHROtMS- WINDON"S W IN.:':-t1:S GR LESS AW1E ll1E 
TU, tiR SHONER FLOc.:R TO It TEMPERED EiLASS. 

Ei.AZIN:';I ,IOJA(..ENf TO ST AIRS l)..Ess Tt\AN ¾" AF .F) TO eE 
TEl\ffREP Fl:R C-f<?. RX'BA.6 

FLLMl'.>INEZ NOTES:
Pl...iMPINS FIXT1RES AW FITTIN0S SHAU. MEET TME 
�!REMENTS, IN.'.'.-l.1.DIN0 MAXIMUvl FLON RATES IN SEc.TIC/N 
4.%73 O'l.SREEN WILPINS STANDARDS. 

FAJX-ETS IN Klfc-ttEN TO re If> E,�S PER MINLJfE,
MAXIMLtvl, PER a'& 4W.i.l & 4W.i_1,
RESIDENT'IAL L.AVATtiRY FAUC.Ef TO It 1.:2. 0Al..l...CN5 PER 
MINLJfE, MAXIMJ,A, PER a'& 407.i.-i .. 
WATER �T TO re IW 0AI...UNS PER FLUSH, MAXIMUvl,
c.:R RIAL FUJ5H PER lf'& 411.'.1.. 
stiONERrEIVS TO It Ii> 0/\l..l..uN5 PER MINLJfE, MAXIMLM, 
PER lf'(.. 40BL 

WATER �T - I..O(..ATE IN a.EAR Sf'AC,E NOf LESS TttAN 
,,,o· IN WIDTH At.[) WITH Nor LESS THAN U" (..LEAR SP AC,E 
IN FRarT Cf THE WATER C-LO'SET STat... 

THE MIN. INTERlvR DIMENSIC/N Cf A SHONER UWARTMENT 
MUST It &AP Al!lE uf ENl-vtvlP ASSIN0 A ,,,d' DIA (..IR(..Lf. 

WAU... U7VERIN0 SHt'il. eE c.EMENT Fl.ASTER, TILE uR 
APPRu\fl) E0,W.. TO 71- IN::::-HES AW,,E DRAIN AT SHOWERS 
c.:R 71.f, WITH SHOVvi:RS. MATERl)lS 01l1ER T1iAN 
STRU::-TIBAL El.£MENTS ARE TO It MOISTlf'.E. RESISTANT. 
CF£ R'707.i 

MEC,HANl?Af- NOTES: 
A MINIMUvl Cf'ENIN0 Cf' IOO sq. IN. FGR Mt'KE--1..P AIR st!AU.. 
It F'RuVIDED IN TliE l..J\U'.JWY ROCN DOc.:R c.:R PY on--tER 
APPROVED MEANS PER &Mt, Sec.TION 504_,,, I 
5TAIRWAY5 
MAXIMUvl Rl'x. Cf' 7.7?" 
MINIMLM RlN (TREAD) Cf id' 
NOSINS Cf' 0.7?" TO l.2.?" WHEN TREAD DEPTH LESS THAN II" 
MINIMJ,,i WIDn-t Cf ¼"
MINIMLM 1--ENJROGM (if' ;,'-ti' 
HANDRAIL ro re ,,,<,"-?It," AWIE NOSIN6 (if' TREl>OS
�IAND6RIP a<oSS Sec.TICN Cf= I.?" tiR PER R,,,11.7.7.,,,_ 

HNWRAIL.5: 
H;\l,VR.AILS CN THE (;ffN SIDE Cf' A Sf AIRWAY �T �T
E;U4RD REQUIREMENTS. FGR OUI.PANC-IES IN 0RuLP R -,,, 
aJ,,\RD5 WHOSE T tiP RAIL ALSO Q::RVES AS A HANDRAIL 
st-w.L HA\iE HE.1011, NOT LESS THAN ,,,4 IN. AW NOT MCRE 
THAN ?B IN MEAgyBJ VERTIC,AU... Y fRvl\.1 TrE 1£.AVINS 
EDE:c Cf TME STAIR TREAD N061N6. 
A ROUND HANDRAIL MU5T HAVE DIAMITER NO SMALLER 711AN I V4 
IN. AND NO LARGER THAN 2 IN., 50 l11AT IT CAN BE EASILY AND 
SECURELY GRJPPED. OTHER HANDRAIL 5HAYES ARE AUD'NED IF THE 
PERIMETER DIMENSION IS AT L!'.A5T 4 IN. AND NOT MORE THAN GV4 
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.
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LIGHTING/UTILITIES LEGEND: I 
ALL 120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15 AND 20 AMPERE 
BRANCH CIRCUITS IN FAMILY ROOMS, DINING ROOMS, 
LIVING ROOMS, PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS, 
BEDROOMS, SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS, 
CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREAS 
SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC-FAULT 
CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER, COMBINATION-TYPE. (CEC 
210.12) LIGHTS, FAN LIGHTS,OUTLETS, SD, CM, ETC . 

® 6" RECESSED LED LIGHT FIXTURE 

� 
SURF ACE MOUNTED LED LIGHT FIXTURE 
SIZE: 2' x 4' 

+ 
LED WALL SCONCE 

¾
WALL MOUNTED SECURITY LIGHT FIXTURE 
MOTION SENSOR 

--- LIGHT SWITCH 

MEDIA 

c---0 MEDIA PACKAGE - (1) 15 amp 125 V QUADPLEX 
RECEPTACLE OUTLET, (1) RG-6 JACK, AND (2) CAlV 
JACKS PROVIDE 1 "� PL4STIC CONDUIT WITH PULL STRING 
AND DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET AT +65" A.F.F. - PROVIDE 
2x12 BACKING IN LOCATIONS DETERMINED BY BUILDER 

p@ DUPLEX AFCI OUTLET 

EXTERNAL WATERPROOF OUTLET 

f<J TELEPHONE OUTLET 

NOTE• REFER T 0 

ELEC,,TR C,,AL El\6R
1

S 

DRAWN6S 

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SCALE: 3/16""' 1'-0" 1 

-
0 

,r)
0 

0 

,r) "
> 

N 
u �" -

-

------

DATE 

SCALE 

DRAWN 

JDS# 

SHEET# 

CL 

(9z 
...J-w 
0 

0 
w 
f--
0 
w 
...J 
LL 
w 

a: 
0 
w 

(/) 
0 
CL 
0 a: 
CL 

•z 
0 
C\J 

08/01/22 

B.M./ L.W.
Yf'22005

A2.4 

-, 
' 

'0

' ' 
0

0""
''

' 

" 

ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.



• 

•• 

lld-1" 

REPLAGED EXISTIN0 GLAY SHIN01_E 

TILES WITH NEW GLAY SHIN0LE 

TILES TO �v!ATGH 

I: 

ROOF LEGEND 

c--:c:

I 

�-,:;-i

i 
OHAGIN "FLAT" TILE VENT

""' 
�� 
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Y50 u'F THE AREA u'F Tl1E. VENTED sPAC-E. 
EXCEPTION: THE MINIMU'v1 NET FREE VENTILATkJN AREA 
SHALL N" ½,00 uF THE VENTED SP ACE PROVIDED ONE OF
MORE u'F THE F&l.LOVvlN0 UONDITIONS ARE MET: 
[_ IN CLIMATE ZONES 14 AND If, A CLASS I OR II VAPOR 
RETARDER IS INSTAL.LEP ON THE WARM-IN- WINTER SIDE 
u'F THE C-EILIN0 
1..AT LEAST 40 PERCENT AND NOT MC'RE Tt1AN So
PERC,ENT u'F THE RE0)1RED VENTILATIN0 AREA IS 
PROVIDED PY VENTILATGRS LOGATED IN THE lPPER 
PORTION Cf' THE ATTIC, OR RAFTER SPAL-E. LPPER 
VENTILAT()RS SHALL f.,E LOCATED NO MCRE THAN '? FEET 
e,ELOi/1/ THE RID0E vR H10HEST POINT uf' THE sPAuE, 
MEA'SIJRED VERTICALLY, WITH THE f'.>ALANVE lf' THE 
RE0)1RED VENTILATION PROVIDED PY EAVE OR GlRNIC-E 
VENTS WHERE THE LOC-AflON u'F WALL CR ROu'F FRAMIN6 
MEMeE.RS CONAJC-TS WITH THE INSTAUATION CF LPPER 
VENTILATORS, INSTALLATION MCRE THAN '? FEET BELON 
THE RID0E OR Hl0HEST POINT u'F Tt-lE SPkE S.'iALL BE 
PERMITTED. 

ATTIC:C VENTILATION CALCCLLATIONS 
IATTlC, AREA 11 147B sq. FT. 
f:E0JIRW VENTILATlal l'ffA = ATTIC: l'ffA ( 147B -5<:i'.- FT/�oo -5<:?- FT.)

=4".l/. -5<:?. Ff. X 144 = 70BABsq. IN. 
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.



:--- ----,,------------a,,- ---r------ l7xl'? C-ONCRETE BASE 

0 - ,. 

DETAIL CUT OF 6X6 POST 

REfLAl-E EXISTIN0 {LAY SHIN0L£ TiL£S - ---- - - ---- -­
w/ NE'N CLAY Sl71N0LE TII£ TO MATCH

(N) WATER PROc;:::i= MEM[:'.:RANE ------ ---

(E) I" PLY',f,/OOJ SHEATHIN6 ----

REPLUE EXISTIN0 ROCF lvlEMBRANE ---� 
(15 U½ FELT CR SIMILAR

) 

(E) 6X6 e,E.AM - - - - ---, 

lX SHAPED f:',LK'0 
W / ''A"':.>5" T&e, 

SEE STIZUC:T EN0'S -------f!H=, 
DETAIL 

'/.;" T&0 SIDIN0 

(E) lXtp RAFTERS ----�

-Hll----- (N) 6X6 POST

(N) "'/4" VENEER STIJ[,CO
4 

A5.1 

(NI J{' Fly_ SHEATlilN0

(N) lXA Ft.RRIN0 - ----�

SEE STRl,.t:.,T EN0.'S -----­
DETAIL 

' 

4'-0" 

7 -
j 

- _J 
' 

-

4 
AS.I 

5" C-uNCRETE 
SLAB-i)!\/-0RADE 

1-X6 WOW STUD 

I" STU::,C,0 FINISH 

REIN. w/ #4 @ l�t 0.C 
EA WAY, @ 
M ID----DE.Prli 

84'-0" 

(
N) 1. �/B" f:'.:RIC-K PAVERS

ENTRY GATE NORTH ELEVATION 

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0" 4 

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0" 3 

REPLA&E EXISTIN0 CLAY SHIN01_E TILES 
w/ NE'N {LAY sr11N0LE TILE TO MAT&H 

BLDG. HGHT. 

/-_t, 

'1 
I 

71 I-

/� 
!/ '--

RF.RED UEILIN0 w/ � 

II-
• 

<J:\ 
I A/C, DLY,TS Ai:-10\IE

N 

� • 

I -

I
<D 

i:!::i 
& 

r-/
-e 

/ 
, \ 

1 ' • 
. ., 

, . • . . , . • . 
• L • • • • . ' ' . . • . -

., .
I \• • . . '-- - /

. 

SUSPENDED CEILINGS IN SEISMIC DESIGN 

-�
/ 

�
' 

'-- / 

fil 

• '.) -
, AD.I

./ 

, B , 

AD.I
,,

' . • .'• . . 

CATEGORIES D, E & F COMPLY WITH ASCE 7-16 SECTION 13.5.6.2.2 AS FOLLOWS: 

, 2 -

'AD.'l �

� 

. . . , . - . . 
• . 

� (E) 2X6 RAFTERS @ l'-cf 

0� C,ONTIN�JS OVER Pc?RC,11

12 
B-0"

=:======:::J 3 I 

� 

� 

1X6 woro STLP 
-=-. . ' ' ' "'"· ,;;, ' -. ... . . . . . . - - . ' .. . . . . . . • . . 

., . . . . . . 
0 

. . • . .. • - - . 
7'-o' 

PROPOSED SECTION B 

l�
(
E

) 
�M TO 
REMAIN 

• 
� 

. --
I . -

<D - L[\ <D I I- ,--'-& 

. . , . • .' . 

4'-o" 

SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0" 

a. THE WIDTH OF THE PERIMETER SUPPORTING CLOSURE ANGLE OR CHANNEL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 2.0 IN. UNLESS QUALIFIED PERIMETER SUPPORTING
CLIPS ARE USED. 
b. CLOSURE ANGLES OR CHANNELS SHALL BE SCREWED OR OTHERWISE POSITIVELY ATTACHED TO WALL STUDS OR OTHER SUPPORTING STRUCTURES.
PERIMETER SUPPORTING CLIPS SHALL BE QUALIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED TEST CRITERIA PER SECTION 13.2.5. 
c. PERIMETER SUPPORTING CLIPS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO SUPPORTING CLOSURE ANGLE OR CHANNEL WITH A MINIMUM OF TWO SCREWS PER CLIP AND
SHALL BE INSTALLED AROUND THE ENTIRE CEILING PERIMETER. 
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.
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ADDITIONAL NOTES: 
ALL EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY 
OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT 
THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE 
OR EFFORT ( SEC. 1010.1.9). IN LIEU OF 
ABOVE, IN GROUP 8, OR S OCCUPANCIES, 
PROVIDE A SIGN ON OR NEAR THE EXIT DOOR, 
READING THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED 
WHEN THIS SPACE IS OCCUPIED. THIS 
SIGNAGE IS ONLY ALLOWED AT THE MAIN 
EXIT. SECTION 1010.1.9.4. 

GLAZING IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS 
SHOULD BE OF SAFETY GLAZING MATERJAL 
AS PER SECTION 2406.4: 
a) FIXED OR OPERABLE PANELS 
ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE NEAREST 
VERTICAL EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS WITHIN A 
24-INCH ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF
THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND
WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE
GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE
THE WALKING SURFACE.
b) INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE
PANELS THAT MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITJONS: 
i) EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL
PANE IS GREATER THAN 9 SQUARE FEET.
AND:
ii) EXPOSED BOTTOM EDGE IS LESS THAN
18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND: 
iii) EXPOSED TOP EDGE IS GREATER THAN
36 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND:
iv) ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES
ARE WITHIN 36 INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF 
THE PLANE OF THE GLAZING. 
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.
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CI-
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li\l <l> li\l 4> [El]¢ 
[llJ<j) [El]¢ [Q]q> 
[Q]q> [Q]q) 

ICLERICALI � \, 
Ii,]¢ 

�
GENDER 

[El]¢ 
191> Ii,]¢ 

[llJ<l> 
[Q]q> 

-

� 
-

' ' 
STAFF 

� [CLINICAL OFFICE! R/R 
I R 

li\l 4>
JA<(;

Ii,]¢ [El]¢ 1> 
�[El]

¢ 
[(:]¢ C¢ 4> 

jCLINICIANI jCLINICIAN I ILOBBYI 
Ii,]¢ Ii,]¢ li\l<l> [El]¢ [llJ¢ [llJ¢ RECEPTION 
[QI¢ 194> 194>

Ii,]¢ e 

[llJ<j) 
[QI¢ C 

-
--

-

□ □ □ □ □ □ □ 

Ii,]¢ 

□ □ □ □ 

� -

"" 
IBREAK[fOOM I

1!1> i3>
IQl!1> " " 

" 

' 
ALLGENN�R
R/R 

Ii,]� 
[El]¢ 

� 

FINISHES PLAN/ SCHEDULE 

LEGEND 

A. 

0 LVT: LUXURY VINYL TILE 
MANUFACTURER: NAUVIO 
MODEL ARDEN SERIES 

0 CERAMIC TILE: VENETA ARGENTO 12x24 HD 
PORCELAIN TILE 
MANUFACTURER ANATOLIA TILE AND STONE 
MODEL: VENETA ARGENTO 

0 BRICK PAVER 
MANUFACTURER:BELGARD 
MODEL CATALINA GRANITE PAVER 

0 EXPOSED CONCRETE FINISH 

B. WALL FINISH

0 PAINT FINISH OF PLASTER OVER
DRYWALL
MANUFACTURER: SHERWIN WILLIAMS
COLOR:

0 PAINT FINISH OF PLASTER OVER
DRYWALL
MANUFACTURER SHERWIN WILLIAMS
COLOR:

<2> PAINT FINISH OF PLASTER OVER 
DRYWALL 
MANUFACTURER: SHERWIN WILLIAMS 
COLOR 

C. CEILING FINISH

0 PAINT FINISH OF PLASTER OVER 
DRYWALL 
MANUFACTURER SHERWIN WILLIAMS 
COLOR: 

-
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.



ffi 

101 HEAD FLASHING
USE 12" MOISTOP 
E-Z SEAL FOR
HEAD INST ALLA Tl ON

CUT A STRIP OF M01STOP E-Z SEAL 
FOR THE HEAD (F) OF THE WINDOW, 
EXTENDING BEYOND THE JAMB 
FLASHING IN PLACE. PLACE THE 
MOISTOP E-Z SEAL ON THE TOP OF 
THE FLANGE (D) OF THE WINDOW 
AND SEAL BY APPLYING PRESSURE 

(DMOISTOP 
E-Z

K5A
8

J
T
AM BTRFLASH ING

CUT A STRIP OF MOISTOP E-Z SEAL 
FOR THE JAMB (E) OF THE WINDOW, 
EXTENDING BEYOND THE FLANGE (3" 
MINIMUM TOP AND BOTTOM). PLACE 
THE MOISTOP E-Z SEAL ON THE TOP 
OF THE FLANGE (D) OF THE WINDOW 
AND SEAL BY APPL YING PRESSURE 
ALONG THE STRIP. REPEAT F@'RMOISTOP 
OTHER JAMB. (DE-Z SEAL 

SEAL 
HEAD 
FLASHING 

JAMB 
-

FLASHING 

101 SURFACE PREPAR/1.TION

WIPE THE WlNDOW FLANGE (DJ AND 
BASE MOISTOP PF FLASHING {B) LAYER 
CLEAN BEFORE APPL YING MOISTOP E-Z 
SEAL. CUT THE DESlRED LENGTH OF 
MO!STOP E-Z SEAL WITH A SHARP 
KNIFE. PULL OFF THE RELEASE PAPER 
AND PLACE THE MOISTOP E-Z SEAL ON 
TOP OF THE WINDOW FLANGE. APPLY 
FIRM PRESSURE ALONG THE ENTIRE 
SELF ADHESIVE STRIP TO ENSURE A 
CONTINUOUS SEAL 

ICDI WINDOW INSTALLATION 

BEFORE INST ALLING THE WINDOW (CJ, 
APPLY A CONTINUOUS 318" BEAD OF 
MOISTOP SEALANT TO THE PERIMETER OF 
THE ROUGH OPENING OR TO THE BACKSIDE 
OF THE MOUNTING FLANGE (DJ OF THE 
WINDOW. INSTALL THE WINDOW 
ACCORDING TO THE WINDOW 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. 

j,Y�USE 6"
MOISTOP 
E-Z SEAL
FOR JAMB
FLASHING

\\'INDOW FLANGE 

101 JAMB FLASHING

CUT STRIP OF MOISTOP PF FLASHING 
LONG ENOUGH TO EXTEND BEYOND 
SILL FLASHING ALREADY IN PLACE, AND 
ABOVE WHERE THE MOISTOP E-Z SEAL 
HEAD FLASHING WILL INTERSECT. 
NEXT ATTACH THE JAMB FLASHING (B) 
FLUSH TO THE EDGE OF THE ROUGH 
OPENING LEAVING THE BOTTOM FREE. 
REPEAT THE STEPS FOR THE 
REMAINING JAMBS. 

THE BASE LA YER 
OF MOISTOP PF 
FLASHING DOES 
NOT HA\/£ HEAD 
FLASHING. 

101 SILL FLASHING

ONCE THE ROUGH OPENING IS PREPARED, 
PROCEED BY ATTACHING MOISTOP PF 
FLASHING (A) FLUSH ALONG THE BOTTOM 
OF THE ROUGH OPENING, BE SURE NOT 
TO FASTEN THE LOWER EDGE OF THE 
FLASHING SO THAT JUMBO TEX, FORTIY 
OR WEATHERSMART MAY BE SUPPED UP 
UNDERNEATH THE FLASHING IN A 
WEATHERBOARD FASHION, EXTEND THE 
BEYOND THE JAMB FLASHING TO BE 
APPLIED LATER. 

\ 
�

THE JAMB FLASHING 
SHOULD EXTEND 
ABO\/£ WHERE THE 
MOISTOP E-Z SEAL 
HEAD FLASHING WIL 

'" 'alNTERSECT 

'�I\ 
\ '

�
1c1r,+--9" M6?sToP PF

FLASHING 
BASE JAMB 

IW'-1- • \ EXTEND JAMB 
FLASHING BEYOND 
THE SILL 
FLASHING. LEAVE 
FLASHING FREE AT 
BOTTOM 

�-INSTALL MOISTOP 
PF FLASHING 
FLUSH WITH THE 
SILL OF THE 
ROUGH OPEN!f3G

l'f',,,,---s" 
MOISTOP 
PF 
FLASHING 
BASE SILL 

WINDOW FLASH ING 

�

I

WOOD STUDS 2x4 
@ 16" 0. C. W/D. PLATE 

CEILING JOISTS 

�;. 

GYP. BD. 
EA. SIDE & 
UNDER CEILIN G JOISTS 

a 

TYP. PART. WALL TO ROOF 

D STUDS2x4 WOO 
@ 16" O.C. WIS ILL PLATE 

c4· 

<I 

<l 

I\ 

I 

GYP. BD. 

EA. SIDE 

<l <I <l -
CONG. FTN'G �

OR SLAB <I 

" <I " 

TYP. PART. WALL BASE 

10 NOT USED 

9 

8 

�-------- WINDOW FRAME

CAULK WINDOW
FLANGE TO FRAMING 

EXTERIOR 

�-�---- 2x FRAMING - REFER TO STRUCT. 
DRWGS, WALL THICKENSS PER PLAN 

� - (1) LAYER INTERIOR GYPSUM 
BOARD 

�- --t- INSULATION 
WHERE 
OCCURS 

PLYWOOD SHEA THING PER STRUCTURAL 
WHERE OCCURS 

�sTUCCO OVER CORROSION 
RESISTANT METAL LATH 
2 LAYERS OF TYPE 1 ,  GRADE A

�-WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER

�---12" WIDE MEMBRANE FLASHING 
- SEE WINDOW/DOOR FLASHING DETAILS

INDOW JAMB - STIJCCO 6 

INSULATION 
WHERE OCCURS 

INTERIOR FINIS 
WHERE OCCURS 

WINDOW HEADER
REFER TO 
STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS 

I I 

8----PLYWOOD SHEATHING 

�--APPROVED BUILDING
PAPER 

-ri---2X FRAMING PER STRUCT. 
DWGS., WALL THICKNESS 
PER PLAN 

�-STUCCO OVER CORROSION 
RESISTANT METAL LATH 

['.f,E,--BUILDING PAPER OVER
ELASTOMERIC MEMBRANE 

���f i16
Do

_w_,�-
1

\
, 
!��:���; � "ROLLED" PLASTER CORNER-

'==' 1"RADIUS 

�a 

'----WINDOW FRAME -
INSTALL PER 
MANUFACTURER'S 
INSTRUCTIONS 

INDOW HEAD - STIJCCO 5 

2x SILL 

l,1
1,1 
l,1 
l,1 INTERIOR li1 FINISH WHERE 
li1 OCCURS 
l,1 
l,1 ' 

INSULATION ' 
l,1 WHERE OCCURS 

1,1
1,1 
l,1
1,1
1, 

EXTERIOR 

.,,,-t---WINDOW FRAME - INSTALL
PER MANUFACTURER'S 
INSTRUCTIONS 

,----t---CAULK "FUTURE FLASH" 
TO WINDOW FLANGE 

LASTOMERIC MEMBRANE 
12" WIDE MIN.

SPLAYED SILL 

2X FRAMING PER STRUCT. 
DWGS., WALL THICKNESS 
PER PLAN 

STUCCO OVER CORROSION 
RESISTANT METAL LATH 
APPROVED BUILDING PAPER

LYWOOD SHEATHING 

7 WINDOW SILL - STUCCO 4 

WEATHERSTRIP--�
WOOD DOOR FRAME-_1
SHIM SPACE
CAULK-----­
STUCCO/ DOOR MOULD-�

"MOISTOP" FLASHING ___ _/
PAPER - 12" WIDE MIN. 

r----------DOOR

�----- WOOD CASING
,----- 2x4 FRAMING AT DOOR -

' _;: ,.' . 

REFER TO STRUCT. DRAWINGS
�--- INTERIOR FINISH

WHERE OCCURS

INSULATION WHERE OCCURS

' . ' ., 

,' .. ,.,, . ·-'

'-- STUCCO OVER CORROSION
RESISTANT METAL LATH 

'--- APPROVED BUILDING PAPER

1YP. DOOR JA MB 3 

INT 

..------ TYVEK HOME WRAP OR
APPROVED EQUAL 
HEADER PER STRUCTURAL 

11--..------ WOOD TRIM 

/ ��
(

f---

___ FLASHING OVER 
'/,, 

( 

MOIST TOP 

tJ1rr-____ CONT. CAULKING

WOOD DOOR FRAME 

EXT 

DOOR PER SCHEDULE 

------- TEMP. GLASS PER
,, DOOR SCHEDULE 

1YP. DOOR HEADER (JAMB SIM. 2 

INTERIOR 

INT 

!!2. 

- . J_� . . •,

3-3 /la," , 

I 

. . - . . •' ' ' .
. .. . 

. 

\ 
I 

-. . . 

. . ' 

EXTERIOR 

1--------� TEMP. GLASS PER 
DOOR SCHEDULE 

-
• " 
. . .

" .
.. . 

• . '

. 

•• . . . . ' 
" . 

JAMB - SEE DOOR 

EXT 
SCHEDULE 

DOOR SWEEP 

THRESHOLD 

CONT. CAULKING 

-

CONCRETE PAVING AS 
OCCURS .-
EXPANSION JOINT FILLER 

DOOR TI-IRESHOLD AT PAVERS 1

DATE 

SCALE 
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.



NOT USED 

NOT USED 

NOT USED 

12 NOT USED 

11 NOT USED 

10" 

\ \

CLAY TILE ROOF W/ 
(2) LAYERS 30#
UNDERLAYMENT
(ASTM D-226) - REFER
TO SPECS.
INSTALLATION
REQUIREMENTS ---�

ROOF JOIST/ 
TRUSS-

SEE 
STRUCTURAL 
DWG'S 

MIN. 1/2" ROOF 
SHEATHING - SEE 
STRUCTURAL 

DWG'S. 

O'HAGIN VENTILATION 
{SEE DETAIL ®) 

'---- RIDGE CAP SHINGLES- AIRFLOW 
INSTALL PER DIRECTION 
MANUFACTERER 

9 VENT AT RIDGE 6 

8 

�- CLAY ROOF TILES 

�-HOOK EDGE AND CLEAT 

SHEET METAL FLASHING 

/,---f:1�
I
�--- ROOFING FELT..-- UNDERLAYMENT 

PLYWOOD SHEATHING 

"--1XBOOSTER 

_,/ 
GALVANIZED VALLEY
FALSHING 

;?< _____ FRAMING. SEE'S' DRAWINGS

CLAY TILE ROOF W/ (2) LAYERS 30# 
UNDER LA YMENT (ASTM D-226) -
REFER TO SPECS. INSTALLATION 
REQUIREMENTS 

�-O'HAGIN VENTILATION 
(SEE DETAIL ®)

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X'
EXTERIOR GYPSUM
BOARD

AIRFLOW 
DIRECTION 

MIN. 1/2" ROOF 
SHEATHING­
SEE STRUCTURAL 
DWG'S. 

INSULATION PER T-24 

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

I 
I _,., 

-- ---- ---------

ROOF JOIST PER 
STRUCTURAL 

CEILING JOIST 

VENTING AT TILE ROOF 

s 

5 

EXT. PLASTER 0/ METAL LATH 

' ' 

& BLDG. PAPER/ PLYWD. SHT'G. 

,-- METAL LATH CORNER 
REINFORCING 

. . . ' • . . '

,_ ,_- > 
' ' - -

il=���/�-�-:§/� -�1� -- "

\__ INSULATION 

'-- FRAMING 

O'HAGIN VENT SECTIONS 

FOR COORDINATING ROOF TILE MANUFACTURERS, INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, 
TECHNICAL BULLETINS & SPECIFIC INFORMATION REGARDING RAIN, SNOW, HIGH-VELOCITY 
WIND OR WILDLAND URBAN INTERFACE {WUI) APPLICATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT O'HAGIN 
TOLL FREE AT 877/324-0444 OR WWW.OHAGIN.COM 

DIVERTERS 

O'HAGIN VENTS ARE MANUFACTURED USING: 
- PRE-PAINTED GALVANIZED 26 GAUGE G90
- GALVANIZED 26 GAUGE G90
- ALUMINUM .032
- COPPER 16 OZ

O'HAGIN'S TAPERED, 
LOW-PROFILE VENT 
(STANDARD FLANGE 

�-

-�WIRE MESH 

COMPOSITION 
SHINGLES 

ROOF DECK 

LOCALLY-APPROVED 
UNDERLA YMENT 

LOCALLY-APPROVED 
SEALANT 

- STAINLESS-STEEL INTERIOR MATRIX (WEATHERMASTERT� WEATHERMASTER HOT� FIRE & ICE® ONLY)

' 

O'HAGIN'S TAPERED, LOW-PROFILE VENT 
(STANDARD FLANGE) 

' 

T APERED LOW-PROFILE VENT FOR COMPOSITION SHINGLE SLATE & SHAKE ROOFS 
iO 2014 O'Hag;n. All Ri�hOI "°"'""° 

O'HAGIN VENT 

TILE TILE CLAY ROOF W/ (2) 
LAYERS 30#UNDERLAYMENT 
(ASTM D-226) - REFER TO SPECS. 
INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS 

MJN_ 112" ROOF 
SHEATHING - SEE 
STRUCTURAL DWG'S. 

CLAY RIDGE TILE- INSTALL PER 
MANUFACTERER 

ROOF JOIST/ TRUSS- -------� 
SEE STRUCTURAL DWG'S 

ROOF RIDGE 

:��/' , . ...-. ,.<-· . .- ·.; ·-r •· ... ...

rb" LAP EA WAY 

-

·.,

INSULATION 

WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER, 
,- HAROIEWRAP OR EQUIVALENT 

,-- EXT. PLASTER 0/ METAL LATH 
& BLDG. PAPER/ PLYWD. SHT'G. 

-�- 2X FRAMING

_,-- 2 LAYERS OF 
UNDERLAYMENT AT CORNER 

'ROLLED' PLASTER CORNER 
w/ 1" RADIUS 

3 

2 

10 VALLEY FLASHING 7 INTERIOR CORNER- STUCCO 4 EXT. CORNER-STUCCO 1 
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.



INTERNATIONAL ACCESSIBIUTY
SYMBOL 

RAISED

• 
f 

F1'lfll'Jm 

MEN w, 

PROPORTIONS 
INTERNATIONAi, SIGN OF ACCESSIBILITY

WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE TO BE LOCATED ON 
LATCH SlDE OF DOOR CLEAR OF DOOR-SWING.
MOUNT AT 6010 CENTERLINE OF SIGN FROM 

LETTERS ANO NUMBERS:
I. LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32" M1N1MuM

AND SHALL BE SANS-SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS ACCOMPANIED
BY GRADE 2 BRAILLE. 

2. RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5/8" HIGH.

3. PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS (PICTOGRAMS) SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE 
EQUIVALENT VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED DIRECLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM.
THE BORDER DIMENSION OF THE PICTOGRAM SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 
6" IN HEIGHT.

4. LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT
RATIO OF BET'l,'EEN 3:5 AND 1:1 AND A STROKE WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT
RATIO BETWEEN 1,5 AND lclD. 

5. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAsT WITH THEIR BACKGROUND,
EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK 
CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

6. CHARCTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO
THE VIEWING DISTANCE FROM WHICH THEY ARE TO BE READ. THE M1N1MuM 
HEIGHT IS MEASURED USING AN UPPER CASE X. LOWER CASE CHARACTERS
ARE PERMITTED. FOR SIGNS SUSPENDED OR PROJECTED ABOVE THE Fll1,j/SH
FLOOR IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION I 1218, THE MINIMUM CHARACTER
HEIGHT SHALL BE 3". 

7. CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAfLLE SHALL BE USED WHEREVER BRAILLE 
SYMBOLS ARE SPECIFICALLY REQUIRED IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THESE 
REGULATIONS. DOTS SHALL BE 1/10" ON CENTERS IN EACH CELL Y,'ITH
2/10" SPACE BETWEEN CELLS. OOTS SHALL BE RAISED A MINIMUM
OF 1 / 40" ABOVE THE BACKGROUND.
SIGN LOCATIONS:

8. ALL BUILDING ENTRANCES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY 
PERSONS Y,'ITH DISABILITIES AND AT EVERY MAJOR JUNCTION ALONG OR
LEADING TO AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL SHALL BE IDENTIFIED

WITH A SIGN DISPLAYlNG THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY 
AND \','ITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, AS REQUIRED, TO BE VISIBLE
TO PERSONS ALONG APPROACHING PEOESTRON WAYS. 

9. WHEN PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION JS PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND SPACES,
RAISED LETTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED
BY BRAILLE IN CONFORMANCE WITH SECTION 111785.6. SIGNS SHALL BE 
INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH OUTSIDE OF THE DOOR.
WHERE THERE IS NO \\'ALL SPACE ON THE LATCH SIDE, INCLUDING AT 
LEAF DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACE ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL,
PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT. MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 60" ABOVE 
THE FINISH FLOOR TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE SIGN. MOUNTING LOCATION
SHALL BE DETERMINED SO THAT THE PERSON MAY APPROACH WITHIN ,·r 
OF THE SIGNAGE WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR

FLOOR DOOR MOUNTED SIGNAGE 10. 
STANDING WITHIN THE SWING OF A DOOR.
ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS ALONG ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL
ARE REQUIRED.

� a 
"" 

HEIGHT 
5/B"M 
2"MAX 
1/32" 
UPPER 
CHARA 
CORRE 
GRADE

OF LETil"E
IN TO 
RAISED

CASE • 
CTERS
SPONDING 

II BRAILLE

'l \ 

= 

/ 
� ' ] 

• 

11. BUILDINGS REMODELED TO PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE SANITARY FACILITIES 
FOR PUBLIC USE SHALL HAVE INFORMATION POSTED IN THE LOBBY AS
PART OF THE BUILDING DIRECTORY. 
1NTERNAT10NAL sxYsoL or ACCESSIBILITY; 

12. STANDARD USED TO IDENTIFY ACCESSIBLE FACILITIES. 
13. WHITE FIGURE ON BLUE BACKGROUND, COLOR # 15090 ON

FEDERAL STANDARD I 595A. 
14. WHEN ENFORCING AGENCY DETERMINES, IF APPROPRIATE, SPECIAL

DESIGNS AND COLORS MAY BE APPROVED .
BRAILLE:

15. USE CONTRASTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE. DOTS TO BE 0.1 INCH ON
CENTER IN EACH CELL. 

16. 0.2 INCH SPACE BETWEEN CELLS. 
17. DOTS RAISED MINIMUM 0.025 INCH ABOVE BACKGROUND.

1 SIGNS AND PICTOGRAMS 
SCALE 
N.T.s. 

I 1/4" 
TO 

1 1 2·1-112· 

GRAB BAR GRAB BAR HANDRAIL 

11r.r MIN 

,. 

2 

{aJ 
projecting objects 

(b) 
recessed objects 

FIGURE ffB-609.3 

$PACING QF GRAB BAAS 

HANDRAILS AND GRAB BARS 

I 1/4" 
TO 

1 12" 1 12" 

HANDRAIL 

I 
I 

(a) 

�� 

1-114' 
TO 1-112" 1-112'

lYP.
CLR.
-

(b) 

' 
FIGURE !1M09.:U 

GRAii llAIIION.c!RCIILAR CROSS SECTION 

SCALE 
N.T.s . 

r------------1

PULL SIDE I
I 32"MIN 

I r--, I 
I - .J L - I '-�
I 2'"MIN I 
I , -1 CLEAR AT EXT
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VESTIBULE 
1.CLEAR SPACES MUST BE LEVELED TO PREVENT WHEELCHAIRS FROM ROLLING WHEN THE OCCUPANT RELEASES THE
WHEEL GRIPS TO REACH FOR THE DOOR.¾" PER FOOT IS ALLOWED FOR DRAINAGE.

2.WHERE DOORS OPEN ONTO, BUT NOT INTO A CORRIDOR, THE REQUIRED LEVEL AREA BEYOND THE DOORS MAY BE A
MINIMUM OF 48".

3 DOORS CLEAR SPACE 
SCALE 
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FIGURE 77B-306.3.. 
KMEE CLEARANCE 
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efevatiQn @ lavatory 

HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES ACCESSIBLE UNDER LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE COVERED.
THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES.

IF A MJN 91NCHES HEIGHT OF TOE CLEARANCE IS PROVIDED, A MAX OF 6" OF THE 48 IN. OF CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE REQUIRED AT THE FIXTURE MAY EXTEND INTO THE TOE SPACE.
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4A FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSETS 

(WHERE INDICATED) A NARROW FRAME WITH 
A BEVELED TOP EDGE (30 DEGREE MAXIMUM

/

BEVEL TO VERTICAL PLANE)INSTALLED AT
THE BOTTOM OF A GLASS DOOR (WITH NO 
SIDE FRAMES) MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF 
PROVIDING THE REQUIRED 10 INCHES 
UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE AT THE BOTTOM
OF THE DOOR. 36" TO 42" LEVER 

OR U SHAPED ---..._ 
HANDLE 

10· M1N. BOTTOM
DOOR TYPE: RAIL OR PROVIDE

K

\

ICK PLATE

\ 
I. M1N1MuM 10" HIGH SMODT.H SURFACE AT OOOR BOTTOM,

EITHER ATTACHED PANEL OR BOTTOM RAIL.
\\,V;_'�±: //__ls::c:',l__ _ _bJ_=\[

1: HARDWARE: 
o...:: ::__ 

f� 
2. OPENABLE FROM INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF KEY OR SPECIAL

\ KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. 
\ RUBBER BUMPER3. OPENABLE BY SINGLE EFFORT LEVER-lYPE DEVlCE (NOT ON CHAIRREQUIRING GRASPING). 

-

..... 
� 

'

-

µ;1C•�����~�������n.1s DIAGRAM ILLUSTRATES THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS
5. THE MAx1MuM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS O THESE REGULATIONS AND IS INTENDED ONLY AS AN

SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 POUNDS, WITH SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT A FOR BUILDING DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS. SEC. 118-404.2.9

Li:, 

5 DOOR & GATE CONSTRUCTION 
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.
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COUNTER TABLE 

ACCESSIBLE TABLES AND COUNTERS

118-308.3 SIDE REACH 
118-308.3.1 UNOBSTRUCTED. WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR 
GROUND SPACE ALLOWS A PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN 
ELEMENT AND THE SIDE REACH JS UNOBSTRUCTED, THE HIGH 
SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48 IN. MAXIMUM AND THE LOW SIDE 
REACH SHALL BE 15 IN. MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR 
GROUND. 
EXCEPTIONS: 
1. AN OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERMITTED BETWEEN THE CLEAR
FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE AND THE ELEMENT WHERE THE
DEPTH OF THE OBSTRUCTION IS 10 IN. MAXIMUM.
2. OPERABLE PARTS OF FUEL DISPENSERS SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO BE 54 IN. MAXIMUM MEASURED FROM THE SURFACE OF THE 
VEHICULAR WAY \II/HERE FUEL DISPENSERS ARE INSTALLED ON 
EXISTING CURBS 

11B-308.3.2. OBSTRUCTED HIGH REACH. 
WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE ALLOWS A 
PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT AND THE HIGH SIDE 
REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE HEIGHT OF THE 
OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 34 IN. MAXIMUM AND THE DEPTH OF 
THE OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 24 IN. MAXIMUM. THE HIGH SIDE 
REACH SHALL BE 48 IN. MAXIMUM. THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL 
BE 481N. MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 10 IN. MAXIMUM. 
WHERE THE REACH EXCEEDS 10 IN, THE HIGH SIDE REACH 
SHALL BE 46 IN. MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 24 IN. 
MAXIMUM. 

>10"-:14" MAX 

l 
' 

UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH SCALE 
N.T.S. 
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FIGURE 778-005.5 

POSITION OF CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE 

ACCESSIBLE APPROACH SCALE 
N.T.S. 

118-308.2 FORWARD REACH 
11B-308.2.1 UNOBSTRUCTED. WHERE A FORWARD 
REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED, THE HIGH FORWARD 
REACH SHALL BE 48 IN MAX. AND THE LOW 
FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 15 IN. MIN. ABOVE THE 
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. 
11B-308.2.2 OBSTRUCTED HIGH REACH. WHERE A 
HIGH FORWARD REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, 
THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL EXTEND 
BENEATH THE ELEMENT FOR A DISTANCE NOT 
LESS THAN THE REQUIRED REACH DEPTH OVER 
THE OBSTRUCTION. THE HIGH FORWARD REACH 
SHALL BE 481N. MAXIMUM. WHERE THE REACH 
DEPTH EXCEEDS 20 IN, THE HIGH FORWARD 
REACH SHALL BE 44 IN. MAXIMUM AND THE REACH 
DEPTH SHALL BE 25 IN MAXIMUM. 

OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH 

UNOBSTRUCTED FORWARD REACH
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COMPRESSED FINISH FLOOR 
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FIGURE 11 B -302.2 CARPET PILE HEIGHT 

DOMINANTD IRECTION OF TRAV
� 

LONG DIMENSION 
PERPENDICULAR TO 
DOMINANT DIRECTION 
TRAVEL 
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FIGURE 11 B-302.3 ELONGATED OPENINGS IN 
f" MAX _____,/ 

FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES 

VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL 

' 

j"MAX £ 

(.AAS� 
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' 
BEVELED CHANGE IN LEVEL 

:St MAX 

\ 
\ 
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11B-302 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES 
11B-302.1 GENERAL. FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP RESISTANT AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 
SECTION 11 B-302 

11B-302.2 CARPET. CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED AND SHALL HAVE A FIRM CUSHION, PAD, OR 
BACKING OR NO CUSHION OR PAD. CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL HAVE A LEVEL LOOP TEXTURED LOOP, LEVEL CUT PILE. 
LEVEL CUT/UNCUT PILE TEXTURE. PILE HEIGHT SHALL BE 112 INCH (12.7 MM) MAXIMUM. EXPOSED EDGES OF CARPET SHALL BE 
FASTENED TO FLOOR SURFACES AND SHALL HAVE TRIM ON THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE EXPOSED EDGE. CARPET EDGE TRIM 
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-303. 

11B-302.3 OPENINGS. OPENINGS IN FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE MORE THAN 1/2 
INCH (12.7 MM) DIAMETER EXCEPT AS ALLOWED IN SECTIONS 11 B-407.4.3. 
11 B-409.4.3, 118-410.4, 118-810.5.3 AND 11B-810.10. ELONGATED OPENINGS SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE LONG DIMENSIONS 
IS PERPENDICULAR TO THE DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. 
118-303 CHANGES IN LEVEL 
118-303.1 GENERAL WHERE CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE PERMITTED IN FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES, THEY SHALL COMPLY 
WITH SECTION 11 B-303. 
11 B 303.1 VERTICAL CHANGES IN LEVEL OF 114 INCH (6.4 MM) HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE VERTICAL AND 
VV1THOUT EDGE TREATMENT. 
11B.303.3 BEVELED. CHANGES IN LEVEL BETVVEEN 113 INCH (6.4 MM) HIGH MINIMUM AND 112 INCH (12/7 MM) HIGH MAXIMUM 
SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2 
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SIGN 
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DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 

SCALE 
N.T.S. 

�US \oEHICLJI.AA AASAS. DefeClABl.e 
,_NIM<lS AT ><A<AADOUS \.atlC"'-AA AAEM; 
BC361N.ON""'11-f. 
rRACK CROSSINGS. "'TECT A8Le WAA"""OS AT 
TP.ACK CROSSINGS SWL1. 0E 00 ... JN TNO 
DIRl'.CTION o• PE"'SlllW< YAAVEL AND EXYENO 
THI, FIJU. ""'1H Of' nE CIRCU.,,. TION PATH 

llES'3N SOte TO PRCMDE COMPL YI"" ACCSSS FROM PROPERTY LINE TO ALL FACIUTlES, -
ENm.,,,,ces ,,_, EXYB<IOR Gl<oUN) FLOOR EXr1S OF AJ.L FACILI1leS. ACCESSIOl.e PATHS Or TAAVEL 
S>W,L Oel!-E MOSI ""-'-CTICAL l>RECI M\JrE FEASJBLE -'HJ MAY INCOl<POAATE PE'DESTialAN !W.1"5. 
CURBS ,w,,es. •re. AU. PATHS Of' ,W,.VEL 61-W.!. COMPL y '-"USS _,.,, .. AN APPl<OVED eXCePTJOH, cac 110->D!I .,. , 

PLACIS � "'"" At EVERY P<JBtm •-c• AND AT ""'1eRY "'"-"'R J\MCTION ALONG OR LEADI"" ;o ,.,. 
ACCE,SIBLE PA TH OF TAAVEL DlOP\A Yl"3 THE lh'ToRNATIOW\L S\'MlloL OF ACCESSIBILITY. CBC 112,0..l 
SIGNS Stw..l. IKl1CAte ™• Dl<SCTION fO ACCESSIBLE FACOLifY E"""""°"5 ANfJ COMPLY 'MTH CBC "'"'·'·'· 

8 TRUNCATED DOMES DET. 
SCALE 
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PROV,DE ACcessa.._. PAAKJNG .... ,N =� LOT OR PAAKJNG ST!'ucnJRE - PAAIONG IS 
ffiOW)el) FOR THe PUBLIC Of< ieMPI.OYWS, P,._..., -..0 PAAI("""" OH nE GIIOUN) \WTHIN ""°'" ACCESS 
,.,.,_._ USE 1'"{!'4 MM) Ml,.MIJM HIGHWHrn; l.iITTISRS THAI ARE VISIBlE TO TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT 

VAN PARJONG SPACES SH4U. BE PERMITTED TO BE 108 INCHES jl FEET] WIOE 
MltlMIIM WHERE THE ACCESS AISLE IS ff; INCHES {6 FEET) WIDE MIN.IMUM. 

10 ACCESSIBLE PARKING 
SCALE 
N.T.S. 

·-
A, l'IICH PARKING SPACE ""SeJ<VED >C>R PeASO"" WITH PHYSICAi. OISABIL!TIES S"'-U. Be IDENTIACD 
BY A REFL.CTORIZED SJGN PERMANeNn. Y SO!lTEO 1....aD1A Tfl Y A0.1'.CENT 10 AND VISJBLHROM EACH 
STALI. 00 SPACE. CONSJSTING Of' A "'''"IL.E Vl'iW OF A l'd-leSCCHPJR 'MTH C>CCUl'ANT •N \'<O<ITE ON 
"'-'-" !IACKO/,il<JNO. 11-E OON SW\L.L NOT 00 """-1"" - 70 """"" lNC!tES IN AAl'il AND. \\tEN IN 
PATH OF TRAVEL, SHALL IIE P<lSTEO AT A MINl�UM HEIGHT OF 110 INCHES ,OR THE OOTTOM Or THS SIGN 
TO THS P"""1NG SPACE FINISIED G!WlE ""° SHALL IIE UOOOSCURSV BY A PAAKID """'CLE. SF<i,,S 
.... y AlSO IIE CONTISRSO ON THE WAU.AT lHE INTERJOR ENOOFl l-EP-1..C, SPACE �TA MINlMUU 
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ACCES.Slflll.J1'. m ,,,,,,now,_ SIGN OR AOOllTO,W. LANGtJAGe BROW '"" SYMBOt OF =•ss1B1UTY 
SHALL STATE MINIMUM FlNE 0>50", 

"- AN ,,,cm<1'W. St/lN SltAU ALSO !IE POSTe<J ... A CONSPIC<Kll/S PLO.Ce AT l'IICH ""1RANCE TO 
DFF-STRE£T PAAl<ING O'A.CIIJTIES, OR ,. ... ,a,.ra y AOJACem TO -'HJ VISIBL.£ FROM l'IICH STAU. OR 
SPA.CE, THE SIGN SfW.C NOT BE LEOS T><AN 1 ? INC>ES BY 2' INCHES IN 512c "'11-l IETTERONG "'1r LESS 
THAN ONE INCH IN HEIGl!r. "'™ CI.EAAL Y M<O CONSPICVOUSL Y S-, ATES nE FOLLOWNG• 

"I.NWTHC,,,,m,..�CL""'"""rn<a�"""'"""'"'""'"'"'OOI""""""""'"'"""'""" 
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2. 0Y OlffiJNIN<l OR PAINTl>fG THE SIAU. OR SPACE lN BlUC ANO OVTLINING ON n£ GROLNl rN "£ 
ST All OR SPACE IN 'M-OTE 00 SUIT AllCE CQNTAASTING COCOR A PROFlt.e v,,W oa"ICTlNCl A 
WHEflCWjR WTH OCOUP-, OR BY OllfLINU<G A PROFILE Vl'iW □F A 'M-£8. CHAJR ""1>< OCCUP/\N'I IN 
v•••ifTE ON "'-ACK BAC•GROWD, THE PR□Fl.E VEW 61-W.1. BE LOCATSO 80 THAT IT IS VISIOLE TO A 
TRl>fflC CNFORCEMENT OFFICER 1'1<.N A lleH""-" JS PROPESI. Y PAAl<nl IN TeH SPACE ANO SfW.L OE 
"'IN ><G>! BYlOMV,OE 

""°"1DSMO DETAL 1AC,U EXIT SIGNAGE POR CBC 1011.4-11a.703. IOENTTFY WORill>fG THAT V,LI. 
OCCUR AT EACH LOCATl(l'I. Pl.EASJ'. NOTE ON PLN<S llio\T CHARACTeROSTICS SHALL BE SANS SeRlf 
UPPERCASS ACCOMPMIEO BY GRADE a aRl'JLLE 

IF A WAl.J( CROSSES OR ADJl'.lll<O A VEl<iCtuR WAY. "'° Tl<E WALJ<ING SUR, ACES AAe 00 T SES""'-TEO 
ElY C"""5, >WLINGS 00. 01HER flEMONTS B"""'CN T>£ _,.STllW< AREAS -'HJ VB<JCLO.AA AAl'J\S; 
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""'CH IS 08 INCHSS """'- COMPLYING v.ml CllC 118-700. DETAIL PER flGU"" 11 B-706, 1, 

PER s•cnoN >111.1 .1 CAL GR .. N,..., CML C'O□• 1101,>{C), ALL NON•COMPl.W/1 PLUMOING Fl><lIBcS 
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BUllDINM Fl,W.SO ON OR AFrSR 01"'1'"4 ARE E'>:EMPT ffiOM THIS RE/:,UIRSMeNT, 

PARKINGS NOTES

DETECTABLE WARNINGS AND DETECTABLE
DIRECTIONAL TEXURE
CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE DETECTABLE WARNINGS THAT EXTEND 36 INCHES IN THE 
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL FOR THE FULL WIDTH OF THE RAMP RUN EXCLUDING ANY 
FLARED SIDES, 
ON PERPEND!CULAR CURB RAMPS, DETECTABLE WARNINGS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THE 
EDGE NEAREST THE CURB IS 6 TO 8 INCHES FROM THE LINE AT THE FACE OF THE CURB 
MARKING THE TRANSITION BETWEEN THE CURB, AND THE GUTTER, STREET OR HIGHWAY. 

ON PARALLEL CURB RAMPS, DETECTABLE WARNINGS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE TURNING 
SPACE AT THE FLUSH TRANSITlON BETVv"EEN THE STREET AND SIDEWALK. 

ISLANDS OR CUT-THROUGH MEDIANS 96 INCHES OR LONGER IN LENGTH IN THE DlRECTION 
OF PEDESTRIAN TRAVEL SHALL HAVE DETECTABLE WORKINGS THAT ARE 36 INCHES 
MINIMUM IN DEPTH OR CUT THROUGH, PLACED AT THE EDGES OF THE PEDESTRIAN OR 
CUT-THROUGH MEDIAN, AND SEPARATED BY 24 INCHES MINIMUM OF WALKING SURFACE 
WITHOUT DETECTABLE WARNINGS. 

WALKS THAT CROSS OR ADJOIN A ROUTE PROVIDED FOR VEHICULAR TRAFFIC, SUCH AS IN 
A STREET, DRIVEWAY, OR PARKING FACILITY, SHALL BE SEPARATED BY DETECTABLE 
WARNINGS, CURBS, RAILINGS OR OTHER ELEMENTS BETWEEN THE PEDESTRIAN AREAS 
AND VEHICULAR AREAS. 

DETECTABLE WARNINGS PROVIDED TO SEPARATE WALKS THAT CROSS OR ADJOIN A 
ROUTE PROVIDED FOR VEHICULAR TRAFFIC. SUCH AS IN A STREET, DRIVEWAY, OR 
PARKJNG FACILITY, SHALL BE 36 INCHES IN WIDTH AND CONTINUOUS VEHICULAR AREAS. 

PROVIDE DETECTABLE WARNING DETAILS SHOWING COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING: 

A. DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES SHALL VISUALLY CONTRAST LIGHT-ON-DARK OR
DARK-ON-LIGHT WITH ADJACENT WALKING SURFACES OR BE SEPARATED FROM
ADJACENT SURFACES BY A 1 INCH WIDE CONTRAST SHALL BE AN INTEGRAL PART OF
THE SURFACE.

B. DETECTABLE WARNING PRODUCTS AND DIRECTIONAL SURFACES MUST ENSURE
CONSISTENCY AND UNIFORMITY FOR SHAPE, COLOR FASTNESS, CONFORMATION,
SOUND-ON-CANE ACOUSTIC QUALITY, RESILIENCE, ANO THAT ATTACHMENT WILL NOT
DEGRADE SIGNIFICANTLY (<10%) FOR AT LEAST FIVE YEARS.

WALKS THAT CROSS OR ADJOIN A ROUTE PROVIDED FOR VEHICULAR TRAFFIC, SUCH AS IN 
A STREET, DRIVEWAY, OR PARKING FACILITY, SUCH AS IN A STREET, DRIVEWAY, OR 
PARKING FACILITY, SHALL BE SEPARATED BY DETECTABLE WORKINGS. CURBS, RAILINGS 
OR OTHER ELEMENTS BET'vVEEN THE PEDESTRIAN AREAS AND VEHICULAR AREAS. 

DETECTABLE WARNINGS PROVIDED TO SEPARATE WALKS THAT CROSS OR ADJOIN A 
ROUTE PROVIDED FOR VEHICULAR TRAFFIC, SUCH AS IN A STREET, DRIVEWAY, OR 
PARKING FACILITY, SHALL BE 36 INCHES IN WIDTH AND CONTINUOUS AT THE BOUNDARY 
BETWEEN THE PEDESTRIAN AREAS AND VEHICULAR AREAS. 

PROVIDE DETECTABLE WARNING IN A DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE SHALL HAVE A 
BASE DIAMETER OF 0.9 TO 0.92 INCHES, A TOP DIAMETER OF 0.45 TO 0.47 INCHES, AND A 
HEJGHT OF 0.18 TO 0.22 INCHES 

B. TRUNCATED DOMES PLACED IN A GRID PATTERN IN A DETECTABLE WARNING
SURFACE SHALL HAVE A CENTER-TO-CENTER SPACING OF 2.3 TO 2.4 INCHES, AND A
MINIMUM BASE-TO-BASE SPACING OF 0.65 INCHES, MEASURED BETWEEN THE MOST
ADJACENT DOMES ON A SQUARE GRID.

C. DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES SHALL VISUALLY CONTRAST LIGHT-ON-DARK OR
DARK-ON-LIGHT WITH ADJACENT WALKING SURFACES OR BE SEPARATED FROM
ADJACENT SURFACES BY 1 INCH WIDE BLACK STRIP. MATERIAL USED TO PROVIDE
CONTRAST SHALL BE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE SURFACE.

D. DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES SHALL DIFFER FROM ADJOINING SURFACES IN
RESILIENCY OR SOUND-ON-CANE CONTACT EXCEPT AT CURB RAMPS, ISLANDS OR
CUT-THROUGH MEDIANS.
E. DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES SHALL BE YELLOW CONFORMING TO FS 33538 OF
FEDERAL STANDARD 595C EXCEPT AT CURB RAMPS. JSLANDS OR CUT-THROUGH
MED!ANS.
F, DETECTABLE WARNING PRODUCTS AND DIRECTIONAL SURFACES SHALL BE 
APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT. 
G. DETECTABLE WARNING PRODUCTS AND DlRECTIONAL SURFACES INSTALLED AFTER
JANUARY 1, 2001, SHALL BE EVALUATED BY AN INDEPENDENT ENTITY, SELECTED BY THE 
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, TO CONFIRM COMPLIANCE WITH THE PRESCRIPTIVE 
AND PERFORMANCE STANDARDS OF TILE 24. 

H. INDEPENDENT ENT/TIES FOR TESTING OF DETECTABLE WARNING PRODUCTS AND
DIRECTIONAL SURFACES SHALL BE A NOT-FOR-PROFIT PRODUCT SAFETY TESTING AND
CERTIFICATION ORGANIZATION, SAFETY TESTING AND CERTIFICATION ORGANIZATION,
SAFELY TESTING AND CERTIFICATION ORGAN!ZATION, DEDICATED TO TESTING FOR
PUBLIC SAFETY THAT OPERATES FOR THE TESTING, CERTIFICATION AND QUALITY
ASSESSMENT OF PRODUCTS, SYSTEMS AND SERVICES

I. INDEPENDENT ENTITIES FOR TESTING OF DETECTABLE WARNING PRODUCTS AND
DIRECTIONAL SURFACES SHALL BE RECOGNIZED AS HAVING APPROPRIATE EXPERTISE
IN DETERMINING WHETHER PRODUCTS COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS. TITLE 24
J. DETECTABLE WARNING PRODUCTS AND DIRECTIONAL SURFACES MUST ENSURE
CONSISTENCY AND UNIFORMITY FOR SHAPE, COLOR CONSISTENCY AND UNIFORMITY
FOR SHAPE, COLOR FASTNESS, CONFORMATION, SOUND-ON-CANE ACOUSTIC QUALITY,
RESILIENCE, AND THAT ATTACHMENT WILL NOT DEGRADE SIGNIFICANTLY (<10%) FOR AT
LEAST FIVE YEARS.

ENTRANCES
ENTRANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 11B-206.4 ENTRANCES. 
ENTRANCE DOORS, DOORWAYS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH 11 B-404 DOORS. 
DOORWAYS, AND GATES AND SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE COMPLYING WITH 
11 B-402 ACCESSIBLE ROUTES; (SEE EXCEPTIONS). 

ALL ENTRANCES AND EXTERIOR GROUND-FLOOR EXITS TO BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 
SHALL COMPLY W!TH 118-402 DOORS, DOORWAYS. AND GATES. 
WHERE DIRECT ACCESS IS PROVIDED FOR PEDESTRIANS FROM A PARKING STRUCTURE 
TO A BUILDING OR FACILITY ENTRANCE, EACH DIRECT ACCESS TO THE BUILDING OR 
FACILITY ENTRANCE SHALL COMPLY WITH 11 B-404 DOORS, DOORWAYS AND GATES 

DIRECT CONNECTIONS TO OTHER FACILITIES SHALL PROV1DE AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE 
COM Pl YING WITH 11B-404 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES FROM THE POINT OF 
CONNECTION TO BOARDING PLATFORMS AND ALL TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM ELEMENTS 
REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE. ANY ELEMENTS PROVIDED TO FACILITATE FUTURE DIRECT 
CONNECTIONS SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE CONNECTION BOARDING PLATFORMS 
AND ALL TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM ELEMENTS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE. 

TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING 
COMPONENTS; WALKING SURFACES WITH A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1 :20 
(5%). DOORWAYS, RAMPS, CURB RAMPS EXCLUDING THE FLARED SIDES, ELEVATORS, AND 
PLATFORM LIFTS. 
THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20 (5%). THE 
CROSS SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER SHALL NOT BE STEEPER 
THAN 1:48 (2.083%) 

EXCEPT AT TURNS OR PASSING SPACES, THE CLEAR WIDTH OF WALKING SURFACES 
SHALL BE 36 tNCHES MINIMUM 
THE CLEAR WIDTH OF WALKING SURFACES IN CORRIDORS SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD 
OF 10 OR MORE SHALL BE 44 INCHES MINIMUM. 
THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR SIDEWALKS AND WALKS SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM. 

THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR AISLES SHALL BE 36 INCHES MINIMUM IF SERVING ELEMENTS ON 
ONLY ONE SIDE, ANO 44 INCHES MINIMUM IF SERVING ELEMENTS ON BOTH SIDES. 

DOORS, DOORWAYS AND GATES
DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES PROVIDING USER PASSAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH 11 B-206.5 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES. 

REVOLVING DOORS, REVOLVING GATES, AND TURNSTILES SHALL NOT BE PART OF AN 
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. 

AT LEAST ONE OF THE ACTIVE LEAVES OF DOORWAYS WITH TWO LEAVES SHALL COMPLY 
WITH 11B-404.2.3 CLEAR WIDTH AND 118-404.2.4 MANEUVERING. 

DOOR OPENINGS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32 INCHES MINIMUM. CLEAR 
OPENINGS OF DOORWAYS WITH SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE 
FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES. OPENINGS MORE 
THAN 24 INCHES DEEP SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF 36 INCHES MINIMUM. THERE 
SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR OPENING WIDTH LOWER THAN 34 
INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING 
WIDTH BETWEEN 34 INCHES AND 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL 
NOT EXCEED 4 INCHES. 

MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH 
11 B-404.2.4 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES SHALL EXTEND THE 
FULL WIDTH OF THE DOORWAY AND THE REQUIRED LATCH SIDE OR HINGE SIDE 
CLARENCE. 

SWINGING DOORS AND GATES SHALL HAVE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES COMPLYING 
WITH TABLE 11B-404.2.4.1. 
DOORWAYS LESS THAN 36 INCHES WIDE WITHOUT DOORS OR GATES , SLIDING DOORS, OR 
FOLDING DOORS SHALL HAVE MANEUVERING. CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH TABLE 
11B-404.2.4.2. 
MANEUVERJNG CLEARANCES FOR FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN ANY 
OBSTRUCTION WITHIN 18 INCHES OF THE LATCH SIDE AN INTERIOR DOORWAY, OR WITHIN 
24 INCHES OF THE LATCH SIDE OF AN EXTERIOR DOORWAY. PROJECTS MORE THAN 8 
INCHES BEYOND THE FACE OF THE DOOR, MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE FACE OF 
THE DOOR AND GATE. 

THRESHOLDS. IF PROVIDED AT DOORWAYS, SHALL BE 1/2 INCH HIGH MAXIMUM. RAISED 
THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES !N LEVEL AT DOORWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-302 
FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES AND 118-303 CHANGES IN LEVEL. 

HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS ON DOORS AND GATES 
SHALL COMPLY WITH 118--309.4 OPERATION. OPERABLE PARTS OF SUCH HARDWARE 
SHALL BE 34 INCHES MINIMUM ANO 44 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR 
GROUND. WHERE SLIDING DOORS ARE IN THE FULLY OPEN POSITION, OPERATING 
HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES 

THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR OR GATE OTHER THAN FIRE SHALL 
BE AS FOLLOWS 

A.INTERIOR HINGED DOORS AND GATES: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM. 

B. SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.

C. REQUIRED FIRE DOORS: THE MINIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY THE
APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY, NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS

D. EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.

SWINGING DOOR AND GATE SURFACES WITH 10 INCHES OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR 
GROUND MEASURED VERTICALLY SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE 
EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR OR GATE. PARTS CREATING HORIZONTAL OR 
VERTICAL JOINTS IN THESE SURFACES SHALL BE WITHIN 1116 INCH OF THE SAME PLACE 
AS THE OTHER AND BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE EDGES. CAVITIES CREATED BY 
ADDEO KICK PLATES SHALL BE CAPPED. 

CONTROLS AND OPERA TING MECHANISMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
SECTION 11B-309. 

THE HIGHEST AND LOVvEST OPERABLE PARTS OF ALL CONTROLS, DISPENSERS, 
RECEPTACLES, AND OTHER OPERABLE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN 48" OF THE 
FLOOR BUT NOT LOWER THAN 15" FOR FORWARD APPROACH (OR WITHIN 54" BUT NOT 
LOWER THAN 9" IF SIDE APPROACHED). ELECTRICAU COMMUNICATION SYSTEM 
RECEPTACLES ON WALLS SHALL BE MOUNTED NO LESS THAN 15' ABOVE FLOOR. SEC. 
11 B-308. 

THE TOPS OF TABLES AND COUNTERS SHALL BE 34" MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR. 
SECTION 11B-904. SHOW THE SERVICE COUNTER IS AT LEAST 36" LONG & NO MORE THAN 
28" TO 34" HIGH. SEC. 11 B-904. 

THE FLOOR OR LANDING IS TO BES½" LOWER THAN THE DOORWAY THRESHOLD, PER 
SECTION 11 B-404.2.5. 

ALL HAND-ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE MEETS THE FOLLOWING 
REQUIREMENTS, PER SECT!ON 11B-404.2.7: 
a) LATCHING, OR LOCKING, DOORS IN A PATH OF TRAVEL ARE OPERATED WITH A
SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE HARDWARE, BY PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING
BARS, OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE
ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE.
b) IS TO BE CENTERED ;:::34" BUT S44" ABOVE FLOOR.

THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERA TE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 POUNDS, WITH SUCH 
PULL OR PUSH EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS. SEC. 
118-404.2.9. REVISE NOTE #5 ON DETAIL 5/A6.4, ACCORDINGLY. 

THE MIN. STRIKE EDGE DISTANCES ARE PROVIDED AT THE LEVEL AREA ON THE SIDE TO 
WHICH A GATE SWINGS, SEC. 11B-404.2.4: ON SHT. A2.1, SHOW 18" STRIKE EDGE DlSTANCE 
ON THE PULL SIDE OF GATES #10 & 26. ALSO. DIMENSION 44" LANDING ON THE PUSH SIDE 
OF GATE #10. FIG, 11 B-404.2.4.1 (J): 
a) WHERE A DOOR JS LOCATED IN A RECESS OR ALCOVE WHERE THE DISTANCE FROM
THE FACE OF THE WALL TO THE FACE OF THE DOOR IS GREATER THAN 8", THE ABOVE
CLEARANCES SHALL APPLY. SEC. 11 B-404.2.4.3.
b) 224" AT EXTERIOR CONDITIONS. LG_ 
c) ;?:18" AT INTERIOR CONDITIONS.
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.



ADA CODE GENERAL NOTES 
ENTRANCE & EXITS 

I. ALL ENTRANCES AND ALL EXTERIOR GROUND FLOOR EXIST DOOR TO BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES SHALL BE
MADE ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.

EVERY REQUIRED EXIT DOORWAY WHICH IS LOCATED WITHIN ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE OF A 

SIZE AS TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF A DOOR NOT LESS THAN 3' IN WIDTH AND NOT LESS THAN 6 '-8" 
IN HEIGHT 

AT EACH ACCESIBLE ENTRANCE TO A BUILDING OR FACILITY, AT LEAST ONE DOOR SHALL COMPLY WITH II 
B-206.4 AND II B 404

EACH DOOR THAT IS AN ELEMENT OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH 11 B-206

2. HAND-ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE, HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERATING
DEVICES ON ACCESSIBLE DOORS SHALL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND DOES
NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE. HARDWARE SHALL

BE CENTERED BETWEEN 30 INCHES (762 MM)AND 44 INCHES (1118MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR.LATCHING AND
LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND-ACTIVATED AND WHICH ARE IN A PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE OPERABLE BY
LEVER-TYPE HARDWARE, PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING BARS, U-SHAPED HANDLES OR OTHER HARDWARE
DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE. LOCKED EXIT DOORS SHALL OPERATE AS ABOVE IN EGRESS DIRECTION.

3. HAND-ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN 30" AND 44" ABOVE THE
FLOOR.

4. WHEN INSTALLED, EXIT DOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPENING SO THAT THE CLEAR WIDTH OF THE EXIT
IS NOT LESS THAN 32".

5. THERE SHALL BE A LEVEL AND CLEAR FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF A DOOR. THE LEVEL AREA

SHALL HAVE A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING OF AT LEAST 60" AND THE LENGTH OPPOSITE THE

DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING OF 48" AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN THE

CLOSED POSITION 6.

THE FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 1/2" LOWER THAN THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY,

BEVELED.

7. THE BOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH,

UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT

CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION. WHERE NARROW FRAME DOORS ARE USED, A 10" HIGH SMOOTH

PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF THE DOOR. WHICH WILL ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED

BY A. WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

8. MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 LBF POUNDS FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 5

POUNDS FOR INTERIOR DOORS, SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED

DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS. COMPENSATING DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC

DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE UTILIZED TO MEET THE ABOVE STANDARDS.

WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE REQUIRED, THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE THE DOOR MAY BE INCREASED TO THE

MINIMUM ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY, NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS.

SANITARY FACILITIES (GENERAL} 

- EXIT PROVIDED PER CODE. CHAPTER 10

- EXIT HARDWARE SHALL BE PER CBC 1008.1.10.

- EXTERIOR HARDWARE PROVIDED FOR FIRE ACCESS.

- SIGN "THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED TO BE POSTED OVER MAIN ENTRANCE"

SINGLE ACCOMMODATION SANITARY FACILITIES 
- TRASH STORAGE LOCATION. WASTE MATERIAL IN LEAKPROOF AND RODENTPROOF CONTAINER.

- GAS METER TO BE LABELED AND PROTECTION PROVIDED.

- GATES PROVIDED WITH PROPER EXIT HARDWARE IF UTILIZED AS REUIRED EXIT.

2. THERE SHALL BE IN THE ROOM, A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF AT LEAST 60" IN DIAMETER:, SEE

BATHROOM DET.

SANITARY FACILITY FIXTURES & ACCESSORIES 
IIB-601 ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSETS. WATER CLOSETS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE SHALL COMPLY WITH 
THIS SUBSECTION IIB-604.2: 

1.- THE CENTER LINE OF THE ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 17''(405MM) MINIMUM AND 18"(457MM) 
MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION. 

EXCEPTION: THE CENTERLINE OF ACCESSIBLE EATER CLOSETS LOCATED IN AMBULATORY 

ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE 17'' (430MM) MINIMUM AND 19" (485MM) MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE 
WALL OR PARTITION. 

I. THE HEIGHT OF ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 17" AND A MAXIMUM OF 19"
MEASURED TO THE TOP OF A MAXIMUM 2" HIGH TOILET SEAT, EXCEPT THAT 3" SEATS SHALL BE PERMITTED
ONLY IN ALTERATIONS WHERE THE EXISTING FIXTURE IS LESS THAN 15" HIGH
2. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 30" BY 48" SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF A LAVATORY TO ALLOW A FORWARD
APPROACH. SUCH CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL ADJOIN OR OVERLAP AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SHALL EXTEND

A MAX OF 19 IN. INTO KNEE AND TOE SPACE UNDERNEATH THE LAVATORY. A DOOR SWING SHALL NOT
ENCROACH INTO THIS CLEAR SPACE.
3. LAVATORIES, WHEN LOCATED ADJACENT TO A SIDE WALL OR PARTITION SHALL, BE A MINIMUM DISTANCE
OF 18" TO THE CENTER LINE OF THE FIXTURE.

4. LAVATORIES THAT ARE DESIGNATED TO BE ACCESSIBLE SHALL BE A MIN 17'' IN HORIZONTAL DEPTH AND
MOUNTED WITH THE RIM OR COUNTER EDGE NO HIGHER THAN 34" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR AND WITH A
VERTICAL CLEARANCE MEASURED FROM THE

BOTTOM OF THE APRON OR OUTSIDE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE LAVATORY OF 29", REDUCING TO 27" AT A POINT
LOCATED 8" BACK FROM THE FRONT EDGE. IN ADDITION, A MIN. 9"HIGH TOE CLEARANCE MUST BE PROVIDED
EXTENDING BACK TOWARD THE WALL TO A DISTANCE NO MORE THAN 6" FROM THE BACK WALL. THE TOE
CLEARANCE SPACE MUST BE FREE OF EQUIPMENT OR OBSTRUCTIONS.
HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE COVERED.
THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES.

WHERE URINALS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE SHALL HAVE A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 30"X48" IN FRONT OF
THE URINAL TO ALLOW FORWARD APPROACH.

CONTROLS FOR WATER CLOSET FLUSH VALVES SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE WIDE SIDE OF TOILET AREAS.
AUTOMATIC SPRING TO LIFTED POSITION SEATS ARE NOT ALLOWED.
WATER CLOSET AND URINAL FLUSH VALVE CONTROLS, AND FAUCET AND OPERATING MECHANISM CONTROLS, 
SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND, SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE 
WRIST, AND SHALL BE MOUNTED NO MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR. 

FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE WATER CLOSET AND URINAL FLUSH VALVE CONTROLS, AND FAUCET AND 
OPERATING MECHANISM CONTROLS, SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5LBF .. ELECTRONIC OR AUTOMATIC FLUSHING 
CONTROLS ARE ACCEPT ABLE AND PREFERABLE 

SELF CLOSING FAUCET CONTROL VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET REMAINS OPEN FOR AT 
LEAST IO SECONDS. 
MIRRORS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURACE NO HIGHER 
THAN 40" FROM THE FLOOR. 

WHERE TOWEL, SANITARY NAPKINS, WASTE RECEPTACLES, DISPENSERS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT 
AND CONTROLS ARE POVIDED, SHOW AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE SHALL BE LOCATED ON AN 
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, WITH ALL OPERABLE PARTS, INCLUDING COIN SLOTS, WITHIN 40 IN. FROM 
TEH FINISHED FLOOR 

TOILET TISSUE DISPENSERS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE WALL WITHIN 7" TO 9" OF THE FRONT 
EDGE OF THE TOILET SEAT,TO THE CENTER OF DISPENSER, MOUNTED BELOW THE GRAB BAR AT A 
MIN. HEIGHT OF 19", AND 36" MAX. TO THE FAR EDGE FROM THE REAR WALL. DISPENSERS THAT 
CONTROL DELIVERY OR THAT DO NOT PERMIT CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW SHALL NOT BE USED. 

TOILET ROOM FLOORS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD, NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE SUDCH AS 
PORTLAND CEMENT, CONCRETE, CERAMIC TILE OR OTHER APPROVD MATERIAL WHICH 
EXTENDS UPWARD ONTO THE WALLS AT LEST 5". WALLS WITHIN WATER CLOSET 
COMPARTMENTS AND WALLS WITHIN 24" OF THE FRONT AND SIDES OF URINALS SHALL BE 
SIMILARLY FINISHED TO A HEIGHT OF 48" AND, EXCEPT FOR STRUCT URAL ELEMENTS, THE 
MATERIALS USED IN SUCH WALLS SHALL BE A TYPE WHICH IS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED 
BY MOISTURE. 

FLOORS AND WALL BASE FINISH MATERIALS. IN OTHER THAN 
DWELLING UNITS, TOILET, BATHING AND SHOWER ROOM FLOOR FINISH MATERIALS 
SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD, NONABSORBENT SURFACE. THE INTERSECTIONS 
OF SUCH FLOORS WITH WALLS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD, 
NONABSORBENT VERTICAL BASE THAT EXTENDS UPWARD ONTO THE WALLS 

AT LEAST 4 INCHES (102 MM). 

WALLS AND PARTITIONS. WALLS AND PARTITIONS WITHIN 2 FEET 

(610 MM) OF URINALS AND WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD, 

NONABSORBENT SURFACE, TO A HEIGHT OF 4 FEET (1219 MM) ABOVE THE 
FLOOR, AND EXCEPT FOR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, THE MATERIALS USED IN 
SUCH WALLS SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT IS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY 
MOISTURE. 
EXCEPTIONS: 
I. DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS.
2. TOILET ROOMS THAT ARE NOT ACCESSIBLE TO THE PUBLIC AND
WHICH HAVE NOT MORE THAN ONE WATER CLOSET.
ACCESSORIES SUCH AS GRAB BARS, TOWEL BARS, PAPER DISPENSERS AND
SOAP DISHES, PROVIDED ON OR WITHIN WALLS, SHALL BE INSTALLED AND
SEALED TO PROTECT STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS FROM MOISTURE.

SIDE GRAB BARS SHALL BE 42"LONG MIN. LOCATED 12"MAX FROM THE REAR WALL AND 
EXTEND 54" MIN FROM THE REAR WALL. THE FRONT END SHALL BE POSITIONED 24" MIN IN 
FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET AND SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED AND CENTERED 33" 
ABOVE AND PARALLEL TO THE FLOOR. 

THE REAR GRAB BARS SHALL BE 36" LONG MIN. AND EXTEND FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE 
WATER CLOSET 12" MIN. ON ONE SIDE AND 24" MIN ON THE OTHER SIDE. THE REAR GRAB 
BAR SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED AND CENTERED 33" ABOVE AND PARALLEL TO THE 
FLOOR, EXCEPT THAT WHERE A TANK TYPE TOILET IS USED WHICH OBSTRUCTS PLACEMENT 

AT 33", THE REAR BAR (ONLY) MAY BE AS HIGH AS 36", WITH 1-1/2" MIN BETWEEN THE 
BAR AND TOP OF TANK. 

THE STRUCTURAL STRENGTH OF GRAB BARS, TUB AND SHOWER SEATS, FASTENERS AND 

MOUNTING DEVICES SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS (ADA 4.26): 
A. BENDING STRESS IN A GRAB BAR OR SEAT INDUCED BY THE MAX. BENDING MOMENT FROM
THE APPLICATION OF A 250 LB PINT LOAD SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE STRESS
FOR THE MATERIAL OF THE GRAB BAR OR SEAT.
B. SHEAR STRESS INDUCED IN A GRAB BAR OR SEAT BY THE APPLICATION OF A 250 LB 
POINT LOAD SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS FOR THE MATERIAL OF
THE GRAB BAR OR SEAT, AND ITS MOUNTING BRACKET OR OTHER SUPPORT IS CONSIDERED TO
BE FULLY RESTRAINED, THEN DIRECT AND TORSIONAL SHEAR STRESSES SHALL NOT EXCEED
THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS

C. SHEAR FORCE INDUCED IN FASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICES FROM THE APPLICATION OF A
250 LB POINT LOAD SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE LATERAL LOAD OF EITHER THE
FASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICE OR THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE, WHICHEVER HAS THE
SMALLER ALLOWABLE LOAD.

D. TENSILE FORCE INDUCED IN A FASTENER BY A DIRECT TENSION FORCE OF A 250 LB 
POINT LOAD, PLUS THE MAX. MOMENT FROM THE APPLICATION OF A 250 LB POINT LOAD,
SHALL BE LESS THANT THE ALLOWABLE WITHDRAWAL LOAD BETWEEN THE FASTENER AND

SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.

E. GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS

THE GRAB BAR AND ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACE ADJACENT TO IT SHALL BE FREE OF ANY 
SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS. EDGES SHALL HAVE A MIN. RADIUS OF 1/8". 

TOILET AND BATHING ROOM CLEARANCES 
WHERE TOILET FACILITIES AND BATHING FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH 116-213 
TOILET FACILITIES AND BATHING FACILITIES. WHERE TOILET FACILITIES AND BATHING FACILITIES ARE 
PROVIDED IN FACILITIES PERMITTED BY 118206.2.3 MUL Tl-STORY BUILDING AND FACILITIES EXCEPTIONS 1 
AND 2 NOT TO CONNECT STORIES BY AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, TOILET CONNECT STORIES BY AN 
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, TOILET FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED ON A STORY CONNECTED BY AN ACCESISBLE 
ROUTE TO AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE. 

WHERE SEPARATE TOILET FACILITIES ARE PROVIDED FOR THE EXCUSIVE USE OF SEPARATE USER GROUPS, 
THE TOILET FACILITIES SERVING EACH USER GROUP SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND BATHING 
ROOMS. 

WHERE TOILET ROOMS ARE PROVIDED, EAHC TOILET ROOM SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-603 TOILET AND 
BATHING ROOMS. WHERE BATHING ROOMS ARE PROVIDED. EACH BATHING ROOM SHALL COMPLY 
WITH 118-603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS. 

UNISEX TOILET ROOMS SHALL CONTAIN NOT MORE THAN ONE LAVATORY, AND NOT MORE THAN TWO WATER 
CLOSETS WITHOUT URINALS OR ONE WATER CLOSET AND ONE URINAL. UNISEX BATHING ROOMS SHALL 
CONTAIN ONE SHOWER OR ONE SHOWER AND ONE BATHTUB, ONE LAVATORY AND ONE WATER CLOSET. 
DOORS TO UNISEX TOILET ROOMS AND UNISEX BATHING ROOMS SHALL HAVE PRIVACY LATCHES. 

DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE. 
OTHER THAN THE DOOR TO THE ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENT, A DOOR IN ANY POSITION, MAY 
ENCROACH INTO THE TURNING SPACE BY 12 INCHES MAXIMUM. 

AT SINGLE USER TOILET OR BATHING ROOMS, DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED 
TO SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR 
ANY FIXTURE ONLY IF A 30 INCH BY 48 INCH MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE IS 
PROVIDED WITHIN THE ROOM BEYOND THE ARC OF THE DOOR SWING. 

MIRRORS LOCATED ABOVE THE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE 
INSTALLED WITHIN THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTION SURFACE 40 
INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. 
MEDICINE CABINETS SHALL BE LOCATED WITH A USABLE SHELF NO HIGHER 
THAN 44 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR 

COAT HOOKS SHALL BE LOCATED WITH ONE OF THE REACH RANGERS 
SPECIFIED IN SECTION 118-308. SHELVES SHALL BE LOCATED 40 INCHES 
MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. MEDICINE 
CABINETS SHALL BE LOCATED WITH A USABLE SHELF NO HIGHER THAN 44 
INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. 

GENERAL SITE AND BUILDING ELEMENTS 
PARKING SPACES 

WHERE PARKING SPACES ARE PROVIDED, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES 
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN NUMBER AND KIND REQUIRED PER SECTION 118-208 
PARKING SPACES. 

PROVIDE cl-�) ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AS REQUIRED BY TABLE 
118-208.2.
PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE SPACES FOR EACH PARKING FACILITY {PARKING LOTS
AND PARKING STRUCTURES). THE NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES REQUIRED
TO BE ACCESSIBLE IS TO BE CALCULATE SEPARATELY FOR EACH PARKING
SPACES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE IS TO BE CALCULATED SEPARATELY
FOR EACH PARKING FACILITY; THE REQUIRED NUMBER IS NOT BASED ON THE
TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES PROVIDED IN All OF THE PARKING
FACILITIES PROVIDED ON SITE.

ONE IN EVERY SIX OR FRACTION OF SIX PARKING SPACES REQUIRED BY 
SECTION 118-2082 MINIMUM NUMBER, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE, SHALL BE 
SERVED BY AN ACCESS AISLE 96 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM PLACED ON THE 
SIDE OPPOSITE THE DRIVER'S SIDE WHEN THE VEHICLE IS GOING FORWARD 
INTO THE PARKING SPACE AND SHALL BE DESIGNATED "VAN ACCESSIBLE". 
ALL SUCH SPACES MAY BE GROUPED ON ONE LEVEL OF A PARKING 
STRUCTURE. 

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES COMPLYING WITH SECTION 118-502. PARKING 
SPACES SERVING A PARTICULAR BUILDING OR FACILITY SHALL BE LOCATED 
ON THE SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL FROM ADJACENT 
PARKING AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE (AS NEAR AS PRACTICAL TO AN 
ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE). 

IN BUILDINGS WITH MULTIPLE ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES WITH ADJACENT 
PARKING, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES COMPLYING WITH SECTION 118-502 
PARKING SPACES SHALL BE DISPERSED AND LOCATED CLOSEST TO THE 
ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES. 
IN PARKING FACILITIES THAT DO NOT SERVE A PARTICULAR BUILDING OR 
FACILITY, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES COMPLYING WITH SECTION 118-502 
PARKING SPACES SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SHORTEST ACCESSIBLE 
ROUTE OF TRAVEL TO AN ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE OF THE 
PARKING FACILITY. 

DIMENSION MINIMUM 18 FOOT LONG CAR AND VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING 
SPACE(S) AND ACCESS AISLE{S). 
DIMENSION MINIMUM 9 FOOT WIDTH AT ACCESSIBLE CAR PARKING SPACE. 

DIMENSION MINIMUM 12 FOOT WIDE ACCESSIBLE VAN PARKING SPACE WITH 
MINIMUM 5 FOOT WIDE ACCESS AISLE. VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 
PERMITTED TO BE MINIMUM 9 FEET WIDE WHERE ACCESS AISLE IS 8 FOOT 
WIDE MINIMUM. 
CAR AND VAN STALL ACCESS AISLE SHALL BE 5 FOOT WIDE MINIMUM AND 
SHALL ADJOIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. TWO PARKING SPACES SHALL BE 
PERMITTED TO SHARE A COMMON ACCESS AISLE. 

ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE MARKED WITH A BLUE PAINTED BORDERLINE 
AROUND THEIR PERIMETER. THE AREA WITHIN THE BLUE BORDERLINES 
SHALL BE MARKED WITH HATCHED LINES A MAXIMUM OF 36 INCHES ON 
CENTER IN A COLOR CONTRASTING WITH THAT OF THE AISLE SURFACE, 
PREFERABLY PAINTED ON THE SURFACE, PREFERABLY BLUE OR WHITE. THE 
WORDS "NO PARKING" SHALL BE PAINTED ON THE SURFACE WITHIN EACH 
ACCESS AISLE IN WHERE LETTERS A MINIMUM OF 12 INCHES IN HEIGHT AND 
LOCATED TO BE VISIBLE FROM THE ADJACENT VEHICULAR WAY. ACCESS 
AISLE MARKINGS MAY EXTEND BEYOND THE MINIMUM REQUIRED LENGTH. 

ACCESS AISLES SHALL NOT OVERLAP THE VEHICULAR WAY. ACCESS AISLES 
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE PLACED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE PARKING 
SPACE EXCEPT FOR VAN PARKING SPACES WHICH SHALL HAVE ACCESS 
AISLES LOCATED ON THE PASSENGER SIDE OF THE PARKING SPACES 

CLEARLY SHOW MINIMUM VERTICAL CREDENCE OF 8 FEET 2 INCHES AT 
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND ALONG AT LEAST ONE VEHICLE ACCESS 
ROUTE TO SUCH SPACES FROM SITE ENTRANCES AND EXITS 

PARKING SPACE IDENTIFICATION SIGN SHALL INCLUDE THE INTERNATIONAL 
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH SECTION 118-703.7.2.1 
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. 

SIGNS IDENTIFYING VAN PARKING SPACES SHALL CONTAIN ADDITIONAL 
LANGUAGE OR ADDITIONAL SIGN WITH THE DESIGNATION "VAN ACCESSIBLE." 
SIGNS SHALL BE 60 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND 
SURFACE MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN. 

PARKING IDENTIFICATION SIGNS SHALL BE REFECTORIES WITH A MINIMUM 
AREA OF 70 SQUARE INCHES. 
ADDITIONAL LANGUAGE OR AN ADDITIONAL SIGN BELLOW THE 
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL STATE "MINIMUM FINE 
$250." 
A PARKING SPACE IDENTIFICATION SIGN SHALL BE VISIBLE FROM EACH 
PARKING SPACE. SIGNS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY POSTED EITHER 
IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE PARKING SPACE OR WITHIN THE 
PROJECTED PARKING SPACE WIDTH AT THE HEAD END OF THE PARKING 
SPACE. SIGNS MAY ALSO BE PERMITTED POSTED ON A WALL AT THE 
INTERIOR END OF THE PARKING SPACE. 

EACH ACCESSIBLE CAR AND VAN SPACE SHALL HAVE SURFACE 
IDENTIFICATION COMPLYING WITH EITHER OF THE FOLLOWING SCHEMES. 

A.THE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE MARKED WITH AN INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH SECTION 116-703.7.2.1 INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
OF ACCESSIBILITY IN WHITE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND A MINIMUM 36 INCHES WIDE
BY 36 INCHES HIGH. THE CENTERLINE OF THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF 
ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 8 INCHES FROM THE CENTERLINE OF
THE PARKING SPACE, ITS SIDES PARALLEL TO THE LENGTH OF THE PARKING
SPACE AND ITS LOWER CORNER AT, OR LOWER SIDE ALIGNED WITH, THE END OF
THE PARKING SPACE LENGTH

B. THE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE OUTLINED OR PAINTED BLUE AND SHALL BE
MARKED WITH AN INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH
SECTION 11B-703.7.2.1 INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY A MINIMUM 36
INCHES WIDE BY 36 INCHES HIGH IN WHITE OR A SUITABLE CONTRASTING
COLORS. THE CENTERLINE OF THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 6 INCHES FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE PARKING
SPACE, ITS SIDES PARALLEL TO THE LENGTH OF THIS LOWER SIDE ALIGNED WITH,
THE END OF THE PARKING SPACE.

AN ADDITIONAL SIGN SHALL BE POSTED EITHER, 1) IN A CONSPICIOUS PLACE AT 
EACH ENTRANCE TO AN OFF-STREET PARKING FACILITY OR 2) IMMEDIATELY 
ADJACENT TO ON-SITE ACCESSIBLE PARKING AND VISIPLE FROM EACH PARKING 
SPACE. 

C. THE ADDITIONAL SIGH SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 17 INCHES WIDE BY 22 INCHES
HIGH.

D. THE ADDITIONAL SIGN SHALL CLEARLY STATE IN LETTERS WITH A MINIMUM
HEIGHT OF 1 INCH THE FOLLOWING:

"UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED IN DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE SPACES NOT 
DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS OR SPECIAL LICENCE PLATES ISSUED 
FOR PERSONS WITH DISAB1UTIES WITH THE TOWED AWAY AT THE OWNER'S 
EXPENSE. TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE RECLAIMED AT�� OR BY TELEPHONING 

" 

BLANK SPACES SHALL BE FILLED IN WITH APPROPRIATE INFORMATION AS A 
PERMANENT PART OF THE SIGN 
(TOWING COMPANY'S NAME AND TELEPHONE NOS. "MUST BE PROVIDED ON SIGN) 

RELATIONSHIP TO ACCESSIBLE ROUTES 
PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE DESIGNED SO THAT PERSONS 
USING THEM ARE NOT REQUIRED TO TRAVEL BEHIND PARKING SPACES OTHER 
THAN THE PASS BEHIND THE PARKING SPACE IN WHICH THEY PARKED. 

A CURB OR WHEEL STOP SHALL BE PROVIDED IF REQUIRED TO REVENT 
ENCROACHMENT OF VEHICLES OVER THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF ADJACENT 
ACCESSIBLE ROUTES. 

WHERE TOWEL OR SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSERS, WASTE RECEPTACLES, OR 
OTHER ACCESSORIES ARE PROVIDED IN TOILET FACILITIES, AT LEAST ONE OF 
EACH TYPE SHALL BE LOCATED ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. All OPERABLE 
PARTS, INCLUDING COIN SLOTS, SHALL BE 40 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE 
FINISH FLOOR. 

APPLICATION AND ADMINISTRATION 
WHEN Al TERATIONS OR ADDITIONS ARE MADE TO EXISTING BUILDINGS OF 
FACILITIES, AM ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL TO THE SPECIFIC AREA OF 
ALTERATION OR ADDITION SHALL BE PROVIDED UNLESS OTHERWISE EXEMPT 

PRIMARY ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL INCLUDE A PRIMARY ENTRANCE TO 
THE BUILDING OR FACILITY; TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES SERVING THE AREA; 
DRINKING FOUNTAINS SERVING THE AREA; PUBLIC TELEPHONES SERVING THE 
AREA, AND SIGNS. 

WHEN THE ADJUSTED CONSTRUCTION COST IS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO THE 
CURRENT VALUATION THRESHOLD. THE COST OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
PRIMARY ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS IS LIMITED TO 20 
PERCENT OF THE ADJUSTED CONSTRUCTION COST OF ALTERATIONS: 
STRUCTURAL REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS PRESENTLY PLANNED AND THOSE DURING 
THE PRECEDING THREE-YEAR PERIOD. 

ADJUSTED CONSTRUCTION COST OF Al TERATIONS, STRUCTURAL REPAIRS OR 
ADDITIONS DOES NOT INCLUDE THE COST OF ALTERATIONS TO PATH OF TRAVEL 
ELEMENTS. 
IN CHOOSING WHICH ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS TO PROVIDE PRIORITY SHOULD BE 
GIVEN TO THOSE ELEMENTS THAT Will PROVIDE THE GREATEST ACCESS IN THE 
FOLLOWING ORDER; (1) AN ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE; (2) AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE 
TO THE ALTERED AREA; (3) AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM FOR EACH 
SEX;(4) ACCESSIBLE TELEPHONES;(5) ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNDATIONS; AND 
(6) WHEN POSSIBLE, ADDITIONAL ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS SUCH AS PARKING,
STORAGE AND ALARMS

NOTE ON PLAN: PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS SHALL MAINTAIN IN OPERABLE 
WORKING CONDITION THOSE FEATURES OF FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT THAT 
ARE REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USEABLE BY PERSONS WITH 
DISABILITIES. ISOLATED OR TEMPORARY INTERRUPTIONS IN SERVICE OR 
ACCESSIBILITY DUE TO MAINTENANCE OR REPAIRS SHALL BE PERMITTED. 

NOTE ON PLAN: PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS SHALL MAINTAIN IN OPERABLE 
WORKING CONDITION THOSE FEATURES OF FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT THAT 
ARE REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USEABLE BY PERSONS WITH 
DISABILITIES. ISOLATED OR TEMPORARY INTERRUPTIONS IN SERVICE OR 
ACCESSIBILITY DUE TO MAINTENANCE OR REPAIRS SHALL BE PERMITTED. 

SIGNS 
INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SIGNS IDENTIFYING PERMANENT ROOMS AND SPACES 
SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-703.1 GENERAL. 118-703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS. WHERE 
PICTOGRAM$ ARE PROVIDED AS DESIGNATIONS OF THE PERMANENT INTERIOR 
ROOMS AND SPACES, THE PICTOGRAM$ SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703.6 
PIRCOGRAMS AND SHALL HAVE TEXT DESCRIPTORS COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.2 
AND 118-703.5. 

SIGNS THAT PROVIDE DIRECTION TO OR INFORMATION ABOUT INTERIOR ANO 
EXTERIOR SPACES AND FACILITIES OF THE SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH 11 B-703.5. 

THIS PAGE AS REFERENCE ONLY. 2019 CBC SUPERSEDES. 
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING "APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.



Code Program 

Committee 1 -J· Structural Observation 

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION PROGRAM 

AND DESIGNATION OF THE 

STRUCTURAL OBSERVER 

PROJECT ADDRESS: 120 N. 8th. STREET, EL CENTRO, CA 92243 PERMITAPPL NO.: 

Description of Work: _ ____ __________ _____ _ _____ _  _ 

Ownerc _ _ ____ _ _  _ Architect: _______ _ Engineer, _ __ S_Y_"_E __ _ 

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION 
(only checked items are required) 

Firm or lndividuol lo be responsible for the Structural Observation: 

Nome: LEE&LEE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING INC. Phone" ( 213-351-0034 ) Calif. Registration: S-3621 

FOUNDATION WALL FRAME DIAPHRAGM 

IM footing, Stem Walls, Piers □ Concrete □ Steel Moment Frame □ Concrete

□ Mot Foundation □ ,
Mos,mry □ Steel Braced Frame □ Steel Deck

□ Coisson, Piles, Grode Beams lYl Wood □ Concrete Moment Frame lYl Wood

□ Stepp'g/ Retoin'g foundation, □ others
Hillside Special Anchors

□ Others:

DECLO.RATION BY OWNER 

□ Masonry Woll Frame

M others: 

I, the Owner of the project, declare that the above listed lirm or individual is hired by me to be the 
Structural Observer. 

Signature Date 

DECLARATION BY ARCHrTECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD(required if the Structural Observer is 
different from the Architect or Engineer ol Record) 
I, \he Architect or Engineer of record for the project, declare that the above listed firm 
designated by me to be responsible for the Structural Observation. 

Signature License No. Date 

or individual is 

' 
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ALL LUMBER TO 8[ SlRESS GRADE, DOUGLAS FIR LJ\RCH(OF), AS SHOWN BELOW PLANS PER 
NOS 2018 UNLESS OTHER 1'115£ INOICAlE ON

A. JOISTS ANO RAFTER
B. 2" -4" BEAM

C. 5'\5" LARGER BEAi.i
D Sl\JDS
E. POST AND COLUMN

Df H2 GRAD[ 
DF f, GRADE 
DF #2 GRADE FOR HEADER 
or #1 GRADE 
DF #2 GRADE 
OF #1 GRADE 

MOISl\JRE CONTENT IN USE VIILL BE A MAXIMUM Of 19%. 
DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER ALL PARALLEL PARllllONS, UNLESS ornERv.tSE NOTED, AND ALSO 
NAILED TOG£THER \'IITH 16d NAILS 09" 0.C .. 
UNLESS OTHER\115£ NOTED ALL NAILING SHALL CONfORM TO THE NAILING SCHEDULE REQUIRED 
BY THE LOCAL DEPARTI.IENT Of THE BUILDING AND SAFETY. 
CROSS BRIDGE FLOOR JOISTS AT a·-o· t.lAXIMUM INTERVALS, MORE THAN 8" DEEP.
UNLESS omER\\ISE INDICATED. RAFTERS ANO JOIST SHAll BE SPLICED AT SUPPORTS 111TH A 
MINIMUM Of 4" OF LAP AND 4-16d NAILS 
TOP PLAlE OF ALL STUD WAUS SHALL BE 2 PIECES OF 2x4 PLATES. SPLICES TO LAP 4'-o" 
MiNlt.lUM AND BE NAILED Will-I 12-16d NAILS MINIMUM EACH SIDE OF' JOINT 
PROIIDE SOI.ID 2< BLOCKING BETWEEN J�STS AND RAFTERS AT All SUPPORTS. BLOCKING 
SHAll BE ONE PIECE AND ll-JE FULL DEPm Of THE JOIST OR RAFTER. 
USE 1 ,6 LH IN BRACE @25'-o" O.C. MINIMUM COVER 4 STUDS. 
ALL BOLTS SHALL BE RE-TIGHTENED PRIOR TO THE APPLICATION OF SHEATiilNG, PLIISTrn 
ETC .. 
EACH SHEET OF PLYI\VOD SlfALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A REGISTERED STAMP 00 BRAND OF THE 
DOUGLAS FIR PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION. 
WOOO SffiUCTURAL PANELS SHALL COOPlY \\ITH U.S. PRODUCT STANDARDS FOO ITS T'rPE IN 
PS I OR PS 2 AND BE CLASSlflED AS EXPOSURE 1. AS A MINIMUM All WDOD SIBUCTURAf_ 
PANELS SHAll BE APA RATED SHEAmlNG UNLESS NOTED omERVIISE ON PLANS AND DETAILS. 
Ail WDOD BEARING ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHAll BE PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR. 
STRiJCnJRAL MEMBERS SHAll NOT BE CUT FOR PIPES, ETC UNLESS Sl'EClflCAllY DETAIL.ED 
SHEAll@G AND SHEAR WAllS SHALL BE INSPECTED AND APPRO\'ED PRIOR TO COV£RING. 
BORED HOL.fS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED AT THE SAME S£CTION OF STUO AS A CUT OR NOTC!i, 
HOLD-DOWN CONNECTOR BOLTS INTO WOOD FRAMING REQUIRE APPROVED PLATE WASHERS; /\ND 
HOLD-DOWN SHAJ.L BE FlNGER TIGHT I.ND 1 /2 WRENCH TURN JUST PRIOR TO COVERING lliE 
WAll FRAMING. CONNECTOR BOLTS INTO WOOD FRMIING REQUIRE STI:EL PLATE WASHERS ON 
lliE POST ON lliE OPPOSITE SIDE OF lliE ANCHORAGE DEVICE. PLATE SIZE SHAll BE A 
MINIMUM Of 0.299 INCH BY 3 INCHES BY 3 INCHES. 

18  ROOF DIAPHRAl,l,I NAILING TO BE INSPECTED BEFORE COVERING. FACE GRAIN Of PLYWOOD 
SHAU BE PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS. FLOOR SHALL HAVE TONGUE AND GROOVE OR 
BLOCKED PANEL EDGES. 

19. ALL DIAPHRAGI.I AND SHEAR WALL NAILING SHALL UTILIZE COMMON NAILS OR GALVANIZEO BOX.
20. BOLT HOL.fS IN WOOD SHALL BE 1 /32" TO 1/16" LARGER lHAN lliE NOMINAL BOLT DL�METER.

ALL BOLTS SHALL HAVE STANDARD CUT WASHER UNDER HEAD AND NUT UNLESS OlliERWISE
NOlEO.

21. HOLD-DOWN HARDWARE MUST BE SECURED IN PLACE TO FOUNDATION INSPECTION.
Z2. FASTENERS IN PRESERVAllVE TREATED WOOD OR FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD SHALL OE

OF HOT DIPPED ZINC COATED GALVANIZED STEEL OR STAINLESS STEEL 

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS 
1 . CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBL.£ FOR lliE CONSJRUCllON OF A WIND OR SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING

SYSTEM/COMPONENT LISTED IN THE "STATEMENT Of SPECIAL INSPECllONS" SHALL SUBMIT A
WRITTEN STATEMENT OF RES-PONSIBIUTY TO lliE DBS INSPECTORS AND O�ER PRIOR TO lliE
COMMENCEMENT OF \1/{)RK ON SUCH SYSlEM 00 COMPONENT PER SEC. 1700.\

2. CONTINUOUS SPECIAL INSPECllON BY A REGISTERED DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED FOR
FlELD WELDING, CONCRETE STRENGlli fc > 2500 psi, HIGH STRENGlli BOLTING, SPRA'rEll-ON
FIREPROOFlNG, ENGINEERED MASONRY, HIGH-LIFT GROUllNG, PRE -STRESSED CONCREIT. HIGH
LOAD DIAPHRAGMS AND SPECIAL MOMENT-R[SISllNG CONCRETE FRAMES
(1704 & CHAPTERS 19, 21, AND 22)

3. FOUNDATION Sil.LS SHALL BE NATURALLY DURABL.E OR PRESEIWAllVE-TREATED \\OOD. 
(2304.11 .2.4)

4. \IIELDING •
FIELD l'IEI.DING TO BE DONE BY v.EL.DERS CERTIFIED BY mE DBS FOR (STRUCTURAi. SlEEL)
(REINFORCING STEEi.) (LIGHT GAUGE STEEL). CONTINUOUS INSPECTION BY DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS
REQUIRED.

CONTINUOUS INSPECTION IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE w.-m TABLE 1704.3. 
PERIOOIC SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED IN ACCOOOANCE w.m S£Cll0N 1 704.3 AND 
TA8t£ 17D4.3. 
SHOP ¼£LOS MUST BE PERFORMED IN A DBS LICENSED FABRICATOR'S SHOP. 

5. DBS LJCENS£D FABRICATOR IS REQUIRED FOO (TRUSSES). (STRUCTURAL STEEL),
6 GLULAM BEAMS MUST BE FABRICATED IN lliE DBS LICENS£D SHOP. IDENllfY GRADE SYMBOi. 

AND LAMINAllON SPECIES PER T 5-A, 2018 NOS SUPP. 
7. PR0"1DE LEAD HOI.E 40% - 70% OF lliREADEO SHANK OIA. AND FULL DIA. FOR SMOOm

SHAN� PORllON. 2018 NOS
8. PERIODIC SPEOAL INSPECTlON IS REQUIRED FOR WOOO SHEAR WALLS. SHEAR PANELS, AND

DIAPHRAGMS, INCLUDING NAILJNG, BOLllNG, ANCHORING, AND OTHER FASTENING TO
COMPONENTS Of lliE SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM. SPEOAL INSPECTIOO SHEATHING IS 4
INCHES ON CENTER OR LESS. (1 707.3)

9 CONlROLL.ED AClMTY INSPECllON IS REQUIRED FOO (BUILDINGS Ol'ER 5 STORIES) (BUil.DiNGS 
OVER 50,000 SF FT OF GROUND FLOOR AREA) (BUILDINGS OVER 200,000SF Fl OF FLOOR 
AREA) 1704.19. 

1 0. lli[ SPEOAL INSPECTOO MUST BE CERTIFIED BY THE OBS, DEVELOPMENT SER"1C£S, IN lliE 
CAITGOOY OF WORK REOUIRED TO HAVE 5PE:CIAL INSPECTION. 

11. A COPY OF THE RESEARCH REPORT AND/OR CONDITIONS OF LISTING SHAU BE MADE 
AVAILABLE AT lliE JOB SITE. 

GENERAL NOTES 
1 . AU WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE CBC 2019.
2. lliE FOUOW.NG NOTES AND ALL OTHER TYPICAi. DETAILS APPLY TO ALL DRAW.NGS UNt£SS

NOTED OlliERWISE.
3 STRUCfURAL DRA\\INGS SHALL BE usrn IN CONJUNCTION V<IIH ARCHITECTURAL MECHANICAL 

ANO ELEClRICAL DRA"'1NGS 
4. FRAMING CONDlllONS NOT SPEaFlCALLY SHOWN SHALL BE FRAMED SIMILAR TO THE DETAILS 

SHOWN FOR lHE RESPECTIVE MATERIALS.
5 PR0"1DE OPENINGS ANO SUPPORTS FOR MECHANICALS EQUIPMENT, DUCTS. PIPING, \/ENT$ AND 

ETC., AS REOUIRED. REFER TO ARCHITECl\JRAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL 
OPENINGS AND EQUIPMENT \IHICH ARE NOT SHOWN ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. ALL 
SUSPENDED EQUIPMENT TO BE PROl'1DED �TH APPROVED ALL BRACING 

£. CONTRACTOR MUST CLARIFY ALL DIM£NSIONS ANO SITE CONDlllONS BEFORE COMMENCING 
WDRK. ARCHITECT SHALL BE INFORMED AND NOTIF1E1J ANY TYPE Of DISCREPANCIES. 

7. NOTES AND DETAILS ON DRAV<INGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE Ol'ER lliESE GENERAL NOTES.
8. DESIGN MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND PRODUCTS OlliER lliAN THOSE DESCRIBED BELOW OR

INDICATED ON lHE DRAWINGS MAY BE CONSIDERED fOR US£. PR0"1DED PRIOR TO APPROVAL
IS OBTAINED FROM lliE OWNER, ARCHITECT/ENGINEER. AND lHE APPUCABLE GOVERNING CODE
AUTHORITY.

9 CONllNUOUS INSl'ECllON BY A EL CENTRO CITY LICENSED DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED FOR 
ALL STRUCTURAL CONNECTIONS, FOOTINGS, GRADE 8£AMS, ANO RETAINING WAUS DURING 
INSTAUA TION 

10. DESIGN CRITERIA
ROOF LIVE LOADS , 20PSF 
ROOf DEAD LOAD . 25PSF 
WIND DESIGN DATA 

BASIC "'1ND SPEED : 110 mph 
WNO IMPORTANCE FACTOR : 1.0 
WIND EXPOSURE 

EACH DIRECllON : B 
INTERNAL PRESSURE CO£FFI Cl£NT : :1:D.18 
COMPONENTS AND CL.ADDING 

EARTHQUAKE DESIGN DATA 
SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR (1) : 1.0 
RISK CATEGORY : II 
MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATIONS 

Ss . 1.52Bg 
Sl : 0.600g 
SITE CLASS : D 

SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEmCIENTS 
SDS : 1.222g 
SD1 1 .0DOg 

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY : D 
SEISMIC FORCE RESISllNG SYSTEM 
LIGHT-FRAMED WALL SHEA-mED Willi WOOD STRUCl\JRAL PANEL : R-6.5 

CANTIL.EVER COLUMN . R-25 
EQUIVALENT LAlERAL FORCE PROCEDURE 

REOUNOANCY FACTOR USED : U 

FOUNDATIONS 
I AlLOWABL.E FOUNDATION PRESSURE US£D IN -mE DEVELOPMENT ANO DESIGN Of STRUClUR[ IS 

1500 psi. (NATURAL FIRM SOIL.) 
2. FOUNDAllON SHAU BE rn£ SIZE AND TYPE AS INDICATED ON mE DRAWINGS,
3. ALL EXCAVATIONS ARE TO BE INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY A SOIL ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE

PLACEMENT Of ANY FILL OR REINFORCING STEEL.
4. SUB SOil BELOW SLAB AND fOOTINGS SHALL BE PRESOAKED FOR 47 HOURS AND VE'.RIFlED

'l,llli GEOITCHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE.
5. CONCRETE CONTliACTOO TO INSURE A lRUE lEVEL FOUNDATION PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE.
6. CONCRETE CONTRACTOR TO VE'.RIFY AND LOCAIT ALL DOOR OPENING AND AVOID PLACEMENT

OF ANCHOR BOLTS IN THESE LOCA llONS. 
7. ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT VlllH CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREAT£D.
B. -mE CONCRETE CONTRACTOR SHALL SACK FILL ALL RETAINING WAUS
9. CONCRETE CONTRACTOR TD FtlRNISH BOLTS, NETTING AND STEEL AS REQUIRED BY lli£

CONCREIT DETAILS AND DRAWING.
10, IF AD\.ERSE SOIL CONDITIONS ARE rncOUNlERED, A SOILS IN\.ESllGAllON REPORT MAY BE 

REQUIRED 

CONCRETE(CAST-IN-PLACE) 
\ .  CEMENT SHALL BE PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM S-150, TYPE II. 
2. AGGREGAITS SHALL BE NAl\JRAL SAND AND ROCK CONFOR�ING TO ASTM C-33.
3, Dov.ELS FOR WAU SHALL BE SAME SIZE AND SPAaNG AS THE WALL REINFOOCEI.IENT AND 

SHALL LAP \llllH THE WALL REBAR AS NOT£$ ABOVE UNLESS NOTED 011-lERVIISE. 
4. ANCHOR BOLTS, D0¼£LS, INSERTS ETC, SHAU BE SECURELY nm IN PLACE PRIOR TO "THE

POURING OF ANY CONCRETE Of GROUT. 
5. AU EXCAVATlONS SHALL BE FREE OF LOOSE DIRT, WATER OR DEBRIS PRIOR TO POURING

CONCRETE
6. AU FOOMS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS TO MAINTAIN lliE REQUIRED POSlllON AND SHAPE

DURING AND AFlER lHE PLACING OF CONCRETE AND BE SUfFICIENTLY llGHT fO PREVENT THE
LEAKAGE Of CONCRETE.

7. NO PIPES OR DUCTS ARE TO BE PL.ACED IN CONCRETE SLABS 00 WALLS UNLESS SPEaFlCALLY
DETAIL.ED.

8 AU CONCRETE SHALL COOFORM TO lliE LATEST EDITION Of lliE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.

9 PNEUMAllCAJ.lY PLACED CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A-2B-DAY STRENG-m OF 3000psi MATERIALS, 
PROPOOllONING AND APPLICATION, SHAU CONFORM W.TH ACI STANDARD 506,2-77. THE 
CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED BY A QUALIFl£D CONTRACTOR AND UNDER CONllNUOUS 
INSPECTIOO BY A RmSTERED DEPUTY BUILDING INSPECTOR. 

REINFORCING STEEL 
1. AU REINFOOaNG SHALL BE A.S.T.M A-615-60 REGARDLESS OF BAR SIZE. WELDING VIIRE

FABRIC TO BE A.S.T.M. A-185, LAP 1-1/2 SPACES, 9"MIN. FOR STRUClllRAL SLABS.
2. AU BARS SHALL BE DEFOOMED AS PER A.S.T.M. A-305
3. All BARS SHAJ.l BE CLEAN Of LOOSE FLAKY RUST, GREASE OR OTHER MAITRIALS LIKELY TO 

IMPAIR BOND. 
4. ALL BENDS SHALL BE MADE COLD.
5. SPLIClNG OF BARS SHAU HAVE LAPPING OF 40 DIA. OR t-o• MIN. IN AU CONTINUOUS

REINFORCEMENT OF FOOllNGS AND CONCREIT WALLS, EXCEPT AS NOTED ON PL.ANS, MASONRY
REINFORCEMENT SHALL HAVE LAPPING OF 40 DIAMETER OF 2' t.llN.

6. ALL R(INFORCING BARS SHAU BE ACCURATELY AND SECURELY Pl.ACED BffORE POURING
CONCRETE.

7. CONCRETE PROTECTION FOR REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE BASED ON ACI 318-14 COVER SHAJ.l
BE AS :

A. POURED AGAINST EARTH
B. POURED AGAINST FORM BEi.OW GRADE
C. FORI.IEO SLABS
D SLABS ON GRADE {FROM TOP TO Sl.AB)
L WALL EXPOSED TO 'IIEA-mER .... ...... . 

WAU NOT EXPOSED TO 11£ATHER 
8. WELDING Of REINFORCING STEEi. Sl!AU CONFORM TO AWS D1.4 USING PROPER LOW H'IDROGEN

ELECTRODES.
9 ALL FlELD WELDING OF REINFOOQNG STEEL SHALL BE PERFORMED BY \'iEI.DERS SPECIFICALLY 

CERTIFlED FOR REIM'ORCING STEEL. 
10. MIN. RE-BAR SPACING HEI' 1.5d
11. AU LONGITUDINAL REINFORCING IN DUClllE COLUMNS, DUCllLE BEAMS ALL VERTICAL

REINFORCING IN SHEAR WALLS, AND All REINFORCING MARKED "SDO" SHALL BE LOW-ALLOY
STEEL DEFORMED ASTM A7D6. BIUET STEEL ASTM A615, GRAflE 60 REINFOOCEMrnT MAY BE
USED IN THESE MEMBERS IF (1) lliE AClUAL i'IELD STRENGTH BASED ON MILL TtSTS DOCS
NOT EXC£ED -mE SPECIFlED i'IELD STRENGTH BY MORE THAN 18,000 P�. AND (2) lliE RAllO
Of lliE AClUAL ULTIMATE TENSILE ST'RENGTH TO THE ACl\JAL TENSIL.E YIELD STRENGTH IS
NOT LESS THAN 1. 25. \l,ElDING Of REINFORCING BARS \IIHERE SHOWN ON DRA\11\NGS SHALL
COMPLY WITH AWS D1 .4 SlRUCTURAl WELDING CODE -REINFORCING STEEL. IF MIU REPORTS
ARE NOT AVAILABLE, THE REINFORCING SHALL BE ITSTED PER lli[ SPECIFICAllONS AT lHE
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING “APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.



• 
(2)-#5(T&B)_/ 

CONT. \ 

I FDH. PLAN 

- fl DOVi[lS
@16"oc.

""

,a·I
' 

.-----(N)5" CONC. 
ON GRADE 
SEE PLAN 

24" LAP. 

/'#4 DOWELS @16"0.C.-� ' 
W/1NTO 5/8"0 HOLE 
W/SET-XP EPOXY 
(ESR 2508) 

•

• ..

,----- (E)CONC. SLAB 

'-(E)CONT. FOOTING 
SEE PLAN 

(N)CONC. SLAB TO (E)FOOTING CONNECTION 4 

STRUCTURAL NOTES (FASTENING SCHEDULE) 

DESCRIPTION Of BUILDING EllMEl{r.; 

I. Blodiilg be1Wffll ooliog joist,, roller., or �"'""
to (op plale o, oll,er framing below

Bloclo!>j bel•= roll= or tem nol at Ille woll 
top plat� to raflor o, tru'3 

�ot blockilg to truss and .,, filler 

2 Ceiilg joists lo tap plot,

1 C.,1ilg joi st not attoched lo !)(>"ollel mrler I""
"'" portitioo, (no throst) 
( ... Section 230&7.J.I, Tobie 230&7.11) 

4 Celing joist a!loched lo p,rollel rafter (heel joiil) 
(,ee Section 2.l08.7.J.I, Tobi• Z.lll&I.J.I) 

� C�lar lie to rottor

6. �ofter or roof tru,s to top plot,
(.,. Section 2JM.7.5. Tobie 2.lO!l.7.5)

7. Roo! ron<r> to ridge \<iley « h� rolter� or rool
totter to 2-inch ridge beam

OESCRIF'TION or B�U)IN(; ELEMtNTS 

NUMBEF I.N□ TYPf OF PASlENIB 

J-Bd oormlOOJ2 )r,o,JJI'); or
]-II.lo box (l ,0,118"); or
l-J".0.131" noiis
2-6d ,crnmon(2 )f,O. mi
2-l".0,131" nails
2-16d ,omrnon(J )f,0, 1621
l-l"xO.lll" nails
16d ,ommon(J Jf,0.162") 0 £"o.c 
J">:O.IJ1· nols O o·o., 
3--&I '°""""° (2 }rx0.1311; or
HOd bm (J"x0.128"); « 
�J"xO.IJl" nolo 
J -1&1 common (l Jr ,0.152"); or
HOd box (J".0.128"): cr 
4-J"xO.lll" noi,

Por Tobie 2.lll8. 7.J. I 

J-IOd COllWllOO (J",0.14ll"); or
4-IOd box (3'x0.128"}; or
�o·,o.n1· ,01,
3--IOd common (J'x0.1-18/: o r  
3--16d box (J)f.0.135 "); or 
�IOd bo, (l"x0.11a');"' 
;-J",O.lll" noi, 
2-16d common (l}r,0.162"); o, 
J-11),j bo, (J",0,128"); cr
J -J".0.1J1" no!,
J-10d "'""""" (l ½",0.1-18/; or
J-16d bo, (J)l",0.1:15/; or
4-10d Pox (J",0.128"); or
4-J".0.131" ,ols

NUMBER ANO rm; 01' FASID/Ell 

Woll 

TABLE 2304.10.1 

SPACING AND UXA P,CN 

l<lch Olld, toeooil 

Each end, loena;! 

End nail

Eod ooil 

roe, nail

roce ooil

Face ool 

Foce nal 

face noil

End n<il 

loeooil 

SPACING AND LOCATION 

DESCRIPTION ()f BIJ)U)ING El.EMOOS 

12. Joi,I to �II, (op plate, or girdel"

23. mm joisl, bend j:>ol, or blocking to (op plate.
,rn or o!her lrOIOO/j beloo

20 1" S>lbfioor to joist or g>der 
26. 2" plank, (�ank & b<om - ioor & roo�

27. Built-up girders ood bC<lll,. t lumber IOJ"I">

28. l,dqer strip """"'1ing ioms or rafters

29, Joist to bood j,;isl or rim j<;,l 

.lll. Bridging or blocking to joist, rotter « 1rus, 

D ESCRIPllON Of BUIL.DlNG ElEMoNTS 

NIJMOO! AND Tl'PE � fASll;NtR 

Floo, 

l·Bd <001mooj2 )f.O. ll1j; or floor
J-ll)ij bo, (J ,O.l:IB"); OI
l-J",O,IJI" na;Js
&I common(2 Jr,O.IJI'); or 
10d bo, (3",0.128/; or 
J"x0.1;1· nails 
2-8d common (2 )fxO.IJl"): or
2-lOd box (l"x0.113")
2-1&1 common (l)f,0,162")

20d oommoo (4"x0.192") 

IOd box (J",0.128"); or 
.J",0.131" noils

And: 
2-20d <ommoo (4".0.192"); cr
3--1Dd box (J',0.128"); or
J-J" ,0,131' nai,

J-I 6d common(l ½" ,O. 1621; or
HOd box {J".O.lW1: or
4 -,l"xO.lJI" ooil,
3--16d common(3 ½"x0.162/; or 
HOd bo< (J",0,128"); or 
4-l"xO 1-11" ooils
2-8d <001mooj2 ½".o. 131"); or
2-10d bo, (3 ,0.128"); or
2-3".0.131" nails

N\JM!!ER A� lW£ OF fASTENE/l 

V/00<1 str"ctural panels (WSP). s"blloor. r<X>! ood 

loeooil 

foce nail 

Foce nol 
Each boxing. t>:, nail 
J1"o.c. foce ooil al lap ar>d 
bo\k<n s1"'19"'ed on 
"l'!""ile sides 

21•0.c. face ""'1 al lop 000 
bolwn stowered on 
Opposite sides 

Ends ond at eoch oplice, 
loco Ill>! 

(och P,l or raner, 
raoo noil 

End nail 

Eoch end, loena! 

SPACING tND LOCATION 

16d common (J½".0.1£27; 2l"o,c. too, no! intorior wall sheolhing ta framing and particl•baa,o wall sheathing lo framing. 

a St.d lo st.d (not o\ b<oood ...i pc,te,) 

9, stud to stud and abutting studs ;rt ilters,ding 
oal "'""'I' {ot Droced wall pan�,) 

to 8uit-up heoder 12" lo 1" heoder) 

11. Confouous heoder to stud

12 Top plate lo top plate

ll lop plot, to top plo\� at l!Od ))i11s

H. Bottom �ate to joist, rim j)isl, bond p,t or
Woliing (ao! ol brac,d ,roll p<Ms)

IOd box (Y,0.128"); or 
3",0.131" aails
16d coornoo (3½",0.162/; or 
llid OO!MlOO (J }l",0.1.l.\J; or 
J",0.1ll" nails 
16d common (J,½",0.1'2/; or 

4-8d common (2½".0,IJI"); or
�10d oo, (l"x0,121l")
16d common (J)fx0.162"}; or 
IOd ti.. (J",o.12a•� or 
J",0,131" nails 

10·,.,. 1oc, noa 

16"o,c. foce nail
11"0.c. loce nail
12"o.c. loco nail
11,"o.c, eool, edge, lace ooi 
12"o.c eoch odge, loco ool 

loenoi 

16'0.o foco ooi 

12"o.c. face nai 

6-1&1 common (3 Jf ,0.162"); "' EacO side of end joint, foe, 
12-llld t>o, (J",0,126"): or noil (minimum 24" lop ,plice 
12-Y,O.lll' nots �nglh ooch MO of ond joint) 

.l.l.)f- l)f 

6d common or deformed (t,0.113J 
(wMoor mJ IOii) 
8d 00, or deformed (2>,",D.113/ '""'" 
2 7",0.11;" ,.,;i (sootk>or ond wall) 
2 ¾"x0.113" mii (rooD 
&f COrmKfl (1 }r,0.!,jn or
6d oo!om,<d (2",0.113) 
2 ¾"x0.113" no! 
I Od  eommon (l"x0.148"); oc 
8d d,lorrned (2 ½'x0.131") 

I ½" gol\\ln�,d rooling oal 
Cii hood diamel,r) 

11"o.c. fore nol .l.\. '¾," fiberboard sheathing' I ¾" g�\\lnized roofing na;i 
(,ii diomeler hood) 

15: Hottom �□le to joist, rim j)ist, bond j:)iol tt 
l:locking at Proced <dl poo�, 

I& Slud lo lop or bottom ploto 

17. lop or OOllom plat, to stud

,a Tq, plat .. , kJt>.s ot cmier, ind �t.,-sectioos 

Jq I" broce to eoch stuJ <11d plot, 

21. 1·,a· "'J •�" ,noota�g lo""' booring

FOR SI: 1 INCH - 25.4 MM. 

2-lOd 001m100 (3 }l",0.162/; or
.l-lOd Pox (J }r,O.l.l.\"); or
4-J•,o_lJI" ,als
4-8d common (2)f,O,IJIJ; or
4-10d box (J"x0.128'); or
4-l"xO.l.ll" ,oils
2-16d <001mon (JJfx0.1o2/: or
3--10d box (J",0.1281; or
3--3°,D.ll1" nol,
2-16d common {J)fxO.!BlJ; or
3--IOd t,o, (,",o,11a"): a

J-J",O,IJ!" nai,
2-16d comrnoo (J ½"xll,162"); or
3-IDd bo, (J".0.126"); or
.l- l".0.131" nails
1--lld <001mon (2 )f>:0.111'); or
2-IDd box (l"x0.128"); or
2-3",0.131" ,oil,
2--6d common {2 )fxO.IJl1: or
2-10d box (J",0.128")
3 8d common (2)fx0.131J: or 
3--llld box (J".0.128") 

o. N'JLS SPACEIJ Al o• 0.C. AT INT[RMEDIATE SUPPORTS \IIHERf SPANS ARE 48" OR MORE.

IB"o.c. foce nail

Toeooil 

End nofl 

En4 nail 

Face ,oJ 

Face nai 

Fore nai 

Foce no! 

FDR WJUNG Of WOOD SlR!JCIURAL PANEL AND PARTICLE BOARD OW'HRAGMS AND SHEAR WALLS, REFER TO SECTION 2305,
NAILS FOR WAll SHEATHING ARE PERMITT!:D TO BE CO�MON, BOX OR CASING

I>. SPACI� SHAlll!E D INCHES ON CENTER ON 11iE EDGF:SAND 12 INCHESON CENTERATINTERMEPIATE SUPPORTS FOR NON STRUCTURAL 

J6. ¾" aod less 

JJ.!f- 1" 

J8. 1J,"- 1Y,' 

.l9, )f or less 

41, Y," 

41, if 

APPIJCA TIONS, P/rllEI. SUPPORTS AT 1 6 INCHES ( 20 INCHES IF STREllGTH AXIS EN lHE LON{; DlREC TICIN OF THE PAN El, UN LESS OTHER'MSE MARK£D.) 

C. WHERE A IWTER IS rASTEN ED TO AN MIACENf PAIWJ..EL CEIUNC JOIST IN ACCORDANCE WiTH THIS SCHEDULE AND THE CETLING JOIST IS r /..STENED ro
rnE TOP PIA TflN ACCORDANCE WiTH THIS SCHEDULE:, TH( NUMBER or TOENAILS IN THE RAFJER SHALL B( PERM ITTED TO BE REDl/CED BY ONE NAIL

FASTENING SCHEDULE 

Wood structural panels, com0"1ali"'1 subfioof underlayment la lrarniag 

8d cooimoo (2 ½'xO.lll•)c or 
6d dek<med {2",0.IIJ") 
8d COOJm011 (2)f,o.m·J: or 
8d del01m,d (2 ½".0.131") 
10d ccmnoo (J'x0.148"); or 
8d defamed (2 Jf,O.Bl') 

Panel siding ta framing 

6<! ,orrosioo-resi,,l<11l siding 
(I Jf,O.HC); ar 
6d corrosioo-r"9islonl casing 
tl".o.m") 

8d ct<roSion-resislant -q 
(2 lf,0.128"); or 
8d ct,"r09lon-resi,tanl rosing 
(2 )f,0.1131 

Interior paneliog 
4o C<>Sing (I )fxO.OBO"); «
� finisll (1 ½",oon'J 
6d cosing (2".0.099"): a

od r�ish 
(P"1el "'W"'t, at 24 inc!tes) 

lnt.,mo:fP>l• """ 
(inches) 

" 
" 
" 
" 

" 

" 

" 

9 

CONC. SLA�­
ON GRADE 

� I

r #3 STIRRUPS 
@12"0.C. 

CONC. SLAB SECTION 

I 
(E)I\O. BEAM

1 

see,�, 

1--;===;--t,� i-r-;==:;-i 
l•-+•♦I ,,. 1•� • 

�--' 

� \_ SIMPSON ·nnHr 
W/(6)-1/2"1 DIA. 
,3" LAG BOLT 

SIMPSON "1212HL" __f[ 
W/(5)-1/2"¢ DIA. 

<J" LAG BOLT 

5 

--j--(N)W[). POST 
SEE PLAN 

-+-- (N)WD. POST
SE! PLAN 

" " 

TYPICAL BEAM TO COL. CONNECTION 
(ONE. LEVEL) 6 

(E)TRIJSS JOIST­
SEE PLAN 

(N)WO. STUDS-+ 
SEE PLAN 

(E)TRUSS JOISl­
SEE PLAN 

.-----

L (E)llOT, CHORD Of TRUSS
of' TRUSS @M'o.c. 

r7-+2x flLOCKING 
@24 o.c, 

�-�--SIMPSON 16GA.- -� --(N)WD. ST\JOS 
CLIP ANGLE SEE PLAN 
W/(4)-6d NAIL 
@Z4"0.C. 

(N)WD. STUDS - -c
SEE PLAN

• 

(N)2x SIU PL
'1//0.77"¢ SHOT PIN
,1'' PENETRATION
01�•0.c

(E}CONC. SIAS , , 
ON GRADE 

(N)WD. WALL CONNECTION

(E)WO. STUDS --j--

u 
(N)2,6 TOP PLATE­

W/lGd @6"0,C.

(N)WD. STUDS--,­
SEE PLAN

(N)2x6 SIU PLATE­
W/16d 06"0.C

(E)WD. STUDS -r--

' 

(E)wo. snms ---+-
!---([}STUCCO 

SE?����--
-

+-/ 

� 
(N)2x6 TOP PLATE--'

1-- (N)STUCCO 
SEE PLAN 

!-----(E)srucco 

W/16d oo·o.c . 

(N)WD. �1'UDS - -sa PLAN

(E)CONC. SIAS
ON GRADE

• 

(N)WD. WALL CONNECTION

i--- (E)STIJCCO 

f- - (N)STUCCO
SEE PLAN 

7 

r (N)2, SILL PL.
'1//0.77 "� SHOJ PIN 
,1• PENEIRAl10N 
@16"0.C. 

• 

8 

(E)I\O, BEAM­
SEE PLAN -

-

(E)ROOF IRUSS -
SEE PLAN 

� 

\ 
�MPSQN "121 2Hr 
OR "1212HL" 
W/1/2"• DIA. 
,3" LAG BOLT 

(l)lil. 

--f--j- (N)WD. POST 
SEE PLAN 

" 

• 

SIMPS� MPBZ 
MOMENT POST BASE 

CD�-
,- {N)5" CONC 

ON GRADE 
SEE PLAN 

SLAB 

ENTRY GATE SECTION 

FT NISH -
GRADE 

2 1/2" EXTENSION AT TIE HOOK 
(1/2" Cl.EAR FROM MPBZ) 

-

1---\IO. POST 
I SEE PLAN 

I 

SIMPSON MPBZ 
MOMENT POST BASE 

l 

__ ,

- 3" EXTENSION AT llE HOOK
(1/2" CLEAR FROM IJPBZ)

I 
f4 HORIZ. llES 
@J" SPACING 

1 

(SQUARE AND DIAMOND -+-- _ SH_�ED TIES)

STANDARD HOOl(S PER 
ACl-318 (TYP.) 

UNI.ESS NOTED OTHER�SE 

. " 

----- (8)-f4 VERT. REBAR 
,,- "16" ON CENTER 

I .T 

Ll·-- j) _I 

·--,.�=-c;:'='"= - ' U"'-ESS OOJEU 01"E"""E 

., 
,: 

I PLAN ""A""] 

REINFORCED CONCRETE FOOTING 2 

11
{N)CONC. fOOlTNG 
SEE PLAN 

, 24" LAP. 

1
I I ' 

I 
" " 

\
'-- #3 Sl1RRUPS

012·0.c. 

� 2-#4{T&B) 

• 

• 

• 

,---- (E)CONC, SLAB 

• • •
l 

• ·,�4- {Z)-#4 DO\IELS 016"0.C.
W/INTO 5/8"¢ KOLE 
W/SET-XP EPOXY 
{ESR 2508) 

L(E)CONT, FOOTING 
SEE PLAN 

(N)CONC. SLAB TO (E)FOOTING CONNECTION 3

'" 

[ii 

DATE 8/19/2022 

SCALE -

DRAWN -

JOB# F22-0802 

SHEET# 

S1 10 

'
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I 

; 
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' 
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I 

ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING “APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.
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SHEET NOTES 

1. SEE SHEET S100 MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS & NOTES.

2. ALLOWABLE SOILS BEARING PRESSURE IS 1500 psJ.

3. ALL CONCRETE STRENGTH IS fc - 3000 psi. {28 DAYS)

4. ALL REINFORCING STEEL STRENGTH fy = 60ksi (GRADE 60)

5. PROVIDE 10d BOUNDARY NAILS AT THE PERIMETER OF BUILDING.

6. ALL (N)STRUCTURAL STUDS TO BE 2x6 @16"0.C. FOR EXTERIOR WALL 8. 2x4 @16"0.C.
FOR INTERIOR WALL.

PLAN LEGEND 

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION 

INDICATES (N)WD. STUD 

INDICATES (N)FOOTING, 

INDICATES (EJFOOTING. 

WOOD COLUMN SCHEDULE 

WOOD COL. TYPE WOOD COL. SIZE 

6x6 #1 

FOUNDATION SCHEDULE 

TYPE FOUNDATIONS 

CONNECTION DETAIL 

218110 
[FOOTING CONNECTION] 

[F1] 2'·0" x 3'·0" x 24" CONCRETE PAD Wl{3)-#5(T&B) EA WAY. 

'" 

[ii 

DATE 

SCALE 

DRAWN 

jOB# 
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING “APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.
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SHEET NOTES 

1. SEE SHEET S100 MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS & NOTES.

2. ROOF DIAPHRAGM TO BE 15132" PLYWOOD "SHEATHING GRADES, C·C, C·D"
(PANEL INDEX 32116) PS1-95 W/10d COMMON NAILS @616/12.

3. REPLACE ROOF TILE TO BE LIGHTER THAN EXISTIING ROOF TILE.
4. EXISTING ROOF TRUSS REMAIN.

5. FASTENERS FOR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING ON SHEAR
WALLS AND DIAPHRAGMS SHAU BE COMMON NAILS WITH FULL HEADS
UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVE

6. ALL (NJ STRUCTURAL STUDS TO BE 2x6@t6"0 C. FOR EXTERIOR WALL &
2x4@16"0.C. FOR INTERIOR WALL.

PLAN LEGEND 

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION 

INDICATES (N)WD. STUD 

WOOD COLUMN SCHEDULE 

WOOD COL TYPE WOOD COL SIZE 

css Bx6 #1 

CONNECTION DETAIL 

6IS110 
/ONE-LEVEL] 

c,, 

SCALE 

DRAWN 

JOBif 

SHEET# 
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING “APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.
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CAL GREEN NOTES: 

1) AT THE TIME OF ROUGH INSTALLATION AND DURING STORAGE ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE UNTIL
FINAL STARTUP OF THE HEATING, COOLING AND VENTING EQUIPMENT, ALL DUCT AND OTHER
RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH TAPE, PLASTIC,
SHEETMETAL OR OTHER METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY TO REDUCE THE
AMOUNT OF DUST, WATER AND DEBRIS WHICH MAY ENTER THE SYSTEM (CALGREEN SECTION:
4.504.2).

2) BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE ENERGY START COMPLIANT AND DUCTED TO TERMINATE
OUTSIDE THE BUILDING.

3) UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, BATHROOM
EXHAUST FANS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDITY CONTROL, WHCIH SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
ADJ US ME NT BETWEEN RELATIVE HU MDI TY OF 50 TO 80% (SECT. 4.506.1 ).

4) WHEN SHOWER IS SERVED BY MORE THAN ONE SHOWERHEAD, THE COMBINED FLOW RATE OF
ALL THE SHOWERHEADS AND/OR OTHER SHOWERS OUTLETS CONTROLLED BY A SINGLE VALVE
SHALL NOT EXCEED 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 90 PSI, OR THE SHOWER SHALL BE DESIGNED TO
ALLOW ONLY ONE SHOWER OUTLET TO BE IN OPERATION AT A TIME (CLAGREEN SECTION:
5.303.3.3.2)

HUMAN OCCUPANCY NOTE: 

INTERIOR SPACES INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ACTIVE OR 
PASSIVE SPACE-HEATING SYSTEM CAPABLE OF MAINTAININ A MINIMUM 68 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AT 
A LEVEL 3' OFF THE FLOOR. SHOW BASIS FOR COMPLANCE. CBC 1204.1 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS 

EVERY DUCT AND PLENUM WHICH IS A PORTION OF THE COMFORT HEATING 
AND/OR COOLING SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2019 
CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE. THE CONSTRUCTION, INSULATION AND SUPPORT 
OF EVERY DUCT AND PLENUM SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL CODE AND SMACNA. 

CONCEALED SPACES, CIRCULATION AIR NO COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL (SUCH AS 
EXPOSED COMMUNICATION CABLES, INSULATED WIRES, PLASTIC TUBING OR 
PIPING. PIPE INSULATION, CONDENSATE PAN INSULATION, WOOD, PVC, ABS AND 
OTHER PLASTICS) TO BE IN CONCEALED SPACES USED TO CONVEY CIRCULATING 
AIR SUPPLY. WHEN COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL IS TO BE LOCA TEO IN THE ABOVE 
SPACES, IT SHALL BE APPROVED FOR SUCH INSULATION. 

INSULATION OF DUCTS: 
EVERY CONDITIONED AIR SUPPLY AND PLENUM SHALL BE INSULATED WITH NO 
LESS THAN 2" R-8 OF INSULATION VALUE. 
ONLY APPROVED MATERIALS SHALL BE USED WITHIN DUCTS OR PLENUMS FOR 
INSULATING, SOUND DEADENING OR OTHER PURPOSES. 

INSULATION MAY BE OMITTED ON THE PORTION OF AN OUTSIDE AIR DUCT WHICH 
IS LOCATED WITHIN A WALL OR A FLOOR-CEILING SPACE WHERE BOTH SIDES AND 

THIS SPACE ARE EXPOSED TO CONDITIONED AIR AND WHERE THIS SPACE IS NOT 
VENTILATED OR OTHERWISE EXPOSED TO UNCONDmONEO AIR. 

SEALING: 
TRANSVERSE SUPPLY DUCTS, TAPED OR SEALED WITH MASTIC EXCEPT FOR 
DUCTS EXPOSED TO CONDITIONED SPACE, WHERE DUCT STATIC PRESSURE 
EXCEEDS 3/4" WATER, LONGITUDINAL JOINTS, TAPED OR SEALED WITH MASTIC. 

INSPECTION: 
INSPECTION TO BE MADE AND DUCTWORK APPROVED BEFORE COVERING WITH 
INSULATION. 

TEMPERATURE CONTROLS: 
EACH HVAC SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST ONE AUTOMATIC 
TEMPERATURE CONTROL DEVICE FOR THE REGULATION OF TEMPERATURE THESE 
AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING SET 
TO MAINTAIN SPACE TEMPERATURE SET POINTS FROM 55 DEGREES F TO 85 
DEGREES F, SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPERATING THE SYSTEM HEATING AND/OR 
COOLING IN SEQUENCE. EXCEPT AS ALLOWED, THESE CONTROLS SHALL BE 
ADJUSTABLE TO PROVIDE A DEAD BAND OF 5 DEGREES F BETWEEN FULL HEATING 
AND FULL COOLING. CONTROLS SHALL HAVE THE CAPABILITY OF TERMINATING 
ALL HEATING AT A TEMPERATURE NO MORE THAN 70 DEGREES F ANO OF 
TERMINATING ALL COOLING AT A TEMPERATURE NOT LESS THAN 78 DEGREES F. 

FIRE DAMPER NOTES 

ALL FIRE ANO SMOKE DAMPERS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
MANUFACTURER'S LISTING AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. FIRE DAMPERS SHALL BE 
DYNAMIC TYPE. (CBC 716.3.1, 716.2) 

A. WHEN THE AUTOMATIC ACTIVATION OF A SMOKE DAMPER OCCURS, THE HVAC
SYSTEM SERVING SUCH DAMPERS SHALL IMMEDIATELY SHUT DOWN (CMC 606.8)

B. FIRE AND SMOKE DAMPER SHALL BE LISTED AND BEAR THE LABEL OF AN
APPROVED TESTING AGENCY

C. 

D. 

E. 

FIRE DAMPERS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF UL 555. ONLY FIRE
DAMPERS LABELED FOR USE IN DYNAMIC SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
HEATING, VENTILATION, AND AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEMS DESIGNED TO OPERA TE
WITH FANS ON DURING A FIRE. SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF UL 555S. COMBINATION FIRE AND SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL
COMPLY WITH BOTH UL 555 AND UL 555S. CEILING RADIATION DAMPERS SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF UL 555C. (CBC 716.3.1)

FIRE DAMPERS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM DAMPER RATING OF 1.5 HOURS WHEN
INSTALLED IN LESS THAN 3-HOUR FIRE -RESISTANCE RATED ASSEMBLIES. RATINGS
FOR DAMPERS INSTALLED IN WALLS RATED AT 3 HOURS OR MORE SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM FIRE RATING OF 3 HOURS. (CBC 716.3.2)

FIRE AND SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED MEANS OF
ACCESS, WHICH IS LARGE ENOUGH TO PERMIT INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE OF
THE DAMPER ANO ITS OPERA TING PARTS . THE ACCESS OPENING SHALL NOT
REDUCE THE FIRE RESISTANCE RA TING OF THE ASSEMBLY. FIRE ANO SMOKE
DAMPER ACCESS POINTS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED ON THE EXTERIOR
HAVING LETTERS NOT LESS THAN 1/2" HIGH READING "FIRE DAMPER" OR
"FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER" (CBC 716.4}

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

HVAC GENERAL NOTES 

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, UNIFORM 
BUILDING CODE, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CITY CODES ANO REGULATIONS, 
INCLUDING CALIFORNIA ENERGY CONSERVATION STANDARDS. 

THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY FOR ALL PERMITS AND FEES. 

CONTROL LOW VOLTAGE WIRING BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR AND CONDUIT BY 
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. 

CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPING AND FINAL CONNECTION TO UNIT BY PLUMBING 
CONTRACTOR. 

REDWOOD SLEEPER OR PLATFORM FOR ROOF AND OR OUTDOOR ON-GRADE 
MOUNTED UNITS, DUCT PENETRATION. FACTORY BUil T WALL OR STRUCTURE 
MOUNTED HVAC EQUIPMENT, CUTTING AND PATCHING BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR, 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLAN. 

CONNECT MAIN DUCT TO AIR CONDITIONING UNIT WITH FLEXIBLE CONNECTION FOR 
VIBRATION ANO SOUND ATTENUATION. 

THERMOSTAT SHALL BE 24 VOLT, ONE STAGE HEATING AND ONE OR TWO STAGE 
COOLING WITH MATCHING SUB BASE AND TAMPER PROOF COVER. 

PROVIDE FILTER FOR AID CONDITIONING AND/OR AIR SIDE UNITS AS REQUIRED PER 
ASHRAE ANO CODE. 

THESE DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE 
FOR COORDINATING HIS WORK WITH ALL OTHER TRADES,. THIS INCLUDES 
COORDINATING THE LOCATION AND SIZE OF ALL OPENINGS, LOCATIONS OF 
EQUIPMENT PADS ANO CHANGES OF LOCATIONS OF DUCTWORK, AIR DISTRIBUTION 
LOCATIONS, PIPING, ANO OTHER EQUIPMENT. 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT BID BASED ON THE DRAWINGS ANO ALTERNATE 
FOR COST SAVING. THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOR BIDDING PURPOSES. 

COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF ALL CEILING DIFFUSERS, REGISTERS, ANO GRILLES 
WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN, ELECTRICAL LIGHTING LAYOUT, 
ANO ARCHITECTURAL ROOM ELEVATIONS. 

DUCTS SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH 1" WIDE 16-GAUGE HANGER STRAPS ANO SHALL 
BE SPACED AT NO MORE THAN 7'-0" ON CENTERS ANO SHALL BE SECURED TO 
STRUCTURAL MEMBER. EXPOSED DUCTWORK ON ROOF SHALL BE SECURED TO 
STRUCTURAL MEMBER. EXPOSED DUCTWORK ON ROOF SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY 
GALVANIZED STEEL ANGLE & SHALL BE PER LOCAL CODE, AND SMACNA STANDARDS. 

ROUND ANO RECTANGULAR DUCTWORK ARE INTERCHANGEABLE IF CROSS SECTION 
AREAS ARE EQUIVALENT WITH PRESSURE RATINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY 
THE EXACT CEILING SPACES ANO PROVIDE OR FABRICATE EQUIVALENT DUCTWORK 
SIZE FOR PROPER FIT INTERCHANGE WITHOUT ANY ADDITIONAL FEE CHARGE. 

INSTALL VOLUME CONTROL DAMPERS AT EACH SUPPLY DIFFUSER TO AFFORD 
COMPLETE CONTROL OF THE AIR FLOW IN THE VARIOUS DUCT SYSTEMS. INSTALL 
SPLITTER DAMPER AT DUCT TAKEOFFS AND DAMPER AS REQUIRED. 

COORDINATE ENTIRE INSTALLATION OF THE H.V.A.C. SYSTEM WITH THE WORK OF 
ALL OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO ANY FABRICATION OR INSTALLATION. PROVIDE ALL 
FITTINGS, OFFSETS, AND TRANSITIONS AS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE 
WORKABLE INSTALLATION. 

PROVIDE BACK-DRAFT DAMPER FOR ALL EXHAUST AIR DUCT UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED PER CODE. 

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A COMPLETE BALANCE REPORT FOR APPROVAL. 
SYSTEM AIR BALANCE SHALL BE PERFORMED BY AN INDEPENDENT AIR BALANCE 
CONSULTANT. A CERTIFIED AABC OR NEBB. THE REPORT SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING: 

A} AIR QUANTITIES AT EACH REGISTER.
B) STATIC PRESSURE READINGS AT INLET AND DISCHARGE

OF EACH AIR HANDLING SYSTEM AND AT INLET
OF EACH EXHAUST AIR SYSTEM.

C} COOLING AND HEATING SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR
TEMPERA TURES AT EACH AIR CONDmONING UNIT.

ALL LINED DUCT DIMENSIONS ARE NET CLEAR DIMENSION AFTER LINING HAS BEEN 
INSTALLED. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

23. 

24. 

25. 

26. 

27. 

28. 

29. 

30. 

31. 

ANY MATERIAL, ARTICLE OR PIECE OF EQUIPMENT OTHER THAN THAT INDICATED 
SHALL NOT BE USED UNLESS APPROVED IN WRmNG BY THE ENGINEER AND ANY 
CHANGES IN MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL ANO/OR OTHER SYSTEMS REQUIRED DUE TO 
SUCH SUBSTITUTION SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE HVAC CONTRACTOR; AND 
AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER 

EXHAUST OPENING SHALL BE 10'-0" AWAY OR 3'--0'' ABOVE FROM OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE. 
EXHAUST OPENINGS SHALL ALSO BE 3'-0" AWAY FROM ANY BUILDING INTAKE (DOORS, 
WINDOWS, ETC.) 

ACCURATE AS-BUILT DRAWINGS SHALL BE MADE DURING CONSTRUCTION ANO 
SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL UPON COMPLETION OF INSTALLATION. 

EQUIPMENT APPROVAL ANO INTERLOCK DIAGRAM SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR 
APPROVAL PRIOR TO PURCHASE OF INSTALLATION. 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE PRIOR TO BIDDING TO VERIFY LOCATIONS AND 
SIZES OF ALL EXISTING EQUIPMENT ANO INFORM THE ARCHITECT OF ANY 
DISCREPANCIES. 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL MATERIALS, LABOR, EQUIPMENT, 
TRANSPORTATION AND SERVICES NECESSARY FOR COMPLETION OF THE WORK. ALL 
MATERIALS AND WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND GOVERNING 
REGULATIONS AND MEET THE APPROVAL OF THE LOCAL JURISDICTION. 

TAKE ALL PRECAUTIONS NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE MATERIALS BEFORE, 
DURING, AND AFTER INSTALLATION. IN THE EVENT OF DAMAGE, IMMEDIATELY 
REPAIR ALL DAMAGED ANO DEFECTIVE WORK TO THE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT 
AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. 

COMPLETE SHOP DRAWINGS AND EQUIPMENT SUBMITTAL SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND 
APPROVED PRIOR TO ORDERING ANO INSTALLATION OF ANY EQUIPMENT. 

FOUR SETS OF OPERA TING ANO MAINTENANCE MANUALS SHALL BE SUBMITTED 
UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT. 

EQUIPMENT WARRANTIES, FURNISH A WRITTEN GUARANTEE AGAINST DEFECTS IN 
MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP FOR ONE YEAR. GUARANTEE SHALL INCLUDE 
REPAIR OF DAMAGE TO, OR REPLACEMENT OF, ANY PART OF EQUIPMENT OR 
PREMISES CAUSED BY EQUIPMENT PROVIDED. 

DUCTWORK SHALL BE INSULATED OR LINED AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS. (WHERE 
APPLICABLE, ALL DUCTWORK EXPOSED ON ROOF SHALL BE INTERNALLY LINED 
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED OR SPECIFIED}. ALL DUCT SIZES ARE SHEET 
METAL SIZES. ALL DUCT JOINTS SHALL BE SEALED PER SPECIFICATIONS. 

ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE EQUIPMENT 
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. PROVIDE ALL FITTINGS, TRANSITIONS, 
DAMPERS, VALVES AND OTHER DEVICES REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE WORKABLE 
INSTALLATION. 

AUTOMATIC FIRE DAMPER REQUIREMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS: 
A) PROVIDE AUTOMATIC FIRE DAMPERS AT ALL

PENETRATIONS OF FIRE-RA TEO CEILINGS AND WALLS
THROUGHOUT. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH
FIRE-RA TEO CEILING AREAS AND WALLS AS INDICATED
ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. THIS NOTE SHALL
TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ANY OMISSIONS ON THE
DRAWINGS. SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

B) LOCATION OF FIRE-AA TED CEILINGS AND WALLS ARE AS INDICATED ON
THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

32. ALL HVAC EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION, SHALL MEET AND COMPLY WITH STATE AND OR
LOCAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS (E.E.S).

33. HVAC CONTROL SYSTEMS SHALL MEET ALL THE REQUIREMENT OF ENERGY
EFFICIENCY STANDARDS (E.E.S), SHALL BE TESTED TO ENSURE THAT CONTROL
DEVICES, COMPONENTS, EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS ARE CALIBRATED, ADJUSTED AND
OPERA TE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. SEQUENCES

OF OPERATION SHALL BE FUNCTIONALLY TESTED TO ENSURE THEY OPERA TE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH APPROVED PLANS ANO SPEC I FICA TIO NS. A COMPLETE REPORT OF TEST PROCEDURES 
AND RESULTS SHALL BE PREPARED AND FILED WITH THE OWNER. 
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TITLE 24 NOTES: 

1) EXTERIOR WALL INSULATION (TO REMAIN); R-13 

2) ROOF INSULATION: R-38 (VERIFY AT SITE IS LESS THAN R-38 INCREASE ROOF INSULATION TO R-38).

3) SUPPLY AND RETURN DUCT INSULATION (NEW DUCTS) R-4.2

4) EXTERIOR WINDOW U-VALUES (NEW WINDOWS) 0.3

5) EXTERIOR WINDOWS SHGC VALUES (NEW WINDOWS) 0.23

UNIT MANUFACTURER LOCATION CFM OSA EXTERNAL STATIC TOTAL STATIC NUMBER OF INPUT 
&MODEL PRESSURE PRESSURE SUPPLY FANS POWER 

AH-1 DAIKIN MECHANICAL 2700 595 1.0" 2.63'' 1 1.4 KW 
CAH006GVCM ROOM 

AH-2 DAIKIN MECHANICAL 2700 672 1.0'' 2.63" 1 1.4 KW 
CAH006GVCM ROOM 

AH-3 DAIKIN MECHANICAL 2200 585 ·1.0" 2.61" 1 1.1 KW 
CAHOOSGVCM ROOM 

HEAT PUMP SCHEDULE 

UNIT MANUFACTURER LOCATION COOLING CAP. (MBH) HEATING CAP. (MBH) IEER EER COP 
NAMEPLATE 

&MODEL SENS. TOTAL MBH TEMP MCA/MOCP RLA 

HP-1 DAIKIN MECHANICAL - 96 103 47' F 22.5 12.6 3.5 36.3/45 23.8 
RXTQ96XATA ROOM 

HP-2 DAIKIN MECHANICAL . 96 103 47' F 22.5 12.6 3.5 36.3/45 23.8 
RXTQ96XATA ROOM 

HP-3 DAIKIN MECHANICAL . 72 73 47° F 20.7 12.7 3.3 27.6/35 15.7 
RXT072XATA ROOM 

TAG 

(CFM) 

(CFM) 

(CFM) 

(CFM) 

(CFM) 

A. 
B. 
C. 
D. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

5. 
6. 

7. 
8. 

DIFFUSER, REGISTER, AND GRILLE SCHEDULE 

SYMBOL 
MANUFACTURER & 

MODEL NECK SIZE POSITION CFM RANGE 

�1� 

6"0 0-100

8"0 101-175TITUS MCD 
(LAY-IN) 10''0 CEILING 176-350

24x24 12"0 351-480

14"0 481-700
5�•0 0-200

[Z]1� 

8"0 201-325

10"0 326-425
24x24 12"0 426-625

TITUS PAR-AA (LAY- 14"0 CEILING 626-725 
IN) 

�1� 

16"0 726-825 

18x18 826-1350
22x22 1351-2000 24x24 
22x46 2001-4000 

6x6 0-75

[Z]1� 

8x8 76-150
10x10 151-250

24x24 12x12 251-350
TITUS 50F 14x14 CEILING 351-475

(GYP BOARD/ 
16x16 476-650HAROLD) 
18x18 651-850
20x20 851-1025

�1� 

22x22 1026-1275 
24.x24 1276-1600 

24x24 28x28 1601-2500 

30x30 2501-2900 

32x32 2901-3375 
34x34 3376-3825 

MODEL NUMBERS ARE TITUS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 
PROVIDE 24x24 MODULES FOR ALL DIFFUSERS LAID IN CEILING, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 
FRAME ALL AIR DEVICES FOR APPROPRJA TE CEILING TYPE 

REMARKS 

��D 

MAX. FLEX CONNECTION 5' LONG WITH MVD AT 
EACH BRANCH CONNECTION 

1'
1 '2;'3 '4x 5).'6 X 7'fifi}

,,,- - - -
IA B C OJ - - - -

EGGCRATE TYPE 

1 
A 

2) 3 �l 8�9
e')c1 

- -
-

PROVIDE ALUMINUM FRAME FOR HARO CEILINGS IN TOILETS, JANITOR'S CLOSET AND LOCK-UP ROOM. 

FLEXIBLE DUCTS CONNECTING THE DIFFUSERS SHALL BE FULL SIZE OF NECK DIAMETER. 
MAXIMUM NOISE CRITERION RATING <30 OBA 
DIFFUSERS SHALL BE 4-WAY BLOW UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICA TEO ON PLANS. 
MOUNTING FRAME TYPE SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH CEILING CONSTRUCTION TYPE, COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT 
NECK DIAMETER SHALL BE PER MANUFACTURER 
DEVICE SHALL BE PAINTED BY PAINTING CONTRACTOR TO MATCH ADJACENT CEILING SURFACES PER ARCHITECTURAL 
SPECIFICATIONS. 
WITH DIRECTIONAL BLADES. 
PROVIDE SUBMITTAL FOR ARCHITECTS/ ENGINEER REVIEW AND APPROVAL 

AIR HANDLING UNIT SCHEDULE 

SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

SA l[tr:,xcl:U]I SUPPLY AIR PLENUM CROSS SECTION 

RA I _:;;;j-j])I RETURN AIR PLENUM CROSS SECTION 

SAD � SUPPLY DIFFUSER, CEILING W/ 4-WAY 

RAG 0 RETURN AIR GRILLE/REGISTER. CEILING 

EAG 
[2'.] EXHAUST AIR GRILLE/REGISTER, CEILING 

sws f- SIDE WALL SUPPLY REGISTER

SWR f- SIDE WALL RETURN GRILLE

CD CD CONDENSATE DRAIN 

CFM (CFM) CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE 

FD 
A FIRE DAMPER 

FLA FULL LOAD AMPERES 

MCA MAX. CIRCUIT AMPACITY 

MOCP MAX. OVERCURRENT PROTECTION DEVICE 

RLA RA TED LOAD AMPERES 

HP HORSE POWER 

OSA OUTSIDE SUPPLY AIR 

TYP (TYP) TYPICAL DETAIL CALLOUT 

UTR UP THRU ROOF 

U/C UNDERCUT DOOR 1" 

AFF/BFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR/ BELOW FINISHED FLOOR 

DB, EAT.LAT DRY BULB, ENTERING AIR TEMP., LEAVING AIR TEMP. 

BTU,MBH BRITISH THERMAL UNIT, THOUSAND BTU/HR 

EER, SEER ENERGY EFFICIENCY RATING, SEASONAL ENERGY EFF. 
RATING 

HSPF HEATING SEASONAL PERFORMANCE FACTOR 

KW KILOWATT 

© THERMOSTAT 

@ SMOKE DETECTOR 

KEF KITCHEN EXHAUST FAN 

MUA MAKE UP AIR 

COOLING COIL (MBH) HEATING EDB/ AMB NAMEPLATE WEIGHT 
SENS. TOTAL COIL (MBH) EWB 'F (LBS) REMARKS 

MCA/MOCP FLA V/PH 

81 . 53 60/63 112 12.5/20 10.03 208/3 950 SELECTED COILS TO MATCH SENSIBLE AND HEATING LOADS. PR OVID WITH MIXING BOX, PANEL Fil TER (MERV-13), DIRECT 
EXPANSION COIL. TWO ACCESS PANELS AND AUPPLY FAN ARRAY. 

84 - 52 81/63 111 12.5/20 10.03 208/3 900 SELECTED COILS TO MATCH SENSIBLE AND HEATING LOADS. PROVID WITH MIXJNG BOX, PANEL FILTER (MERV-13), DIRECT 
EXPANSION COIL, TWO ACCESS PANELS AND AUPPLY FAN ARRAY. 

70 . 50 94/67 111 12.5/20 10.03 208/3 1,100 SELECTED COILS TO MATCH SENSIBLE AND HEATING LOADS. PROVID WITH MIXING BOX. PANEL FILTER (MERV-13), DIRECT 
EXPANSION COIL, TWO ACCESS PANELS AND AUPPLY FAN ARRAY. 

EXHAUST FAN SCHEDULE 

WEIGHT 
(LBS) REMARKS 

V/PH 
UNIT MANUFACTURER & LOCATION AREA SERVED CFM ESP MOTOR DATA WEIGHT 

(LBS) REMARKS 
MODEL w V PH 

208/3 525 HP-I TO SERVE AH-1. EF-1 GREENHECK CEILING STAFF 60 0.7 11 115 1 10 INSTALL WITH BOD. ENERGY START RATED FAN. CONNECT TO LIGHT SWITCH. 
SP-AP0511W RESTROOM 

208/3 525 HP-2 TO SERVE AH-2. 
EF-2 GREENHECK CEILING FAMLLY 60 0.7 11 115 1 10 INSTALL WITH BOD. ENERGY START RATED FAN. CONNECT TO LIGHT SWITCH. 

SP-AP0511W RESTROOM 

208/3 425 HP-3 TO SERVE AH-3. 

EF-3 GREENHECK CEILING JANITOR 60 0.7 11 115 1 10 INSTALL WITH BOD. ENERGY START RATED FAN. CONNECT TO LIGHT SWITCH. 
SP-AP0511W 

EF-4 GREENHECK CEILING ALL GENDER I 60 0.7 11 115 1 10 INSTALL WITH BOD. ENERGY START RATED FAN. CONNECT TO LIGHT SWITCH. 
SP-AP0511W RESTROOM 

EF-5 GREENHECK CEILING ALL GENDER II 60 0.7 11 115 1 10 INSTALL WITH BOD. ENERGY START RATED FAN. CONNECT TO LIGHT SWITCH. 
SP-AP0511W RESTROOM 

EF-6 GREENHECK CEILING ALL GENDER Ill 60 0.7 11 115 1 10 INSTALL WITH BOD. ENERGY START RATED FAN. CONNECT TO LIGHT SWITCH. 
SP-AP0511W RESTROOM 

EF-7 GREENHECK CEILING ALL GENDER fl/ 60 0.7 11 115 1 10 INSTALL WITH BOD. ENERGY START RATED FAN. CONNECT TO LIGHT SWITCH. 
SP-AP0511W RESTROOM 

EF-8 GREENHECK CEILING STORAGE 60 0.7 11 115 1 10 INSTALL WITH BOD. ENERGY START RATED FAN. CONNECT TO LIGHT SWITCH. 
SP-AP0511W 
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EF-3 

DOCTOR/ 
NURSE 

12"X12" 
350CFM 

�---- 6" BATHROOM EXHAUST UP 
TO ROOF 

�--- - 34"X12'' SUPPLY DUCT. CONNECT 
TO EXISTING MAIN DUCT. VERIFY 
LOCATION AT SITE. 

JANITOR· 

' 

r 

12"X12" 
350CFM 

9" DUCT 

DOCTOR/ 
OFFICE 

- fi

PROGRAM 

' 
12"X12" � 200 CFM 

8"DUCT I 

MANAGER 
• 

). 

12"X12" 
200CFM 

I
1. 

.. 
}I 

' 

7"DUCT 

,;-,, � 
-" • "' 
NURSE ,_, 

,r.,..-_ -� l�-
,, --1i 
12''X12"' 
300CFM 

-----EXISTING DUCT TO 
REMAIN, SEE 1/M 2.2 

6" EXHAUST UP 
8" RETURN, TERMINATE 

AT RETURN PLENUM 
(TYP. 4) 

9" RETURN, TERMINATE 
AT RETURN PLENUM TO ROOF ------� 

6" EXHAUST UP 
TO ROOF 

INTERVIEW ROOM 

·;r

12"X12" 
150 CFM 

8"DUCT 

12"X12" 
200 CFM 

6"DUCT 

I . 

12"X12" 
100CFM 

+ 

12"X12" 11 
100 CFM 

MEDICAL 
RECORDS 

Ck ,� 
1i ll J 

'1'-��----

12"X12" 
RETURN 

9"DUCT 

12"X12" 
RETURN 

8"DUCT '---- 8" RETURN, TERMINATE 
AT RETURN PLENUM 

• �� 

SUPER 
12''X12" "-

200CFM «-
'\ ,,, . 

G) MECHANICAL PLAN I
1 /4" = 1 '-0" 

_, 

,. " 

>j'. 
I' 

,. 

/ ✓ � / 'li-
CLINICIAN 

r 

MANGER OFFICE SUPERVISOR 
ANALYS 
OFFICE/CLERICAL " 

l },
12"X12" 

(TYP.3) -------� 

_ __ ·12"X12" 
250CFM 

CLINICAL OFFICE 

JI 

·R

=-

IL [l 
� ,, 

~ � 

� � I
� ti 

.; 
8" DU , 8" DUCT 

A, is 

J J- I -
� ,-

• I f • ,+ - ,} 

12"X12" 
200CFM 

12"X12" 
200CFM 

J. 

12"X12" 
RETURN 

12''X12" 
RETURN! 

CLINICIAN 

----

ii. 

BREAK ROOM 

'� 250 CFM 

12"X12" 
RETURN 

r. 

l 

9"DUCT 

12"X12" 
250CFM 

--' 

) 
l·''"'t' 

9" DUCT �� 
'\. 

x,.., 

/.,... 

'
, ' 

,,,...., 

J, 

"' 

7 
9"DUCT 

12"X12" 
350CFM 

,n 
" 
r. 

/ 

f' 

7
-. EF-1 

-
I .. I t:' �., $1 

STAFF 

9" DUCT __ 

12"X12" 
250CFM 

RECEPTIOON 

"' 
;_ 

.. 
ll

•. 
I 

w 

" 

X. 

·'

>-9" DUCT 

12"X12" 
RETURN 

9"DUCT 
>--�---: 

·-�!�

12"X12" LOBBY 12"X12" 
300CFM 300 CFM 

n: 
* :l. ,, " .,:.. 

{', r.• ·l

! 
-_{' 

" '> 
f<, .-i( 1 . , it'>X ✓ .. " / 

"(. 

12"X12" 
350CFM 

4 

-:r
"" '.:,\ ' "'
_ ...... 

9"DUCT 

'-��-2 

� 

�,,; ..... 0 

� ---..,"-

r-

'\' 

' 

�
�
...Jl

[ 
__ UNDERCUT D?OR. 

1 

7 

/ 

8" DUCT '-./ ,. 'F 
�' 

u 
---1 I . I 12"X12" .lJ 

RETURN 

1 

'---- EXISTING MAIN DUCT TO 
REMAIN, SEE 1/M2.2 

12' 'X12" 
RETURN 

9'' DUCT 12"X12" 
300CFM 

ALL GENDER I 

UNDERCUT DOOR ------' 

�-- 9' ' RETURN, TERMINATE 
AT RETURN PLENUM 
(SEE 2/M 2.2). 

® MECHANICAL PLAN IV 

1 /4" = 1 '-0" 

6'' EXHAUST UP TO ROOF. 
TERMINATE WITH A GOOSENECK 
18" ABOVE FINISH ROOF (TYP. 2) 

-, 

-', 

ALL GENDER II 

El'-5 

__rr 

12"X12" 
RETURN 

.J$/:>.IQ..,Ea----- 9" RETURN, TERMINATE 
� AT RETURN PLENUM 

L ,12"X12" 
RETURN 

(TYP. 5) 

'-------UNDERCUT DOOR 

l 
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6" EXHAUST DUCTS UP 

TO ROOF (TYl'. 3) --.,---:----.. 

EXISTING MAIN 
SUPPLY DUT TO 
REMAIN, SEE 2/M2.2 __ ___,, 

9" RETURN DUCT TO 
RETURN PLENUM 
(TYP. 3) _______ __,

34"x12" SUPPLY DUCT. CONNECT 
TO EXISTING MAIN DUCT, VERIFY 
LOCATION AT SITE. ______ .../ 

12"X34" RETURN. CONNECT TO 
MIXING BOX AND RETURN 

STORAGE 

12"X12 " 
RETURN 

AH-2 

PLENUM -----------�-•t----\----1---..,,..,1 

·I II 

BALANCE O.A. 

Lb 

Q 

9" DUCT 

INTERVIEW 
ROOM 

12"X12" 
RETURN 

HALLWAY 

7" DUCT 

9"DUCT 

� 

r r \c,1 __ 1'l I 
[ 9" DUCT 

CHILDREM 
CONFERENCE 

I I. I l I 

1 

,--. 

¾� 
' r 
L J. 

.-

GROUP 
ROOM 
y· (' " 

[ 

L 

fF.7 

-�

12"X12" 
300CFM 

AU GENDER IV 

r-

9" DUCT 

12"X12 " 
150 CFM 

12"X12" 
300CFM 

I 
12"X12" 
300CFM 

F- -

DAMPER T0672 CFM --------,-,---,-�� 
'-+-- INSTALL AIR HANDLING UNITS 

12"X12" 
300CFM 

INCREASE MECHANICAL ROOM 
INTAKE LOUVERS AS MUCH AS 
POSSIBLE (BOTH WAUS) -----�➔ 

4" EXHAUST/COMBUTSION AIR. 
TERM I NA TE WITH A 5" WALL CAP AS 
HIGH AS POSSIBLE ---------i---

:eS 

/ 
I 

HP-2. INSTALL A 44"X30" DUCT / 
ABOVE THE HEAT PUMP. / 
CONNECT TO EXTERIOR / LOUVER, MODIFY LOUVER AS / REQUIRED. ----------➔,._-"I:===' 

EXISTING EXHAUST 
LOUVER TO REMAIN AS AN 

RWP 

INTAKE LOUVER. ----------' 

I 

T 

I 

OVER A 1 00"X 48"X6" "CONCRETE 
PAD P. 3) 

30"x12" SUPPLY DUCT. CONNECT 
TO EXISTING MAIN DUCT, VERIFY 
LOCATION AT SITE. -------

I / \ /!BALANCE O.A. ,' AH-3 v : DAMPER TO 585 CFM --:,..ii , ,'\ 1 

I 

/ 

I I \! 

L_ 

12"X30" RETURN. CONNECT TO 
_MIXING BOX AND RETURN 
PLENUM 

"----- HP-2. INSTALL A 30"X30" DUCT 
ABOVE THE HEAT PUMP. 
CONNECT TO TO A NEW 
EXTERIOR LOUVER. VERIFY 
FINAL LOCATION AT SITE. 

@ MECHANICAL PLAN Ill 
1/4" = 1'-0" 

MECHANICAL NOTE: 

VERIFY THAT THE EXISTING SUPPLY MAIN DUCTS TO REMAIN HAVE SMOKE DETECTORS CLOSE TO THE MECHANICAL ROOMS. 
THE SMOKE DETECTOR WILL AUTOMATICALLY SHUT OFF THE SUPPLY FAN BY INTERRUPTING THE POWER SOURCE TO THE SUPPLY FAN MOTOR UPON 
DETECTION OF SMOKE ON THE SUPPLY DUCT. 
IF NO DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS ARE INSTALLED ON THE EXISTING DUCTS; ORDER THE AIR HANDLING UNITS WITH SMOKE DETEDCTORS FROM THE 
MANUFACTURER THAT COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CMC 608. 
INSTALL THE DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS BEFORE THE FIRST SUPPLY BRANCH SERVING THE SPACES. 
DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH UL 268A, SHALL BE LABELED BY AN APPROVED AGEMCY, APPROVED, AND LISTED BY THE CALIFORNIA STATE 
FIRE MARSHALL, AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION. 
IF THE BUILDING HAS AN FIRE DETECTION OR ALARM SYSTEM, THE DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE CONENCTED TO THIS SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
NFPA 72 AND THE CALIFORNIA BUIDLING AND FIRE CODES. 

6' BATHROOM EXHAUST. FOR 
CONTINUATION SEE 1/M. 0 -------

UNDERCUT DOOR---------

HP-1. INSTAU A 44"X30" DUCT 
ABOVE THE HEAT PUMP. 6' BATHROOM EXHAUST. 
CONNECT TO EXTERIOR TERMINATE WITH A WALL CAP ----

� LOLIVER, MODIFY LOUVER AS 
REQUIRED. ------------� 

INCREASE MECHANICAL ROOM 
INTAKE LOUVERS AS MUCH AS 
POSSIBLE {BOTH WAUS ) ----ls,. 

4" EXHAUST/COMBUTSION AIR. 
TERM I NA TE WITH A 5" WALL CAP AS 
HIGH AS POSSIBLE _____ _  --J-__ ,,,-

1 0" RETURN DUCT, 
TERMIANTEAT 
RETURN PLENUM 

8" RETURN DUCT, 
TERMIANTE AT 
RETURN PLENUM 
(TYP. 2 )  -----� 

9" RETURN DUCT, 
TERMIANTE AT 
RETURN PLENUM - --

12"X12" 
RETURN 

I 

L 
I 

LJ -12 "X12"
RETURN

r 
12"X12" 
RETURN 

t.; -

EXISTING MAIN 
iSUPPLY TO REMAIN, J1 SEE 1/M2.2. -----L'-"·;:1.!..,_.1.• -=--;,

'ij,, 

12"X34" RETURN. CONNECT TO 
MIXING BOX AND RETURN 
PLENUM ----------

BALNCE O.A 
DAMPER TO 595 -----;,. 

MDF 

I I 

I \ I 

/ AH-1 \' 
I I\ 

I I \ 
I 

34"x12" SUPPLY DUCT. CONNECT 
TO EXISTING MAIN DUCT, VERIFY 
LOCATION AT SITE. -----� 

12"X12" 
250CFM � 

10" DUCT 

iT 

,..,J­J!, l 

8 "  DUCT 

f- - -
l 

9" DUCT 

G) MECHANICAL PLAN II
1/4" = 1 '-0" 

12"X12" 
400CFM 

TELEMEDICINE 

12"X12 " 
250CFM 

CLINICIAN 

T 

12"X12" 
300 CFM 

= 

I ..
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6" STORAGE EXHAUST DUCT. 
TERMINATE WITH A GOOSENECK 
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36" ABOVE FINISH ROOF. -----F-....:.......;:.---=---'--':..J __ 
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�--- 6"BATHROOM EXHAUST DUCT. 
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TERM I NA TE WITH A GOOSENECK 
36" ABOVE FINISH ROOF. 

I t 
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i-

�-='--+---- 6" BATI-lROOM EXHAUST DUCTS. 
TERMINATE WITH A GOOSENECK 
36" ABOVE FINISH ROOF. ' ·t 
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CD MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN 
1/8" = 1 '-0" 

6" BA TH ROOM EXHAUST DUCTS
. 

TERM I NA TE WITH A GOOSENECK 
36" ABOVE FINISH ROOF. --------.. 
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DAIKIN 

Submlttol Data Sheet 
6 Ton, ZJOV VRV W X HP 

RXY072XATJA 

FEATURES 

• l�fhl3fit\a50Heot�VRF�IO�'Mln 
(lOlllffllllllclil�gff�. 

• �n �tyb<!l�•Y'IIIM hm s;tng1t IOduafmodlM Of �ID 
�mod!Jt\11�d\$11{1$1 ID �Clleirl � ..... 

• Vt� R•� r,,,..,..1u111 (vR.l)w11UOl8'10wt Ille VFNIV IO 
1W1M1it up to :z,a-,. d. lll'V,O\_...,..,I fl\ ...oni.l coallng dl'ldene't Q)ffll)IWO(I 
tDp,OJ'llcli90,,""VRVr.-pumfl� 

• Ne!w�.....,_pm,.(dos�-bMJl�d'1opla-yMIO 
t;On&),/'1'$0n b;Aot!L 

• A8Mmbltdlnl!wliSloh:1"Mtfl�il'J•fldnKIIIC<tlNd..,_ 
• M.#1� (lr/W1$y� Nftter.Jnt � tlfldtef!"p,f$1V.._ 

elmn11tl,g!M/l&tdl0CIOl'Nd9'llqo,,��me�nc.d'leck. 
e Slal',d'afdllmlltll W.-ninty. 1�t.tthldj1111t11 _..,.., 
e e.yeom�•if'l-lylO�SC!'lJng,ollN\ltll"II 
_ ...... 

BENEFITS 

• Modul.v..Si;glll.W$1i7t•-.tfM l'lelllblty., ��1,ma� 
e l"'�rollllll � � do"1er """"'""""�dllrlngOll'I Joc:td 

cotdtlotlll onc1 � pr.eiM ifd<d(h.11111 11C1N oonllol 
e � tee!� 1000hr till s::,tlly lOBIOCI o.lin P£ blllt 111 ,-,.. 

• 0..U"ll�wlft kwngpprqlengltw \1;1103.28011. 1':fQI M'd 10()ft. 
Vlllbl scp;ll'tlio,, �-n � \lfllll 

• CholoodQM�Ot h$0!�hcalbe fol' OP1hid1>9�I 
<'0$lab8""60,\V�COSL 

e � IOopll..'l'Dcapc,lo:i�4 lll!IWIIIII OUlcotlVl'lllld:II 
b.i� 

• Y- routldWtflklll $1ICltNf9Ys.MrOI '"1h Vll!lllb!OI Rt,� 
T�••�(VRTI. 

• �f)'llfOnnlblo �ller!IWO#'-t�llol-'IIO�mt'llmlu ,new 
11�onfll11 bl.,d,,&�111• 11!fWl'$k. on.

DAIKIN 

Submittal Data $heel 
6 TOA. 23/NVRV fV X HP 

RXYQ12XATJA 

().cdoof LWI Moc$OI �. 

TyiJ$. 

Rti(I C(dng �: 

R:et.1!4�(19�1h(ll:J, 

ffoied�CM'l'M11C${11� 

Rffld Ccoln;: ��I)' {8M,.,tJ( 

Hl'ltn��t� 

� l"fdPowtl (l,W). 

£ER {Non-OudfdQ.11:led� 

EfR I��). 

OUro::>cR">'ltT 0!=11',LS 

Po,,.,w�(VJHffl): 

f'<,we,St;ppty�: 

Mn. Cl!wt � MCA(AJ: 

M:ex��r,iff.,.:>P}IA): 

M<lx &al'ISnQ o.-nt MSCIA) 

R-6LtKKIJ.lrfl'!, Rl.ll(N: 

O�•�)l'[n): 

O��lh)(ln): 

�1Dt,vtrlt0n)t 

!'MWeigl!lllb) 

RXYQT2XATJA 

_..,..,. 
lndotl' C"F 08M'B); 60(67 
,.,..,._C"FOBM1J):96/1� 

... ooo 

n.ooo 

... 

1.f70(12.70 

2511(1120.70 

206,231) I 60 / 3 

I.. 1, ll,\3()round 

?U 

., 

15,7 

68-UN.8 

:l&-11116 

.,..,. 
.,. 

OU'doot � N11ma. 

�Oon'tin� 

�._�cona1Sons: 

RalodttN'Ji,o �l,lllUlt!I) 

Nom Hcolrlg Cllpittity t,'8Wl'hl): 

HMtltQq!UI Po.¥er lkW) 

�ngCOPl�)t 

"-lir11100P 17F �lod!Ouetli!d): 

�-� 

C$ptd!yConlfOIRa�t"): 

Cllpocily ln4(!11 U'Wlf; 

Artow�O"IJ{CFM): 

Gu�C«!lltMtionC�)t 

Uqulil� ��rd!). 

H/1. f'nKWA COMeo:11::n(llll:tl) 

H/1. �COl'l�(n::ti► 

���(H)(<l8AI:: 

SOUnd�L.•(dB ... ): 

,-,.,.;, No. d ll>Ol,M,lt Ulll$ 

O,rkhNolt,�LLC,SISISM!FclCO\.SliloSOO,ttwston,TX,T705fi 

6Ton. 230\/VR:Jr'IXHP 

flldoQ, ('f' O&WIJ). 70 HIO 
Ambkll"t('f 08/IIS)t 41143 

13,000 

81,(IOO 

.... 
3.7(3.3 

'2..◄ fU 

-

ao-100 

3M·93,0 

.... 
,. 
,. 

.. 
,. 
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® 
HEAT PUMP 3 -CUT SHEETS 6 1------�---'-'--'-----
NTS 

POQC2of3 

PRIME PAINT WITH 2 COATS OF WEATHER 
RESISTANT PAINT. COLOR AS DIRECTED 
BY THE ARCHITECT. 

RIVET OR BOLT HOOD TO 
DUCTWORK TO BE RIGID 
AND SECURE . 

FLASHING --
\ 

,) 
ROOFING .,__JA¢JI 

CEILING _ _,,.,,-

© M
6 ROOF GOOSENECK

NTS 

EXHAUST DUCT -
SEE PLAN FOR 
ROUTING ANO 
SIZING 

CEILING-

® M13 CEILING EXHAUST FAN 

NTS 

18" MIN. 

NAIL FLASHING COLLAR 
THRU ROOF DECK. 
4x4 CANT STRIP 

\__ CEILING SPACE 
\ 

NOTES: 

G) ACOUSTICAL FLEX. DUCT 5'-0" MAX.
LENGTH

@ MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER WITH 
LOCKING QUADRANT AT BRANCH TAKE 
OFF 

@ INSULATED PRE-FAB, SPIRAL ROUND 
DUCT. REFER TO FLOOR PLANS FOR 
SIZES 

5 

4 

G) M1 CEILING DIFFUSER
NTS 

OVER 
OBSTRUCTION 

@ M2 THERMOSTAT MOUNTING

NTS 

1 

7 

TOP OF 
THERMOSTAT 

FINISHED 
FLOOR 

@ DIFFUSER, SEE PLANS FOR TYPE 

@ 1-1/2" WIDE SHEET METAL STRAP 

@ SECURE WIRE TO STRUCTURE ABOVE 

(J) CEILING 

2 

3 

TOP OF 
THERMOSTAT 

FINISHED 
FLOOR 

MOUNT HEIGHT 

..---- 5/16" DIA. ALL THREAD SECURED TO 
STRUCTURE ABOVE. 
ROUND RIGID DUCT (SPIRAL SEAM) 

-+--1+--11/2" WIDE, 16 GA. 
SUPPORT STRAP WITH 6'-0" 
MAX. SPACING, WITH 
WASHERS AND LOCK NUTS. 

------ SUPPORT WIRE SECURED 
TO STRUCTURE ABOVE. 

ROUND RIGID DUCT 
(LOGITUDINAL SEAM) 

----++--1" WIDE, 18 GA. SUPPORT 
STRAP WITH 5'-0" MAX.

SPACING 

.,,-----SUPPORT WlRE SECURED 
TO STRUCTURE ABOVE. 

_,,,.,,,,- FLEXIBLE DUCT, 5'-0"

r----r---Y--rii"'!---i---;/":::_,---7' 
MAXIMUM LENGTH 

SECTIONS 

® M3 ROUND DUCT SUPPORT
NTS 

1....----1--H- 2" WIDE SUPPORT STRAP 
WITH 3'-0" MAX. SPACING. 

SIDE VIEWS 
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Shippln1 Sectktns 

Product Vis.ion Air Handler 
Modef: CAH006GVCM 
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• btl411'y'tllfM3�HMtPlJl!IP\M"�IOtltfl9"1ktlllttl 

eoml'l'J.naall��ll.lfl\&OM 
• Ol!e!JP!leRblly ,o�aiga t'fDfflll'Cffi �11 lll)dvtJl'"Odule otcb!I ,o 

�ll'!IOd"•"'1111outd!an(IOS, lohslakldfNll'I p;» ..._, 
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15000 HEATING, VENTILATION, AND AIR CONDITIONING GENERAL 15000 HEATING, VENTILATION, AND AIR CONDITIONING GENERAL 

PART 1 - GENERAL 

1.01 DESCRIPTION 

PART 3 - EXECUTION 

3.01 INSTALLATION AND WORKMANSHIP 
A. THE WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY QUALIFIED MECHANICS AND ALL MATERIALS,

APPARATUS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN NEAT, WORKMANLIKE MANNER. ANY
MATERIAL, APPARATUS OR EQUIPMENT WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF THE ARCHITECT­
ENGINEER, IS IMPROPERLY INSTALLED SHALL BE REMOVED AND REINSTALLED IN AN
APPROVED MANNER AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

A. SECTIONS 15000 THRU 15899 PERTAIN TO HEATING VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING
WORK. THIS SECTION APPLIES TO AND GOVERNS ALL HVAC SECTIONS.

B. REFER TO OTHER DIVISIONS FOR CONTINUATION OF EXTERIOR AND ALLIED WORK.
C. FIELD PAINTING IS SPECIFIED IN DIVISION 9.

1.02 PERMITS, FEES, CODES, ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS 
A. OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, INSPECTIONS AND CONNECTION FEES REQUIRED

BY GOVERNING BODIES IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK. DELIVER CERTIFICATES OF
INSPECTION TO THE ARCHITECT-ENGINEER.

B. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH GOVERNING CODES, ORDINANCES, AND REGULATIONS OF
CITY, COUNTY AND STATE HAVING JURISDICTION, AND THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL
CODE, MECHANICAL CODE, AND REQUIREMENTS OF BOARD OF HEAL TH.

1.03 QUALITY ASSURANCE 

B. THE WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES. WHERE THE
WORK IS DEPENDENT UPON WORK OF OTHER TRADES OR WORK ALREADY IN PLACE, SUCH
OTHER WORK AND WORK PLACE SHALL BE EXAMINED AND SHALL BE IN PROPER CONDITION
AND STATE OF COMPLETION BEFORE CONTINUING THE INSTALLATION

C. THE INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEM SHALL, IN GENERAL, BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
DRAWINGS WITH REGARDS TO LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT, DUCTS, PIPES, AND THE LIKE.
PIPING DUCTWORK INDICATED SHALL BE FOLLOWED AS ACCURATELY AS ACTUAL
CONSTRUCTION WILL PERMIT AND ANY DEVIATIONS THERE FROM SHALL BE CALLED TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT- ENGINEER, CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH DRAWINGS
SHOWING PROPOSED CHANGES.A. INDUSTRY STANDARDS AND CODES: UNLESS MODIFIED BY THESE SPECIFICATIONS, THE

DESIGN, MANUFACTURE, TESTING AN METHOD OF INSTALLING ALL MATERIALS,
APPARATUS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING: 3.02 EARTHWORK AND DEWATERING 

1. ARI CODE FOR REFRIGERATION APPARATUS A. PERFORM IN ACCORDANCE WITH DIVISION 2.
2. ANSI 89.1 SAFETY CODE FOR MECHANICAL REFRIGERATION.
3. STANDARDS OF NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION 3.03 CUTTING AND PATCHING 

A. LAYOUT OPENINGS FOR CUTTING BY OTHER TRADES AS REQUIRED.4. SMACNA
5. ASHRAE B. CUTTING OF STEEL, CONCRETE OR ANY OTHER STRUCTURAL PART MUST BE APPROVED IN

WRITING BY ARCHITECT-ENGINEER PRIOR TO CUTTING.
1.04 SUBMITTALS 

A. SHOP DRAWINGS: SUBMIT ON All MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS 3.04 WATERPROOFING 
AS SPECIFIED UNDER HVAC SECTION IN THIS DIVISION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GENERAL A. DO NOT CUT OR PENETRATE WATERPROOFED SURFACES, OR WATERPROOFING
CONDITIONS. MEMBRANES, WITHOUT FIRST MAKING ARRANGEMENTS FOR REPAIR BY METHOD

B. PRODUCT DATA: SUBMIT ON ALL MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, AND EQUIPMENT UNLESS APPROVED BY ARCHITECT-ENGINEER.

C. 
D. 
E. 

OTHERWISE SPECIFIED OR ACKNOWLEDGED IN WRITING.
SAMPLES: BUILT WHEN SPECIFIED OR REQUESTED. 3.05 ELECTRICAL WORK 

A. POWER WIRING FROM CONTROLLERS TO MOTORS IS SPECIFIED IN DIVISION 16. ING FROMTEST AND BALANCE REPORT: SUBMIT AT FINAL INSPECTION
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS: SUBMIT COPIES IN COMPLIANCE WITH
SECTION, OPERATIONS, AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS

1.05 JOB CONDITIONS 
A. PROTECT MATERIALS, APPARATUS AND EQUIPMENT FROM DAMAGE, MOISTURE, DIRT,

DEBRIS, AND WORK OF OTHER TRADES.
B. USE OF PAPER, CARDBOARD OR OTHER FLIMSY MATERIAL WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.

REPLACE DAMAGED PROTECTIVE MATERIALS IMMEDIATELY. DO NOT INSTALL
DAMAGED MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT; REMOVE FROM THE SITE.

1.06 RECORD DOCUMENTS 
A. REFER TO GENERAL CONDITIONS AND DIVISION 1 FOR REQUIREMENTS CONCERNING

RECORD DOCUMENTS.
B. FURNISH ARCHITECT-ENGINEER WITH ONE SET OF ACCURATELY MARKED BLUE-LINE

COPIES OF THE DRAWINGS, INDICATING ALL CHANGES FROM THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS
AND ALL HVAC WORK AND CONTROLS AS INSTALLED.

PANELS TO MOTOR CONTROLLERS
B. MOTOR STARTERS NOT SPECIFIED TO BE PROVIDED WITH THE MOTORS AT THE FACTORY

ARE SPECIFIED IN DIVISION 16.
C. SUBMIT WIRING DIAGRAMS OR APPROVAL AND PROVIDE APPROVED DIAGRAMS SO THAT

THE ELECTRICAL WORK MAY BE PROPERLY ACCOMPLISHED.
D. ELECTRICAL CONTROL WIRING FOR CONNECTION OF TEMPERATURE CONTROLLERS, PUSH

BUTTONS, INTERLOCKS IN MOTOR CONTROLLERS, AND LIKE ITEMS SPECIFIED IN THE
CONTROL SECTIONS(S) IN THIS DIVISION. FURNISH ALL EQUIPMENT WITH COMPLETE
INTERNAL CONTROL WIRING.

E. ELECTRICAL WORK SPECIFIED IN THIS DIVISION SHALL CONFORM TO APPLICABLE
PROVISIONS OF DIVISION 16. ALL CONTROL WIRING SHALL BE IN CONDUIT.

F. PROVIDE MOTORS CONFORMING TO CHARACTERISTICS SHOWN ON ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS.

3.06 SUPPORTS FOR PIPING AND EQUIPMENT 
A. SUPPORT FOR PIPING AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SUPPORTED FROM STRUCTURAL

MEMBERS AND NOT FROM METAL DECK AND SLAB ASSEMBLIES.
1.07 GUARANTEES AND SERVICE 

A. REFER TO GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR GUARANTEE. 3.07 ACCESS DOORS (ACCESS PANELS) 
B. WHERE EXTENDED GUARANTEES ARE CALLED FOR HEREIN, FURNISH THREE COPIES TO BE A. PROVIDE ACCESS REQUIRED FOR MAINTENANCE, ADJUSTMENT, REMOVAL AND REPAIR OF

INSERTED IN OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS VALVES, CONTROLS, DAMPERS, EQUIPMENT ANO LIKE ITEMS FURNISHED HERE-UNDER.
C. ALL PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE AND NORMAL SERVICE WILL BE PERFORMED BY THE B. PROVIDE ACCESS DOORS CONFORMING TO REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION ACCESS DOORS

OWNERS MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL AFTER FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. THIS (ACCESS PANELS), IN DIVISION 8. PANELS SHALL BE LOCATED TO MAKE ALL ITEMS EASILY
SHALL NOT ALTER THE CONTRACTORS GUARANTEE OF THE WORK IN ANY WAY. ACCESSIBLE.

D. ALL LABELS SHALL BE SECURELY AFFIXED.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS 

2.01 GENERAL 

3.08 CLEAN UP 
A. REFER TO GENERAL CONDITIONS FOR CLEANING UP
B CLEAN ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT OF DIRT, DUST, PAINT, SPOTS AND STAINS, SOIL 

MARKS AND OTHER FOREIGN MATTER 
A. ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW SYSTEMS, SHALL BE PROVIDED COMPLETE,

AND EACH SYSTEM Af, NEW THEREOF FAIL TO MEET PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS, 3.09 FINAL INSPECTION 
NECESSARY REPLACEMENTS, AL TERA TIONS OR REPAIRS, AS REQUIRED BY THE A. NOTICE TO THE ARCHITECT-ENGINEER THAT THE WORK IS READY FOR FINAL INSPECTION.
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER, SHALL BE MADE TO BRING PERFORMANCE UP TO SPECIFIED THE CONTRACTOR SHALL:
REQUIREMENTS OF BUILDING. 1. SUBMIT TEST AND BALANCE REPORT AND COMPLETE REQUIREMENTS AS

B. WHERE MULTIPLE ITEMS OF EQUIPMENT OF MATERIALS ARE REQUIRED, THEY SHALL BE NOTED
THE PRODUCT OF A SINGLE MANUFACTURER 2. SUBMIT LETTER FROM CONTROL MANUFACTURER CERTIFYING THAT

C. BEFORE ORDERING ANY EQUIPMENT, THE SIZE OF ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CHECKED TO CONTROLS HAVE BEEN CHECKED FOR OPERATION AND CALIBRATION, AND
EASILY FIT SPACES ALLOTTED ON THE DRAWINGS. THAT SYSTEM IS OPERATING AS INTENDED.

D. INSERTS PIPE SLEEVES, SUPPORTS AND ANCHORAGE OF AIR CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT B. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH NECESSARY MECHANICS TO OPERATE SYSTEM, MAKE
SHALL BE PROVIDED IS SPECIFIED HEREIN, WHERE SUCH ITEMS ARE TO SET OR EMBEDDED NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS AND ASSIST WITH FINAL INSPECTION
IN CONCRETE MASONRY OR SIMILAR WORK, THE ITEMS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND LAYOUT
MADE AT THE PROPER TIME FOR THE SETTING OR EMBEDMENT THEREOF SO AS TO CAUSE 3.10
NO DELAY IN THE WORK.

E. WHOLE AND IN ALL ITS PARTS SHALL FUNCTION CORRECTLY UP TO THE SPECIFIED
CAPACITY. SHOULD A SYSTEM OR ANY PART PIPING ASSEMBLIES OF EQUIPMENT SHOWN
ON THE DRAWINGS AS DIAGRAMMATIC. ALL PIPING AND APPURTENANCES REQUIRED FOR
THE PROPER OPERATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED.

A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE THE COST OF THE SERVICES OF QUALIFIES
INSTRUCTOR(S) TO INSTRUCT THE OWNER'S OPERATING PERSONNEL IN THE OPERATION,
ADJUSTMENT, CARE AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL HVAC EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS.
INSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERFORMED AT A TIME APPROVED BY THE OWNER AND AFTER ALL
HVAC EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS ARE INSTALLED, COMPLETE, ADJUSTED AND OPERATING
TO SPECIFIED REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT-ENGINEER
WHEN INSTRUCTIONS WILL BE GIVEN.2.02 MANUFACTURERS NAMES AND CATALOG NUMBERS 

A. SPECIFIED REFERENCES HAVE BEEN MADE TO ONE OR MORE MANUFACTURERS NAMES
AND MODEL OR CATALOG NUMBERS.

B. THIS DOES NOT INDICATE THAT THE MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT SPECIFIES IS NECESSARILY
AND "OFF THE SHELF" ITEM; REQUIREMENTS FOR SPECIFIC FINISHES, MATERIALS OR 
OTHER MODIFICATIONS MAY INTRODUCE VARIANCES FROM MANUFACTURERS STANDARDS. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL ASCERTAIN THAT SUCH MODIFICATIONS ARE FULLY CONSIDERED. 

2.03 DIAGRAM, NAMEPLATES, AND LABELS 
A. EACH MAJOR COMPONENT OF EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE THE MANUFACTURERS NAME,

ADDRESS AND CATALOG NUMBER ON A PLATE SECURELY AFFIXED IN A CONSPICUOUS
PLACE. THE NAMEPLATE OF A DISTRIBUTING AGENT WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

B. ALL PIECES OF EQUIPMENT, VALVES, STARTERS, DISCONNECTS, AND ALL PNEUMATIC AND
ELECTRICAL CONTROL INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH 1/16"
THICK BLACK LAMINATED PLASTIC NAMEPLATES, WITH 3/16" HIGH WHITE LAMINATED
LETTERS. SIMILAR AND LIKE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNATED WITH NUMERICAL SUFFIX
(EXAMPLE: THERMOSTAT, T1). THE NAMEPLATE SHALL COINCIDE WITH ITEMS APPEARING
ON 'DIAGRAMS.

C. PROVIDE A LABEL FOR THE MECHANICAL SYSTEM STATING: "INSTALLATION BY" (NAME,
ADDRESS, AND PHONE NUMBER OF CONTRACTOR)

D. LETTERS SHALL BE 1/4" HIGH AND LOCATED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE IN THE MECHANICAL
ROOM.

B. 

C. 

D. 

E. 

QUALIFICATIONS OF INSTRUCTORS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE OWNER AND
EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER.
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS CONCERNING OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS MAY BE SPECIFIED IN OTHER SECTIONS.
TWO COPIES OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ALL REQUIRED INSTRUCTIONS TO OWNERS
OPERATING PERSONNEL, SIGNED BY THE OWNER OR HIS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE,
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT-ENGINEER PRIOR TO SUBMITTING APPLICATION
FOR FINAL PAYMENT. AN ADDITIONAL COPY OF THIS ACKNOWLEDGMENT IS REQUIRED IN
EACH COPY OF OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS REQUIRED IN THE SECTION,
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS.

15005 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS 

PART 1 - GENERAL 

1.01 DESCRIPTION 
A. FURNISH THREE COPIES OF COMPLETE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS TO THE

ARCHITECT-ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL AND FOR THE OWNER, ON ALL EQUIPMENT AND
SYSTEMS. THE MANUALS SHALL BE BOUND IN HARD BACK, THREE RING LOOSE LEAF
BINDERS

15005 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUALS 

PART 2 - PRODUCTS 

2.01 MANUAL CONTENTS 
A. TITLE SHEET WITH JOB NAME, AND THE NAMES, ADDRESSES AND PHONE NUMBERS OF THE

CONTRACTOR,SUBCONTRACTOR,CONTROL SUBCONTRACTOR,RELATED CONTRACTORS
AND MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT SUPPLIERS.

B. TABLE OF CONTENTS
C. A COPY OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF INSTRUCTION TO THE OWNERS OPERATING PERSONNEL

IN THE OPERATION OF ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS, SIGNED BY THE
OWNER OF HIS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE.

D. TYPEWRITTEN OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE OWNERS PERSONNEL DESCRIBING
HOW TO STOP AND START EACH PIECE OF EQUIPMENT; HOW TO SET THE TEMPERATURE
CONTROL SYSTEM FOR NORMAL OPERATION AND NORMAL RESTARTING PROCEDURES,
CAUTION AND WARNING NOTICES.

E. APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA AND PARTS AND MAINTENANCE BOOKLET
FOR EACH ITEM OF MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT FURNISHED UNDER DIVISION 15000

F. RECORD DRAWINGS OF ALL SYSTEMS INCLUDING ELECTRICAL AND CONTROL DIAGRAM
G. TEST AND BALANCE REPORT
H. COPIES OF CERTIFICATION OF INSPECTION
I. GUARANTEES, INCLUDING EXTENDED GUARANTEES

PART 3 - EXECUTION 
A. DELIVER THE MANUALS TO THE OWNER PRIOR TO SUBMITTING APPLICATION FOR FINAL
PAYMENT.

15305 DUCTWORK, LOW PRESSURE, GALVANIZED STEEL 

PART 1 - GENERAL 

1.01 QUALITY ASSURANCE 
A. DUCTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH "HVAC DUCT

CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS" PUBLISHED BY SHEET METAL AND AIR CONDITIONING
CONTRACTORS NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, INC. (SMACNA)

1.02 JOB CONDITIONS 
A. INSPECT THE DRAWINGS AND VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD. REPORT

CONFLICTS BEFORE STARTING FABRICATION

PART 2 - PRODUCTS 

2.01 DUCT MATERIAL 
A. WEIGHTS AND GAGES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 1 OF "HVAC DUCT

CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS" PUBLISHED BY SMACNA. DUCT MATERIAL SHALL BE
GALVANIZED STEEL.

2.02 SPLITTERS 
A. SPLITTERS SHALL BE 18 GAGE GALVANIZED STEEL WITH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL

DIMENSIONS SUFFICIENT TO CLOSE OFF AIR TO BRANCH.
B. PROVIDE VENTLOCK NO. 607 END BEARINGS AND VENTLOCK NO. 690 DAMPER ASSEMBLY

2.03 VOLUME DAMPERS 
A. VOLUME DAMPERS SHALL BE18 GAGE STEEL; SINGLE BLADE UP TO 8"x8", OPPOSED BLADE

ON ALL DUCTS OVER 8"x8"
B. PROVIDE VENTLOCK NO. 607 END BEARINGS AND VENTLOCK NO. 614 SELF LOCKING

REGULATOR
C. DAMPER RODS SHALL BE 1/2" SQUARE BARS WITH BLADES SECURELY RIVETED TO BAR

2.04 TURNING VALVES 
A. ALL SQUARE AND RECTANGULAR ELBOWS SHALL CONTAIN TITUS NO. AG-225 TURNING

VANES.

2.05 HANGERS 
A. IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER IV OF SMACNA

2.06 FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS 
A. FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH AIR HANDLING DEVICE TO

PREVENT TRANSMISSION OF VIBRATIONS.
B. MAKE FLEXIBLE CONNECTION A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES WIDE OF VENTGLASS AS MADE BY

VENTFABRICS, INC.
C. BRAIDED COPPER BRIDGE STRAP FOR INSTALLATION ACROSS FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS

SHALL BE THOMPSON LIGHTING PROTECTION, INC NO. 288

PART 3 EXECUTION 

3.01 INSTALLATION 
A. GENERAL: SPLIT, DIVIDE OR TURN DUCTS AS NECESSARY TO AVOID OBSTRUCTIONS AND, IN

SUCH CASES, PROVIDE AIR STREAM DEFLECTORS AND INCREASE SIZE OF DUCT TO AN
EQUIVALENT AREA

B. SPLITTERS: RIGIDLY ATTACH SPLITTERS TO PIVOT ROD AND OPERATING LINKAGE. SET
DAMPER ASSEMBLY ON RAISED INSULATED BASE ON INSULATED DUCTWORK.

C. VOLUME DAMPERS: SUPPLY AND MAKE UP AIR DUCTWORK IN CONCEALED SPACES. SET
REGULATOR ON RAISED BASE ON INSULATED DUCTWORK. MARK END OF DAMPER ROD TO
SHOW DAMPER POSITION

D. FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS: SECURE FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS TO DUCT AND UNIT WITH
GALVANIZED STEEL STRAPS HOLDING THE MATERIAL IN FORMED GALVANIZED STEEL
CHANNELS. INSTALL BRAIDED COPPER BRIDGES STRAP ACROSS All FLEXIBLE
CONNECTIONS.

E. TEST PLUGS: PROVIDE SQUARE HEAD TYPE TEST PLUGS AS REQUIRED FOR INSERTION OF
TEST APPARATUS. PROVIDE A RING AND A REMOVABLE INSULATION PLUG WHERE DUCTS
ARE INSULATED.

F. PAINTING: PAINT INTERIOR OF DUCTWORK FLAT BLACK WHERE VISIBLE THROUGH GRILLES
AND REGISTERS.

G. SEALING: DUCTWORK SHALL BE SEALED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 1-2 FOR "SEAL CLASS
B"

H. REMOVE All DUCTWORK FOUND TO VIBRATE, CHATTER OR PULSATE AND REPLACE WITH
NEW DUCTWORK.

15319 DUCTWORK, LOW PRESSURE, FLEXIBLE 

1.01 DESCRIPTION 

A. PROVIDE WHERE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFIED HEREIN, FACTORY
FABRICATED AND PRE-INSULATED FLEXIBLE DUCTS.

1.02 QUALITY ASSURANCE 
A. FLEXJBLE DUCTS INCLUDING INSULATION AND SEALANTS, SHALL CONFORM TO THE

REQUIREMENTS OF NFPA 90A AND UL STANDARD 181 FOR CLASS 1 DUCTS.
B. PERFORMANCE DATA SHALL BE BASED ON TEST PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AIR

DIFFUSION COUNCIL FLEXIBLE AIR DUCT TEST CODE FD72.
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15319 DUCTWORK, LOW PRESSURE, FLEXIBLE 

1.03 SUBMITTALS 
A. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND MANUFACTURERS PRODUCT DATA INCLUDE COMPLETE

ENGINEERING AND TEST DATA AND CLEARLY INDICATE ALL CONSTRUCTION FEATURES AND 
ACCESSORY ITEMS. 

PART 2 - PRODUCTS 

2.01 LOW PRESSURE FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK 
A. LOW PRESSURE FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK SHALL CONSIST OF CORROSION RESISTANT SPRING

STEEL HELIX BONDED TO A GLASS REINFORCED NEOPRENE SLEEVE INSULATED WITH A
MINIMUM OF 1" THICK. 1LB DENSITY FIBERGLASS INSULATION WHICH IN TURN COVERED
WITH AN OUTER VAPOR BARRIER OF FIBER REINFORCED FOIL SCRIM-KRAFT LAMINATE.

B. INSULATION SHALL HAVE A TERMINAL CONDUCTIVITY (K) NO GREATER THAN 0.25 AT 75
DEGREES F.

C. DUCT FOR LOW VELOCITY SYSTEM CONNECTORS SHALL HAVE A WORKING PRESSURE OF
NOT LESS THAN 1-1/2" OF WATER GAGE AND A MAXIMUM OPERATING TEMPERATURE OF NOT
LESS THAN 250 DEGREES F.

2.02 DUCT CONNECTORS 
A. WHERE FLEXIBLE DUCTS CONNECT TO LOW PRESSURE DUCTS TO FORM RUNOUTS TO

INDIVIDUAL OUTLETS, PLENUMS OR LOW PRESSURE TERMINALS, PROVIDE FACTORY
FABRICATED FITTINGS COMPLETE WITH AND MANUALS BALANCING DAMPERS HAVING
LOCKING QUADRANTS WHERE LOW PRESSURE DUCTS ARE INTERNALLY INSULATED THE
CONNECTOR SHALL BE FURNISHED WITH AIR EXTENSION TO PROJECT THROUGH AND
PROTECT THE INSULATION. FOR CONNECTION TO EQUIPMENT, AUXILIARY SLEEVES SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO ALLOW AT LEAST 2 INCHES OF SURFACE FOR CLAMPING OF FLEXIBLE
DUCTWORK. SLEEVES SHALL BE SCREWED OR BOLTED TO EQUIPMENT LIP FRAME.

2.03 CLAMPS 
A. PROVIDE GALVANIZED SPRING STEEL CLAMPS OR PANDUIT STRAPS AT CONNECTION TO

DUCT FITTINGS OR DEVICES.

2.04 MANUFACTURER 
A. FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY GENERAL

ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION OR APPROVED EQUAL

PART 3 - EXECUTION 

3.01 INSTALLATION 
A. INSTALL DUCT CONNECTORS TO LOW PRESSURE DUCTS USING MANUFACTURER TEMPLATE

FOR ALL HOLES AND SECURE THE CONNECTOR WITH SHEET METAL SCREWS HAVING FIRST
APPLIED FOSTERS 30-02 DUCT SEALANT TO THE ADJOINING SURFACES. DO NOT
PRESSURIZE THE SYSTEM FOR 48 HOURS.

B. STRETCH NEW DUCT WHEN REMOVING IT FROM CARTONS WHERE IT MAY HAVE BEEN
SHIPPED IN A COMPRESSED STATE.

C. USE THE MINIMUM LENGTH OF FLEXIBLE DUCT REQUIRED TO MAKE THE SPECIFIC
CONNECTION UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS. THE MAXIMUM
DEVELOPED LENGTH OF FLEX DUCT IS 8'-0"

D. AVOID SHARP BENDS. USE MINIMUM INSIDE BEND RADIUS EQUAL TO 1/2 THE INSIDE
DIAMETER OF THE DUCT.

E. SUPPORT HORIZONTAL DUCT RUNS WITH HANGERS MAXIMUM OF 3'-0" ON CENTER. USE 3/4
INCH OR WIDER GALVANIZED STRAP HANGER MATERIAL 

F. ALLOW THE FLEXIBLE DUCT TO EXTEND STRAIGHT AWAY FROM CONNECTORS FOR A FEW
INCHES PRIOR TO INITIATING ALL BENDS 

G. MAKE ALL CONNECTIONS OF FLEXIBLE DUCT TO RIGID DUCT OR TERMINALS AS FOLLOWS:
1. APPLY FOSTERS 30-02 SEALANT TO THE INSIDE OF THE FLEXIBLE DUCT TO DEPTH OF

3 INCHES
2. SLIDE THE FLEXIBLE DUCT OVER THE CONNECTOR AND WRAP WITH MINIMUM OF TWO

REVOLUTIONS OF REINFORCED FOIL DUCT TAPE STARTING ABOUT TWO INCHES BACK
FROM END OF FLEXIBLE DUCT AND SEALING OVERLAP WITH LAST STRAP.

3. PLACE A CLAMP OR STRAP OVER THE TAPED END AND SECURE FIRMLY
4. REPAIR ALL DAMAGE TO VAPOR BARRIER WITH FOSTERS 35-00 REINFORCED WITH 4

INCH WIDE GLASS FABRIC AND A SECOND COAT OF FOSTERS 35-00

15450 AIR DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT 

PART 1 - GENERAL 

1.01 DESCRIPTION 
A. AIR DISTRIBUTION DEVICES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO DELIVER THE INDICATED VOLUME OF

SUPPLY AIR WITHOUT EXCEEDING THE AVAILABLE THROW AND NC RA TING AS FOLLOWS:
1. KITCHEN: NC-35
2. DINING, ASSEMBLY, LOBBY, OFFICES: NC-30

1.02 SUBMITTALS 
A. SHOP DRAWINGS: INDICATE LOCATIONS, SPACING AIR VOLUME AND TYPE OF EACH DEVICE
B. PRODUCT DATA: MANUFACTURERS CATALOG CUTS AND PRODUCT DESCRIPTION INCLUDING

AIR QUANTITY, PATTER, THROW, PRESSURE DROP, NC RATINGS, FINISH, DIMENSIONS AND
COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION DETAILS AND MATERIALS.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS 

2.01 DIFFUSERS GRILLES AND REGISTERS 
A. DIFFUSERS, GRILLES, AND REGISTERS SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY TITUS,

ANEMOSTAT, KRUEGER OR APPROVED EQUAL.
B. FOR MODEL NUMBERS AND TYPES SEE AIR DISTRIBUTION SCHEDULE ON DRAWING
C. DIFFUSERS, GRILLES, AND REGISTERS SHALL BE OF THE SURFACE, FLUSH OR LAY IN TYPE

CORRESPONDING TO THE TYPE OF CEILING IN WHICH THEY ARE LOCATED
D. INTERIOR OF DIFFUSERS, GRILLE, OR REGISTER FACE PANEL SHALL BE BAKED ENAMEL,

OFF WHITE COLOR.

2.02 MOUNTING SCREWS 
A. WHERE MOUNTING SCREWS ARE REQUIRED IN AIR DISTRIBUTION DEVICES, THEY SHALL BE

FINISHED TO MATCH THE ADJACENT SURFACE OF THE DEVICES

2.03 GASKETS 
A. SUPPLY AND RETURN GRILLES AND REGISTERS WHICH ARE SURFACE MOUNTED SHALL BE

PROVIDED WITH SPONGE RUBBER GASKETED FRAMES TO PREVENT SMUDGING

PART - 3 EXECUTION 

3.01 INSTALLATION 
A. INSTALL WHERE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS
B. DIFFUSERS, REGISTERS, AND FITTINGS SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED TO FINISH

SURFACES, OR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS BEHIND FINISH SURFACES. 
C. LAY-IN DIFFUSERS MOUNTED IN ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILINGS SHALL BE RIGIDLY MOUNTED,

ABOVE THE FACE PANEL, TO THE CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEM 

15802 HVAC INSULATION GENERAL 

PART 1 - GENERAL 

1.01 DESCRIPTION 
A. THIS SECTION GOVERNS ALL HVAC INSULATION

1.02 SUBMITTALS 
A. SUBMIT PRODUCT DATA COVERING THERMAL, PERMEABILITY AND FIRE PERFORMANCE

CHARACTERISTICS OF ALL INSULATION MATERIAL, ADHESIVES AND FINISHES. DATA SHALL
BE CLEARLY MARKED TO HOW INTENDED USE, THICKNESS, FINISHES, ADHESIVES AND
APPLICATION TECHNIQUES.

PART 2 - EXECUTION 

2.01 INSTALLATION 
A. INSULATION SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL TESTING PROCEDURES HAVE BEEN COMPLIED

WITH ALL SURFACES AND HAVE BEEN CLEANED FREE OF DIRT AND GREASE AND ARE
COMPLETELY DRIED.

B. PROTECT ADJACENT SURFACES, EQUIPMENT AND PREMISES FROM DROPPING OF
COATINGS ADHESIVES AND FINISHES

C. REMOVE ALL EXCESS MATERIALS AND DEBRIS FROM BOTH EXPOSED AND CONCEALED
AREAS SO THAT THESE AREAS ARE COMPLETELY CLEAN. 

15841 INSULATION, LOW PRESSURE DUCT 

PART 1 - GENERAL 

1.01 DESCRIPTION 
A. ALL LOW PRESSURE DUCT SYSTEMS, 2 INCHES WATER GAGE OR LESS, SHALL BE

INSULATED 
B. ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECTION HVAC INSULATION, GENERAL, SHALL

APPLY TO THIS SECTION

1.02 EQUIVALENT MATERIALS 
A. MATERIALS OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED WILL BE CONSIDERED FOR APPROVAL EQUAL.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS 

2.01 INSULATION 
A. EXTERNAL INSULATION SHALL BE 1-1/2" THICK, 2.0LB DENSITY, (K=.125), SCHULLER TYPE S

MALLETTE, FSK SPIN GLASS OR APPROVED EQUAL WITH EMBOSSED ALUMINUM FOIL
FACING

2.02 ADHESIVES, MASTIC, SEALANTS 
A. ADHESIVE SHALL BE FOSTERS 85-20. STUD WELD PINS SHALL BE SEALED WITH FOSTERS

30-36 ADHESIVE
B. WIDE GLASS FABRIC

PART 3 - EXECUTION 

3.01 INSTALLATION 
A. ALL SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR DUCTWORK
B. AIR SUPPLY DIFFUSER BACKS AND NECKS:

1. ALL AIR SUPPLY DIFFUSERS BACKS AND NECKS SHALL BE IN SULA TED WITH 1/2"
THICK, 3/4LB DENSITY, MANVILLE R-SERIES SMALLITE, OR APPROVED EQUAL

• FIBERGLASS BLANKET INSULATION. HAVING A CONDUCTANCE (K) NO GREATER
THAN .31. ADHERE INSULATION TO THE DUCT AS SPECIFIED BELOW.

15885 CONTROLS, ELECTRIC 

PART 1 - GENERAL 

1.01 DESCRIPTION 
A THE WORK CONSISTS OF INSTALLING CONTROLS FOR THE HVAC SYSTEM AS ON THE DRAWINGS. 

1.02 SUBMITTALS 
A. PROVIDE SUBMITTAL CONSISTING OF COMPLETE CONTROL DIAGRAMS FOR THE SYSTEM

WITH CONSTRUCTION DETAILS AND ENGINEERING DATA SHEETS ON ALL SYSTEM.
COMPONENTS

1.03 ELECTRICAL 
A. ELECTRICAL WORK AND MATERIALS ASSOCIATED WITH THE CONTROL SYSTEM SHALL BE

INSTALLED AS WORK OF THIS SECTION BUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH DIVISION 16.

B. POWER WIRING IS SPECIFIED UNDER DIVISION 16 AND SHOWN ON ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS.

C. ELECTRICAL CONTROL WIRING CONDUIT AND FITTINGS ASSOCIATED WITH THE SPACE
TEMPERATURE AND HUMIDITY CONTROL INCLUDING INTERLOCKING WITH MOTOR
CONTROLLERS, CONTROL ACCESSORIES AND APPURTENANCES ARE TO BE PROVIDE
UNDER THIS SECTION. CONTROL WIRING SHALL BE IN CONDUIT.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS 

2.01 ELECTRIC THERMOSTATS 
A. THERMOSTAT SHALL BE HONEYWELL, CARRIER, LENNOX AS OR SPECIFIED IN THE

DRAWINGS.
B. THERMOSTAT SHALL HAVE MANUAL HEATING COOLING CHANGEOVER SWITCH TO

CONTROL OPERATION OF THE HEATING AND COOLING ON ALL AIR CONDITIONING
UNITS.

C. THERMOSTATS SHALL HAVE LOCKABLE COVERS SECTION 15990 TESTING, ADJUSTING
AND BALANCING.

2.02 SMOKE DETECTION FAN SHUT DOWN 
A. SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED IN THE DRAWINGS OR AN APPROVED

EQUAL AS REQUIRED.
B. REMOTE ALARM INDICATOR FOR DUCT MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE

SPECIFIED IN THE DRAWINGS.
C. SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE POWERED AS SPECIFIED IN DRAWINGS OR AS REQUIRED

PART 3 - EXECUTION 

3.01 ELECTRIC ROOM THERMOSTATS 
A. SHALL BE ALL MOUNTED AND INSTALLED ON A COMMON BASE PLATE.

15890 TESTING, ADJUSTING, AND BALANCING 

1.01 SPECIAL NOTICE 
A. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL READ ALL RELEVANT DOCUMENTS, BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE

JOB, SCOPE OF WORK, TYPE OF GENERAL CONSTRUCTION AND THE ARCHITECTURAL, 
STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. EACH 
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH THE PURPOSE FOR WHICH THESE 
DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PREPARED SHALL BECOME COGNIZANT OF ALL THE DETAILS 

INVOLVED. EACH CONTRACTORS SHALL COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH THAT OF OTHERS. 
B. THE TERM "CONTRACTOR" USED IN THIS SECTION OF THE SPECIFICATION, IT SHALL MEAN

THE CONTRACTOR WHOSE WORK IS COVERED BY THIS SECTION
C. WHEN THE TERM "ENGINEER" IS USED IN THIS SECTION OF THE SPECIFICATION, IT SHALL

MEAN THE CONSUL TING MECHANICAL ENGINEER

1.02 START UP TEXT AND ADJUSTMENT 
A. THE PURPOSE OF STARTUP, TESTING AND ADJUSTING THIS EQUIPMENT IS TO OUT IT INTO

FINAL OPERATING CONDITION FOR THE OWNERS USE AND BENEFIT. ALL TESTS OF
EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS REQUIRED TO PROVE COMPLIANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE OWNERS
REPRESENTATIVE. OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE SHALL HAVE MADE COMPLETELY FAMILIAR
WITH THE COMPLETE WORKING OF ALL MECHANICAL SYSTEMS

B. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE HVAC TEST & BALANCE,
WHICH MUST BE PERFORMED BY AN INDEPENDENT TESTING AND AIR BALANCE
CONSUL TANT, A CERTIFIED AABC OR NEBB. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE
A TENTATIVE MINIMUM OF 4 WEEKS AND THIS WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED AFTER THE
HVAC SYSTEM STARTUP IS COMPLETED. ALSO, GAS AND ELECTRIC POWER MUST BE
TURNED ON, COOKING EQUIPMENT OPERATIONAL (IF ANY), ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS
INSTALLED, AND CEILING FILES IN PLACE PRIOR TO THE TEST AND AIR BALANCE

C. THE TEST AND BALANCE COVERS ALL HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING, AND EXHAUST
VENTILATION SYSTEMS, A CERTIFIED REPORT SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR AND A COPY TO OWNER WITHIN 2 WEEKS OF COMPLETION

1.03 THE TEST AND AIR BALANCE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING CHECKLIST 
1.03.1 GENERAL 

A. INQUIRE ABOUT ANY PROBLEMS OR COMPLAINTS
B. COMPARE MECHANICAL PLANS TO INSTALLED SYSTEM
C. DOCUMENT DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS FOR REPORT
D. ENSURE ALL FANS ARE RUNNING FOR BALANCE
E. MEASURE INITIAL BUILDING PRESSURE.

1.03.2 INSPECT HVAC EQUIPMENT, ROOFTOP, ATTIC, OR FLOOR MOUNTED EQUIPMENT 
A. INSPECT UNITS AND NOTE ANY DEFICIENCIES
B. RECORD UNIT NAMEPLATE DATA
C. CHECK THERMOSTATS FOR PROPER SETTINGS
D. CHECK FOR CORRECT FAN ROTATION (INCLUDE CONDENSER FANS)
E. CHECK CONDITIONS OF FILTERS AND COILS
F. CHECK POSITION OF OUTSIDE AIR DAMPERS
G. CHECK GAS LINES AND CONDENSATE LINES
H. CHECK BELT TENSION AND PULLEY ALIGNMENT
I. CHECK DISCONNECT SWITCHES AND COVERS
J. CHECK ANY FAN NOISE & VIBRATION
K. CHECK HEAT/COOL MODES OF A/C, RTUs

1.03.3 TEST AND BALANCE KITCHEN HOOD SYSTEM (WHERE APPLICABLE) 
A. MEASURE SUPPLY AND EXHAUST FPM IN HOODS
B. OBSERVE HOOD SMOKE CAPTURE WITH EQUIPMENT ON
C. ADJUST SUPPLY AND EXHAUST RPM AND DAMPER SA, AS REQUIRED
D. NOTE ADJUSTMENTS MADE ON PULLEYS
E. MEASURE FINAL RPMs
F. EVALUATE DUCT SYSTEM DESIGN AND INSTALLATION
G. ENSURE THAT FINAL SMOKE TESTS ARE SATISFACTORY

1.03.4 TEST AND BALANCE HEATING/COOLING SYSTEM 
A. MEASURE RTU/AC SUPPLY AND RETURN AIRFLOW
B. CHECK FOR DRAFTS, HOT/COLD SPOTS
C. ADJUST RPM AS NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE DESIGN
D. CHECK ACTUAL AMPS VERSUS MOTOR FLA
E. NOTE ADJUSTMENTS MADE ON PULLEYS
F. MEASURE FINAL RPMS
G. DAMPER AT BRANCH T/OS FIRST AND AT DIFFUSERS SECOND
H. EVALUATE DUCT SYSTEM DESIGN AND INSTALLATION
I. ENSURE SLIGHTLY POSITIVE BUILDING PRESSURE
J. FINE TUNE POSITION OF OA DAMPER
K. MEASURE FINAL BUILDING PRESSURE

1.04 FINAL REVIEW 
A. REVIEW REPORT AND DATA FOR COMPLETENESS
B. DISCUSS RESULTS AND FINDINGS WITH SUPERINTENDENT
C. AIR QUALITIES SHALL BE BALANCED TO WITHIN+ 10% OF DESIGN AS A GENERAL RULE.

HOWEVER, IN SOME CASES THE AIR QUANTITIES MAY NEED TO BE ADJUSTED DIFFERENTLY
IN ORDER TO ENSURE ACCEPTABLE COMFORT LEVELS, HOOD CAPTURE PERFORMANCE,
POSITIVE BUILDING PRESSURE, ETC. MELINK SHALL NOTIFY THE SUPERINTENDENT OF ANY
DEFICIENCIES NEEDING IMMEDIATE ATTENTION. THE GC SHALL HAVE THE MECHANICAL AND
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS ON CALL TO PROMPTLY CORRECT ANY SUCH PROBLEMS. IN
THE EVENT MELINK NEEDS TO RESCHEDULE A FOLLOW UP VISIT TO TEST AND BALANCE
EQUIPMENT NOT READY ON THE ORIGINALLY SCHEDULED T&B DATE, THE GC SHALL PAY
FOR THE ACCIDENTAL COST INVOLVED, INCLUDING TRAVEL.

D. ALL DATA REQUIRED BY THESE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE TYPED ON WHITE BOND PAPER
IN TRIPLICATE AND SUBMITTED TO OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR APPROVAL. COMPLETE
APPROVAL WILL BE NECESSARY BEFORE FINAL PAYMENT CAN BE MADE. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL THEN MAKE AVAILABLE SUCH INSTRUMENTS AS REQUIRED FOR SPOT CHECKS ON
THE SYSTEM.
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GL ENVELOP£ GENERAL lNfORMATION (condltioned spaces only} 

Input file Name: 481-1 102 N 8th street a centro.clbd19x 
1 2 3 4 

C4. UNMET LOAD HOURS 

Thermal Zone Name 
cooling Unmtt Load Hour Umtt for Propostd Cool� Unmet Load Hour$ 

Kutlnc Unme.t Load Hour L.wnit for Proposed Keiltq Unmft Load Hours 
Thennallbne Thermal Zone 

Op,.ique Surfaces & Orientation To�I Gross surtace Area (ft1) Taul FonCt$CTl'tiOn Area (ft') Window ta walJ Ratio (") 

N()rth-Faclng1 1.,S84 It' 35S ftl 22.4'& 

East •F�cin,g2 992 ft1 29Qftl 29.3% 

13•Jntcl'View Room 150 0 ISO 4TT41.2S South-Fadng1 1,476 ft1 365 ft2 24.7% 

1,4.Telemedicine ISO 0 150 3550,2S 

1.S-Chitdrctn CCk1ference Room 150 0 150 3421.75 
west-Facing' aurt1 120ft' 14.6% 

Total 4,868ft' 1,129 ft2 23.2% 

!?<Group Room 150 0 150 5376.75 

18-Program Manager ,so 0 150 3595 

19-Manap;er Offlot lSO 0 1SO 4944.25 

20-54.,pervlsor 150 0 1S0 4950,7S 

:u-atea.k Room 150 0 150 1944 

23-Analvst/Clcrical I.SO 0 150 2:338 

"""' 7,358 ft' oft' 00.0% 

Notes; 
1 North-Fodng is oriented to within 45 degrtts of true north, induding 45--00'00" east of north (NE), but ex.eluding 45•00-'00" west of north (NW). 

1 East-Facing ;s oriented to within 45 degrees of true east, lndl)ding 45•0,:tao" south of east (SE), but excluding 45-00'00"' north of eost (NE}. 

'Soutft-t=odng is oriented to within 45 degrees of true south, lncludlno 45'00'00" west of south (SW}, bvt excluding 45-00'0(l" east of south {SE). 

• west-Facing is oriented to within 45 degrees of true west Including 45W'OO" north of due- west {NW), but excluding 45•00'00" south of west (SW}. 

D. EXCEPTIONAL CONDmONS G3. OPAQUE SURFACE ASSEMBLY SUMMARY 

Thi s proj«t vus the Simplified Geometry Performance Modeling Approa;Ch which Is oot capable ot modeling dayljgtlting controls ;ind ,ssumes the prescripti� Secondary 0-ayilt Conuol 

requirtmtnu are meL PRESCRIPTivt COMPLIANCE documentation (fotm NRCC-lTl-02-E} for the rt.quire-ments of section 140.6(.d) Automatk t>a'lflghtiri,g Conllob: in Secondary Oavlit Zo1"!4S Is 

requi�d. 

The user modcl ioch,1de.iwace(s} that are desiam:d to� ser-..ed bf mechanical cooling systems, but tho cooling sys.terns were not included In ihe slMUlation moc:fiel. A c;QQting system has been 

modeled � bolh the pcoposed and standard �$CJ, 
Tho user model Includes space(s) withwt sufficient cooling equipmenL coollng equfpmtnt M$ been added to the mode-I to meet ooollng loads. 

1 2 l • 5 • ' • 9 10 

SWface Name Surface Type Area (ft') 
Framlna C>vlty Condnuous 11nru V>lue Oescn�ption of Assembly Layel'& I'fype RN•lue R-Viilue 

Slab type• UnheatedS&abOnGrade 
1•6F9 UndC(8tOUndfloor 73S8 NA 0 NA F-Factor 0.13 lnsulatlonOrientation = N()()t 

Insulation R-Value = RO 
A$µNltt ilh(ngies - 1/4 In, 

I
E, HERS VERIFICATION 

This Section Does Not Apply 

Vapor pe,,meable felt. 1/8 in, 
Plywood • 1/2 in, 

R-30 Roof Attidl Rool 391 Wood 30 NA U-Factor 0.038 Air • Qlflty • WaJI Roof Ceilina • 4 in. 
or more 

Wood framed roof. 24in. OC, 3.Sin., 
R·30 

Gypsum Board • 1/2 II\. 
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ProJect Address: l20 N. 8th Street £1 Centro 92243 C.lc::ulatton Date/Time: 13:15, Mon, Al.JC 22, 2022 

Projeu Address: 120 N. 8th Street El Centro 92243 Calculation Date/Ti�: n�1s, Mon, Aus 22, 2022 

Input File Nim�: 481-1 102 N 8th Street El Centro.dbd19x 

Input Fite Name: 481·1 102 N 8th street El Centro.cib619x G6. OVERHANG DrollLS 

1 2 3 • s • 

G6. OVERHANG DETAILS 
l 2 3 4 s 6 Fenes.tmion Tag/ID Otlffltatlon O.pth(ft.) 

liei&ht from Bottom of SIU to Rigtrt Exten1(ft) left Extcntlft) 
OYett>ang{ft) 

FenestmiOn TfC/10 .,,_atlon O.pth(ft,) 
Hei&f\t from Bottom of Silt to Right Extent(ft) Left £xtent(ft) 

OVNhang(ft) 

Wlndowu S<>ulh 8.0 4.6 8.0 8.0 

Window Doorl.S South 8.0 7.1 8.0 8.0 

Window24 South 8.0 2.1 8.0 8,0 

Window Door2S Sou1h 8,0 7.1 8,0 8.0 

Windowl49 North 8.0 4.6 8.0 8.0 

Window Ooor1SO Honh 8.0 7.1 8.0 8.0 

Wl'ndowl63 North 8.0 4.6 8.0 8.0 

Window170 North 8.0 4.6 8.0 B.O 

Window Doof171 No<th 8.0 ,.1 8,0 8.0 

Window36 South 8.0 4.6 8.0 8.0 

Window Door-3? South 8,0 7,1 8.0 8.0 

Ooor Window48 North 8.0 7.1 8.0 8.0 Hl. ORY SYSTEM EQUIPMENT {futnaces,. air h,ndtlng units, heat pumps, VRF, econom.iters etc.} 

WindowSS South 8.0 4.6 8.0 8,0 1 2 3 • s • 7 • • 10 11 u 

Window OOOt� South 8.0 7.1 8.0 8.0 

OOOf WlnOOW61 South 8.0 7,1 8. 0 8.0 

Window Ooor73 South 8.0 1.1 8.0 8.0 

Wl ndow74 South 8,0 4.6 8.0 8,0 

Heating Cooll"' 

Total Heating SuppHeet 
Total konom�Type (If 

Equ)J)mentffarM Equipment Type Qty Effitiemv Coolins SftSftlt) l Outpu1 OUt""' £tfldency Effide!ncy Unit E.fficiencv 
(kiltu/h) (kBtuh) Untt 

(k8tu/h) 

Wi�w89 East 8.0 4.6 8.0 8.0 Unit lf1 PVAV (P�dcaged3Phase) 1 103 0 COP 3.50 96 EER 12.6 NoEwnoini�r N 

Wlndow 0oor90 eas:l 8.0 7,1 8,0 8.0 Unit#? PVAV {Padwjod3Pha$C) 1 103 0 COP 3.50 96 ... 12.6 NoEconomizer N 

WindOW97 East 8.0 4.6 8.0 8.0 Unit #3 PVAV lPaclcaged3Phase) 1 13 0 COP 3.SO 72 EER 12.7 NoEconoml:er N 

Window Door98 "'" 8.0 7.1 8,0 8.0 1 Sratw;:N lktol.A-A!Wt"trd; {-� 

Windowl03 Eait 8.0 4.6 8.0 8.0 

Wfndow Door104 East 8,0 7.1 8.0 8.0 

Window ooorlll hst 8.0 7.1 8.0 8.0 

Window 000!'116 East 8.0 7.1 8.0 8.0 

Window111 East 8,0 4,6 8.0 8.0 

HZ. FAN SYSTEMS SUMMARY 

1 2 3 • 5 • 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

Deslgn OA Supply Fan Retum Fen � 
Name or Item Tag Qty '''"''" Power !i 

CfM CfM Mod1lin, Method l'oWl!I Units Con1'ot CFM Modelinc: M8thod Power Units ContN>I Ii. 

Window OoorUO East 8.0 ,., 8.0 8.0 

Windowl37 Horth 8.0 4.6 8.0 8.0 

Window Doorl.38 North 8.0 1.1 8.0 8.0 

Wind0'Wl43 North 8.0 4,6 8.0 8.0 

Unit #1 I 397 2700 B<ake.HorsePower 1.623 bhp toos.untVofume NA NA NA NA NA N 

Un.it Jt2 1 376 2700 Brake Horse Power 1.623 bhp ConstantVolume NA NA NA NA NA N 

Unit #3 l 308 2200 8rakeHorsePower 1.275 bhp Con$tlllntVOlume NA NA NA NA NA N 

Window Do0f'144 North 8.0 ,., 8.0 8.0 
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C3. ENERGY USE SUMMARY 

Ene,gy C.Omponcnt 
Standard DeSVI Site Pf'OPOMd Design Site Margin Standard Desicn Sitt Proposed Design Sit• Margin 

{MWh) (MWh) (MWh) (MBtu) (M&tu) {MBtu) 

Spi\ee Heattng .. 0.1 .0.1 9.S - 9.S 

Sp.ace Cooling 42.3 49.2 •6.9 .. - .. 

lndoorfllltS 42,5 35.1 1.• .. - -

Keat Rejection - .. - - - -

Pumps & Misc. - .. - .. .. -

Oomestic Hot w,ter 3.2 - 3.2 - 13.S -13.S 

lndOOf Ughtlng 11.9 11.9 0.0 .. .. - >

Compli .1nc:9 Tota.i 99.9 96.3 l.6 9,5 n.s ... o 

Receptade 29,2 29,2 0,0 1.9 1.9 o.o 

Pro<eSS 21.9 21.9 0.0 .. - ..
Other Ug .. - .. - - -

PrOC:t!SS: Motors .. .. -· .. - ..
TOTAL 1S1.0 147.4 3.6 11A 15 .• ...o 

CA. UNMET LOAD HOURS 

ThermaJ Z0rte Name Coolin, Unmet Load Hour Umft for Proposed Coolin& Unmet Load Mows 
Thennal ?.one 

He.a.ting Unmet Load Hour limit fof Proposed Heatinc Unmot Load Hours 
Thermal Zone 

Hob!>y ♦ Bathrooms 150 0 150 2298.25 

2-Rec,ection & Olnieal Offi 150 0 150 2696.75 

3-2 CbnkaVSuper 150 0 lSO 203LS 

+Medical Reoon:ls 150 0 150 S618.7S 

6·Doc/Hurse/Jani tor Office 1S0 0 150 l40().S 

J .. Nur$e lSO 0 lSO 47417.25 

S-lntec'lliew Room tSO 0 150 5170.S 

9•D0c:t0rOfflce 150 0 150 3317 

11.Clinkian 150 0 150 3744 

12--0ise Manager 150 0 150 218S,2S 

(,A 81,1ildln.g Energy Efficiency �rds• 2019 Nonresiderltial COmpUanoe R.QportVerslon: NftCC.PRF-01-E·12092021·6844 Report Generated at; 2022-08·22 13:1&4S 
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G3. OPAQUE SURFACE ASSEMBLY SUMMARY 

1 2 3 • 5 6 ' 8 9 10 

SurfaClt N:ime Surface l'(pe Area (ftl) 
Fnunlng °'"'"' Contlnuous Units v,1u,o Description of Aswmbly Layers 

'fype R•\falut R•VliJe 
Stucco • 7 /8 in. 

VapOC' permeable felt - 1/8 ,n. 
R·13 WaM El0$ting13 ExteriorW:iJI "868 Wood 13 NA U•Factor 0.102 Wood framed wall, 16in. OC. l.Sin., 

R•l3 
Gypsum Board • 1/2 in. 

>.whalt shlngles - 1/4 in, 
Vapor permeab!e fett • 1/8 in, 

Plywood - 1/2 in. 
Glau fiber batt • S 1/2 in. Rl.9 (CEC 

R·38 tlP Attic.22 Rool 6967 Wood 38 18 U.factor 0.019 Oefault) A 
Air• cavity. wall Roof Ceiling · 4 in. 

or more 
Wood framed roof, 241n. OC:, 3.Sin,, 

R·38 
GVP$1.1m Board . 1/2 in. 

GS. FENESTRATION ASSEMBLY SUMMARY 

l 1 3 • 5 6 ' 8 9 

Fenestn!itlon Assembly Nitme / T.ag fenestratiCJn Ty1>41 / Product Type / Certification Method1 Assembly Method ........ 
overall Overall o-,11 

or l.O. Frame Type U..factor SHGC VT • 

VerticalFenestradon 
M4Jt.ll Double Glaztog FltedWlndow NFRCRated Sitefklilt 1129 0.30 0.23 0.50 N 

N/A 
1 Newt, �IIIW fet1dlrGn'011 Wlll llri"'f' o «n;/fl!d HAA(; tolwl C#tifitott « -(M cu:� h)O(t$ JoW,d In lllibk ll0.6"-A tlnd � JJ0.64.. GM�oj G.!tm (CC<i} "'� lll'f' /Of r� Qflw•Oll� �fm.od by •r.t�rwu, OM (l('t $i'10Wf1 fer t'Cl)t 
of� SitNNii't{#flffilfi<>ttw,,\/u-coi:vfcaftdp1tr �dt/lliol/lppMdMNAfoi1dOl't'�;.,tf1$0.W1� 

l �,.,. NM A- A11,vt4 r -nt,ttno 
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H2. FAN SYSTEMS SUMMARY 

1 2 3 • I s I ' I 7 I 8 , I 10 I 11 I u I 1J 14 

Oes!anOA SUpptyFan Retum�n 

Name or tt.em Tai Qty I ModeUng Method l
-.r I 

....... r 
I Cont,ol aM I Modellne Method I ·-- 1 Power I l CFM CFM Units Units Control 

s:or.w.:N•A'e111,A-A"-'td, r-oormo 

Hl. EXHAUST FAN SUMMARY 

l 2 3 • • • ' • 

System 10 ,...,.....,,. Qly CFM Motof8HP Power Pet Flow Total Statk Pressure (In, �O) 
(W/cfm) { 

Lobby+ ea1hrooms3 1-l.obby + Bathrooms 1 140 0.002 0.014 0.07 N 

Reception & Clinical Offi19 2-Reception & Clif'ljCJl Offi 1 30 0.002 0.067 0.32 N 

2 Cllniea.VSU:per28 3·2 Cllnk.aVSuper 1 30 0.002 0.067 0.32 N 

MedtcaJ Reoords38 4-Medlcal Raco<ds 1 'Ill 0.002 0.061 0.32 N 

CotridOC'43 5-cotridor l 30 0.057 L666 7.88 N 

Doc/N urse/Jani1or Offie:e-49 6-Doc/Nurse/J;)f'lllOt Office 1 30 0.009 0.267 1.2� N 

Nurses? ?•Hurse a 30 0.002 0.067 0.31 N 

lnteMe'W Room62 S•lntcrview Room l 30 0.002 0.067 0.32 N 

ooccor Offlce67 �tor Office l 30 0.002 0,067 0.32 N 

MDF75 10-MOF l 30 0.003 0.100 0.47 N 

CUnl dao83 11-0inician 1 30 0.003 0,100 0,47 N 

Case M�Jger91 U-Ctse Manager 1 30 0.003 0.100 0.41 N 

Interview Room99 13.fnteMeW Room l 30 0.003 0.100 0.47 N 

Tclcmedtelnel 05 14•Telemedklne 1 30 0.003 0.100 0.47 N 

Chiidl'eO COOfere.nce ftoom112 15-Chlktren Con.tef'e11Ce Room l 100 0.057 o.soo 2.36 N 

Conidor /5t°"'ge/Bathtooml20 16-COrtldor/Storage/Bathroom 1 145 0.003 0.021 0.10 .. 

Grou.p Room126 17•Group Room: 1 100 0.001 0.010 o.os N 

Prosr,m Manager131 18-4),ogram Ma.naser l 30 0.003 0.100 0A1 N 

Mallager Offic4.139 19-Mam�gltr Office 1 30 0.003 0.100 0,41 N 

CA 8uildiog Energy Efficiency Standards• 1019 Nol\res1cfentlal Compfi;mte Report Version: NP.CC.PRF.()1-E•12092021--6844 Report Generated at: 2022-08•22 13:18:45 
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Copy Protection 
These drawings and speelflc.ations, and ideas, des.lgns and 
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H3. EXHAUST FAN SUMMARY 

1 2 3 4 5 • , 8 

Power Pet FIQw 
� 

Sygtem ID Qty CfM Motor8HP Total Stalk Pressure (In, H,O) !i ,.,......,,. (W/dm) C 

, ,  • 

Supet'Vtsorl4S 20•Supervisor l 30 0.003 0.100 0,47 N 

8athrooms1S1 21-Bathrooms 1 160 0.003 0.019 0.09 H 

Break RoomlSS 22•8rcak. Room I 160 0.003 0.019 0.09 N 

Matvst/CSttlcall64 23-Analyst/Clerlcal 1 30 0,008 0.ll3 1.10 N 

Stott,,s;N •�A ... Ahffld, E-OOrMg 

H4. Wet System Equfpment(b0Uen,chnler5,.,000Ung towm,etc.} 

This Section Does Hot Apply 

: 
Thi> S.ctloo Does Hot ,Wly 

'
HS. PUMPS 

I 
H6, SYSTEM SPECIAL FEATURES 

1 l 3 • 

System Name Equipment Type Window lntertocks per Other $pedal Features and Col'rttol$ §140.4(n) 

Unit #1 PVAV NA Ax'ed Supply Alt Temp. 

Unlt#2 PVAV NA Fbood Supply Air Temp. 

Unit #3 PVAV NA Fixed supply Air Temp. 

OHWl -SHW Service Kot Water, Primary Only NA Fixed Temperatul'I! Control 
� fftl,:,PbJtfncfll(lff:CCll'l,t10-'J �GOtM p,t,/Oll11MUjOGCII� ktl" wJn,ttnl'�pocll.lJll:lllcbto,yond��COflt,o{S�1�Mtd«,,,,l,!ffNede.ttb#Hff«-MCHC. 
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H9. ZONAL SYSTEM ANO TERMINAL UNIT SUMMARY 

1 l 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 1Z 13 

Rated Capacity Alrllow(cfm) Fan (kBtuh) 
System ID zone Name Sy&temlype Qty 

Headng Coollng Desicn Min, Mio. Ratio ...,., 
-·· 

CVd•• vso Units 

lO.MOf•Trm lD-MDF VAVNofteheatBox 1 NA NA 1600 1600 1.00 L623 bhp NA □ 
2:1-Analyst/Clerica� 

Trm 23•Anatyst/Otric.il V,AVNoReheatBo,; l NA N A  1600 1600 LOO 1.27S bhp NA □ 

2:Mlttali: Room--Ttm 22-Break Room VAVNoReheat� 1 NA NA 1600 1600 1.00 1.275 bhp NA □ 
21-8athroomrTrm 21•8athrooms VAVNoReheatBox l KA NA 1600 1600 LOO l.275 bhp NA □ 
21>-Supervlsor•Tnn 20-Supcrvlsor VAVNoRe:he:i>tBo:x 1 NA NA 1600 1600 LOO 1,'275 bhp NA □ 

1,9,Manage,t' 
Offlce-Tl'm 19-Manager Office VAVNoReheatBox 1 NA NA 1600 1600 1,00 1.275 bhp NA 0 

18-Program 18°Pr01ram M3n:,w VAVNoReheatBoJc 1 NA NA 
Man.ager•Trm 

1600 1600 LOO 1.275 bhp NA □ 

HUI. EVAPORATIVE COOLER SUMMARY 

This SM"tiOn 00e$ Not Apply 

HU. HEAT RECOVERY SUMMARY 

This Section Does Not Apply 

11. WATER HEATER EQUIPMENT SUMMARY 

1 l 3 • s 6 7 • 9 10 u 12 13 14 

Tan.k Standby 1st. Hour Tank 
liNter Tank Vol Aat:ed lnput Effldency fnsulatlon Rating or Keat Pump l.ocation or 

Nam, Elltt'nont Tank f\'pe Qty (gad) Rat.edlnput Unit Effic.ienc;y Unit ft-value Loss Aow Rate Ty .. Ambient 
.,., .. (Int/ht) f'raction (pl) ConditiOn 

Rlnna1 (RUllO!) Gas lnstaintaneous l LOO 260 ·-(2 unlts)Z 
0.80 Thtml, Eff. NA 0.000 NA NA NA 

CA8uildlng £ne11y Effklenc;y Stand�rds- l019 Nontesk!endal Compliance Report Version: NRCC�PRF-Ol•E-1?092021·6844 Report Generated at: 2022-08·22 13:18.:45 
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L. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF INSTAUATION 

Tabfe Instructions: SeltctJo,u shall be mode by OocfJmentcrrion Author to indicate which Certif}aites of lnstolfotlon must be wbmitted for the features to be recognized fot 
c.omplk,nc.e. These documents bust be rdolntd ond provided to the building inspector during construction and con M found onlfne at: 
http,s://www.energy.co.gov/tillel4/2019standords/2019_compllonce_documents/NonresldentioLDocumenrs/NRC1/ 

Bulk:Sing Cornpo�t Form/Title 

Etwelope NRCl-tNV-Ol•E • Must bt $ubmi tted fot all buKdlngs 

Mech;initi1 NRCI-MCH-01-£ • Ml.tit be submitted to, ail buildings 

Plumblns Nfl"CI-PLB-01-E • Must be submitted fot all buildiogs 
lndoo, Ugh.ting NR:Cl�LTl-01-E • MU$t be submitted rot au buildings 
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H7. NONRESlOENTIAt VENTILATION 

l 2 3 4 s 6 7 

Mechanigf Ventilation 
DCV or Occu,,.nt Sensor 

lone Name #of SupptyOA Exhaust C.ondltlc,.'le,d Area Control�°' Both Ventllatlon FUnctlon (SQ ..., ... CFM CfM 

1-lobby • Bathrooms Office • Offiee $p�e 3.9) S9 140 391 NA 

2-Receptien & CUnical Offl Office -Office space 4,60 69 30 460 NA 

3-2 Clinka.1/SUper Mt$C • AIJ Others S.28 'Ill 30 S28 NA 

4-Medleal Records Office - Office space 1.00 lS 30 100 NA 

S-Corridor General - Corridors UM 16 30 104 NA 

6-0oc:/Nutse/Janttor Office Office - Office space 3.50 53 30 3SO NA 

]·Nut$♦ Mlsc • All others 1,96 29 30 196 NA 

3--lnter'M'W Room Office • Of&e sp,ce 1.54 l3 30 154 NA 

9-DOClOr Offlce Office - Office space 3,64 55 30 364 NA 

10-MOF Misc • A1l others O.l3 12 30 77 NA 

11-0lnk:lan Offke -Office space ,3,12 47 30 312 NA 

u-caw Managt'f Office -Office space S.32 80 30 532 NA 

13-lntervlew Room Offi«- • Office space 2.10 3l 30 210 NA 

14-Tri&mtdidnt Office -Office space 3.90 59 30 390 NA 

15-0wldten Conference Room Offkc • Office s�cc 3.64 55 100 364 KA 

16-torridor/Sto,o,g_e/S.throom General -Corridors 3.64 55 145 364 NA 

17-Groop floom Office • Office s�co 2.55 38 100 255 NA 

18-Prosr.im M1tn�er Office -Office space 3.78 57 30 378 NA 

19-Manager Office Office • Office $pace 2.38 36 30 238 NA 

:w.sapetviso, Offlc:e -Office space l.38 36 30 138 NA 

21-Bathrooms EK.hausl • Tollets. prtvate 1.53 0 160 153 NA 

22 •Bteak Room Office - Office space G,76 101 160 676 NA 

23-Anal�Clcricail office - Office space S.24 79 30 524 NA 
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Kl. INDOOR CONDmONEO LIGHTING GENERAL INFO 

1 2 3 • 5 6 

Additional (Custom) Allowance 
lnttalled Ughtlng Power Ugtltlnc Control Credits 

Occupancy Type 1 Conditioned Floor Area 1 (ft1) (Watts) (Watts) Altt ta:�gory Foob\otes 
(Wtlb) 

Tailored Method (Watts} 

Office Area (<250 square feet) 3,840 2f690 0 0 0 

He,althcate Faeillry and 
Hospitats (Exam/n'eatmem n• 832 0 0 0 
Room} 

Corridor Area 468 l80 0 0 0 

Elewical, Mf'<:hanical, 77 31 Telephone Rooms 0 0 0 

Office Area (>250 square feet} 1,4W 924 0 0 0 

Restrooms '153 99 0 0 0 

Office Area (Open plan office) 676 406 0 0 0 

BuiJdiftl T<>tals: 7,358 5,262 0 0 0 

J Stt � I� 

1'$HH.lf«.UU'JU}or�$POCV 

1,�,,,�(ll{otmo1Jor1/or��mothkd.01,oti«Mkf/i,i�to6Ct 
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M. 0£0.ARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE 

Table Instructions: Selections sholl bt mode by Document'1tlon Author to indiwte whic.ti Certificates of Acceptance must be submitted for the ftaturcs to be recognized /01 
compliance. The$e documents must be provided to the building lnspttt<>f during COMtnx:t.lon and mU'$C' be completed through a.n Acceptance Test Technia'on Certificatl<m 
Provider (ATTCP}, For more Information vi$;r:https://www.energy.co.gov/title 24/2019ttondords/2.019 _ comp/lance documents/Nonresidentiol_Documerits/NRCA/ 

84.llkllng COmpQnent form/Title 

Envelope NRCA--ENV-02-F • NRFC label wrificatiOn (0f fenes01iti0n 

Indoor LIQhtiog NRCA-tn-02� • Occupancy Sensors and Automatic Time Switch Conttols 

NRCA•MOI.Ol� 0-.itdo<M' Ai, must be submitted for all newly IMtalled H'VAC untts. Note: MCH02-A can be pe:rtonned in '°°junction with MCM-07-A Supply F;;m VF'D 
A«cptanOt (if applicable} since testing actMtles overlap 

NRCA.•MOf-<l7•A Supply Fan Varia� Row Controls 

Mechaniail NRCA-MCH-ll·AAutomJtk:: Demand Shed Control$ 
NRCA-MOi-1-3-A Automatic FOO for A(r H;indlit'IS Units ind Zollie Tefminal Units Acceptance 
NRCA·MCH-16-A Sopply Air Temperature Reset Controf:s 

NRCA-MCH-18 Ener3Y Manasement ConttOI �et'I\$ 
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H8, HIGH.alSE RESJD£NTIA1 DWEUING UNIT AND HOTEL/MOTEL VENTILATION 

This Sec.don Does Not Apply 

H9. ZONAL SYSTEM AND TERMINAL UNIT SUMMARY 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

Rated Capacity Airflow (elm} , .. 
(klltull) 

S,,Jt•mlD Zone Name System Type Qty 
Heidng Goollr;r De,lgn Min. Min. Ratio Pow,:, 

Po- Cycle, VSD Units 

9-0octor Offic;e--Trm 9-Doct0r Office VAVNoReheatBox 1 NA NA 1600 1600 1.00 1.623 bhp NA □ 
8-lnteMew Aoom-lrm 8-!nte'rview Room VAVNoRehutBox 1 NA NA 1600 1600 LOO 1,6l3 bhp NA □ 

7•Nu-rse•Trm 7•NUr$t VAVNofteheat8ox 1 NA NA 1600 1600 1.00 1.623 bhp NA □ 
6·Doc/Nurs.e/Janltor 6-0oc/Nl.11Se/Janitor 1600 1600 hhp D Office-Trm Offk:e VAVNoRohoiiltBox 1 NA NA t,OO 1.623 NA 

S·COtrid0t•T1m .S-Corrtdor VAVNoReheatBox , NA NA 1600 1600 LOO 1.6l3 tihp NA 0

◄ -Medical Recotds• Trm 4-N'.edic:.;,I ReCOld$ VAVNoReheatBox l NA NA 1600 1600 LOO 1.623 bhp NA D 
J..2 Clinical/Super•Trm 3-2 Olnkal!Super VAVNoReheatb 1 NA NA 1600 1600 1,00 1.623 bho NA D 
2-Reception & Clini cal 2-11.et:eption & Clinical VAVNoReheatBox 1 NA NA 1600 1600 LOO 1.623 bhp NA □ Offi-Trm Offl 

1-Lobby♦ 1-Lobby • Bathrooms VAVNoRehe�eox l KA NA 1600 1600 1.00 1.6:23 1)1,p NA D Bathrooms•trm 

17-Group Room-Trm l 7,<;roup Room VAVNoReheatBox l NA NA 1600 1600 1.00 1.623 bl,p NA □ 
16· 16-

comdor/Storage/9.ath Corridor/Storage/Bath VAVNoRcht:ilb I HA NA 1600 1600 1.00 1.�u bl>p NA D 
room-Trm ,oom 

lS•Chlldrel'I 15-Chlldren 
COnfetencc Room•Trm CO.-.ference Room VAVNoReheateox 1 NA NA 1600 1600 1.00 1.623 bhp NA D 

14-Telemedklne-Trm 14-Telemedicine VAVNoRehe-,18oic l NA NA 1600 1600 1.00 1.623 bhp NA D 
13•1ntef\tlew 13-lnterview Koom VAVHoReheateo.x 1 NA NA Room•Ttm 

1600 1600 1.00 1.623 bhp NA D 

12•C.ase Manager-Trm 12-C.se Man81W VAVHoReheatBoX l NA NA 1600 1600 1.00 1.62'3 bhp NA D 
11-alnidan-Trm U..Clin"idan VAVNoReheat.6o.x I NA HA 1600 1600 1.00 1.623 bhp NA D 

CA 8uildit'IR Energv El11ciency Standirds• 2019 Nonresidential Compliance Report Version: NRO>PRF-01•E-12092Q21-684C Report Generated at: 2022-08·22 13:18.:45 

Project N-wit: Non�$identlal Buildltlg NRCC.PRF-Ol•E P-.age 15 of 18 

P<oject Address: 120 N. 8th Street El Centro 92243 calculation Oatefflme: 13:lS, Mon, Aug 22, 1022 

Input Fi"" Name: 481-1 102 N 8th street El t.entro.dbd19x: 

K4, INDOOR CONDITIONED UGHTING MANDATORY LIGHTING CONTROLS 

Building LAlvel controls 

1 2 

Mandatory Demand Response §110.U(c) Shut-Off Controls §130.l{e} 

Required Required 

Area Lewi Controls (lncludes all lighting controls installed in conditioned space to meet mandatory requJrern-ents per §130.1) 

4 s 6 , 8 9 10 

Muttj..Level Shut-Off Pllm•rv Secondary 
Area controls 

Area Description Area Category Primary Function Area 
130.1(•} 

Controls Controls oaytightlng Daylighting 

130.l(b) 130.l(c) 130.l(d} 140.S(d) 
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DOCUMENTATION AuntOR'S D£0.ARATION STATEMENT 
t � that tfws Otnif1a1� of Qimp6an«-doaJmmrotion is attlll'Ote t1t1d comptttre. 

Oocumentati,on AuthOr Name: Francisco Collado 
Company: Winston Engineeimg UC 

Signat\uC: Francisco Colla l;f. • :E"::-.::-=--��----·-
Addteu: 23905 Clinlon Keith Rd 114-381 Sienatme Oate; 2022·08--22 

Oty/Stab?/Zip: Wikfomar CA 92595 Cf.A/ HERS Certifk:at.ton Jdentlflcadon {if applicable): M1S5Gl 

Phone: 9Sl 446-0833 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DEO.ARATION STATEMENT 

J w6Jr th� Jcrllowmg � pe,,ofty of ()t.r/W'» t,,rtd(!t tile lows of th� Swte ()/ C41Nfe,11ro; 

1. The lnlor,natio.'I l)tOYfded Ot't Olis certlfi<'ate of c.otn,,llil'lce Is ttue ind COl'f'trt, 
2, I ;im elg!blc under OMsion 3 of the 8u,incss and Profcuiorls Code to «:iCCpt respo,i>'J>l!ity foe' Ole buildioc dl!'$icr'1 � ,vscem dMie,'I illeMi'lied 0"' 1'1i$ CtttiliQ).te (If �lllM'IC$ (tet;P<lftflblo dfflan9t) 
3, The enerrr teawm and perlorm.inoe S9e-:lfleitionS, materia. coml)Of'l4Jnts. Md manufactured dC'!\'«:ti mt the1c bu!lding d�ign � �efll dc=silV' iol!rdied on itlis Certif'cate of Compliiinc:e conform to the reqvirem�rs 
qi re» ::u, � t and hrt 6 of the Cali&!mia Code of Rcgvhlliom. 
4. � buil ding mlgn l'f!1tures OI' �1em «sescn fN\\lres identif-.ed on thfS �rtlBcate of COmPhnu aN! W'!PSttnt. with the lnfotmitlon pf'Q'Med on othv J$1pllabkJ compliiinoe c!oc:umcl'IU, worbhc.:ts, aikuladom, 
pW!s ind s�tlons submitted tlO the enfQrc�nt .ieenc:y for appt01,QI W,th this bulding permit appliratOI. 
S. I wiH �w,-tflao comp)etf:d signed c:opy of this Ccttific:.m of Complian� sh.all be made a-n,ia,bk, with thf: bJi ldl,_ oenn!t(s) iSS\l&J lor the bu!ldin&. ind made avallable to the el'\foroement ate,nc.'( for all aplJluble. 
ins�),, I undtr,tand tlvt a OOrl'lple<ed SIC!Mld toi,v of t� Cffllfieate of Compllaru if. required to be ll'lch.M:led wlth m. doaimen�tlon th4 buildor ptoYldn to tha building own11r it: ooo,panc:y. 

Responsible Envelope Des$gnef Name: 

Companv: 
��u� 

Address: Date Siened : 

City/State/Zip: 
Phone: Tltie: luoeMAr •: 

Responsible Lightifl8 �r Na�: 
Company: 

Signature: 

Addrtss; Date Signed: 

City/State/Zip: 
Phone: Tltle: lucense" 

Responsible Mechankal Designer Name: Franci'soo Coalado 

tomc>anr; Wiruton Engineering 
Sign1Jturt: Francisco Collad��:::::. -

Address, 23905 Clinton Kehh Road �tt'Sisned: 8-22•W22 
Oty/Sl*tt/Zip; Wild<>rtW CA 9259S 
Phone: 951�6-0838 Title: MECHANICAL PE I (leens, •• 35561 
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ENERGY COMPLIANCE 

Copy Protection 
These drawing& and specifications, and Ideas, designs and 
arrangemen1s r&presented ara and ehall remain Iha property of the 
engineer. No part shall t,e copied, disclosed to othe.re or used In 
connection with any work or project other than the specific project 
for which they have been prepared without written consent of the 
engineer. Visual contact wllh lheS<> drawings and specifications 
•hall constitute evidence of acceptance of these r&strlctlons. 
Submittal of documents to public agencies shall not be considered 
a waiver of Engineer. 

ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING “APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.



1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

GENERAL NOTES 
PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS AND LABOR AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE A COMPLETE AND OPERATING SYSTEM. 

COORDINATE AND OBTAIN APPROVALS FROM ALL RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANIES AS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE AND OPERATING INSTALLATION. 

INSTALL RACEWAY SYSTEMS AS FOLLOWS: 
a. USE ELECTRIC METALLIC TUBE CONDUIT IN ALL AREAS PROTECTED ABOVE CEILING OR IN WALLS.
b. USE RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL IN ALL AREAS EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR PHYSICAL DAMAGE,
c. USE FLEXIBLE METALLIC CONDUIT ONLY IN AREAS AS PERMITTED BY LOCAL CODE AUTHORITY, USE SEAL-TITE IN AREAS EXPOSED TO WEATHER.
d. USE COMPRESSION TYPE FITTINGS FOR ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING WHERE UTILIZED.
e. USE P.V.C. CONDUIT UNDERGROUND WITH CODE SIZED GROUND.

CONDUIT RISERS AND STUBS ABOVE GRADE SHALL BE 1.M.C. WITH HALF-LAPPED TAPE COVERING OR P.V.C. COATING.
f. THE USE OF ROMEX OR BX IS NOT PERMITTED.

ALL NEW WIRING SHALL BE COPPER TYPE "THHN/THWN" - U.O.N .. 

ALL CEILING MOUNTED ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND/OR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SUPPORTED FROM THE CEILING GRID, NOT FROM CEILING TILE. 

ALL FIXTURE, DEVICE, ETC ... LOCATIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH ARCH. DRAWINGS AS WELL AS EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO ANY ROUGH-IN WORK. 

ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE MOUNTED AND SUPPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH OSHA STANDARDS, 
THE 2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, AND THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE. 

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE LIGHTING FIXTURE MOUNTING KITS AS REQUIRED TO SUIT THE EXACT TYPE OF CEILING TO WHICH THEY ARE MOUNTED. 

THESE DRAWING ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND REPRESENT THE INTENT OF EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, ETC ... TO BE CONNECTED AND THE CIRCUITS TO WHICH THEY ARE TO BE 
CONNECTED TO. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL CONDUIT, J-BOXES, ETC ... AS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE AND OPERATING SYSTEM. 

ALL EXTERIOR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE WEATHERPROOF. 

ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE AND THE 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE. 

12. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NEW AND BEAR A "UL" LABEL - U.O.N ..

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL NECESSARY BUILDING PERMITS.

14. COMPLETE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION SHALL BE GUARANTEED IN WRITING FOR A PERIOD OF (1) YEAR - U.O.N ..

15. CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE IN BID - COSTS FOR ALL HVAC CONTROL COMPONENTS, CONDUITS, DEVICES, ETC ... AS DEEMED NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE AND OPERATING
HVAC SYSTEM. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS, DIAGRAMS AND SPECS FOR THOSE ITEMS REQUIRED UNDER THE ELECTRICAL SECTION OF THIS CONTRACT.

16. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT SITE PRIOR TO BID DATE, TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS TO BE ENCOUNTERED IN THE INSTALLATION OF ALL NEW EQUIPMENT, FIXTURE 

DEVICES,FEEDERS, ETC •.. EXACT INSTALLATION METHOD AND REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE VERIFIED AND DETERMINED PRIOR TO BID DATE. CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY
NOTIFY ELECTRICAL ENGINEER OF ANY REQUIRED MODIFICATIONS WHICH ARE NOT SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. SUBMITTAL OF BID INDICATES CONTRACTOR IS
COGNIZANT OF ALL JOBSITE CONDITIONS AND WORK TO BE PERFORMED.

17. ALL EQUIPMENT ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS, NEMA CONFIGURATION, LOCATIONS , AND CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO ANY ROUGH-IN WORK.

18. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH THE FOLLOWING SHOP DRAWINGS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL
a. ALL SUBMITTED LIGHT FIXTURES.
b. ALL ELECTRICAL SERVICE EQUIPMENT, DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT AND PANELBOARDS.
c. OTHER ITEMS AS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED.

19. COMPLETE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL BE GROUNDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PRESENTLY ADOPTED EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC).

20. PENETRATIONS OF ALL FIRE RATED WALLS OR CEILINGS SHALL BE FIRE RA TED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL AND NATIONAL CODES.

21. PROVIDE RIVETED ON ENGRAVED PLASTIC NAMEPLATES (BLACK WITH WHITE LETTERS) FOR ALL MAJOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.

22. PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH ONE SET OF ELECTRICAL "AS-BUILTS" AT THE COMPLETION OF THE JOB.

23. ALL DEVICES MOUNTED BACK TO BACK ON THE FIRE RATED WALL SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH 24" MINIMUM HORIZONTAL OFFSET.

24. THE EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN ARE FROM AVAILABLE RECORD DRAWINGS AND SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ACTUAL EXISTING
CONDITIONS AT SITE PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BID. ALL DEMOLITION, ALTERATION, EXTENSION, RELOCATION, REHABILITATION WORK SHALL BE INCLUDED IN CONTRACT. NO
ADDITIONAL ALLOWANCE OR CHANGE ORDERS WILL BE ACCEPTED.

25. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO RELOCATE OR REMOVE FROM WALLS, CEILINGS, FLOOR SPACES, ETC. ANY EXISTING CONDUITS, WIRES, BOXES, FITTINGS, FIXTURES OR

OTHER ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT WHICH INTERFERES WITH TENANT IMPROVEMENT WORK. PROVIDE CIRCUIT CONTINUATION REQUIRED FOR ALL EXISTING OUTLETS,
FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, ETC. SCHEDULED TO REMAIN.

26. LOCATION OF OUTLET SHOWN IS APPROXIMATE ONLY AND OUTLET MAY BE MOVED TO SUIT EQUIPMENT LAYOUT. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT AND/OR TENANT
REPRESENTATIVES FOR EXACT LOCATION.

27. PANELBOARDS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH TYPEWRITTEN PANEL SCHEDULE MOUNTED INSIDE EACH PANEL AND ENGRAVED PRIMARY/SECONDARY PANEL LABELS FROM
SWITCHBOARD.

28. VERIFY ALL DISCONNECT SWITCHES, FUSE SIZES AND TYPES WITH MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

29. A SEPARATE GROUNDING CONDUCTOR SHALL BE RUN IN ALL NON METALLIC CONDUIT RUNS.

30. ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES SHOWN WITH (E) ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN AND (N) ARE NEW.

31. THE UNGROUNDED AND GROUNDED CONDUCTORS OF EACH MULTI-WIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE GROUPED BY WIRE TIES OR SIMILAR MEANS IN AT LEAST ONE LOCATION
WITHIN THE PANELBOARD OR OTHER POINT OF ORIGINATION. PROVIDE APPROVED HANDLE TIE AT CIRCUIT BREAKER AS REQUIRED.

32. ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS AND SWITCHES, INCLUDING COMMUNICATION SYSTEM RECEPTACLES, SHALL BE LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 15" MEASURED TO THE

BOTTOM OF THE BOX OR MORE THAN 48" MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE BOX A.F.F.

33. PROVIDE GROUND CONDUCTOR IN ALL FEEDER AND BRANCH CIRCUITS, SIZED PER CODE, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

34. ALL PANELS, SWITCHES, ETC. SHALL HAVE SUFFICIENT GUTTER SPACE AND LUGS TO ACCOMMODATE CONDUCTORS SHOWN. ALL PANELBOARDS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH
BOLT-ON CIRCUIT BREAKERS PER PANEL SCHEDULE.

35. ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SHALL BE FASTENED TO STRUCTURE SO AS TO RESIST MOVEMENT DUE TO SEISMIC FORCES. REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE AS

SPECIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES.

36. THE FEEDER LENGTHS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS ARE AN APPROXIMATE FOR VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD-VERIFY THE EXTENT OF THE WORK
UNDER WHICH HE WILL BE OBLIGATED TO OPERATE IN PERFORMING HIS CONTRACT.

37. WINSTON ENGINEERING INC DOES NOT DETERMINE THE MAKE OR MODEL OF ANY EQUIPMENT U.O.N.

FIRE LIFE SAFElY NOTES 

UNDER DESIGN/BUILD FIRE/LIFE SAFElY CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE THE EXTENT OF REQUIRED SCOPE OF WORK WITH FIRE MARSHAL AND OTHER AUTHORmEs HAVING PLAN CHECK AND INSPECTION AUTHORmES AND 
PROVIDE AND SUBMIT FIRE/LIFE SAFElY (FIRE ALARM SYSTEM) CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS TO AHJ. APPROVAL SHALL BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEM. 

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AS PART OF FIRE ALARM SYSTEM: 

* CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT AND SHOP DRAWINGS, EQUIPMENT LIST WITH CSFM LISTING NUMBERS.

* SYSTEM SHALL BE PEER TO PEER NETWORK CAPABLE AND MICROPROCESSOR BASED.

* COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM DRAWINGS FOR ALL REQUIRED FIRE ALARM DEVICES UNDER MECHANICAL, PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECTION AND PROVIDE INTERCONNECTING
WIRING FOR A COMPLETE WORKING SYSTEM. 

*COORDINATE WITH ELEVATOR CONSUL TANT FOR ALL REQUIRED FIRE ALARM SYSTEM DEVICES.

ABBREVIATIONS 

3PL 

AC 
ACC 
ACT 
ADJ 
AFF 
AHJ 
AMP 
AOR 
APPROX

BOH 
BLDG

CAB 
CKT 
CL 
CLG 
CLR 
COL 
COMP 
CONST
CONT 
CTR 
cw 
CWF 
ex 
CXA 

DEG 
DET 
DIA 
DISP 
DIM 
OM 
ON 
DWG(S)

THIRD PARTY LOGISTICS 

AIR CONDITIONING 
ACCESSIBLE 
ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE 
ADJUSTABLE 
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR 
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION 
AMPERE 
ARCHITECT OF RECORD
APPROXIMATE 

BACK OF HOUSE 
BUILDING 

CABINET 
CIRCUIT 
CENTER LINE 
CEILING 
CLEAR OR CLEARANCE
COLUMN 
COMPARTMENT 
CONSTRUCTION 
CONTINUOUS 
CENTER 
COLD WATER 
COLD WATER FILTERED
COMMISSIONING 
COMMISSIONING AGENT 

DEGREES 
DETAIL 
DIAMETER 
DISPENSER 
DIMENSION 
DESIGN MANAGER 
DOWN 
DRAWING($)

EA EACH 
EC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR 
EG EXHAUST GRILLE 
EL ELEVATION 
ELEC ELECTRICAL 
EM EMERGENCY 
EQ EQUAL 
EQUIP EQUIPMENT 
EXIST OR (E) EXISTING 
EXP EXPOSED 
EXT EXTERIOR 

FC 
FCO 
FD 
FF&E
F&I 
FIN 
FLR 
FOH 
FRP 
FS 
FT 

GC 
GFCI
GND 

HC 
HOW 
HM 
HORIZ
HR 
HS 
HT 
HVAC 
HW 

ID 

LC
LL 
LV 

MAX 
MC 
MECH
MEP 
MFR 
MIN 
MS 

NIC 
NTS

OA 
oc
OD 

PC 
PD 
POM 
PLAM
POS 

R 
REF 
REQ('D)
REV 
RG 
RND 
RT 

SC 
SF 
SHT 
SIM 
SPEC
SQ 
SST 
SUSP

TEL 
TEMP
TW 
lYP 

UC 
UON

VD 
VERT
VlF 

w 
WH
WP
wco 

FIXTURE CONTRACTOR/INSTALLER 
FLOOR CLEANOUT 
FLOOR DRAIN 
FURNITURE, FIXTURE AND EQUIPMENT 
FURNISH AND INSTALL 
FINISH 
FLOOR 
FRONT OF HOUSE 
FIBERGLAS REINFORCED PANEL 
FLOOR SINK 
FOOT OR FEET 

GENERAL CONTRACTOR 
GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER 
GROUND 

HOLLOW CORE 
HARDWARE 
HOLLOW METAL 
HORIZONTAL 
HOUR 
HAND SINK 
HEIGHT 
HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR CONDmONING
HOT WATER 

INSIDE DIAMETER 

LICENSEE 
LANDLORD 
LOW VOLTAGE 

MAXIMUM 

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR 
MECHANICAL 
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING 
MANUFACTURER 
MINIMUM 

MOP SINK 

NOT IN CONTRACT 
NOT TO SCALE 

OVER ALL 
ON CENTER 
OUTSIDE DIAMETER 

PHOTOCELL 
PRODUCTION DESIGNER 
PROJECT DEVELOPMENT MANAGER
PLASTIC LAMINATE 
POINT OF SALE 

RADIUS 
REFERENCE

REQUIRE(D) 
REVISION 
RETURN GRILLE
ROUND 
ROOF TOP

SOLID CORE 
SQUARE FEET 
SHEET 
SIMILAR 
SPECIFICATION 
SQUARE 
STAINLESS STEEL
SUSPENDED 

TELEPHONE 
TEMPORARY 
TEMPERED WATER 

lYPICAL 

UNDERCOUNTER 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 

VENDOR DIRECT
VERTICAL 
VERIFY IN FIELD 

SANITARY WASTE 
WATER HEATER 
WEATHER PROOF 
WALL CLEANOUT 

POWER OUTLETS

FLOOR WALL CEILING 

fill <JP (!]) 
DUPLEX - NON 
CONTROL 

Rm 1= QUADRUPLEX- NON 
CONTROL 

film DUPLEX-VOICE-DATA 

* GFCIOUPLEX

m cp SIMPLEX 

9EM EMERGENCY DUPLEX 

♦ EM EMERGENCY QUADRUPLEX 

t?EM EMERGENCY SIMPLEX 

<JP
CTR COUNTERTOP DUPLEX 

<JP 
IG ISOLATED GROUND DUPLEX 

<JP 
CR CONTROLLED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE 

crEMA XXX SINGLE NEMA OUTLET 

<JP
XP EXPLOSION PROOF DUPLEX 

cp
XP

EXPLOSION PROOF SIMPLEX 

� SPLIT WIRE 

<JP TR TAMPER RESISTANT 

NON STANDARD· VERIFY MOUNTING 
<JP NS 

CR fill � CR 
HEIGHT WITH ARCHITECT 
CONTROLLED DUPLEX/ QUAD RECEPTACLE 

TELECOM 

FLOOR WALL CEILING 

Iii � ® VOICE OUTLET WITH 1"C.O. 

lszl '\J @ DATA OUTLET WITH 1"C.O. 

i]ZJ V ($l} VOICE-DATA WITH 1"C.O. 

jcRI CARO READER 

IBGI EMERGENCY BREAK GLASS 

PUSH BUTTON 

WIRING 

...... 

1LA-1,3,5 
........ 

----] 

. 

. . 

SPEAKER - AV 

3/4' CONDUIT WITH 2#12 WIRES, 
UON. 
GROUND WIRE NOT SHOWN.
3/4" CONDUIT WITH 3#12 WIRES.
UON. 
GROUND WIRE NOT SHOWN.
314" CONDUIT WITH 4#12 WIRES, 
UON. 
GROUND WIRE NOT SHOWN.
CONDUIT HOMERUN TO PANEL 
BOARD 
1LA WITH CIRCUIT 1,3,5

CAPPED CONDUIT 

CONDUIT RUN UNDERGROUND OR 
UNDER 
THE FLOOR SLAB

CONDUIT TURNING DOWN 

CONDUIT TURNING UP 

CONDUIT BREAK 

SHEET NO. SHEET TITLE 
E1.0 GEN.ERAL NOTES 
E2.0 LIGHTING 
E2.1 LIGHTING CONTROLS & DETAILS 

SYMBOLS 
LIGHTING 

FLOOR WALL 

0 

[SJ 

I z I 

ti I EM 

iiiii.::J EM 

CJ 

CEILING 

RECESSED OOWNLIGHT 

1X4 SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHT 

2X4 SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHT 

4FT WALL MOUNTED LIGHT 

1X4 EMERGENCY LIGHT 

2X4 EMERGENCY LIGHT 

2X4 RECESSED LIGHT 

EXIT SIGN 1 FACE 
CEILING MOUNTED, U.O.N. 

EXIT SIGN 1 FACE LEFT ARROW 
CEILING MOUNTED, U.O.N. 

SWITCHES/CONTROLS

FLOOR WALL CEILING 
$T UGHT SWITCH· TIME OPERATED 

$ LIGHT SWITCH - SINGLE POLE 

$0 LIGHT SWITCH • DIMMABLE SINGLE POLE 

$30 
LIGHT SWITCH· DIMMABLE THREE WAY 
(PROV!DES CONTROL IN TWO 
LOCATIONS) 

$K LIGHT SWITCH • KEY OPERA TED 

LIGHT SWITCH· 
$P IMTH 

PILOT LIGHT

$To SWITCH • WITH THERMAL OVERLOAD 

$ L LIGHT SWITCH· LOW VOLTAGE 
V 

$)so LIGHT SWITCH· DIMMABLE OCCUPANCY SENSOR 

@] DIMMER 

� @ OCCUPANCY SENSOR 

� PHOTOCELL 

� OCCUPANCY SENSOR POWER PACK 

� 
OVERRIDE SWITCH 

[!] ELECTRICAL PUSH BUTTON 

SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

---<)'� CIRCUIT BREAKER SWITCH 

0 

FUSE· INLINE 

FUSE SWITCH 

FUSED-SWITCH BUS PLUG 

CIRCUIT BREAKER - ENCLOSED 

GROUND FAULT RELAY 

AMMETER 

DIGITAL METER U.O.N, 

TRANSFORMER· DELTA WYE-GROUNDED 

PANEL 

SCOPE OF WORK 
E2.2 TITLE 24 LIGHTING CONTROLS/CONTROLLED RECEPTACLE PLAN 
E2.3 
E2.4 
E2.5 
E2.6

E2.7 
E2.8 

E2.9

E3.0 
E4.0 
ES.O 
ES.1 
E6.0 

EXTERIOR PHOTOMETRIC$ 
EXTERIOR PHOTOMETRICS 
EXTERIOR PHOTOMETRICS 
EXTERIOR PHOTOMETRICS DETAILS 
EMERGENCY PHOTOMETRIC$ 
EMERGENCY PHOTOMETRIC$ 
EMERGENCY PHOTOMETRIC$ DETAILS 
POWER PLAN 
SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM 
TITLE 24 FORMS 
TITLE 24 FORMS 
ELECTRICAL DETAILS 

REMODEL OF EXISTING BEHAVIORAL HEAL TH OFFICES. 

FIRE ALARM & SECURITY SYSTEMS: FIRE ALARMS AND SECURITY
SYSTEMS ARE NOT PART OF THIS CONTRACT. DESIGN-BUILD 
CONTRACTOR WILL SUBMIT AS SEPARATE PERMIT FOR APPROVAL 
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GENERAL NOTES 
1. CAPACITY OF STORAGE BATTERY SYSTEMS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 90 MINUTES OPERATING TIME WITHOUT THE VOLTAGE
FALLING BELOW 87.5% NORMAL.

FIXTURE SYMBOL 

D 

[Zl 

0 

LIGHTING SCHEDULE 
DESCRIPTION 

2' x 4' FLAT PANEL - LITHONIA LIGHTING - CPX LED 
PANEL-4000LM-80CRl-35K A12-39.29 WATTS 

2' x 4' FLAT PANEL - LITHONIA LIGHTING - CPX LED 
PANEL-4000LM-80CRI- WITH 90 MIN BACKUP BATTERY 

TWPX1 LED-VANDAL RESISTANT-LED WALL LUMINAIRE­
LITHONIA LIGHTING 

6" LED COMMERCIAL DOWNLIGHT - LITHONIA LON 

WALL LIGHT - SONAR SPC12 SERIES LED ­
ACUITY BRAND- 2CR - 12 INCH- 20 WATTS 

VOLTAGE (V) POWER (W) 

120V 39.29W 

120V 39.29W 

120V 22.5W 

120V 18W 

120V 20W 
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WAUMOUNTEO 
OCCUPANCY SE NSOR 

CEILING MOUNTED 
OCCUPAliCY SENSOR 

WALL MOUNTED Sft.lT OUPI.EX ELECTRICAL OUTLET, 120V, 15 
AMPS 

;@ RATED, COMMERCIAL. GRADE TYPE. TOP OUTLET TO BE 
SWITCH. (SEE 
ARCHITECT FOR EXACT LOCATION AND MOVINTING HEIGHT). 
SEE BELOW FOR SAMPLE CONAGURATION-; 

CONTROLLEC 23 2,2'1 
RECEPlACLE 

�
I I CUTI.ET-- o 

• 

NORMAL 
RECEPTAc..E 11 L 

CIRCUIT CONTROLLED OUTl.ET 
(VIA CONTROL RELAY, 
SEE LIGHTING PLAN) 

CIRCUIT NORMAL OUTLET 
WITH EQUIPMENT GROUND OUTLEr---- 0 

2 CONDUCTOR 

CONTROLLED OUTLET 
SCALE: N. T.S. 

\ 120 VOLT CIRCUIT 

\ TO OTHER LIGttT FIXTURES 

(OS [oR@] . 
I 

·-
� 

I •- I ""-

Ir - L :;r -
-

'-<>-"a..-- ·-
WALL MTI), SWITCH 

TO OTHER LIGHT AXTURES 

NOTE: 

LIGHTING CONTROL FOR NEW OFFICE<100 SF. 
SCALE: N.T.S. 

120VOLT 

NO SHUNT STRIP RB.AV \ SWITCHING IS REQUIRED LOCAL SWITCH IF REQUIREO

�

r--- - REMOVE THIS JUMPER WHERE LOCAL 

r 

�'i ,, ::: ACBAUAST 

GRAY 

NOTES: 

TEST SWITCH 

WHITE (N 

BLACK (1-1 
SEE 

{ NOTE____ ORAN& (H 

BROWN 9 
BATTERY PACK 

INDICATOR LAMP 

INTEGRAL BATTERY 
INVERTER 

ANO AUTO TRANSFER 
FURNISH WITH FIXTURE 

1 BATTERY BACK UP FIXTURE IS USED FOR 24 HOURS OPERATION AND USED Al/TO 
• TO SUPPLEMENT THE BUILDING SYSTEM EMERGENCY. SWITCH TO BA TJ�� 

2 120V OPERATION• JOIN BLACK ANO ORANGE LEADS TOGETHER AND CONNECT POWER FAILURE ' ' REGARDLESS TO LINE, OF CONTROL DEVICE 
3. 277V OPERATION< CONNECT OAANGE l.£All TO LINE, CAP OFF BLACK LEAD. 

4, DIAGRAM IS SHO'o/VN FOR REFERENCE ONL V. CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW THE 
INSTRUCTION MANUAL SUPPLIED 8V THE MANUFACTURER. 

POSITION, 

LIGHT FIXTURE W/ EM. BATT. PACK 
SCALE: N.T.S. 

VOl.TAGE 
..2!�UTRAL 

HOl 

LIGHTING CONTROL 
SCALE: N.T.S, 

HOT 

NEUTRAL 

., 
� RED 

� 

2 -r rt' 
• ,---
II 

� 

CONTROLLED 
RECEPTACLE 

I LIGHTING LOAD I 

D
c=) 

WAU MOl,NIIT SWITCH WITH 
IN�R.EO 
SENSoR, ONIOFF �UAL 
SWITCH 

' 
-

r-/� OUTLET 
CONTROL 
RELAY ,-

.) 

RED_ 

D 

7 LIGHTING LOAD I 

WALL MOUITT SWITCH WITH 
INFRARED 
SENSOR, ON/OFF MANUAL 
SWO'CH 

LIGHTING CONTROL WITH CONTROL OUTLETS 
SCALE: N.T.S. 
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TABLE 130.1-A MUL Tl-LEVEL LrGHTING CONTROLS AND UNIFORMITI' REOU(REMENTS 
Lunlln■ln Type. 

Line-volta"e sockets cxccnl GU-24 
Low-voltalle incandescent svstems

LED lum:inaires and LED source svstems

GU-24 rated for LED

GU-24 s.ockets rared for tluore:sccnt > 20 
watts 

Pin-base<l comoact ffoorescent > 20 waW 

GU-24 sockets rated for fluorescent S 20 
watts 

Pio-based comuacc fluorescent < 20 watts� 
Linear tluorescetlt and U-bent tluorescco• $. 
13 walls 

Linear tloorescent aud U-bent fluorescent.> 
13 watts 

Track Lighting 

HID > 20 watts 
lnduction > 25 watls

Other light sources 

Mlalmum Required Control Steps 

( perc<1nt 0H11D rat...t. pawn' ) 

Uniform level of illumhi,anr1> 
Jlttl! be at>ileved by: 

C.oatinuous d1mm111g 10-100 pcr,ccnt 

Co,i1in11ou.s dinlJJIJn� 20-100 pcr<:cnt 

Mbnmum o.nc step between 

30-70p=�nt

Stepped dimming: or 
Continuous dimming; or

Switching alternate lamps 
iu a luminal re 

M immwn olle step. in c11cl1 range: 1-----..------�--..--=------1 Stepped dimming; or 

.20-40"· 

Mlnimum on� sl�·P btnvt'e,n 

30 - 70 p««nl 

Minimum one step bt,wee:o 

50 - 70 p«Cffll 

Contin11ous din1miug; or 

switching altematc lamps 
in each luminaire, having a 
mini1num of 4 lamps per 
luminairc, illuminating the 
sntne area and in the same 
manner 
Step d immin.g; oT

Colltinuous dimming; or 
Separately swilohing
circuits m. multi-circuit 
lrack with a minlo1ucn of 
hvo circuits. 

Stepped dimming; or 

Continuous diooning; or 

Swirching alternate lamps 
in each luminairc, having n 
minimum of;>. lamps per 
luminalre, illuminating the 
same .u:ca and in the same 
manner, 

l. Full rated input power of ballast and lanip, corresponding ,to maximum ballast factor

2. Includes onlv oin b.ased lames: twin tu\lc, mullitlie twin tube, and sniral lomns

TYPICAL DAYLIGHT PHOTOCELL WIRING 
DIAGRAM 

Photocell Notes: 

1. Per Title 24 Section 130.1 (d), all luminaires within the primary and secondary daylight zones shall be controlled following Table
130.1-A.

-SKYLIT DA YLIT ZONE is the rough area in plan view under each skylight, plus 0. 7 times the average ceiling height in each
direction from the edge of the rough opening of the skylight, minus any area on a plan beyond a permanent obstruction that is taller
than the following: A permanent obstruction that is taller than one-half the distance from the floor to the bottom of the skylight. The
bottom of the skylight is measured from the bottom of the skylight well for skylights having wells, or the bottom of the skylight if no
skylight well exists.

For the purpose of determining the skylit daylit zone, the geometric shape of the skylit daylit zone shall be identical to the plan 
view geometric shape of the rough opening of the skylight; for example, for a rectangular skylight the skylit daylit zone plan area 
shall be rectangular, and for a circular skylight the skylit daylit zone plan area shall be circular. 

- PRIMARY SIDELIT DAYLIT ZONE is the area on a plan directly adjacent to each vertical glazing,
one window head height deep into the area, and window width plus 0.5 times window head height wide
on each side of the rough opening of the window, minus any area on a plan beyond a permanent
obstruction that is 6 feet or taller as measured from the floor.

- SECONDARY SIDELIT DAYLIT ZONE is the area on a plan directly adjacent to each vertical
glazing, two window head heights deep into the area, and window width plus 0.5 times window head
height wide on each side of the rough opening of the window, minus any area on a plan beyond a
permanent obstruction that is 6 feet or taller as measured from the floor.

2. Photocell placement to be verified per lighting controls manufacturer.

r "' Control Hot Lighting PC 
Relay \... � Neutral Load 
Box 

Hot Neutral 

Panel 

GENERAL NOTE$; 
1. ™E LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEOllLE INDICATES GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF LIGHTING FIXTURES AND ijANUF'ACTURERS CATALOG NUMBERS. IT SHALL BE

TI-IE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBlutY TO DETERMINE THE CORRECT CEtUNG CONFIGURATION, VOLTAGE AND PROVIDE THE FIXTURES WITH ALL
NECESSARY TRIMS ANID MOUNTING HARDWARE SO THAT BOTH THE CEILING SYSTEM AND THE FIXTURE CONSTR-l!JCTION MATCHES.

2. A JUNCTION BOX MUST Bi: PR-OVIDED wrrH ALL EXJT LIGHTS CONNECTED TO MORE THAN ONE SEf OF CONDUCTORS 'UNLESS THE E:Xrr LJGHT
AXTURE IS FURNISHED WITH AN APP�OVED OUTLET BOX F'OR THROUGH WIRING.

3. ALL LIGHT FlX'rURES SHALL HAVE APPROPRIATE UL LABEL. DAMP. WET, EXPLOSrvE-PROOF OR CORROSIVE-RESISTANT � REQUIRED BY CODES AND
ORDINANC£S.

4. PRIOR l'O ORDERING ANY UGHTING FlXTUR·ES. TH£ CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AU. LIGHT FlXT\JRE LOCATlONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED
CEILING PLAN:S, OOUNG CAVITY DEPTHS. AND ELEVATION PLANS.

5. UPON 1.NITIAL ENERGIZ1NG Of ALL NEW FLUORESCENT LAMPS, A CONTINUOUS PERICO OF 30 HOURS SHALL OCCUR PRIOR TO OE-ENERGIZING OF
tLAMPS. FOR MANUFACTUR� REQUIRED LAMP BURN-tN AND MAXl�UM LAMP LIFE.

6. PROV1DE CLEARANCES FROM COMBUSTl8LES A MINIMUM OF 1/2" (OTHER THAN AT POINTS OF SUPPORT) AND .J" FROt.i INSUtATION f'OR RECESSED
LIGHTING flXTUReS WH.ICH MUST BE NON-IC RATED.

7. PROVlOE A MINIMUM OF TWO #12 SUPPORT WIRES ATTACHED TO BUILDING FRAME IN AOOmON TO T-BAR CUPS FOR FLUORESCENT FIXTURES
RECESSEO IN SUSPENDEO T-BAR CEILING..

8. PROVID'E FOUR SHEET METAL SCREWS. ONE INSTALLED IN EACH CORNER OF THE FlXTURE ATTACHING THE FlXTURE TO THE GRIO. SCREWS SHALL
NOT BE VISl:BLE NOR IMPEDE. INSTAU.ATION OF GRID PANELS. 

PROVIDE SHATTERPROOF' LENS FOR ALL LIGHT FIX"nlRES SERVING FOOD AREAS SUCH FOOD PREPARATION AND KITCHEN AREAS. 

APPROVED LAMP MANUFACTURERS ARE LITHONIA. OSRAM, SYLVANIA, GE, PHILLIPS, VENTURE OR APPROVED EQUAL. 

LAMP CO.LOR TEMPERATURES FOR FLUORESCENT LIGHTING SHAU. BE MINIMUM Of 3500-K, UNtESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. All LIGHT FlXTURES SHALL BE ORDERED WITH APPROPRIATE BAU.AST($} 'tHAT HAVE UL AND C8M LABELS. AU. 8AllAST MUST CONFORM WITH
TtllE 24 REQUIR�MENTS FOR PERFORMANC� AND EFFlCIENCY. FLUORESCENT FIXTURE BALLASTS SHALL HAVE BALLAST FACTOR RATING NOT LESS
lHAN 0.90.

13. FLUORESCENT FlXTURES SHALL BE: SUPPUED WITH "QUICK OISCONNEC1 SAFETY BALl.AST HARDWARE WHICH ARE UL AND CSA CERTIFIED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NEC 410.73(G) ANO CEC 30-308(4).

14. ALL NIGHT/EMERGENCY UGHTS. BATTERY PACKS AND EXIT SIGNS SHALL CONTAIN UNswrrCHEO. NON-01:MMED, CONSTANT "Hor CONDUCTOR ANO BE
IN COMPLIANCE WITH NEC ARTICLE 700.
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DEMAND RESPONSIVE CONTROLS 

Lighting power in buildings larger than 10,000 square feet shall be capable of being automatically reduced in response to a 
Demand Response Signal; so that the building's total lighting power can be lowered by a minimum of 15 percent below the total 
installed lighting power. Lighting shall be reduced in a manner consistent with uniform I.eve! of illumination requirements in 
TABLE 130.1-A above. 
Spaces that are non-habitable shall not be used to comply with this requirement, and spaces with a lighting power density of less 
than 0.5 watts per square foot shall not be counted toward the building's total lighting power. 

TYPICAL CONTROLLED RECEPTACLE WIRING DIAGRAM 

In all buildings, both controlled and uncontrolled 120 volt receptacles shall be provided in each private office, open 
office area, reception lobby, conference room, kitchenette in office spaces, and copy room. Additionally, hotel/motel 
guest rooms shall comply with Item 5. Controlled receptacles shall meet the following requirements, as applicable: 
1. Electric circuits serving controlled receptacles shall be equipped with automatic shut-OFF controls following the
requirements prescribed in Section 130.1(c) (1 through 5); and
2. At least one controlled receptacle shall be installed within 6 feet from each uncontrolled receptacle or a split
wired duplex receptacle with one controlled and one uncontrolled receptacle shall be installed; and
3. Controlled receptacles shall have a permanent marking to differentiate them from uncontrolled receptacles; and
4. For open office areas, controlled circuits shall be provided and marked to support installation and configuration
of office furniture with receptacles that comply with Section 130.5(d) and
5. For hotel and motel guest rooms at least one-half of the 120-volt receptacles in each guest room shall be
controlled receptacles that comply with Section 130.5(d)1, 2, and 3. Electric circuits serving controlled receptacles 
shall have captive card key controls, occupancy sensing controls, or automatic controls such that, no longer than 
30 minutes after the guest room has been vacated, power is switched off. 
6. Plug-in strips and other plug-in devices that incorporate an occupant sensor shall not be used to comply with
this requirement. 
EXCEPTION 1 to Section 130.5(d): In open office areas, controlled circuit receptacles are not required if, at time of 
final permit, workstations are installed, and each workstation is equipped with an occupant sensing control that is 
permanently mounted in each workstation, and which controls a hardwired, nonresidential-rated power strip. Plug-in 
strips and other plug-in devices that incorporate an occupant sensor shall not be used for this exception. 
EXCEPTION 2 to Section 130.5(d): Receptacles that are only for the following purposes: 
i. Receptacles specifically for refrigerators and water dispensers in kitchenettes.
ii. Receptacles located a minimum of six feet above the floor that are specifically for clocks.
iii. Receptacles for network copiers, fax machines, AN and data equipment other than personal computers in
copy rooms.
iv. Receptacles on circuits rated more than 20 amperes.

-

INSTALLER CAN USE THE LIGHTING OCCUPANCY SENSOR OR AN 
OCCUPANCY SENSOR DEDICATED TO THE CONTROLLED RECEPTACLE 
IN THE SPACE. 
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Copy Protection 
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shall constitute evidence of acceptance of these restrictioM, 
Submlttal of documents to public agencies shaJI not bo considered
a waiver of E.n9Jneer. 

ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING “APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.



GENERAL NOTES 

1. INSTALLER TO FIELD VERIFY CONDUCTOR LENGTHS.

2. WIRE SIZES SHALL MATCH CIRCUIT BREAKER AMPACITIES
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE OR PER MANUFACTURER
SPECIFICATIONS.

3. A CURRENT FAULT LETTER SHALL BE REQUIRED FROM
ELECTRICAL SERVICE PROVIDER PRIOR TO ORDERING AND
INSTALLING OF ANY ELECTRICL DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT TO
ENSURE PROPER AIC RATINGS.

Branch Panel: A 
Location: Volts: 208/120 THREE PHASE 

Supply From: Phases: 3
Mounting: Surface Wires: 4

Enclosure: Type 1

Notes:

CKT Circuit Oescriptlon Trip Poles A B C Poles
A-1 Receptacle• CLINICIAN 1 20A 1 720VA 360VA 1
A-3 Receptacle - LOBBY 20A 1 720VA 540VA 1
A-5 Receptacle· FAM ILY RESTROOM 20A 1 360VA 720VA 1
A-7 Receptacle - SUPER 20A 1 720VA 540VA 1
A-9 Receptacle - CLINICAL OFFICE B 20A 1 720VA 1080 ... 1
A-11 Receptacle. NURSE 20A 1 74-0 VA 900VA 1
A-13 Receptacle - DOCTOR I NURSE 1 20A 1 1080 ... 1100 ... 1
A-15 Receptacle • CLINICIAN 3 20A 1 1080 ... 540VA 1
A-17 Receptacle • CASE MANAGER OFFICE B 20A 1 360VA 540VA 1
A-19 Receptacle - INTERV IEW 2 / STORAGE 20A 1 360VA 360VA 1
A-21 Receptacle· EXTERIOR DOCTOR SIDE 20A 1 54-0 VA 240VA 1
A-23 Lighting • NORTH EXTERIOR SECURITY 20A 1 75VA 1863 ... 1
A-25 200VA 1
A-27 . I 
A-29
A-31 AH-1 20A 3 1204 ...
A-33 - - - 1204 ...
A-35 - - - 1204 ...
A-37 HP-1 45A 3 2856 ... 1002 ... 3
A-39 - - - I 2856 ... 9942 ... -

A-41 - .. - 2856 ... 1004 ... -
Total Load: 19527VA 19462VA 19665 VA

Total Amps: 163A 162A 164A
Legend:

Load Classification Connected Load Demand Factor Estimated Demand
HVAC 25140VA 100.00% 25140VA
Lighting 3625VA 125.00% 4531 VA
Receptacle 20920VA 73.90% 15460 VA
General Loads 400VA 100.00% 400VA
HVAC (LARGEST M OTOR) 8568VA 125.00% 10710 VA

Notes:

UTILITY
TRANSF.

UTILITY 
SERV ICE

A.LC. Rating: 65,000 A
Mains Type:

Mains Rating: 400 A
MCB Rating: 400 A

UTILITY
SERV ICE

Trip Circuit Description
20A Receptacle - STAFF RESTROOM
20A Receptacle· RECEPTION
20A Receptacle· CLINICIAN 2
20A Receptacle· CLINICAL OFFICE A 
20A Receptacle· DOCTOR I OFFICE 1 

PANELA2 
225A/34'/4W

1201208V 
42KAIC 

4#3/0 1#6 GND 
2" EMT 
L=1 30' VD=1.98% 

)400A
34> 

) 200A
34> 

MAIN METER PANEL 'A' 

400A, 120/208V,34'
4-WIRE 
65KAIC

CKT
A-2
A-4
A-6
A-8

A-10

1/0AWG -­

GROUNDING
SY STEM 

20A Receptacle - INTERV IEW / M EDICAL RECORDS A-12
20A Receptacle· TELEM EDICINE A-14
20A Receptacle - CASE MANAGER OFFICE A A-16
20A Receptacle - CASE MANAGER OFFICE C A-18
20A Receptacle· MAINT. / JANITOR A-20
20A Lighting - NORTH EXTERIOR COURT YARD A-22
20A Lighting • NORTH SIDE A-24
20A WATER HEATER (GAS) A-26

A-28
A-30
A-32
A-34
A-36

200A A2 A-38
.. - A-40
- - A-42

Panel Totals

Total Conn. Load: 58653VA
Total Est. Demand: 56242VA

Total Conn. Current: 163A
Total Est Demand Cun-ent: 156A

MAIN
GRN 
BUS 

WATER PIPE & (2)
5/8", 8' GND ROD 

Branch Panel: A2 
Location:

Supply From: A
Mounting: Surface

Enclosure: Type 1

Notes:

CKT Circuit Description
A2-1 Receptacle • MAIN"T. 2
A2-3 Receptacle - CHILDREN CONFERENCE ROOM
A2-5 Receptacle· ANALY ST OFFICE
A2-7 Receptacle • BREAK RM RESTROOM
A2-9 Receptacle - MANAGER OFFICE

A2-11 Receptacle • SUPERV ISOR
A2-13 Receptacle - EXTERIOR MANAGER SIDE
A2-15 Lighting - SOUTH EXTERJOR COURT YARD
A2-17 WATER HEATER (GAS)
A2-19
A2-21
A2-23
A2-25
A2-27
A2-29
A2-31 AK-2
A2-33 -
A2-35 -

A2-37 HP-2
A2-39 -
A2-41 -

Legend:

Load Classification
HVAC
Lighting
Receptacle
General loads

Notes:

National Electrical Code 

Allowable Conductor Ampacity
Table 310.15(8)(16)
AUowab!& Amp,&eities of lnsutated Conducto,s Rated O � 2000 Volts, 
60° to 90•c l 140° to 194 °F) Not More Than three Conductors 
in Raceway ot Cable or Earth (Oirectly 8uried), 
8a$ed on Ambient lf;mpetature of 30"C (86 °F) 

Table 310.15(8)( 17) 
Allowable Amp&cities of Single Insulated Conductors 
Rated o. 2000 Volts-, In Free Air, 
Based on AmbienL AlrTemperature of 30"C (86t)F) 

T,!ml)efatu� Rottr,s 
90°C ll�F) �o-..c .. < iio•Ff

__ Tem�ture R;ating --.- __ � 
75"C {167°F) 90°C (194°f) 

$iu 

18AWG 
16AWG 
14AWG 
1.tAWG 
IOAIVG
a.AWG 

6AWG 
4AWf, 
3AWG 
2 AIVG 
1 AWG 
1/QAWG 
2/0AWG 
3/0AW(?, 
4 OAWG 

250 KCMll 
300 KC�lli-
350 KCMIL 
40.QKGMIL 
500 KCMIL 
600-KCMIL
700 KCMIL
750

.
KCMIL 

800 KCMIL
900 KCMIL
JOOOKCMIL
125Q KCl,lil
1500 KCMIL
J.750KCMIL
2000 KCMll 

60°0 ( 140"F) 
r,,,., 

rw• "" 

20· 
25" 
3-0 
4() 
55 
70 
85 
95 
110 
1 .25 
145 
\65
195 

215 
2,40 

260 
2�0 
320 
:!55 
385 
400 
410 
435 

455 
49� 
520 
545 
560 

76"C (167"'F) 
-

mw· ••·
RMW• THHW· 
tHW• lMWN• 

XHHW• ..... 

zw· 

20· 
25'

35• 
® 
65 
85 
100 
115 
130 
150 
175 
200 
230 

255 
iss 
310 
335. 
380 
421) 
460 
475 
490 
520
545 
Mo 
625 
650 
665 

,_ 
,. ,.. $A 
... fEP· "'"'" 
Ml RH!'t' RHW,2 

THHN• 11-fHVi" THW,2 
l�N-2 use:.2 x�• 
lCHl-4W• Xl-iHW.2 ZVM 

14 
18 

25' 
�Q 
40' 
55 
75 
95 
110 
130 
150 
170 
195 
225 
260 

- ,, ... r,.... 
rw· UF' f,EPW• ... TA ,.. •• 

Sin RMW· THHW• .... fl;P" ,.,,, .
THW· Tl!WW Ml RKH• RHW.2 

XH.HW• ,.,. 'THHH' �HW' fflW,2 
lHWN-2 USE'i2 x•• 
lCH_MW'r XMHW•2 zw.., 

l8AWG 
16AWG 
14 AWG 25• 30' 
I') AWG 30• 35• 
10 AIVG 40' sO• 
SAWG.  �o 7!) 
6AWG 80 95 
4AWG IQ5 2.S
3AWG 120 145 
2�\VG 140 0 
1 AIVG 165 195 
1/0AWG 1,9Y 230 
2/0AWG 225 265 
·3;0Awg_ �o ·,310 
4 OAWG 300 360 

250 KCMIL 340 405 

]
455 

�liOR9Mlb 37.f> 4� fil)5 
350 KCMIL 420 505 570 
4QO KCMIL 455 MS 615� 
500 KCMIL 515 620 700 
600 KCMIL sts 6.9� 780 
700 KCMIL 630 755 855 
75.0 )(CMIL 655 785 885 
800 KCMIL 680 815 920 
900 KCMlL 730 870 9�5 
JOOOKCMIL 780 935 1055 
(25Q KCMIL 

1 
8,90 1065 .1wo 

1500 KCMIL 980 1325 
175-0�CMIL 1070 14.45 
2000 KCMll 1155 1560 

• uniess otherwise specifically permitte<1 el$ewMre- In mis Cooo, the OVNcorrent pr<,ltc1;t.ion ror CQnduct0r types matked with an a.steri5k lSh;ill nor exceed 15 amperes for No. 1◄ IXlP9(lf,
20 amperes for NQ. 12 cappes, and 30 amperoi· for No, 10 OOflPCr, .ift�r ;,rry eor�cticn fact0(9 for ambM!nt lemptr.,turo ,;tnd number oi conductors h:1ve been awi;cd

Table 310.15(8)(3)(&) Table 310.15(8)(2)(a)
Tem1>4trature Conectlon Fee-tors Adjustment Factors for More than Three Current-Carrying Conductors In 

a Raceway or Cabl&, 
Where the numbet of curn�nt-carrying conductors in s raceway or cable 
exceeds three, the alk)wabte ampacitles shall be reduced as shown: 

For ambient t&mperatures ottier than 30 °C (86"f), mullipty the allowable 
ampacities shown a bow by the appropriate factor shown below. 

,WmtMrof 
CU�ni.C.r,yln& Condu;e-to�s• 

�M 'orVllt,i,l,t In. l�I .. •f ,Adj11.s1e,d 
fOf Af�litt'lt f•�Pttt(\ltl (If MCCHOI)> 

Atlibieftl T•MPtif'alutl o0�c 

4-6 
7::-f 

10-20 
;l-30
31-40

more<thatl 40 
� Does not im;lude ground

Example:

80 
20
50 
45 
40 
35 

• Using Lapp P/N 221007 (10 AWG, 6c + ground, 90°C THHN):
40 Amps x 0.80 

ampacity@30'C Table 310.15(8)(3)(a) 

• Using the same P /Nat 40°C: 
40Amps x

ompoclty @ 30'C 
0.80

Table 310.15(8)(3)(a] 

30°c 1.00 
.AO'<; 0.82 

so•c 0.58 
69'C 
70'C 
SO"C 

= 32 Amps

X 0.91
Table 310.15(8)(2)1&) 

Volts: 208/120 THREE PHASE A.1.C. Rating: 42,000 A
Phases: 3 Mains Type:

Wires: 4 Mains Rating: 225A
MCB Rating: 200 A

1s•c 9o•c 
1.00 1.00 
9.88 0.91 
0.75 0.82 
0.58 0.71 
0.33 0.58 

e 28Amps

Trip Poles A B C Poles Trip Circuit Description CKT
20A 1 360VA 360VA 1 20A Receptacle - GROUP ROOM A2-2
20A 1 720VA 720VA 1 20A Receptacle • PROGRAM MANAGER A2-4
20A 1 720VA 1080 ... 1 20A Receptacle· BREAK ROOM A2-6
20A 1 180VA 180VA 1 20A Receptacle - BREAK RM FRIDGE A2-8
20A 1 720VA 360VA 1 20A Receptacle· BREAK RM COUNTER A2-10
20A 1 720VA 180VA 1 20A Receptacle - OFFICE RESTROOM A2·12
20A 1 540VA 1260 ... 1 20A Lighting • SOUTH SIDE A2-14
20A 1 200VA 75VA 1 20A Lighting • SOUTH EXTERIOR SECURITY A2-16
20A 1 200VA A2-18

A2-20
A2-22
A2-24
A2-26
A2-28
A2-30

20A 3 1204 ... 1204 ... 3 20A AH-3 A2-32
- .. 1204 ... 1204 ... - .. - A2-34
- .. 1204 ... 1204 ... - .. - A2-36

45A 3 2856 ... 1884 ... 3 35A HP-3 A2-38
.. - 2856 ... 1884 ... - - - A2-40
.. - 2856 ... 1884 ... - - - A2-42
Total Load: 10027 VA 9942VA 10047VA

Total Amps: 84A 83A 84A

Connected Load Demand Factor Estimated Demand Panel Totals
21497VA 100.00% 21497VA
1480VA 125.00% 1850VA Total Conn. load: 30016 VA
6840VA 100.00% 6840VA Total Est. Demand: 30386VA
200VA 100.00% 200VA Total Conn. Current: 83A

Total Est. Demand Current; 84A

Bectricel Engineer Of RCl0l%'d 

WINSTON ��lEERING INC

8605 Santa Monica Blvd Ste 63454 
West Hollywood, CA 90069 

951-902-6600
info@winstoneng.com 
www.winstoneng.com 
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Copy Protection 
These drawings and specifications, and ideas, designs and 
arrangements represented are and shall remain the property of the 
engineer. No part shall be copied, disclosed to others or used In 
connection with any work or project other than the specific project 
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shall constiMe evidence of accaptance of these restrictions. 
Submittal of documents to public agencies shall not be considered 
a waiver of Engineer. 

ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING “APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.



STATE OFCAUFOflNIA StATf. or CAUFOIIMA 
Indoor Lighting Indoor Lighting 
NilCNTI-£ CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMI.SSION NR<:C-lfH CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 
aRTlfl(ATE OF COMPLIAHCE NRCC·LTI-£ CERTIFICATE Of COMPl.lAHCE HRCC·LTH 
This document is used to demonstrate compliance with requirements In™ §J10.12{c1. §130.0 � §140 6 and §I4J.Q{bJ2 for indoor Ilg ht Ing SfX)peS using the prescriptive Proje(t Nll'nt': 481·1102N 8th 5tlReportPa.&•: (Pap2 of6J 

• path, Project Address: lo.ate Ptepa,ed: 10U-OS-18T21:S7:09•04:00 
Prolect Name: 481·1 102 N 8th St(Report P.age: (P.,,gc 1 of6J 
Project Address.: ID.rte Prepared: 2022·08•1ml:.S7:09-04:00 

C. COMPUANCE RESULTS 

A. GENERAL INFORMATION Control< t'4,npllonoe fSe• Tobie H for DNI,) I COMPLIES 

01 Project location (dty) IEI Centro 04 Tota1 Conditioned Floor AP..>a H� 7,689 
Rated Power Reductlon CompM-"ce (Sff Table: Q "9r OeUN,) I 

02 Climate Zone I1s 05 TO:ta1 UoconditlonP.d (,l-0or Area lft2) 0 D. EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS 
03 Occupancy Types Within Project (select atl t'hat 3pply)! 06 # of Stories (Habitable Above·Grade) I 

This table is auto-filled with uneditable comments because of selections made or data entered in rabies throughout t.he form. 
• Healthcare Facility • Office 

E. ADDITIONAL REMARKS 
8. PROJECT SCOPE This toble includes remarks made by the permit applicant to the Aurhority Having Jurisdiction. 
This toble tnc/iJdes ony lighting systtms that ore within tit� s«>P� of tht ptrmit opplicoti<>n and a,e d�monstroting compliance using the prescriptive path outlined in §140.§ or 
§14J.Qf.bl1 forolteradons. F. INDOOR LIGKTING FIXTURE SCHEOULE 

Scope of Wotk Conditioned Spaces Unc:onditioned Spaces This tob.•e lndtJdes oil permanent de$lgned lightlng and oJJ portable /JghtlnfJ In o[fie,es. 
01 02 03 04 OS Designed Wattage: Conditioned Spaces 

My PtOject Consis.ts of (check all that apply): CaJrulation Method ,.,.. (ft') Caltulatlon Merho,d Area (fl') 01 02 03 04 OS 06 07 08 09 �o 

181 New Llghtlng $V$tem complete Buildir1g Method 7689 N/A 0 Small -field ln$pe"'or 
New Lighting SVstem • Pl!rtdng Ga,aec N/A 

Name or Item Complete Lurninaire Modular Ap�lutl! & Watts per How is Wattage TotaJ Number Excluded per Des{Sr\ Waitts N/A 0 0 T.:t8 oesctlptfetn (Track) Fixtur� lumtnalrel determined of Luminaires §14Q.6(al� 
Total Area of Work (tt2J 76$9 Color Chang�! POS$ fall 

2X4 LEO Flat Panel/ 2X4 t.£0
C. COMPLIANCE RESULTS 2X4 / 2X4 EM FJat Panel with backup No No 39 Mfr. Spec 69 No 2,691 □ D

1/ any cell on this table says "DOES NOT COMPLY"' or •coMPLJES with Exceptional Conditions" refer to Tobie D. for guidance. 
batte,y 

6. 6" LEO Oownll.ght No No 18 Mfr. Spec 18 No 324 □ D
Altowed Ughting P�r per ili2.&U!l (Watts) Adjusted Ughtfng Power per §140.6fa) (Watts} Con,pllance Results 

Total Designed Watts: CONDffiONED SPACES 3,0lS Ughtlrtoln 01 02 03 04 OS 06 07 OS
,ondi(loned ond 1FOOTNOTE: Design Watts for small apmvre and color chonaing lumtnolres whlcli qualify per §140 6{gJ4B Is c,dJusred to be 75" of their ,ottd wattage. Tobie F automatically moires 
unconditioned Atea Adjustments tb;s adjustment, the permit applicant should enter full roted wattage In column 05. 

spaces must not be Complete Area Category Tilklred > Total PAF lighting Tota.I Adjusted tAuthon·ty HovinfJ Jurisdktlon may ask for tum/noire cvt sheets to confirm wattage used for romp/h)nce per W!lJl{cl Wactoge us.t.d must bl: the mox.imum ,ated for the luminoiff!, not Totol 
combintd for Building Categ-ory Additional §140.6(c)3 • Designed Control Credits : (Watts) OS must be>- 08 Allowed thelomp. 

complJonce per §1'\Q§(c)I §140 6ld2 il&§ls;lli;. ( +) (Wan.) §14Q 6(alZ •1ndudes 
(•) 

(Watts) 
H Adjustments §l4Q.6fbH G. MODULAR LIGKTING SYSTEMS 

(S.., Table I) !See table I) (See Table JI (See Tobie K) !See Table F) (Ste Ta.ble P► 

Condltloned 4,997.85 : 4,997.8S > 3.015 : 30L5 COMPLIES This section does not opply ro this project. 

Unconditioned : > : 

Registration Number. Reglstratlon Date,lnme: R.egittr'l1tion Pn:)Yid.,.r: EnttsY Cod8 AQ. RegiStJatlon Number: Re.gi.stratlo,,, DaUVfirne: fteeistmion Provider: Er,eray Code AGe 

CA Bulkfin& Energy Efficienc'(StAnda«h • 2019 N.onrl!:sidential C.Ompl�nm Report¼'rsion: 2039,1.003 Project IC>: 12464 CA Building En,:,gy Effir.icmcy Standard, • 2019 Nonr<:1:-idcnti-l Compliance Ritpott�: 2019,1.003 Ptoject ID: 72464 
Schema 'llersbn: rev 20200601 fteport Gene<ated: 2022-08·1818:57:lO Schema veclon: ,ev 20200601 Rtpo" Gen�11ted: 201Hl(M8 28:S7;l0 

ST/\.TC Of o.ur�lflA ST,'1't Ot= CAUFORN!/1 
Indoor Lighting Indoor Lighting 
NIIC(Hll•E CAUFORNlA ENERGY COMMISSION Nt:ttt--t.TI.f CA.LIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 
CERTIJ:ICAT£ OF COMP'LIANC: NRCG-lTl·E CERTIFICATt OF COMPUANCt NRCCLTI•E 
Project Name: 481·1 102 N 8th St)Jtq,ott P�ge: ! .. p4of6) P�Name: 481-1 102 N 8th St!Report Page: c-...sof6I 
Project Address: IOate Prti)ared: 202'2·08·18T2l;57:09-04:00 Profect Address: !Date Prepa�: 2022 •08· 181"21:5 7 �:00 

jJ. ADDITIONAL ALLOWANCE: AREA CATEGORY METHOD QUALIFYING LIGHTING SYSTEM T. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF INSTALLATION 
This section doet not Qpply t() tl•is project. �lectioos have been mode based on information provided in this dooument. If ony selection hove been changed by permit oppllcont on uplonotjon should be Jn<Juded In Tobie E. 

Addltlonal Remarks. These documents must � J)(Ovlded to tM buJ/ding insptttor during etmstructlon and con be found on fine ot 
K. TAILORED METHOD GENERAL LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE htt,{)S://www.energy.cc.(Jov/tlrie24/20J9stondo,ds/20l9_C()mpllonce_docurnents/Nonreslder,t1oLDocument$/NRCI/ 

This stctiOn does not opply to this ptojeet. Form/Title 

L ADDITIONAL UGHTING AUOWANCE: TAILOR.ED WAU DISPLAY NRO-LTI-01-E • Must be submitted for all buildings 

T'hfs section does not opply to ihfs projttt. NRO•LTI-02•E• Must � submttt� (or a lighting control system, or for an Energy Management Control System {EMCS), to be recognlled for oompliance. 

M, ADDiTIONAL LIGKTING ALLOWANCE: TAILORED FLOOR AND TASK LIGHTING U. DEa.ARATION OF R�QUIRED CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE 
Selections how- been mode based on informotion provided in this document. If ony selection hoYe been changed by the permit oppHcont, on eKp/onotlon should be Included in Tobie E. 

Thlt sectJon ooes not opp(y to lhi$ projttt. IAddltlonal Remorks. These documtnts m�t be providl!d to the bui/djng inspector during construction ond ony with ,..-A" in the form nome must be completed through on A""'ptan,e 
Test Technklo.n <Artl/lcotlM Provider (ATTCP). For more ln{Of'mauon visit: http;JJwww.ene,oy.co,oov/title.24/ottcp/pfovi�rs.htmJ 

N. ADDITiONAL LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: TAILORED ORNAMENTAL/SPECIAL EFFECTS 
This sect/00 does not opply to thfs projtct. Form/Tit le sv,tenu/SP»<es To � Field 

Verified 

0. ADDITIONAL LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: TAILORED VERY VALUABLE MERCHANDISE NRCA-LTl-02-A • Must be submitted fot ocrupancv sensors and automatic time switch controls. Wholt Building 
This section docs not opply to thfs project. 

P. POWER ADJUSTMENT: UGHTING CONTROL CREDIT (POWER ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (PAf)) 
This section does not apply to this project. 

Q. RATED POWER REDUCTION COMPLIANCE FOR ALTERATIONS 
This section dot!S not apply to this project. 

R. 80% LIGKTING POWER FOR AU ALTERATIONS · CONTROLS EXCEPTIONS 
This secHon does not apply to this project. 

S. DAYLIGKT DESIGN POWER ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (PAF) 
!This section does not apply to this project. 

flcgi$tr,.tion Number: Registration Date/Time: Registration Pl'O\•idel': Ene<gy Code Ace. RqlS&TatloR Number: Registration Date/Time: Re�rntion Pro�r: £n9f'!'(�Ar.A 

CA 8ulldini Enersv Efficiency Standards • 2019 Nonresldeotial Compfianoe ReportVenk>n: 2019.1.003 Projo,ct 10: 72464 CA Building Energy ftf.c.lencyStanda<ds • 2019 Honresidetitla.1 Compliance Repott ve,•sion: 2019.1.003 Profect 10: 12.464 
Schtlmi ¼<$ion: rev 20200601 Report Genetated: 2022·08·18 lB:57:.20 Schema Version: rev 20200601 ReportGMetated: 2022-08·1& 18:57:20 

Indoor Lighting Mandatory Measures: Indoor Lighting Mandatory Measures: 
110.9 LIGKTING CONTROLS AND COMPONENTS 130.l(f) C,ONTROL INTERACTIONS 
AU LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICES AND SYSTEMS, AND All LIGHT SOURCES SHALL MEET THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF 110.9. EACH LIGHTING CONTROL INSTALLED TO MEET 130.1 REQUIREMENTS SHALL INCORPORATE THE FUNCTIONS OF OTHER LIGHTING CONTROLS REQUIRED BY THIS 
130.0 GENERAL WMINAIRE REQUIREMENTS SECTION. 
ALL LUMINAIRES SHALL BE FACTORY-LABELLED PER 130.0fc). 

1. FOR GENERAL LIGHTING, MANUAL AREA CONTROL SHAU PERMIT THE LEVEL OF LIGHT PROVIDED WHILE LIGHTING IS ON TO BE SET OR ADJUSTED BY CONTROLS ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL S'ISTEMS {EMCS) SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS OF 130.0(e). 
SPECIFIEO IN 130.l(b), (c), (d) and (e). 

130.l{a) MANUAL AREA CONTROLS 
EACH ROOM OR AREA WITH FLOOR·TO-CEIUNG WALLS IN THI S BUILDING SHALL HAVE LIGITTING CONTROLS THAT ALLOW LIGHTING TO BE MANUAUY TURNED ON 2. MANUAL AREA CONTROL SHALL PERMIT SHUTOFF CONTROL TO TURN THE LIGHTING DOWN OR OFF. 
ANO OFF MANUAL CONTROLS SHALL: 3. MULTILEVEL CONTROL SHALL PERMITTHE AUTOMATIC DAYLIGHTING C.ONTROL TO AOJUST ELECTRIC UGITTING IN RESPONSE TO DAYLIGHT. 
1. BE READILY ACCESSIBLE 
2. BE LOCATED IN THE SAME ENCLOSED AREA WITH THE UGHTING IT CONTROLS. 4. MULTILEVEL C.ONTROL SHALL PERMITTHE DEMAND RESPONSIVE (OR) CONTROL TO ADJUST LJGHTING DURING A DR EVENT THEN RETURN IT TO THE LEVEL SET BY 

THE CONTROL AFTER THE EVENT. 
3. PROVIDE SEPARATE CONTROL OF GENERAL, FLOOR, WALL, WINDOW CASE DISPLAY, ORNAMENTAL AND SPECIAL EFFECTS LIGHTING SO EACH 1YPE CAN BE TURNED 
ON AND OFF SEPARATELY WITHOUT AFFECTING OTHER LIGHTING OR EQUIPMENT. S SHUTOFF CONTROL SHALL PERMIT THE MANUAL AREA CONTROL TO TURN THE LIGHTING ON. 

130.l(b) MULTILEVEL LIGHTING CONTROLS 6. AUTOMATIC OAYLIGHTING CONTROL SHALL PERMIT MULTILEVEL LIGHTING CONTROL TO ADJUST THE LIGHTING LEVEL. 
GENERAL LIGHTING IN All ROOMS AND AREAS 100 FT2 OR GREATER AND WITH MORE THAN O.S WAm PER FT2 OF LIGHTING LOAD SHALL HAVE MULTILEVEL 
CONTROLS THAT AUOW LIGHT LEVELS TO BE ADJUSTED UP ANO DOWN. CONTROLS SHALL PROVIDE NUMBER OF CONTROL STEPS AND UNIFORM LIGHT LEVELS PER 7. FOR UGKTING CONTROLLED BY MULTILEVEL LIGHTING CONTROLS AND OCCUPANT SENSING CONTROLS THAT PROVIOE AUTOMATIC-ON FUNCTION, CONTROLS 
TABLE 130.l•A. SHALL PROVIDE A PARTIAL-ON FUNCTION THAT IS CAPABLE OF AUTOMATICALLY ACTIVATING BETWEEN 50-70% OF CONTROLLED LIGHTING POWER. 

130.l(c): SHUTOFF CONTROLS 
ALL INSTALLED INOOOR UGKTING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH CONTROLS TO AUTOMATICALLY REDUCE LIGHTING POWER WHEN SPACE IS 1YPICALLY UNOCCUPIED. 
130.l(c)l: CONTROL REQUIREMENTS 
ALL INSTALLED INDOOR LIGHTING SHALL HAVE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING: 
A. CONTROL{S) CAPABLE OF AUTOMATICALLY SHUTTING OFF ALL LIGHTING IN THE SPACE WHEN TYPICALLY UNOCCUPIED (OCCUPANT SENSING CONTROL, AUTOMATIC
TIME-SWITCH CONTROL, OR OTHER) 
9. SEPARATE CONTROLS FOR LIGHTING ON EACH FLOOR (OTHER THAN STAIRWELLS) 
C. SEPARATE CONTROLS FOR A SPACE ENCLOSED BY CEILING HEIGi-iT PARTITIONS NOT EXCEEDING 5,000 m 
C. SEPARATE CONTROLS FOR A SPACE ENCLOSED BY CEILING HEIGKT PARTITIONS NOT EXCEEDING 5,000 FT2 
D. SEPARATE CONTROLS FOR GENERAL, DISPLAY, ORNAMENTAL, AND DISPLAY CASE LIGHTING 

E. AUTOMATIC TIME-SWITCH CONTROLS MAY INCWDE MANUAL-ON MODE 
130,1(<)2: COUNTDOWN TIMER SWITCHES 
COUNTDOWN TIMER SWITCHES ONLY ALLOWED TO MEET SHUT.OFF REQUIREMENTS IN CLOSETS <70 FT2 AND SERVER AISLES IN SERVER ROOMS. MAXIMUM TIMER 
SITTINGS: 10 MINUTES FOR CLOSETS, 30 MINUTES FOR SERVER AISLES 
130.l(c)G PARTIAL OR FUU·OFF OCCUPANT SENSORS 
PROVIDE PARTIAL OR FUU-OFF OCCUPANT SENSORS, IN ADDITION TO SHUTOFF CONTROLS PER 130.l(c)l AND l30.l(c)2, IN THE FOLLOWING SPACES: 

• AISLE WAYS ANO OPEN AREAS IN WAREHOUSES 
• LIBRARY BOOK STACK AISLES 
. CORRIDORS AND STAIRWELLS 

-
STAT£ Of C,1,UfOANIA 
Indoor Lighting 
NftC.C-m•E CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 
CUtTIFICATt OF COMPUANc:t N.RCC·t.n-f 
Projec:t Name: 481·1 102 N 8th StlReport Page: (Page i of6) 
Prc,fect Addtess: (O�e Prepared': 202 2-08· 1m 1:57 :09-04:00 

H. INDOOR LIGHTING CONTROLS (Not ind dlng PAFs) -" 
,,. This rable Include$ llghtfng controls /Of' condltlo d oMJ vncondiUooed spaces. \.Vhen o control hoving a • is shown

? the notes sectfon of rhis table provides more de toll on how 
compfionce is achieved. The lighting controls s jon Qj rhe Compllot1ce Summory Tobit Oil the first pooe will sh<Jw "DOES NOT COMPLY" if the notes ore left bJonk. e<t 
Building level Controls 

01 02 03 

Mandatory Demand Respo se § 110.l 2!c) Shut•off controls � Fietd Inspector 
Pass Fall 

n 

OSF Not Required <.• 10, _oo see Arta/Sp�e. level COl'ltrob □ □ 
Area level Controls 

04 _os 06 07 08 09 10 l1 12 

Complete 8 
Area Description Category Pri 

l"ldlr\8 or Area Multi•level Primary/Sky Secondary i·nt.erlod:ed 
arv Functlori Are.a Controls Control� Shut-Off Controls lit Daylighting Systems 

Field lni;pector 

r•a illlUfal 
illQ.1£Ql � Oaylig'hting 

il'1Q&dl §14CHi'3U 

Pass- F.ail 

Whole 8ulldlng 0 ce Manv.a:I Dimmer Ocoopancv Sensor N/A N/A No □ □ ON/OFF ff! 

•NOTES: Controls with a •  require a note in th • space below explaining how compliance Is a<:hleved. 13 
EX; CM/erence 1; Primary/Skylight DayliQht,·ng 
to §ll!2 lli!Jl 

Exempt because less thon 120 watts of general lighting; EXCEPTION 1 
Plan Sheet Show ins Dayl!t ZOtles: 

I. LIGHTING POWER AUOWANCE: COMPL ET E BUILDING OR. AREA CATEGORY METHODS 
E()C'h (Jfto complying u$ing the Complete Bui/di 
� or odfustments r>ef §.liQ.§l!!1 o,e be 

9 or Area Category Methods per §J40.6{b/ ore included In this table. O,Jvmn 06 (ndJcotes ff oddftlooof llg/ltinq powt.r oJKJWances per 
naused. 

n 
I 

Condh.loned Spaces 
01 02 03 04 OS 06 

Com A,e, De.scrlptioo ete Building or Area Category Prlm.arv AIJowed Density 
., •• (ft') 

Allowed Wattllge Add4f.lona1 Allowance / Adjustment 
Function Area (IV/ft') (Waus) Area Catf80f'/ I PAF 

pl 

Whole Building Office 0.6S 7,689 4,997.SS No I No 
TOTALS: 7,6$9 4,997.8S See Tables J, o, P for detail 

Regis-tnnlon Humbe,: l\eelstra.tion Date/lime: R�don Provides: Encirsy (;od:lf he 

CA 61.1ildine: Enerav Effide«v Standards • 2019 Non esldentfal (;omplia oce Repon verSion: 2019.1.003 Project 10: 12� 
$them.a Version; rev20200601 Report Generated: 2022·08·18 1.8:57:20 

SlAf'E Of CAUJOltl-l!� 
Indoor lighting 
liR<C-0'1.£ CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMlsstON 
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC·LTI.£ 
Profe<.t Harne: 481-1 102 N 81h Stl�port Pa:gc: lPace 6of6) 
Project Addtff1! IDate Pret)ated1 2022-08•18TU:S7:09-04:00 

DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATI 0 N STATEMENT 
I certify that this Certificate of Complianc e documentatk>n is accurate and complete. 
Oocumcntfftion Author H'anlc: 
Nick Corley 

Doo.,menutiOn.AuthOf Si81\il\lre:� _,,.,,,,,,,,,. _C3� _ --,,.
Comp;iny: 
Winston Engineering 

Sif;'1all.llf: Otte: 08/23,12022 '--....-I 

Add,.s$: 8605 SANTA MONICA Bl.VD STE 83454 Cf.A/ l◄OtS �i:a'llon fdel'tbfiQOOn (if .applic;b\ei; 
O.yJS(ate:(Upi 'NEST HOl,.L 'VWOOO, CA 90069 PflllfllY. 951·902-6600 
RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION ST UMENT 
I cemfy U;c foitowl"i under pcn.Jb:y of pcrj� urtdCf' thti I w� r.,f the St.w of �!Ito�: 

,. The lnfor(NtjOn provloed on UiS tenlf� o COMPll&nce Is tJ\IC end oorrect. 
2. I am e'-1ble ur1der Oivhion J of the 81J:.iness ;, Professions Code to xcep,1 mpon�lhty for the bulldl:tlg desls" or Moom dft.lan ldel\lltltd on this Gertlffcate et COml)lie� (N!'4)on1ible dtSi�r} 
,. The cme,gv �re, .and pcrfoml.:ince $!)QC! 

oflldq :u, P;irt J ;,nd P;)rt &of th$ tMomla 
lo,nt,, m11�� <0mponet'lu . .tl'ld m,iw�eo devkes tor die buildif'IJ desltn or s.vsttn• deSilltl ideritified on thl1, Certifi::11te of Compia!lu cordotm to th!! requlrcmat1U 
de.of Regvl�tiOn;. 

,. TIie buiJdint deSiftl' ffflrures or $)'Stell' dtt-ilil 1rl<11ts idtntlficd on this Certi(;cate of Compiwice are 001,mtlltfit 'M1h the 1nfor�n pr,:,v1QOO on Ol.tll?f' 4ppl!c;ible compliance OOC:1Jments. W'(MISl!eets, calevl&OO!'IS. 
Pl&ns and ,i,teif'IU!ions .wbmilted to the e em OJCI\CY ror ;i_ppmv;il with thts boJlldins petmit ;ippl!c;t(l,on., 

,. I will ensure tlwrt .i cornpl$tcd ,1&ncd COP'f oft i$ C$rti1l�\8 of COtnoll&nce $h;tli be ma� �le with tht builclnC !lMnkb) iS,utd for the bvildl�. lll'!d m116e -11;,blc to dw enfottcmcnt •nc:v ror all ;ipplltnlc 
inmec:001'!$, 1 UinOierst•nd thit a oompll?ted Si 11 C09V -Of llliS Certirieatt of COtnpi.Wlce is required to bt included 'Mlh the document.t'ion th t provides 10 tht buUcfn, owner 11t occupancy. 

11.e,ponsiblc Oesigroer N;,nic:Anlhooy Winston lit ResPOr.slbfe oesJe,er s11natvre:· 
Com11a«1:Wln(lb:)n EngTr,ctulng 10('- Ollti: Si11Nicf.:08123/2022 , 
Address:8605 SANTA MONtcA BLVD STE 63454 Lkfflsit:E20881 
Otv/St11te/2ip: WEST HOLl YWOOO. CA� l'tl0tle;95 t-802-6600 

�$tr.ition Nvmbet: Registration Date/Time: �glStration Provider: En.t'f'By Code Ace 

CA 8uild'&nc £nerr;v Effic:ient'Y Statl<Sards • 2019 N esklendal Compllance Report version: 2019.1.00J Project 10: 7241>4 
Schi?ma Version: rev 20200601 ReportGenetated: 2022·08·18 18:57�0 

I BectJlc,. Engineer or Ree«d 

WI N STO N ErNE E R I N G  I N C

8605 Santa Monica Blvd Ste 63454 
West Hollywood, CA 90069 

951 -902-6600 
info@winstoneng.com 
www.winstoneng.com 
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Copy Protection 
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for which they have been prepared without written consent of the 
engineer. Visual contact with these drawings and specifications 
shall constitute evidence of acceptance of these res.trlc-tlons.. 
Submittal of documents to public agencies shall not be considered 
a watver of Engineer. 
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$TA:rf OF CAUFORN!A 
Outdoor Lighting 
NII.CC-I.TO( 
CERTIFICATE OF COMPUANCE 

Project Na.,.,.: 
Proj4d Add�ss: 

A. GENERAl INFORMATION 

CAUFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 
NRCG-1.TO-E 

481•1 102 N 8th StlReport Page: (P-ea 1 of 8} 
-
l�te Prepa�d: '2022-08-l8l22:17:lfi•04:00 

01 Project location {city) 
02 ClimateZon� 

IEtCenuo 
llS 

-� 04 ITot.al Illuminated Hardscape Alea (ft2) 115670 

03 Outdoor Ughtin& Zooe per Title 24 Part 1 § 10. 114 or as designated by Authority Havfns Jurisdiction (AHJ) : 
□ lZ--0: Very low .. Undewloped Parkland I D ILZ-2: Moderate • Rural Are-as 7 D JLZ-4: High . Must be reviewed by CA Energy COmmlssl()(l for A,pproval 

0 LZ-1: Low . Devotopcd Pal1(land I 181 ILZ-3: Moderately High · Urban Ar�3S 

B. PROJECT SCOPE 
This tobk includ� outdoor liQhtlnQ .:systems chat ore within the scope oft.he permit op,:,Jic.oUon ond ore demonsrroting compliance using the prescrlpclve p,olh out/lM,d m §140.7 or 
§1�J gf_bJlL for olreratlons, 
My Project Consisu of: 

01 02 

181 New- Lighting System Mus.I comply with Allowances rrom il4Q.l 

□ Altered Ughting System Is. vour alteration increaslng the connectt-d l{ghtlng lood (watts)? 0 Yes 0 No 

03 04 05 

% of edsting U.,min81res Being Altered 1 Sum Total of luminaires �Ins Added or Atte,ed Galculation Method 

0 < '10'6' □ >= 16% aod < 5°" 0 >• 5006 
Please procttd to Tobie F. OUtdoor Lighting Flrture Schedule to define the project's fuminolres. 
l FOOTNOTES: 9' of Existing t.J.Jmi.noires Befng Altered= (Sum Toto/ of Luminaires Being Added or Attered I Existing l.umlnofre� within the Scope of the Permit AppJicotiooJ x 100. 

Regk\tratk>J\ Number: 

CA Building Energy Efflclencv Standard� • 2019 Nonresidential Compliance 

STA.ll! Of CALtfOt!.IN. 
Outdoor lighting 
HRCC-Lf(>.t 
aAnFteATE OF- COMPLI ANCE 
Projtct Name: 
PtoJ,ect Address: 

H. OUTDOOR LIGHTING CONTROLS 

Rejistration �u:/Tr.me: 

Report version: 2019,1.003 
Sdicrna Version: te>,J 20200601 

481·1 102 N 8th StlReport Pa,•: 
ID.ito Prepared: 

fll?gistration Provider: ElloCfiv Codt! Ace 

Proit'Ct 10: 72454 
RA,p(ll't Gf:l'lattlled: 2022-08·18 19!17:32 

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 
NRCC-L'J'O.f 

{Pago4 of8) 
20U-08· 18T22:17:26•04:00 

This table demontttates compUonce wJth controls requirements for oJI new or olt�red lum/nc-lres ln$tafled as part of the pe.rmit oppl(c(JtJon. For oheratloo projects, lumlnakes which ore 
existing to remofn (le cmto�hed) and luminaires which are removttl 011d rel,molled (wiring only) do not need to be included ;n this table even If they ore within the spaces covered by 
the permit opp11wtlon. 
When on option having o - is selected, the notes s«tlOl'I of this tobk must be c,ampleted. The lighting controls Se(tJon of the Compliance Summary Tobie on the fin·t page will show 
"DOES NOT COMPLY" if the not�s Oft ft/t blottk. 
Mandatory COntrots 

01 02 03 

Area Description 
Shut-Off Auto-Schedule 

!130,2(<;)1 §l30.2fc)2 

General Area: SPC12 As:tto-nomical Timer Yes 
Security wal.lc area: lWPX As:tto-nomkal Timer Yes 

• NartS: Coot,ols with o • ttqt.,f(11 o n¢e in '"e $pace 't,e1Dw .ex&JlaJi1Jtrq how comp#kJn« is oc#iitvc-d 
ex· NUf �mined by "e¢th & sofervto be" tum� off; fXCEP1fOl!I J ro �

Registration Number. 

CA Bu.Jldlng Ene,gy Efficiency Stand;.nd$ • 2019 NonrcsJdcmtial Ctlompllan.ce 

STAT£ OF CAUl'OIINIA 
Outdoor Lighting 
HA.CC-lTIH 
CERllflCATE Of COMPUAHCE 
Profe,ct Name: 
Project Address: 

P. OEClARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE 

Re.s�tratioo o.atejnme: 

Repon. Venion: 2019.1,003 
Sd'offl'l'lll v�on: rev 20200601 

431-1 102 N 8ttisifReport Page: 
loate Pr.peN!d: 

04 

Motion Stl\SOf 
§t3Q 2{d3 

Yes 
Yes 

05 

Fleld lnspe<io, 

Pass Fili! 
0 □ 
0 □ 

Qegistrntion Pnwider. EMljV Code At.e 

Pta;,x.1 ID: 72464 
Report GeM<ated: 2022-08.-18 19:1?:3"2 

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 
NRCCLTO.E 

(Pa,e 7ol8] 
2022-08--18122:17�2�04:00 

�lectiom hwe b�n made based on information providt!d in cAfs docrJmenr. If any selection hove been changed by �rmir opplJcont, on explonotion should be included in Table E, 
!AddJtloi>al Remarks. These documents mu.st be provided co the bufldfng Inspector during con.strlJttlon al'ld mu5l be compteted through on Acceptance Test Technician Cettifi,cotlOn 
Provider (ATTCP). For more informotlt>n visit: http:jjwww.energy.co.gov/titie24/ottcp/providert,h(ml 

f<>rm/Title 

NRCA•LT0·02•A • Must be submitted for all ootdoOf fighting oontrols exoept for alterations where controls are added to <=- 20 lumlnalres. 

R.egtstrauon Number: 

CA 8,uilding ErteftlY Efficiency Standards • 2019 Nonresidential COmpll:an.u 

�istr;)tlOn O:m�/Tlme: 

Report Versio,i: 2019.1,003 
Sdleme versloo: rev 20200601 

Systems/Spatf:s To Be F.eld 
ve,ifled 

General Area: SPC12; Se.writy 
walk area: 1WPX 

Re:giut11tloo Provider: Energy Code Ace 

Project 10: 72464 
Repo,t Generated: 2022·08-1819:17:32 

SfATt OF (;ALlflOltNIA 
Outdoor Lighting 
t.11\CC-lTO.f 
CERTIACATE Of COMPUANCE 
Pro}e« N�me: 
Proj,ac.t Add�s: 

C. COMPLIANCE RESUlTS

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 
NRCC·LTO·E 

481-1 102 N 8th StlReport P•: ,,...2.1aI 
IDa.te Prep;a,.d: 2022-08-18122: t 7;26-04:00 

Rewlts in this table ore ovtomoticolly colcufated from doro lnp(Jt ond colculoticns in Tables F through f, Note: ff ony celt on rhls mbfe soys "COMPLIES with Exceptional Conditions" rtftr 
to 'TDbJe D. E,u:eptionof Conditions for guidance or see c,ppllcoble Tobie referenced below. 

Cakulations of Total Allowed Lighting Power (Watts) U!Q.J: or §lilJMbW. Compliance Rt.Suits 

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 

General 
p., Sales Per Specific Existing 

Hards:cape -+ Application ♦ Frontate- + Omamental + Area OR Power 
. ToUil Allowed � Total Actual 

Allowance 
§1407ldl2 §140,Zfd)2 §140 Z(d)Z §!4Q Zld)2 

Allowance (Watts) (Watts) 07 must be ;u 08 
§HQZfdU IS.e Table l) §Wgjb)ll 
(Ste Tobie I) {ScoTable JI (See Table K) ISce lable Ml (sec Table N) 

8$4,29 + NA ' NA + NA + 62.08 OR NA = 916.37 , 665 COMPLIES 
�utoff Compliance (See Table G.for Of-tails) N/A 

conv-ors Con,ptiance {See 'Table H fur Oetai&) COMPllES 

O. EXCEPTlONAl CONDITIONS 
This rob/e is outo-fiiled with unediroblt commerits because of sekct.ions mode or dato entetM in to�.:s Chro1,1gh�t the form. 
Total Hardsc.ape Alea in Tabk? A. does not match the areas entered in Table I. Please review fot compliance. 

E. AODJTIONAl REMARKS 
This tot,le fncludes remorlcs mode by the permJC oopllcont ro the Authority Hoving Judsdiction. 

�C-.!li:stntion Numb(!,f: 

CA 8u!kting Enerav Efficioncv Standacd$ • 201.9 Nonresidential Compliance 

STATE Of CALIFOflH\A 
Outdoor lighting 
Nlt.CC-t.TO·( 
C£R11FICATE Of COMPLIANCE 
Protect Name: 
Project Address: 

I, LIGHTING POWER AlLOWANCla (per � l 

Registration oate/11nie; 

Report Wrsioo: 2019.1.003 
Schema Version: rev 202.00601 

481-1 102 N 81.:h -SIIReport f>l,ge:
I Date P�pared: 

TMs tab!� inc/()de.s areas using allowance cofculotion-s per wa.z, Generol Hcrdscope 01 

Regturatlon Pro..,Jder: Ene!iV Code Ace 

Projeet 10: 72464 
Report Generated· 2022•06•18 19:17;32 

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 
NRCC•lTO,£ 
(PageSof8} 

2022·08-18T22:17!26-04:.00 

llowonce Is per Tobie 140.7-A while "Use it or lost It" AIIOWOflW ore per Tobie 140.7-8. 0 Genetal •u-se it or lost It" Allowance (select all th.at apply) (se4ect an that apply) 
Indicate whkh oflowonces are being � to expand .:sections for user input. Lumjnoires ttardscape 0 Per !Bl Per Specific 
thot qualify for one of the "Use it or lose It" offowonce.s shall not quafify for another "Use Allowance ApplicatlOl'I 

0 Sales frontage O omameMal 
Ar,a 

it or lose it"' olJowof'I�. Table K Tobie L Table I (below) TableJ Table M 

Cakulated General Hatdscapc Ughtlr'lg Power Allowance per Table- 140.7•A (LZ O� l & 4) 
This section d�s not apply to this pro/ecr. 
Calculated General Hardsc:apc Lighting Powe< Allowance per Table 140.7•A (lZ 2 & 3} 

02 Ill -04 I OS 06 07 08 9, 10 

At�• wan.ae Allowonc� f�WA) Area Wattage.Allowance (AWA} 
TQtal G.el\eral 

Area Dew-rpt1on Surface Type lllum,n,ted Allowed Area AH�ance :f)er1meter Allowed Linear AWA i lWA 
Ar,:a (ft") Oenslr,: tW/fl') tWatts) Length (If) Dens;tv (W/11) Atlawanc:;e (Watt>) 

IWattsj 

GeneraJ Area Concrttc 9463 0.03 283.89 551 0.4 220.4 504.29 
lnltlal wattage Allowance for Entire Site (Watts): 350 

. LIGHTING AllOWANCE: PER APPLICATION 

This section does ,iot opply to thf.s project. 

K. LIGHTING ALlOWANCE: SALES FRONTAGE 
Th;s section d�s oot op/#Y to chis projecr. 

l. LIGHTING AUOWANCE: ORNAMENTAl 

This sectjon d�s nOt apply ta this proJec.t.. 

fl,eghtration Number: 

CA &rildlng Ene,av Efficicnq Standards • 2019 Nonresldentlal Comc:iWnce 

STAT£ Ot'. CAllf!OftNIA 
Outdoor Lighting 
NR(C-U'O<E 
CE:ftT1F1CATE Of COMPLIANCE 
Project Name: 
Projtd Addre1s: 

DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT 

R&.gJstr.ttlOO Date/llme: 

RcpQrt VffliOn: 2019.1.003 
Sdlema Version; ,� 20200601 

481·l 102 N &thStlReport Pa,:e: 
lom P,-p;ared: 

Total GfiMral ttardscape Allowance (�tts): 854.29 

R.eglwation Prolllder: Enerty Code Ace 

Project 10: 72464 
Report Generated; 20t2-08-18 19;17�2 

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 
NRCC-t.TO-E 

(Pqe 8of8) 
2022..0S.18ll2:17:26-04:00 

I certify that this Certificate of Compliance: documentatlon Is accurate and complete. 
Documen.tallon Author H¥Mt: Ooc.:umeiv.:,tlon AuthOr Sii/'6tvr� {__ -� �-� Nick C0-l'ley 
Com�•y: Sl11U1Ure Oiete: 06/2312022 '---._I 
Winston Engineerins 
Address: 8605 SANT A MON'ICA Bl VO STE 63454 Cr.,./ Kt;RS C.rtlfi�t1 ldcntfficitiot1 iif �ppllable): 
Clty/Stitenlp: W"EST HOLLYWOOD. CA 90069 Pho�: 951-90'2-6600 
RESPONSIBlE PERSON'S OEClARATION STATEMENT 
I cmify ttie foll(J,rr,ir'lft U(lder oena!ty of PW.f\lfY.. unch:r the Ws of tt·.e St:,� or C&litorr,I� 

I, Tho lnform.11iew1 l)IOYlded on this Cenlfkatt of tomplianct 1, tn.- 11rod correct. 
,. l ¥fl et&l)le unck-r oivlslon a of the Busineu and PIOfts,IO(ls. Code t<> .1ccept rt$p()tlslbllity fQt tlw. buikling d� o, � dtS(Cl'I i�tilied oo this. Genl� of Complbnc:t (rt,pons!bte deslgnctl 
,. The et1ett:v fNtu1es Mid oer¼rm11nct ,podfbtlons, m;iterl:,ls, <0mpot1ent1. encl n'lclr..,fac:twt'd (fe-.4(:es for the bu!lling design or tystem desUln Identified on thts cenmc;i,te ol COfl'lpllanc. conform to the tOC11.tlrcmcntJ 

of rrt1c 14, P•tt l and Pert 6 Of tM talfomlil coo. of R•l:rtlom. 
,. flle-bulldlros design fc1ttures or system dt$Cll feat<1tts klem'.tle<I on this. C$111f.cate of Compltanai ore o:>ll!Sbtenl vrilh the il\fOffl'l�IOn Qf0111{1t':(I en oc™!'r .iwH�lo compbnc-e dooomt!111$, workshte4:$, calculadOl'IS. 

plal\S and speCi'llUl.ial\$ s1,1bmltMd to the enfo«ffl!ent t-,;encv ro1 awro-,,,11 with t"1s bullcllng p.-rnlt 11P9llr.>tion. 
s. I 'will ensur-e- tl\on a COMS>leted ,i.sn.i IX,P'f of this Ccrtll!c1te of Complit� s.h.alt be made aw!l.lole with 1h11 bulllflng pc,rmlt(s) is.wed for the INiklll'lJ. and 11'18de Milable t<> tN e!Jl0tt,tm1tnt •ncy for al «iplcabie 

in�octiam. I vnde11t&nd IJ18t e OCll'l'lpf,e-ted "l'led «>PY of this Cenif�e of Compliance is �uittd lO be lnel11Ck>d w.th the docurnicnt�tion 1ha .buildi!er prfMdeJ t.-. the buil� OW.'ler Ill ocwpancy. 
Re.sl)Onsiblt De'slgr'le.r K.irr,e: AMhOny Wmton UI 
Comi-tY: Wil\S!On E�lneerlng llne, 
Address: 8605 SANTA MONICA BlVO STE 634� 
C11y/Stete/2ip:- WEST MOtl YWOOO. CA90069 

Rtgistration Numbet: 

CA Bui!dina Energy ff(.clency Stertdards • 2019 Nor.residentla) Compli;1nce 

Rc$pocuibfe Dc:�tr Sigr.M.v,e: 
O.te Sisned: 0S.'2.312022 
lkcroi;e: E20881 
Phone: 961·902·6600 

Reg:ts.tration Oate/Jime: 
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!.Wt OJ CAUfOlliNI-' 

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 
Outdoor lighting 
NRCC◄l?O-£ 
WTIFICAJ't OF COMPUANCE NRCC·lTo-f 
PfOll'd Name: 481-1 102 N 8th stlReport Pace: {Paae J of 8) 
Protect Address: IDat• P�;a,..d! 2022•08-18T22;17:26-04:00 

f. OUTDOOR UGHTING FIXTURE SCHEOUlE 
For new or altered lighting systems dtmo11strotln9 ccmpllonc::e with §140.7 oJJ new luminoire.s being installed ond any 0tlst1ng luminoires remaining or being moved within the sp0ce-s 
covered by the permit o,,pllcotlon ore lnduded In the Tobie below. For altered lighting systems using the Exmlng P<Jwer method per § 141 Q(bllL onty MW luminoirt& belno lnsto.lled ond 
rtplqc.ement fvmlnaFre.� being Installed os port of the proj«t scope art. included (le., exls.Clng lumlnafres remaining or existing luminoires �ing m<,ved ore not (ncludedJ. 
Oesiantd Wlttage: 

01  02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 

Mow ls 
Cutoff Req. > Field 

Name or Item Complern t.uminatre Description 
watts per Wattag� 

Total number lumfnaire E.)C(luded per oesi.gn Watts 
6,200 Initial Inspector 

lurninaires 1: Status1 illQ,Z@ lumen output Tag tuminafrel. 2 determined §130.21b) 4 Pass Fail 

1WPX LED Wall Pack 0 linear 22.5 Mfr. Spec:: lO New □ 225 
NA: < 6200 

□ □ lumens 

SPC12 UD Wall sconce 0 Linear 20 Mfr. Spec 22 New □ 44-0 
NA: <.6200 

□ □ I\Amens 
Total Design Watts: 665 

• NOT ES: Selections wt� .i • ft'CJl,lrt a rlo�e irt t� 193re bdlOW' expQinl.rle hbW compl.iance ls act,iewd 
�; Lurni"9irt ;,-ligltrJi,g o sronJe: E)t;ttPrlOfll) to� 
• fOOT'NOTES; Autliortt)r Hnvmg J11n,d/r:t.i0n moy osk for Lumfnolre wt sheets ro conf;.m, woctoQE' used for compfioncr: p<r .tUQJ!C.£l 
z For linear JumlnoWJ, wauoge shoold be Indicated os WIii inste<Xt of Wo-rn,1vmincrit�. Toto( IIMOr feet should be IMJ,·coted h1 coklmn 05jnsteo-d of 11umbtrr of ft)minoif� 

1 Select "New" for newlumino(re.s in a new ovtd()()f UghUr19 pfojttt or for /Jdded h.tminotres It! (Ill ofterorlon, SE'kct "Altered" Jo, repfo"mer'lt luminaitfi ill an o/te10don. SeJtrt "lx}.stJng to Rem'1i!l" 
for e,rirting (uminoirt$ within the project su.,pe thot ore not being offered ond ol'tf rt!moining. Stitt(t '"Existing RtitUroJled" for eJdstlng ftlmfoolres which ore being rtt.rn� and rriMtollt:d os poa oj 
the pt0Ject scope. 
4 Complior,u wM mondotory cvtoH requiremttits Is requtted fer /tJ.mJnoJres wJth ,'nltJo/ lumen output >:: 6,-lOO unlfh r:Jtffll{)ttd by Jn{U{!l) 

G. CUTOFF REQUIREMENTS (BUG) 

This section does not opply to this projt<:t. 

RegiWatlon Number: 

CA 8uik1i"8 filw!rgv Erficiencv standards • 2019 Nonres.idential Compli.ince 

ST.'(fl: OF CAUF-Ofll-M 
Outdoor Lighting 
NltCt-1.T().£ 
CERTIFICATE Of COMPI.IA.NCE 
Projea Nam•: 
Project Addre-ss: 

M. LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: PER SPEOFIC AREA

Registration Oate/Th,,e: 

R1!po1t V�tsl.M: 2019.1.003 
Sd\em;, Version: rev 202�1 

481• 1 102: N 8tl\ S.tlReport Page: 
I Date Prepared: 

Registration Provider: Ener,v Code Au 

Ptojeet ID: 72464 
Report Generated: 20U-08-18 19:17:3l 

CAUFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 
NRCC�LTO•E 

(Page6 of8) 
2022·08·l8T22:17:26-04:00 

This table includes areas using the wattage allowance per spedfic area from Tobie 140.7•8. More than one spcdfic orto allowonce may be token In o single project, jj applicable. 
However, multiple speaf,c oreo oltowotw:es may not be token for the exact some oreo on the sitt. 

01 02 03 I 04 I OS 06 07 08 09 10 
CALCULATED ALLOWANCE (watts) 0£SIGN WATTS 

Sped fie Atea lVJ)e per Table Allowed Extra Luminaire 
Addmonal 

Area OescrTptlon Spedflc Area Watts per Wof Allowai,ce 
140.7-8 oen.sJty Allowal\Ce Name or Design Watts 

{ft')' IW/ft2) /Watts) Item Tag luminal� tumina1res \Watts) 

Security waJk area ParklngPedestrianSecurlty 6208 0.01 62.08 TWPX 22.S 10 225 62.08 

Total Design Watts for tflis Area: 22S 
Total Allowanc.e (Watts} All Areas: 62.08 

J FOOTNC1TES: See TObh> liW.7-8 for ,vies for coJcl.1/attng rhe �ci/ic arctn (fr for rhet.e oddltlotlol JlghtMg alkJwances. 
1 for hlmlnalres Indicated In Tabllt Fas (incl'II; wottoge i(I column 07 ls W/1/ Jnsteod of Watts/lum.inaire, ToraJ Unttor feet thWld � ind.�U:d lit ro/urntt 08 l1tsteod of (lumber of Juminoires, 

N. EXISTING CONDITIONS POWER AUOWANCE (alteratlon< only) 

this section r/oe$ not apply to this project. 

0. OEClARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF INSTAUATION 
Selections h(lvt been mode based on information provided In thl5 document. Jf any se/.ection have been changed by permit applicant on «t>lom:rtlott Sho(l/d be Included In Tobie E. 
Additlonof Remarks.. These documents must bt provided co the buildlntJ lmpector during construct.ion and can be found ofllff'lt ot 
https://www.energy.co.gov/UUtZ4/2019$tOndord$/20J9_compliooce docume.nts/Nonresidential Oocume-ttt'S/NRCJ/ 

FormjTitk, 

NRCI-LTO-Ol•E • Mus, be submitted for all buildings 
NRO-LT0-02•E• Most be submitted for a lighting control system, orfot an Energy Management Control System (EMCS}, to be recognized for compliance., 

Reg'dttatiOl'l Number. 

CA Bvilding Enetwv Efficiency Stal'ldards • 2019 Nonresidential Compliinoa 

Outdoor Lighting Mandatory Measures: 

110.9 OUTDOOR LIGHTING CONTROLS AND COMPONENTS 

Re,jstratfoo D,,lte/llme: 

Reponversion: 2019.1.003 
�ma Vers.Qn; rev 20200601 

All LIGHTING CONTROL DEVICES ANO SYSTEMS, AND AU UGHT SOURCES SHAU MEET THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF 110.9. 

130.0 GENERAl LUMINAJRE REQUIREMENTS 
All LUMINAIRES SHAll BE FACTORY-LABEllEO PER 130.0lc). 
ENERGY MANAGEMENT CONTROL SYSTEMS IEMCS) SHAll MEET REQUIREMENTS OF l30.0(e). 

130.2(c) CONTROLS fOR OUTDOOR LIGHTING 

Reglstratio(I Provider; Energy Code �e 

Ptoject 10: n4G4 
Report Generated: 2on-01l-18 19:17:32 

AU OUTDOOR LIGHTING SHAll BE INOEPENDENTlY CONTROlLEO FROM OTHER ElECTRICAl lOAOS AND SHAU HAVE THE FOLLOWING FEATURES: 

l. AUTOMATICALLY TURNS OFF OUTOOOR UGHTING WHEN DAYLIGHT IS AVAILABLE 

2. AUTOMATIC SCHEDUllNG CONTROLS 
A. CAPABlE OF REDUCING LIGHTING POWER AT lEAST SO% ANO NO MORE THAN 90% ANO SEPARATELY CAPABlE OF TURNING LIGHTING OFF DURING

UNOCCUPIED PERIODS 
8. THAT AUOW SCHEDULING OF AT lEAST 1WO NIGHTTIME PERIODS WITH INDEPENDENT UGHTING lEVElS (MAY INCLUDE OVERRIDE FOR NO MORE THAN 2

HOURS)
C, ACCEPTANCE TESTS SHAU VERIFY SCHEOUlED OCCUPIED AND UNOCCUPIED 
o. AUTOMATIC SCHEDUUNG CONTROLS SHAU BE INSTAllED FOR All OUTDOOR LIGHTING. 

3. MOTION SENSING CONTROLS 
A. CAPABlE OF RE DUONG llGHTING POWER AT lEAST SO% AND NO MORE THAN 90% ANO SEPARATElY CAPABLE OF TURNING UGHTING OFF DURING

UNOCCUPIED PERIODS 
B. CAPABlE OF DIMMING OR TURNING OFF LIGHTING NO lONGER THAN 15 MINUTES AFTER AREA IS VACATED AND TURNING UGHTING ON WHEN AREA BECOMES 

OCCUPIED 
C. SINGlE SENSORS CAN CONTROl NO MORE THAN 1,500 WATTS OF UGHTING POWER 
0, SHAU BE INSTAUED FOR THE fOllOWING AND MAY BE tNSTAllED fOR OTHER OUTDOOR UGHTING AND IN COMBINATION WITH OTHER OUTDOOR LIGHTING 

CONTROlS: 

(i) OUTDOOR lUMINAIRES OTHER THAN BUllOING FACADE, ORNAMENTAL HARDSCAPE, OUTDOOR DINING OR OUTDOOR SAlES FRONTAGE LIGHTING, WHERE THE 
BOTTOM OF THE lUMINAIRE IS MOUNTED 24 FEET OR lESS ABOVE GRADE 
(ii)WAlL MOUNTED LUMINAIRES INSTAllED FOR BUllDING FACADE, ORNAMENTAl HARDSCAPE, OUTDOOR DINING UGHTING THAT HAVE A BILATERALLY SYMMETRIC
DISTRIBUTION (AS DESCRIBED IN THE IES HANDBOOK) MOUNTED 24 FEET OR lESS ABOVE GRADE 

Elecftleol En!,fnP.ef Of Record 
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1/4" (6MM) MIN.
BEAD OF CP 
25N/S CAULK. --L-

�-<m 

METAL SLEEVE _ _,, 

,,..-- CONCRETE WALL 

METAL PIPE OR 
�_e....� CONDUIT 

3M FIRE BARRIER CP 
25N/S CAULK ON BOTH 
SIDES OF WALL 

luL SYSTEM #C-AJ-1OO1 ] 

DESIGNS FOR FlRfSTOPPING WHICH DIFFER FROM 
n<AT SHOWN SHALL REQUIRE SUBMITTAL OF UL 
OESfGN DATA AND PRODUCT TEST REPORTS. 

GYP. SOARD WAJJ. PENETRATION 21-1< 
FIRE-RA TING lA. DE�GN 147/COt-EIGURA TIOMA. 

flK>TE: 1'1-IIS DETAIL USED IN 80TH 1�. At-I) 2HR. PARTITIOt,IS. 
THIS DETAIL USED FOR BOTH ORYWAJJ. AND PlASTERISTUD 
PARTITIONS. OESIGNAll:D A,$ I F .  AELO VERIFY CONDITIONS, 

... 
': ;_, � 2 HR.GYP BD. PARTITION 

.� .. :�

/- CONTINUOUS CONDUIT 1MA.X. 
CONDUIT PER Of'ENING 

'--l,,:+;-lf--- 4 PCF Mtf'.ERAL WOOL BATIS OR 518" 
DIA 0991 CELI. POI. YURETHANE 
8ACKERROD 

CONDUIT PENETRATION-CONCRETE WALL FIRE RATED-CONDUIT PENETRATION DETAIL 
SC8ie 12" = 1'•0" 

USE OF MC CABLES FOR BRANCH WIRING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: 

1. CONVENTIONAL CONDUIT AND WIRES SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM PANEL BOARD TO A
JUNCTION BOX LOCATED IN AN ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE. 

2. MC CABLE WITH FULLY RA TED GROUND WIRE CAN BE RUN FROM JUNCTION BOX TO 
RESPECTIVE DEVICE. JUNCTION BOX SHALL BE LOCATED AS CLOSE TO THE DISTRIBUTION

SIDE AS POSSIBLE. 

3. NO MC CABLE SHALL RUN EXPOSED OR VISIBLE.

4. USE MANUFACTURER APPROVED TOOLS AND METHODS FOR CUTTING CABLES. METAL
JACKET SHALL BE CAREFULLY CUT WITHOUT DAMAGING THE CONDUCTOR. INSERT A 
PLASTIC BUSHING TO PROTECT WIRING 

5. SUPPORT MC CABLE AND SECURE AT INTERVAL NO EXCEEDING 6'-0". (SEE DETAIL)

MC CABLE BRANCH WIRING DETAIL 
-· 12" = 1 '-0" 

SUPPORT --'Q.-1/I++-.--

MCCA.SlE � 

SUPPORT �it::J:.l)l-H---

1 

,r I 

CONDUIT 

CONDUIT SUPPORT 
,,.... 12"= 1'-0" 

3/8" HIL Tl KWIK-BOL T TZ 
\:\_ ANCHORS. ESR-1917. 

'\_ UNISTRUT 2-HOLE 
CONDUIT STRAP 
(TYPICAL) 

PANEL 

CENTER 
OF MASS

FINISHED 
� FLOOR 

PANEL-WALL MOUNTED 
Scse 12" = 1'·0" 

CMU WALL 

�--t-- 3/8" SIMPSON TITEN HD 
U./2 3/4" EMBEDMENT INTO 
MASO NARY (4-TOT AL) 
ICC ESR-1O56 

MAX PANEL WEIGHT 

BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELBOARD = 118 LBS. MAX 
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PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS: 

1. GENERAL

A. CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL WORK SO AS TO CONFORM TO LOCAL, STATE AND NATIONAL CODES, AND THE
REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

B. 

C. 

CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE PRIOR TO BIDDING TO VERIFY LOCATION, ELEVATIONS AND SIZES OF ALL EXISTING
PLUMBING AND INFORM THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

FOR EXACT SPECIFICATIONS, MOUNTING HEIGHTS, COLORS, AND LOCATIONS OF ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES, REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

D. ACCURATE AS-SUILT DRAWINGS SHALL BE MADE DURING CONSTRUCTION AND SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL UPON
COMPLETION OF INSTALLATION.

E. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL MATERIALS, LABOR, EQUIPMENT, TRANSPORTATION, AND SERVICES NECESSARY
FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK.

F. THESE DRAWINGS SHOW THE GENERAL SCHEME OF INSTALLATION AND ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN SCOPE. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING HIS WORK WITH ARCHITECT AND ALL OTHER TRADES. THIS
INCLUDES COORDINATING THE LOCATION, SIZE AND ELEVATION OF ALL OPENINGS.

G. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR TESTING AND START-UP OF THE SYSTEM. CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE,
SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL NECESSARY APPROVALS, PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS. ALL WORK SHALL BE GUARANTEED TO
BE FREE FROM DEFECT FOR ONE YEAR AFTER ACCEPTANCE OF THE INSTALLATION BY OWNER. ALL WORK SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24, PART 5, 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE.

H. THE PLUMBING SYSTEM SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24,
PART 5, 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE TESTS WITH LOCAL OFFICIALS.

I. DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION AND OF WORKMANSHIP WHERE NOT SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBED HEREIN OR INDICATED ON
THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE ENGINEER'S APPROVAL. IT IS THE INTENT OF THESE SPECIFlCATIONS TO
PROVIDE COMPLETE SYSTEMS, LEFT IN GOOD WORKlNG ORDER, READY FOR OPERATION.

2. INSTALLATION

A. ALL HOT WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED PER TABLE 123-A, SECTION 123 OF THE BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY
STANDARDS, 2019 EDmON.

B. LA VA TORIES IN RESTROOMS SHALL HAVE 0.4 GPM FLOW RESTRICTORS ON HOT WATER SUPPLY. PROVIDE STRAINER
DRAIN AND OVERFLOW ON ALL SINKS.

C. CONDENSATE PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT A SLOPE OF 1%.

D. SEWER PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT A SLOPE OF 2%.

E. WRAP ALL IRON AND COPPER PIPE AND FITTINGS BELOW SLAB OR GRADE WITH 8 MIL POLYETHYLENE WRAP AND 6" 
MINIMUM ENVELOPE OF CLEAN SAND ALL AROUND PIPE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/AWWA STANDARD C105/A21.5-82.

F. 

G. 

H. 

WATER PIPING SHALL BE TYPE "K" BELOW GRADE TO 5 FEET OUTSIDE OF BUILDING AND TYPE "L" ABOVE GRADE, HARD
DRAWN COPPER TUBING, WITH WROUGHT COPPER FITTlNGS. BRAZE ALL JOINTS WITH LEAD-FREE BRAZING ALLOY. ALL
WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED.

CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPING SHALL BE TYPE "M" HARD DRAWN COPPER TUBING WITH WROUGHT COPPER FITTINGS,
95/5% ANTIMONY/TIN SWEAT JOINTS. RUN CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPING UNDER THE ROOF DECK. INSULATE ALL
CONDENSATE DRAIN PIPING WITHIN BUILDING INTERIOR.

ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS SHALL RECEIVE LEAD PIPE FLASHING WITH SCREW CLAMP AND ELASTOMERIC SEALANT AND
BE HOT ASPHALT PATCHED WITH 4 PLY. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE BY AN APPROVED ROOFING CONTRACTOR.

I. WHERE DEVICES REQUIRING ACCESS (VALVES, CLEANOUTS, ETC.) WOULD OTHERWISE BE RENDERED INACCESSIBLE BY
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, PROVIDE FRAMED ACCESS DOOR. ACCESS DOOR FINISHES SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH
ARCHITECT.

3. SCOPE OF WORK

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FURNISHING AND INSTALLATION OF ALL FIXTURES, MATERIALS, PIPING, 
AND COMPONENTS AS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE AND OPERATIONALLY FUNCTIONAL SYSTEM. SCOPE OF WORK SHALL 
INCLUDE BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO: 

A. INSTALLATION OF ABOVE GROUND SANITARY DRAIN WASTE AND VENT PIPING.
B. INSTALLATION OF CLEANOUTS IN SANITARY DRAINAGE SYSTEMS.
C. INSTALLATION OF DOMESTIC HOT AND COLD WATER PIPING INCLUDING ANTI-WATER HAMMER SHOCK

ABSORBERS, VALVES, STOP VALVES, FLEX-SUPPLIES, DIELECTRIC UNIONS BETWEEN DISSIMILAR PIPING
MATERIALS, ETC.

D. INSTALLATION OF FIXTURES INCLUDING WALL HANGERS, SUPPORTS, STOP VALVES, FLEX- SUPPLIES, DRAINS,
TRAPS, STRAINERS, FAUCETS, SOAP DISPENSERS, ESCUTCHEONS, SEATS, AND OTHER DEVICES AS SHOWN ON
THE DRAWINGS AND INDICATED IN THE SCHEDULE OF PLUMBING FIXTURES.

E. TESTING OF THE PLUMBING SYSTEM INCLUDING AIR OR WATER TEST OF DRAINAGE SYSTEM ROUGHINGS,
SMOKE TEST OF FINISHED DRAINAGE SYSTEM AND PRESSURE TEST OF DOMESTIC WATER SYSTEMS.

F. DISINFECTION OF THE DOMESTIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM.
G. INSTALLATION OF FIBERGLASS INSULATION, FITTING COVERS, AND JACKETS ON ALL HOT AND COLD DOMESTIC

WATER PIPING. 
H. DESIGN, FURNISHING, AND INSTALLATION OF SEISMIC BRACING.
I. CUTTING AND PATCHING AS REQUIRED.
J. PERMITS, INSPECTIONS, APPROVALS, AND CERTIFICATES, INCLUDING FEES.
K. 1 YEAR FULL GUARANTEE OF ALL WORKMANSHIP.

4. SANITARY DRAINAGE

A. BELOW GRADE SANITARY WASTE AND VENT PIPING SHALL BE ABS SOLID WALL SCHEDULE 40 ASTM D 2661, FITTINGS
SHALL BE MANUFACTURED TO ASTM 3311 ABOVE GROUND SANITARY WASTE AND VENT PIPING SHALL BE NO-HUB CAST I
RON MANUFACTURED TO ASTM A74 OR CISPI 301.

B. 

C. 

D. 

E. 

PIPING ARRANGED IN GROUPS OF TWO OR MORE LINES, WHICH PENETRATE TWO OR MORE FLOORS, SHALL BE
ENCLOSED IN SHAFT HAVING A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS, TITLE 24, PART 2, 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.

CLEANOUTS FOR SANITARY DRAINAGE SYSTEMS SHALL BE LOCATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS, TITLE 24, PART 5, 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE.

ALL VENT PENETRATIONS THROUGH BUILDING ROOF SHALL BE MADE WA TER-TJGHT BY THE USE OF PROPER FLASHING
MATERIALS. SUBMIT FLASHING DETAILS FOR APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT.

VENTS SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 6" ABOVE ROOF. VENTS SHALL NOT TERMINATE BELOW OR WITHIN 10'
HORIZONTALLY OF ANY DOOR, WINDOW, FRESH AIR INTAKE OR OTHER VENTILATION OPENING. WHERE 10' HORIZONTAL
CLEARANCE CANNOT BE MAINTAINED, EXTEND VENT TO AT LEAST 3' ABOVE VENTILATION OPENING.

PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS (CONT.): 

4. SANITARY SEWER (CONT.)

C. CLEANOUTS FOR SANITARY DRAINAGE SYSTEMS SHALL BE LOCATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS, TITLE 24, PART 5, 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE.

D. 

E. 

ALL VENT PENETRATIONS THROUGH BUILDING ROOF SHALL BE MADE WATERTIGHT BY THE USE OF PROPER FLASHING
MATERIALS. SUBMIT FLASHING DETAILS FOR APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT.

VENTS SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 6" ABOVE ROOF. VENTS SHALL NOT TERMINATE BELOW OR WITHIN 10'
HORIZONTALLY OF ANY DOOR, WINDOW, FRESH AIR INTAKE OR OTHER VENTILATION OPENING. WHERE 10' HORIZONTAL
CLEARANCE CANNOT BE MAINTAINED, EXTEND VENT TO AT LEAST 3' ABOVE VENTILATION OPENING.

5. DOMESTIC WATER

A. DOMESTIC COLD AND HOT WATER PIPING SHALL BE TYPE "L",HARD-DRAWN COPPER TUBE. FITTINGS SHALL BE
WROUGHT COPPER. SWEAT JOINTS SHALL BE MADE USING 95%-5%, LEAD-FREE ANTIMONY/TIN SOLDER.

8. ALL POTABLE WATER PIPING SHALL BE DISINFECTED AS PER AWWA STANDARD C601-54 AND AS REQUIRED BY THE
LOCAL BUILDING AND HEALTH DEPARTMENT CODES.

C. ANTI WATER-HAMMER SHOCK ABSORBERS SHALL BE WATTS SERIES 15 SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.

D. PROVIDE STOP VALVES FOR ALL DOMESTIC WATER CONNECTIONS TO FIXTURES EXCEPT WHERE GATE VALVES ARE
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS OR FAUCET IS PROVIDED WITH INTEGRAL STOPS.

E. PROVIDE CHROME PLATED, BRASS ANGLE STOP VALVES FOR ALL FIXTURES NOT HAVING INTEGRAL STOPS.

F. ALL PIPE, FITTINGS, FIXTURES, ETC. THAT CONTACT POTABLE WATER FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION SHALL SHOW
APPROVAL TO NSF 61, ANNEX G. REFERENCE SECTION 604.11, CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, 2019 EDITION, AND HEAL TH
AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 116875.

6. CONDENSATE DRAIN

A. PIPING FOR PRIMARY AND SECONDARY CONDENSATE DRAINAGE SHALL BE HARD DRAWN COPPER TUBE, MINIMUM DWV
WEIGHT.

B. FITTINGS FOR CONDENSATE DRAINAGE PIPING SHALL BE WROUGHT COPPER WITH 95/5% ANTIMONY/TIN SWEAT
JOINTS.

C. TRAP SEAL DEPTH FOR AIR CONDITlONING CONDENSATE DRAINS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN:

AC UNIT STATIC PRESSURE 

LESS THAN 1" W.C. 
1" TO 2"W.C. 
MORE THAN 2" W.C. 

MIN. JBAP SEAL DEPTH 

3" 
4" 
6" 

7. NATURAL GAS

A. GAS SYSTEM SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 BLACK STEEL WITH MALLEABLE IRON FITTINGS. VALVE SHALL BE LUBRICATED
PLUG TYPE, SIMILAR TO CRANE #250.

B. ALL BRANCH CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE ON THE TOP OR SIDE OF HORIZONTAL LINES.

C. GAS PIPING SHALL NOT BE RUN IN OR THROUGH SUPPLY AIR DUCTS, CLOTHES CHUTES, CHIMNEYS, VENTS, OR
DUMBWAITERS.

D. 

E. 

F. 

G. 

H. 

I. 

J. 

K. 

L. 

M. 

VALVES, UNIONS OR RUNNING THREAD SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN ANY AIR PLENUM.

PORTIONS OF GAS PIPING SYSTEMS INSTALLED IN CONCEALED LOCATIONS SHALL NOT HAVE UNIONS, TUBING FITTINGS,
OR RUNNING THREADS.

HANGERS AND SUPPORTS SHALL BE OF MATERIAL OF SUFFICIENT STRENGTH TO SUPPORT THE LOADS IMPOSED.
HANGERS AND STRAPPING MATERIAL SHALL BE OF SIMILAR MATERIALS AS THE PIPING TO AVOID GALVANIC ACTION.

INTERVAL OF SUPPORT: GAS PIPING SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT DISTANCES NOT EXCEEDING THE SPACING SPECIFIED IN
TITLE 24, PART 5, 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE.

PROVIDE INDIVIDUAL VALVE FOR EACH GAS OUTLET. THE VALVE SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AND ADJACENT TO THE
APPLIANCE.

PROVIDE A UNION BETWEEN EACH APPLIANCE AND THE APPLIANCE GAS VALVE.

G.AS OUTLETS WHICH DO NOT CONNECT TO APPLIANCES SHALL BE CAPPED GAS-TIGHT.

PROVIDE A DRIP LEG AHEAD OF EACH APPLIANCE SHUTOFF VALVE. 

PORTIONS OF THE GAS PIPING SYSTEM INSTALLED IN CONCEALED LOCATIONS SHALL BE TESTED BEFORE THE PIPING 
IS COMPLETELY CONCEALED. 

THE GAS PIPING SYSTEM SHALL BE TESTED WITH AIR OR AN INERT GAS. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE TESTED TO A PRESSURE 
OF 1 1/2 TIMES THE SYSTEM WORKING PRESSURE, BUT NOT LESS THAN 3 PSI. GAS PIPING SYSTEMS SHALL MAINTAIN 
THE FULL-TEST PRESSURE FOR A PERIOD OF 10 MINUTES. 

N. THE GAS PIPING SYSTEM SHALL BE PURGED TO A SAFE LOCATION. PIPING SHALL NOT BE PURGED INTO THE
COMBUSTION CHAMBER OF AN APPLIANCE.

8. HANGERS AND SUPPORTS

A. 

B. 

ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE SUPPORTED INDEPENDENTLY OF THE PIPING SYSTEM. SEE "FIXTURES" SECTION OF "NOTES 
AND SPECIFICATIONS" AND FIXTURE SCHEDULE NOTES. 

MAXIMUM SPACING OF SUPPORTS FOR VERTICAL PIPING SHALL NOT EXCEED: 

TYPE OF PIPING 
HUBLESS CAST IRON SOIL LINES 
THREADED STEEL PIPE 
COPPER TUBE 
SCHEDULE 40 PVC 

MAXIMUM SPACING 
AT BASE AND EACH FLOOR NOT TO EXCEED 15' 
AT EVERY OTHER FLOOR NOT TO EXCEED 25' 
AT EVERY FLOOR NOTTO EXCEED 10' 
AT EVERY FLOOR PLUS MID-FLOOR GUIDES 

PROVIDE RISER CLAMPS, WALL BRACKET HANGER, ETC. AS REQUIRED 

C. MAXIMUM SPACING OF SUPPORTS FOR HORIZONTAL PIPING SHALL NOT EXCEED:

D. 

E. 

TYPE OF PIPING 
HUBLESS CAST IRON SOIL PIPE 
THREADED STEEL PIPE (3/4" OR LESS) 
THREADED STEEL PIPE (1" OR LARGER) 
COPPER TUBE (1-1/2" OR LESS) 
COPPER TUBE (2" OR LARGER) 
SCHEDULE 40 PVC 

ALL RISERS SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT THE BASE. 

MAXIMUM SPACING 
AT EVERY OTHER JOINT (EVERY JOINT WHERE OVER 4') 
AT 10' INTERVALS 
AT 12' INTERVALS 
AT 6' INTERVALS 
AT 10' INTERVALS 
AT 4' INTERVALS 

PROVIDE CAPABILITY FOR EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION IN ALL PIPING AS INDICATED BELOW: 

TYPE OF PIPING 
DRAIN LINES IN UNHEATED AREAS 
DOMESTIC HOT WATER LINES 

JYPE OF PROY)SIONS 
EXPANSION FITTING AT 125' 
EXPANSION LOOP AT 100' 

GENERAL NOTES: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

ALL CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, 
LAWS, ORDINANCES, PERMITS AND OTHER CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURATE PLACEMENT OF ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION ON THE SITE 
VERIFY 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL SITE CONDmONS AND DIMENSIONS, AND VERIFY EXACT LOCATIONS AND 
ELEVATIONS OF PIPING POINTS ON CONNECTION BY MEANS OF PHYSICAL EXCAVATION AND SELECTIVE DEMOLITION 
BEFORE STATING WORK. SHOULD A DISCREPANCY APPEAR IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR BETWEEN THE 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AT ONCE FOR INSTRUCTION ON HOW TO 
PROCEED 

SEWER.WATER, AND STORM DRAIN SYSTEMS INDICATED IN THESE DRAWINGS SHALL EXTEND TO PLUMBING/CIVIL 
POINTS OF CONNECTION AT 5' OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING($) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. CONTINUATION OF THESE 
PIPING SYSTEMS ARE INDICATED ON THE CIVIL DRAWINGS WITH CORRESPONDING AS SOCIA TED MATERIALS SPECIFIED 
UNDER A SEPARATE SECTION OF THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS. ALL SUCH PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A MANNER 
TO PROVIDE PROPER CONNECTION TO THE INVERT ELEVATIONS INDICATED ON CIVIL DRAWINGS. WHERE SIZES DIFFER 
BETWEEN PLUMBING AND CIVIL DRAWINGS, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TRANSITlON FITTINGS AS NECESSARY TO 
ALLOW FOR PROPER CONNECTION 

HORIZONTAL SOIL, WASTE, GREASE WASTE, AND TRAP PRIMER PIPING WITHIN THE BUILDING SHAU BE INSTALLED 
CONCEALED WITHIN WALLS, BELOW FINISHED FLOOR, OR BELOW FINISH SLAB AS APPLICABLE UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE. ALL OTHER HORIZONTAL PIPING WITHIN BUILDING SHALL BE INSTALLED CONCEALED ABOVE CEILING OR 
WITHIN WALL AS APPLICABLE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL VERTICAL PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED CONCEALED 
WITHIN WALLS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. NO PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EXPOSED LOCATIONS UNLESS 
SPECIFICALLY NOTED AS SUCH ON PLANS 

HORIZONTAL CONDENSATE PIPING SHAU SLOPE AT 1/8" PER FOOT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 

NATURAL GAS PIPE SIZING CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON A CALORIC CONTENT OF 1,000 STU'S PER CUBIC FOOT. 

PIPING BETWEEN EACH PLUMBING FlXTURE AND THE NEAREST BRANCH OR MAIN PIPiNG RUN SHALL BE SIZED TO 
MATCH THE CORRESPONDING FIXTURE SCHEDULE CONNECTION SIZE AT A MINIMUM UNLESS NOTED AS A LARGER SIZE 
ON PLANS. PIPE HEADERS IN WALLS SERVING BANKS OF FlXTURES SHALL BE FULL LINE SIZE FROM THE UPSTREAM END 
OF THE BRANCH LINE TO THE END TERMINAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS, ROUGH IN DIMENSIONS, AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF ALL 
FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, ACCESS PANELS, HOSE BIBBS, RECESSED HOSE BIBBS, OVERFLOW DRAIN TERMINATION 
POINTS, AND OTHER EXPOSED PLUMBING ELEMENTS. WHERE DIMENSIONS ARE NOT INDICATED, SEEK ARCHITECT'S 
DIRECTION AND/OR APPROVAL 

ACCESS PANELS: 
A. WHERE POSSIBLE USE SAME ACCESS PANEL FOR SHUT-OFF VALVES, MIXING VALVES, TRAP PRIMER AND

WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS AND/OR OTHER INTERIOR WALL COMPONENTS WHEN LOCATED DIRECTLY ADJACENT
IN SAME IMMEDIATE VICINITY

CLEANOLITS: 
A. PROVIDE CLEANOUTS PER CPC

B. INTERIOR CLEANOUTS SHALL BE WALL CLEANOUTS RATHER THAN FLOOR CLEANOLITS UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. CLEANOUTS SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE AND SHALL BE CAREFULLY COORDINATE WITH CASEWORK,
EQUIPMENT, AND OTHER ITEMS TO AVOID CONFLICT. NOT ALL REQUIRED CLEANOUTS ARE INDICATED ON PLANS.
WALL CLEANOUTS IN FINISHED SPACES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCESS PANELS. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR
ACCESS PANEL REQUIREMENTS

EXTERIOR YARD BOXES AND CLEANOUTS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT EXACT LOCATIONS INDICATED ON PLANS. IN THE 
EVENT OF A CONFLICT OR DISCREPANCY, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AT ONCE FOR INSTRUCTION ON HOW TO PROCEED. 

EXTERIOR WATER SHUT OFF VALVES AND GAS SHUT-OFF COCKS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN CONCRETE YARD BOXES. 
YARD BOX AND CLEANOUT COVERS SHALL BE CLEARLY STAMPED WITH 'WATER", "GAS", OR "SEWER? AS APPLICABLE. 
YARD BOXES SHALL BE EQUIVALENT TO "CHRISTY" MODEL NO. B03. VALVES SHALL BE INSTALLED AND PROPERLY 
POSITIONED WITHIN YARD BOX TO ALLOW FOR FULL RANGE OF OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, AND 
REPLACEMENT. ALL YARD BOXES AND CLEANOUT COVERS SHAU ALIGN WITH SCORED HARDSCAPE JOINTS PER 
LANDSCAPE PLANS. YARD BOX SHALL BE CONCRETE. SEWER CLEANOUT COVERS SHALL BE BRASS. REFER TO 
SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

VERIFY EXACT LOCATIONS OF ALL MECHANICAL AND/OR OTHER EQUIPMENT INSTALLED BY OTHERS AND REQUIRING 
PLUMBING CONNECTIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING OF MATERIALS OR INSTALLATION. COORDINATE EXACT ROUGH-IN 
LOCATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS WITH OTHER INSTALLING CONTRACTORS AS APPLICABLE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 

ADA LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ADA INSULATED TRAP AND SUPPLY COVERS AS SPECIFIED 

ADA WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH FLUSH VALVE ACTUATOR HANDLE LOCATED ON THE WHEEL CHAIR 
ACCESS SIDE 

SHUT OFF VALVES, SHUT OFF COCKS, WATER CONTROL DEVICES, CLEANOUTS, AND OTHER PIPING APPURTENANCES 
SHALL BE THE SAME SIZE AS PIPING SERVED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 

REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR MECHANICAL MANDATORY MEASURES AND ASSOCIATED REQUIREMENTS 

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF ALL FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES. PROVIDE FIRESTOPPING AT 
PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RETARDANT CONSTRICTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS 

PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RESISTIVE WALLS, FLOORS-CEILINGS, AND ROOF CEILINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED AS 
REQUIRED IN CBC SECTION 714 

DOMESTIC WATER PIPING AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA AB 
1953 LEGISLATION WHICH LIMITS THE ALLOWABLE LEAD CONTENT IN CERTAIN DOMESTIC WATER SYSTEM 
COMPONENTS. 

DRAWING SCHEDULE 

PO. 1 PLUMBING NOTES AND LEGENDS 
P0.2 PLUMBING SCHEDULES 
P1.0 PLUMBING FLOOR PLANS 
P1 .1 PLUMBING FLOOR PLANS 
P1 .2 PLUMBING FLOOR PLANS 
P1 .3 PLUMBING FOOR PLANS 
P1 .4 PLUMBING ROOF PLAN 
P2.0 PLUMBING DETAILS 
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EXISTING MAIN WATER LINE: 

VERIFY IF THE MAIN WATER LINE FROM THE EXISTING 
WATER METER TO THE BUILDING IS 2"; IF IT IS SMALLER 
THAN 2" REPLACE THE WATER LINE FROM THE METER TO 
WHERE IT ENTERS THE BUILDING. 

PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATION 
2019 CPC APPENDIX A 

MARK DESCRIPTION QTY FU EACH FU TOTAL 

WASTE WATER WASTE WATER 

WC-1 WATER CLOSET (FV} 6 4 5 24 30 

L-1 LAVATORY 8 1 1 8 8 

U-1 URINALS 6 2 4 12 24 

FD-1 FLOOR DRAIN 2 2 - 4 -

DF-1 DRINKING FOUNTAIN 2 .5 .5 . 5 1 

MS-1 MOP SINK 1 3 3 - 3

TOTALS= 48.5 66

FROM TABLE A103.1(2) OF THE CPC, 66 FIXTURE UNfTS IS EQUIVALENT TO 57 
GPM. FROM TABLE A105.1 (1) OF THE CPC TO KE.EP THE PRESSURE DROP AT 
LESS THAN 4 PSI PER 100 FEET, 55 GPM WILL NEED A 2" MAIN WATER LINE. 

THE EXISTING OCCUPY WAS A HOTEL, IT HAD 17 WATER CLOSETS, 16 
LAVARORIES, ONE URINAL, ONE DRINKING FOUNTAIN FOR A TOTAL OF TOTAL 
OF 53 FIXTURE UNITS OR 51 GPM. 

FROM TABLE 703.2 OF THE CPC, 48.5 FIXTURE UNTIS WILL NEED A 4" SEWER 
MAIN, THE EXISTING MA.IN SEWER LINE IS 4" SO WE WILL CONNECT TO THS 
ONE. 

ALSO FROM TABLE 703.2 THE REQUIRED VENT FOR 48.5 FIXTURE UNITS WILL 
BEA 3" VENT. A 3" VENT WILL BE USED. WE WILL USE THREE 2" VENT BECAUSE 
OF THE BUILDING DESIGN. 

HOT PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATION 

MARK DESCRIPTION t--QTY 
2019 CPC APPENDIX A 

FU EACH FU TOTAL 

HOT WATER HOT WATER 

WC-1 WATER CLOSET (FV} 6 - -

L-1 LAVATORY 8 0.5 4 

U-1 URINALS 6 - -

FD-1 FLOOR DRAIN 2 - -

DF-1 DRINKING FOUNTAIN 2 - -

MS-1 MOP SINK 1 1.5 1.5 

TOTALS= 5.5 

FROM TABLE A103.1(2) OF THE CPC, 5.5 FIXTURE UNITS IS EQUIVALENT TO 5.5 
GPM. FROM TABLE A105.1 (1) OF THE CPC TO KEEP THE PRESSURE DROP AT 
LESS THAN 4 PSI PER 100 FEET, 5.5 GPM WILL NEED A 3/4" MAIN HOT WATER 
LINE. 

WE WILL USE TWO INSTANTANEOUS TANKLESS WATER HEATERS MODEL 
RINNAI RU130i WILL BE USED. EACH HEATER WILL USE 130 MBH OF HEAT, 38 
WATTS AND IT WILL USE A CONCENTRIC 2X4 PIPES FOR THE COMBUSTION 
AND VENT. 
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SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

-

-

- -
DOMESTIC COLD WATER PLUMBING 

-- DOMESTIC HOT WATER PLUMBING 

----- VENT PLUMBING 

- -- - SANITARY/WASTE PLUMBING 

�I WALL CLEANOUT 

VENT TO ROOF 

SHUT OFF VALVE 

(TYP) TYPICAL DETAIL CALLOUT 

0 PIPE UP 

C: PIPE DOWN 

" 
y 

BOTTOM CONNECTION 

-0)-- TOP CONNECTION 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

PIPE MATERIAL SCHEDULE 

SANITARY SEWER, GREASE WASTE, VENT, AND 
STORM DRAIN BELOW GRADE: 
A. PIPE: ABS SOLID WALL SCHEDULE 40 ATSM

02661
B. FITTINGS: ABS SOCKET FITTINGS, ATSM D,

2661 MADE TO ATSM D 3311
C. ABS SOLVENT CEMENT
SANITARY SEWER, GREASE WASTE, VENT, AND
STORM DRAIN ABOVE GRADE
A. PIPE: SERVICE WEIGHT CAST IRON PER

ATSM A-74, ASTM A-88, CISPI 301.
B. FITTINGS: NO HUB CAST IRON PER ATSM

A-888
C. JOINTS: BAND TYPE STAJNLESS STEEL

COUPLINGS CONFORMING TO ASTM
C-1540 HAVING MINIMUM SHIELD
THICKNESS OF 31 GAUGE WITH
NEOPRENE SEALING SLEEVE
CONFORMING TO ASTM C--564

DOMESTIC WATER BELOW GRADE: 
A. PIPE: TYPE K SOFT COOPER TUBE,

ANNEALED TEMPER, ASTM B88
B. FITTINGS: WROUGHT COPPER, ANSI 616.22
C. JOINTS: BRAZED JOINT
DOMESTIC WATER ABOVE GRADE
A. PIPE: TYPE L HARD DRAWN COPPER, ASTM

BBB
B. FITTINGS: WROUGHT COPPER, ANSI B16.22
C. JOINTS: 95%-5% TIN-ANTIMONY LEAD FREE

SOLDER
NATURAL GAS ABOVE GRADE 
A. PIPE: SCHEDULE 40 BLACK STEEL, ASTM

A53.
B. FITTINGS: 150LB MALLEABLE IRON

THREADED, ANSI 616.3. FLANGED, ANSI
B16.9, STEEL

C. JOINTS: 2" AND SMALLER, THREADED

PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE 

ROUGH-IN SIZE 
MARK FIXTURE REMARKS 

S/W V cw HW 

L-1 LAVATORY 1-1/2'' 1-1/2" 1/2" 1/2" WALL-MOUNT LAVATORY AMERICAN STANDARD "LUCERNE" MODEL #0356.421 WHITE, POWERS MODEL #115A5 "TEMP-TAP" THERMOSTATIC FAUCET
(WALL MOUNT) (FAUCET COMES PRE-SET TO 105•F • THE P.C. MUST ADJUST THE TEMPERATURE LIMIT STOP TO 110°F) STOPS AND CHECKS, INSTALL WITH BRASSCRAFT 

1/2" BRAIDED FLEX SUPPLIES, 1/4 TURN ANGLE STOPS AND CHROME PLATED ONE PIECE ESCUTCHEONS. GRID STRAINER WITH CHROME PLATED P-
TRAP, CHROME PLATED TRAP-ARM, AND CHROME PLATED ESCUTCHEON. P-TRAP AND WATER SUPPLIES SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH TRUEBRO 
LAVGUARD #102. 

WC-1 WATER CLOSET 3" 2" 1-1/4" .
FLOOR MOUNTED FLUSH VALVE AMERICAN STANDARD 'MADERA' MODEL# 2858.128, WHITE VIRTEOUS CHINA, 1.28 GPF SIPHON JET BOWL, 1-1/2" TOP 

(FLUSH VALVE) SPUD CONNECTION, BOLT CAPS. INCLUDE ZURN Z60000AV-HET EXPOSED CLOSET FLUSH VALVE, BEMIS #1055 WHITE ELON GA TED OPEN FRONT 
SEATLESS COVER WITH CHECK HINGE STOPS, SECURELY FASTEN SEAT AT INSTALLATION 

TP-1 TRAP PRIMER . . 112· . LEAD-FREE, SANI GUARD AUTOMATIC TRAP PRIMER, ALL BRONZE BODY WI INTEGRAL VACUUM BREAKER. MN
: 

ZURN Z1022-XL 

wco WALL CLEANOUT LINE . . . ZURN #1443 SQUARE WALL CLEANOUT, DURA-COATED CAST IRON BODY, GAS AND WATER TIGHT TAPERED TI-IREAD PLUG AND NICKLE BRONZE 
SIZED SECURED SQUARE, SMOOTH WALL ACCESS COVER AND FRAME 

FD-1 FLOOR DRAIN 2" 2" .
. ZURN #415 TYPE'S' STRAINER, 5" SQUARE NICKEL BRONZE GRATE, CAST IRON BODY, CONVERTIBLE MEMBRANE CLAMP, ADJUSTABLE COLLAR (TRAP 

PRIMER CONNECTION IF SHOWN ON THE PLAN). 

MS-1 MOP SINK 2" 2" - . FIAT MSB 24x24 PROVIDE FIAT 830-AA CHROME PLATED SERVICE FAUCET W/ VACUUM BREAKER. INTEGRAL STOPS, WALL BRACE, PAIL HOOK AND HOSE 
TI-IREAD ON SPOUT, 832-AA HOSE AND BRACKET, AND 889-CC MOP HANGER 

HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION 
GAS LOAD CALCULATIONS 

PIPE DIAMETER INSULATION THICKNESS 
MARK FIXTURE QTY MBH TOTAL MBH 

1/2" 1" 
GWH-1 GAS WATER HEATER 2 130 260 

3/4" 1" TOTAL INPUT = 260MBH 

1" 1-1/2"

1-1/4" THRU 2" 1-1/2"

FROM TABLE 1215.2(1) OF THE CPC TO KEEP THE PRESSURE 
DROP OF 0.5" PER 100 FEET OF PIPE, 260 MBH WILL NEED A 
1-1/4" GAS LINE. A 1-1/4" GAS LINE WILL BE USED.
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1) PLUMBING PLANS WILL COM PL YU WITH 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE.

2) EXCAVATIONS REQUIRED TO BE MADE INSIDE THE BUILDING FOR THE DRAINAGE OR SEWER SYTREM NEED TO BE OPEN TRENCH WORK AND THYE SHALL BE
KEPT OPEN UNTIL THE PIPING HAS BEEN INSPECTED, TESTED, AND ACCEPTED BY THE CITY (CPC 414.3)

3) SET THE THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE OF THE LAVATORIES (2/P2.0) TO A MAXIMUM TEMPERATURE OF 110 DEGREES F PER ENERGY STNADARDS 110(c).

4) PER CPC 906.1 ABS/PVC VENT TERMINATIONS UP THROUGH THE ROOF EXPOSED TO SUNLIGHT ARE REQUIRED TO BE PROTECTED BY WATER BASED
SYNTHETIC LATEX PAINTS. 906.1.

5) VERIFY THERE IS A WALL CLEANOUT PER VENT RISER (TOTAL OF 3). IF NONE IS AVAILABLE, ADD ONE AT THE UPPER MOST TERMINAL (SEE 1/P2.0)

WINSTON WEERING INC

8605 Santa Monica Blvd Ste 63454 
West Hollywood, CA 90069 
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• I

Minimum GIii$ 
COf1�1tii)tion Otu/h 
Maximum Gas: 
Con�l<>n Btw'h 
Flow Rate 
{Mln-Ma�t 
Max Flow Rate with 
Parameter Acfsustment 

SOundLie!vd 

199,000 

0.26•9.8GPM 
(1 .0- 37 I/min) 

UGPM 
{42 Vmrn> 

64 lb (29>1!) 
48d8 
84W 

15,000 

1 80,000 160,000 

0 . 2 6 - 9.0GPM 0.26 • 8.0 GPM 
(L0-14 I/min) (1.0· 301/-) 

l0GPM 9GPM 
(381/mlnl 1141/mln) 
641b[ 291qi) 621b(281<g) 

47dB 47d8 
6SW 52W 

� SW>dby 1.3W 

�---SELECTED WATER HEATER 

in .(mm) 

0 .16·6.GGPM 
(1.0- 24 l/min) 

7GPM 
(261/m>,J 
62lb ( 2Skg) 

4?d8 
38W 

tl fr«"Ze Protection 148 W fl"-"=--��--+------�-------1
w 1'-=.:: Cu::;1Tc:;••c:t'--+--------

:
•
':
:•
':

m"o,-'-----------,
Fuse 10 Amps 

empe,atu,e 
• Minimum: 98" F (3r C) Ot:f:11,tt 

, ..,
Wot • M3ldrnum: 120" f !49• C) Default

140"f OO-C)wtthPara.meterAdju$tn'WHtt SIDE 

Qy,,Pas;s flow ControJ Electronic 6.08 
(164) Vont Connection: 

Gas Supply Pressurc1 • Natural: 3.5 in. w.c. - 10.S In. w.c .
• Propane: 8.0 In. w.c.-13,S it\. w.c. ?in. (51 mm) 

lgn.tlon sys� Direct Bectronlc Ignition l'U)('n;jf'lal PVC/ 

Electronic Connect1ons • Applian<:t: AC 120 Volts, GOHz.
• Temperature CootroHer: DC 12 VolU � Digitcll)

Pl)typ,opylene or 
3 in./ Sin. 

W;ner Supplv P�suce. • Min-imum: SO P51 (Recommended 60-80 PSI for m3,K. P4!rl0m\ance} 
• Maximum: 150 PSI 1 Co�enule.. 

ControUer Cllblt Non-Polarized Two Core table (Minimum 2l AWG) g� 

Service Connections 
• GasSt.ipply: 3/4in.{19mm)NPT
• C.Old Watt"r Inlet: 3/4 iA. (19 mm} NPT
• Hot W.-ter Outlet: 3/4 In. i19 mm} NPT 
• Condensate Drain: 1/2 I n .  tu mm) NPT 
• Top� 2 In. (51 mm)• • Back:: 0 In. 

Oearances • Bottom/Ground: 12 in. (305 mm) • Sida.: 2 In. ( S1 mm) .. u
• Front: O in. ...

• Oifl, frc,m YMt �rents 
•• Cl�1ance for st'l"Adn.s is 24 In. (610mml In r,001 of watel'tlNte, 
••• Add 0.2S In. f6.3S mm)'°' rect:» bol(, 

• Vent: Oi.n.

-�:-
BOTTOM 

1 Miflknum flow m.:iywry slightly depen.-,e oi, the tttnPl"r•lu� setting ;ind th$ lnl<e1 w.ner tem.,«ature,
Mirim.lmxd�t5on now1s 0,4 GPM (1.5 l/min). 

, The m.:ui,n,m pnvppfv pr.ssu,e must not. c«-ccd the VU\lc speclfiod t,y tht manuf$(.1\lfet, 
e el 

SENS::! Vi1ATFR • ·LO\\' CURVE 
flow curves apply only to lnex>ning water temperatures of1(f" F (21" C) 0( less. 
FOf incoming water temper.i(ures greater than 7(/' F (21• Q, plet5e«,otact ftinnai. " 

" 
10 

:._ NOTE: Maximum flow rates m� vary based 
on set temperature, Delta T arnd altitude , 

. -• 

u lS 10!) 

OHTA T • T{M,CJtATUKl. .IIISI. t'Ft 

HOT 

GAS 

PRV 

C 3.56 
H 14.27 
8 6.16 
E 3.57 
0 2.78 
G 10.39 215' • 7.60 193 

RiMli ArnilrOQI Col-w-tt'<ln • 100 1ru1Nt� Or� P<wclll;(I,♦ Clfy,(;A )02(19 • ►800-Ql•94l9 • tln!WIW$ 
fr2¢'2rO Rinne! .t.me,b Corc,or,1tio(I. �IINI AMtf'� <:orno,<'llt!Otl cortlnuoly \1)$U,s fl'NtOll"•lt, .-'Id H W¢h. 00"'111nt JJ $11b,«l to � Wltl"OUt nouc•. 

lout,, ...... 11(/Mnci.i. �- 411d n.,tbw fuel o,l$Codll:, �l b4t ll(l""rfld tos::mof to� upon IA$t.ll11�·°"-

Rinnai .. RU199i, RU180i, RU160i, RU130i 
11 J-;-�i ,: 1 , 1r,c , ·: 1P I l_ ,._v,r :::-�-hi· v- -:. ��v I Es� : Arc.�' 11r ..::, -rR 

RESIDENTIAL 

■ FLEXIBLE VENTING OPTIONS
• concentrk or Schedule 40 PVC/CPVC
• 01,ea vem (Concentric and Twin Pipe►
• Non•Olrect vent {Room Ail} 
• common Vent (Direct vem and Room Ail'} 
• Ma.Kl mum EQuivalent Vent lengths: 

Twin_!ill.!
2 i;. (51 mm) ventSll4'S-

Vent Lengths 6Sft(20m} 
Concenn1c 

Vent Sizes 21n.X41n. 
Vent Le(lgth$ 6S ft (20 m) 

-- - . 
3ln.f76mm> 
1S0ftl46mJ 

3in.XSin� 
lSOftl46mJ 

■ EASE OF INSTALLATION AND
SERVICEABILITY
• Compact Design to Save Spo,ec 
• WI.fl Technofogy fOl RCl'l'k)lO Monitoring and Management 
• Slidi"B Mounting 8'.Kket fOf Easy l.nSlallttion 
• sample-GM- c.onvcrsion 

■ OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES
Room Ak' screen, Condensate Neutralizer, Sca!etuttel', Oram
Down Kit, Additional Controllers, Pipe Cover, R«:il'Ct.Jlat;on 
Pu�. DPS/MIS Sw1t�. £ZConnect"" Cables, control,,-. 
Wl•R Moduie, Wireleu Acc:e$$ories, and many more.. 
Vis.it rlM&I.U$ for• compfcte list of accessories.

RINNAI.US • 

SUPE'R•HIGH-ti;'FIOENCV {CONOEHSING) TA:NKLESS WATtR HEATER 

rnstalladon Ty� 

Model Nv1t1btn: 

Appi'ovtd Gas T'{pes 

[fficiency 

ll'Jt�r (I�) R�ide.ntiaJAppll.catlons. 
Manufac::tur«l (Mobile) Home Certified 
AUl99' (REU-N3237fF4JS} 
RU180i (REU-N2934fF-OS} 
RU.1.6.0l(RE�2530FF-us) 
RU!30f (llEV-N2024FF-USJ 

Natural and Ptopan� 

t&M:1019 UEF: Q.93 {RU199i, RU180i, 
RU1601) 

�•tines-not 
certified by AHRI 

o.91 [RU131);} 

er, o.96(Rum;1 
0 .95 (RUl&;t RU16lli, 

RU1301) 

Htgh.Altltude-Appr<wed Up to 10,.200ft(3,109 m) 

Warrantv 

Watet FlowSen$ot, Electronic Water 
Control and Bypass Conttol 
Standard: Integrated Controller 

OptionaJ; MC-19ST-US, MC-lQOV-lOS, 
BC.tOOV-tUS, MCC-91-2U S 

AH.Rt, AN.st Z2-1.1CX3, CSA4.3, and ENERGY 
STAR• 

• ffe-.t.t Exchanger: lS years or U,000 o�l"Utiofl hoots,. whichever occurs 

• All Other Parts and Components: S Years 
• R1ta.sonable lal;>or: l Year 
Safety Del/ices 
Flame Failure - Flame Rod, Bolling: PtOC.«tion, Combustion Fan RPM Cbeck,. 
Over Cwrent • GIMS: �. RelN«ling flame (Of1S) an.;! AU(oma:tic Fro�t 
Protection 
rf'l:Ctudcd 'Mth Purchase 
Taoldess WJu�rHeat� WaU Mounung 8raclret,.Pressure RelittVal\-e a·nd 
Adapter, !solation Valw Kit, vent 5eleeni (:112), Vent Screen 
Sc;rewt (x2� and5elf-lapptng Screws ()(V 

AddfflOnat Features 
• Mobile Home Certified.. • 1/2 In. {13 mm> Gas Une CO(npatible 
• ll'tra Low NOx 
• Talllcles.s Rad:

System• Compatible 

• eotn;,lies with Swth Coast Air Quality 
Man.agement C>istrict 14 n8fJ at 20-ppm NOx 
Eml$sloo Levtls 

CERTIF'IED TO ANSI Z21.1O.3 - CSA 4.3 

1-800-621-9419

WATER HEATER-CUT SHEETS 0-------------
N TS 

SUPPLY FITTING WITH 
0.5 GPM AERATOR LAVATORY (HAND SINK) 

TEMPERED WATER 

COMPRESSION TEE 

WATTS #L111 
THERMOSTATIC MIXING 

VALVE 

HOT WATER ANGLE 
STOP 

0 P? LAVATORY INSTALLATION
NTS 

---TRAP ASSEMBLY 

1--------- FLUE THROUGH ROOF 

[=--=--:_,
�==��

�i:::,-=--=._�
,

-..
------ MOUNTING STRUT-ATTACHED TO 

. WALL OR PARAPET 

=== 
=== 
=== 

l!J 
0 0 

SUPPLY AND RETURN LINES TO BE 
FULL 3/4" TUBING THROUGHOUT 
RECIRCULATION LOOP 

GAS SUPPLY 

H
� __ J f ___ --r --v1--,0>-I --<t(--.-( CW SUPPLY

UNION � PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE QBALL VALVE 

N CHECK VALVE _gJ DRAIN VALVE

@) P9 GAS TANKLESS WATER HEATER
NTS 

@ P12 FLOOR DRAIN
NTS 

STRAINER FINISHED FLOOR 

DEEP SEAL "'P" TRAP 

SUPPORT AT 
THIS POINT 

WALL COVER AND-­
SCREW 

PLUGGED TEE WITH 
CLEANOUT 

BALANCE OF PIPING SAME AS --­
CLEANOUT TO FLOOR 

CD P4 WALL CLEANOUT
NTS 

FlASHING AND COUNTERFI.ASHING OF 
VENT THRU ROOF IS BY ROOFING 

COITTRACTOR. PLUMBING 
COITTRACTOR TO COORDINATE INSTALL 

(PROVIDE PENETRATION-FLASHING 
BOOT WHERE SHOWN IN PLAN) 

R F INSULATION 

_--WALL 

MAY EXTEND AS A 
WASTE OR VENT LINE 

NO HUB MAY BE USED. 

FINISHED FLOOR 

MINIMUM 12" ABOVE ROOF NORMAl.l Y. 
EXTEND TO HEJGHT OF PARAPET WHEN 
WITHIN 10' OF PARAPET 

ROOF DECK 

ANCHOR PIPE TO ROOF DECK WITH 
i.J,.BOL T AROUND PIPE ANO ANGLE IRON 
WEIDEO OR SCREWED TO ROOF DECK 
OR JOIST. CORE DRILL ROOF OR PROVIDE SLEEVE 

IF REQUIRED BY TYPE OF ROOF OECK 
PROVIDE FIRE STOP SEAL BElWEEN 

P<PE AND SLEEVE OR DECK 

PROVIDE PIPE INCREASER IF/WHERE�--�..._, 
CODE REQUIRES A MINIMUM 3• VENT 

MINIMUM 12" BELOW ROOF 

No.HUB PIPE CONNECTORS 
ON CAST IRON PIPE OR BELL 
ANO SPIGOT IF PVC 

THRUROOF 

REFER TO PLANS FOR vrR PIPE SIZES AND LOCATIONS. LOCATE VTR MINJMUM 
THREE FEET FROM PROPERTY LINE, OR TEN FEET HORIZONTAL OR THREE FEET 
VERTICAL ABOVE ANY BUILDING OPENING OR FRESH AIR INTAKE, OR ONE FOOT 
FROM /WY VERTICAL SURFACE. LOCATE vrR MINIMUM 18" FROM PARAPET. 
EXPANSION JOINT, EQUIPMENT CURB, ETC. OFFSET IN CEILING SPACE WHERE 
REQUIRED TO MEET THESE CONDITIONS. 

fr>\ P3 VENT TO ROOF 
\=JNTS 

COLD WATER HEADER 

ACCESS PANEL 

PRIMER 5" DIMENSION 

SINGLE SUPPLY TUBE SS-8 -...__ 
DISTRIBUTION UNIT FOR -.....__ 

MULTIPLE CONNECTIONS 
WHERE APPLICABLE 

VENT LINE 

FLOOR DRAIN OR 
FLOOR SINK 

TRAP 

@ P2 TRAP PRIMER AND FLOOR DRAIN
NTS 

1/2" COLD WATER SUPPLY TO 
TRAP PRIMER 

r""--- INSTALLATION DIMENSION 16 3/8" 

TRAP PRIMER VALVE 
PRECISION PLUMBING PRODUCTS "PPP", 
AUTOMATIC TRAP PRIMER MODEL #PR-500 

t, TRAP PR.MER VAi.VE SHOUlO BE MOUNTED ONE 
FOOT ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR FOR EVERY20 
FEET OF PRIMER. UNE. PRIMER LINE SHALL SE 
SLOPED 1/4" TOWAAOS FlOOR DRAIN 

2. PROV10E MOUNTING BRACKETS AS REQUl(£D

MINIMUM 1/2" FLOOR DRAIN TRAP MAKE-UP 
WATER LINE (SEE DETAIL NOTE #1) 

WINSTON WEERING INC
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West Hollywood, CA 90069 
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www.winstoneng.com 
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Copy Protection 
Those drawings and specifications, and Ideas, designs and 
arrangements represented are and shall remain the prope,ty of the 
engineer. No part shall be copied, disclosed to others or used In 
connection with any work or project other than the specific project 
for which !hey haw been prepared without written consent of th& 
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ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS/ 
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING “APPROVED EQUAL OR 
BETTER” STATEMENT.
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